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Project Location:
The proposed project address is 8368 Cliffdale Road, Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North
Carolina 28314.

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

The Cliffdale Crossing development (proposed project) involves the new construction of 80 units
in a growing area of Fayetteville. The development will offer 12 one-bedroom, one-bath units, 40
two-bedroom, one-bath units and 28 three-bedroom, two-bath units in 6 two-story buildings. The
development will also include a leasing/community building, all located on 8 acres. Grocery,
shopping, restaurants, and schools are nearby.

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:

The purpose of the proposed project is to construct 80 units of affordable residential rental housing
in the City of Fayetteville. The City is seeking affordable housing to address the shortage in such
inventory exacerbated by the effects of Hurricane Florence. The State of North Carolina was
adversely impacted by the landfall of Hurricanes Matthew (October 8, 2016) and Florence
(September 14, 2018). These hurricanes damaged or destroyed hundreds of homes worsening the
affordable housing shortage.

This proposed project will increase affordable housing inventory for low- and moderate-income
families. The City of Fayetteville adopted the Affordable Housing Study dated June 28, 2021 in
order to look into solutions for the City’s affordable housing shortage (See
https://www.fayettevillenc.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/18296/637613441485230000).
The study concluded that a large supply of the area’s housing doesn’t meet minimum property
standards (i.e., connected to approved water supplies and sewage disposal systems and being wired
for electricity). More than 35% of households spend 30% or more of their income per month on
housing, the study found. Fayetteville's median income is $58,000 per year. Of the households
making less than $50,000, 69% are housing-cost burdened. For renters, the number jumps up to
75%, the study said. The study also found that housing that is available in Fayetteville is decades
old and lacking in smaller apartment complexes and mobile homes. Lastly, Fayetteville’s high
military population has adversely affected the rental market, causing it to be fast moving and
causing inflated prices due to soldiers’ incomes and tendency to rent for shorter terms, according
to the study. The addition of these 80 units of affordable residential rental housing will help to
alleviate some of these issues and help the City of Fayetteville reach the 20,000 units that are
estimated to be needed.

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]:

The proposed project site is undeveloped land covered by natural vegetation. Historic aerial photos
of the proposed project site show that the northern portion of the property consisted of wooded
land, while the southern portion was utilized for agricultural purposes. From 1987 to 1993, the
agricultural land appeared fallow and overgrown. From 1993 to 2020, the agricultural land was
replaced with wooded land. This wooded area on the southern portion was clear cut of trees in
2020. Please refer to the attached site visit photos. Land use of the surrounding area is primarily
residential with adjacent commercial properties.
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Funding Information

Review)

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount
B-19-DV-37-0001 and CDBG-DR $2,500,000.00
B-19-DV-37-0002

(Separate 24 CFR 58 HOME $800,000.00

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $3,300,000.00

Non-HUD Funding Source: Bank Loan

Non-HUD Funding Amount: $3,571,520.00
Non-HUD Funding Source: Federal LIHTC
Non-HUD Funding Amount: $6,475,647.00

Estimated Total Non-HUD Funded Amount: $10,047,167.00

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $13,347,167.00

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 L.aws and Authorities

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional

documentation as appropriate.

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

and 58.6

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

Airport Hazards

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D

Yes No

O X

Airport maps and a FAA circle search were
reviewed for civilian, commercial service and
military airports located near the proposed project
site. There are no civilian, commercial service
airports located within 2,500 feet of the proposed
project site. There are no military airports located
within 15,000 feet of the proposed project site.
The proposed project is in compliance with
Airport Hazards, 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D.




DocuSign Envelope ID: B25E2C81-FA2C-4970-B328-79A9C8487723

See Attachments — Civilian Airport Map,
Military Airport Map (NEPAssist Database) and
FAA Circle Search Results

Coastal Barrier Resources

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as
amended by the Coastal Barrier
Improvement Act of 1990 [16
USC 3501]

Yes No

According to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) map
for North Carolina, the proposed project site is not
located in or near a CBRS unit. The proposed
project is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier
Resources Act, 16 USC 3501.

See Attachment — USFWS CBRS Mapper

Flood Insurance

Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 and National Flood
Insurance Reform Act of 1994
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC
5154a]

Yes No

The proposed project site is located within Zone
X (unshaded) according to Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance
Rate Maps (FIRMette) Panel Number
3710948700, dated January 5, 2007. No
Preliminary FIRM panels were available for the
proposed project site. No FEMA Flood Zone A or
V or FEMA-designated regulatory floodway is
located anywhere on the proposed project site.
The site is not located in a SpecialFlood Hazard
Area, therefore, flood insurance is not required.
The proposed project is in compliance with the
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 and
National Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994, 42
USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 5154a.

See Attachment — National Flood Hazard Layer
FEMA FIRMette

& 58.5

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

Clean Air

Clean Air Act, as amended,
particularly section 176(c) & (d);
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

Yes No

O X

According to the NEPAssist map and EPA Green
Book, the proposed project site is not located in a
county in nonattainment or maintenance status for
any criteria pollutants.

In order to mitigate the generation of fugitive dust
from land clearing activities, the following
techniques will be utilized. Vegetative cover will
be maintained as much as possible around cleared
areas. Access roads and storage areas that are
heavily travelled will have a water truck to
stabilize potential dust during high traffic times or
high wind days. Construction vehicles and
machinery will operate at reduced speeds to
reduce soil disturbance and fugitive dust
potential. In order to mitigate the generation of
emissions during construction, vehicles and other
machinery will be limited to construction hours
only and will not be present once construction is
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completed. Further, the operation of the proposed
project following the completion of construction
activities will not increase emissions.

Therefore, there will be no significant impact to
air quality from the proposed project. Therefore,
the proposed project is in compliance with the
Clean Air Act, 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, and 93.

See Attachments — NEPAssist Map, EPA
Greenbook 2/28/21, and EPA Green Book
Current Nonattainment Counties dated 9/30/21.

Coastal Zone Management

Coastal Zone Management Act,
sections 307(c) & (d)

Yes No

O X

Properties located within a state's coastal
management zone must comply with the
approved State Coastal Zone Management
Program. The North Carolina coastal zone
consists of 20 coastal counties that in whole or in
part are adjacent to, adjoining, intersected, or
bounded by the Atlantic Ocean or any coastal
sound. The proposed project site is not located
within one of the 20 listed counties located in the
North Carolina coastal zone. The proposed
project is in compliance with the Coastal Zone
Management Act, sections 307(c) & (d).

See Attachment — Coastal Zone Management
Information

Contamination and Toxic
Substances

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)

Yes No

O X

A Phase | ESA was performed in conformance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice
E 1527-13 of 8368 Cliffdale Road, Fayetteville,
NC, the proposed project site.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of
Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC),
Controlled Recognized Environmental
Conditions (CREC), or Historical Recognized
Environmental Conditions (HREC) in connection
with the proposed project site.

Based on a review of the Phase I ESA report, the
proposed project site complies with the
following criteria:

(1) is not Listed on an U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Superfund National
Priorities  or = Comprehensive
Environmental Response
Superfund National Priorities or
Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and
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Liability Act (CERCLA) List, or
equivalent State list;
(i1) is not located within 3,000 feet of a
toxic or solid waste landfill site;
(iii))  does not have an underground
storage tank; and
(iv)  is not known or suspected to be
contaminated by toxic chemicals or
radioactive materials.
According to the NC DEQ Division of Waste
Management (DWM), there are two Pre-
regulatory Landfills located within one mile of
the proposed project site. The Cumberland
County Cliffdale Landfill (ID#
NCD980502900) was a municipal landfill
closed in 1983 and located at 7583 Lowell
Harris Road near residential housing. In 1995,
the Cliffdale Landfill was removed from
CERCLIS by EPA. The Bones Creek
Cumberland County Landfill (ID#
NONCDO0000733) was closed in 1975 and is
near residential housing. It is located
approximately 4,500 feet from the proposed
project site, near Town Creek Drive.
According to the NC DEQ DWM Site Locator
Tool, there are several facilities listed within a
one-mile radius of the proposed project site.
The Refuel 151 Active UST Site located at
8385 Cliffdale Road is reviewed in the Phase I
ESA as Alco Food Store #33 and noted by
DWM as not having a reported petroleum
release (see SCH Comments attached). The
Walmart Neighborhood Market 3411 is located
approximately 2,800 feet west of the proposed
project site is noted only as an Active UST site.
The Circle K Active UST site is reviewed in the
Phase I ESA. UST Incidents were noted at The
Pantry 456 and The Pantry 3031 which are
discussed in the Phase I ESA. A Land Use
Restriction is noted for The Pantry 3031, which
has a No Further Action Status and is discussed
in the Phase | ESA. The Anderson Dry Cleaners
is located more than 2,000 feet east of the
proposed project site and is addressed in the
Phase I ESA. In addition, this proposed project
will connect to a municipal water supply and
sewer service.
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Based on a site visit and review of available
environmental records for the proposed project
site and surrounding area, the site is unlikely to
contain hazardous materials, contamination,
toxic chemicals and gases, and radioactive
substances, where a hazard could affect the
health and safety of occupants or conflict with
the intended utilization of the site.

See Attachments — Phase | ESA, NC DEQ DWM
Map and Reports, NEPAssist EPA Facilities Map
and Report, and State Clearinghouse Comments

Endangered Species

Endangered Species Act of 1973,
particularly section 7; 50 CFR
Part 402

Yes No

O X

The proposed project site was clear cut in
2020. The existing habitat has, therefore, been
heavily disturbed from the mass tree removal
process conducted onsite. Currently, the
proposed project site consists of a treeless area
with early successional shrubs and grasses. Based
on the lack of mature habitat and the recent heavy
disturbance, NOVA did not observe any suitable
habitat for the federally or state listed species (see
NC NHP and USFWS attachment). The wooded
area to the north of the proposed project site will
not be disturbed.

NOVA did not observe any of the above listed
species during the site visit. Therefore, based on
the heavily disturbed nature of the proposed
project site and the lack of suitable habitat for the
listed species, NOVA has determined that the
project will have No Effect on all of the above
listed species. A Self-certification Letter and 10-
step Project Review Package were prepared and
submitted to the USFWS Raleigh Ecological
Services Field Office on November 18,2021. The
USFWS auto-generated response stated that “you
will typically not receive a response from us since
the certification letter is our official response.
However, if we have additional questions or we
do not concur with your determinations, we will
contact you during the review period.” USFWS
did not contact NCORR for additional
information.

According to the USFWS National Wetlands
Inventory (NWI) Mapper, the proposed project
site will be located approximately 160 feet to the
south of the federally mapped wetland on an
adjacent parcel. Based on the December §, 2021
North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission
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(NCWRC) Letter, no concerns for threatened or
endangered species were noted. NCWRC offered
recommendations to minimize impacts to aquatic
and terrestrial wildlife resources including best
management practices for minimizing stormwater
runoff, use of native landscaping, sediment/
erosion control measures, and insecticide and
herbicide restrictions. According to the attached
NCWRC recommendations, the proposed project
should “maintain or establish a minimum 100-
foot undisturbed, native forested buffer along
each side of perennial streams and 50-foot
undisturbed, native forested buffer along each
side of intermittent streams and wetlands.” Thus,
incorporating NCWRC recommendations will
ensure aquatic and terrestrial wildlife resources
will not be adversely impacted as part of the
proposed project.

Based on this information, threatened species,
endangered species, and critical habitats are not
considered an environmental concern at the
proposed project site.

See Attachments — USFWS Response, NCORR
Submission, Self-certification Letter and 10-step
Project Review Package, NC NHP Database
Report, and NCWRC Letter

Explosive and Flammable
Hazards

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C

Yes

No large ASTs or other explosive or flammable
hazards were identified during the site visit and
review of aerial reconnaissance of the proposed
project site and the surrounding area using the
NEPAssist Database. Additionally, the Phase I
ESA did not identify any RECs on the site. Based
on a review of aerial imagery from Google Earth,
the site is not within 1 mile of any current
stationary aboveground storage containers.

See Attachment — Above Ground Storage Tanks
I-mile Radius Map

Farmlands Protection

Farmland Protection Policy Act
of 1981, particularly sections
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part
658

Yes

No

According to the TigerWeb 2010 U.S. Census
Bureau data, the proposed project site is located
within an “urbanized” area.

Soil groups listed in the United States Department
of Agriculture (USDA) Natural Resources
Conservation Service (NRCS) WebSoil Survey
for the proposed project site included Wagram
loamy sand (WaB) and Norfolk loamy sand
(NoA). Wagram loamy sand had a farmland
classification of farmland of statewide
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importance. Norfolk loamy sand had a farmland
classification of prime farmland. However,
according to Google Earth imagery and historical
aerial photos, the proposed project site was
heavily disturbed from logging activities. The
proposed project site is not considered to be
agricultural land because the site and surrounding
area are identified as urbanized.

See Attachments — USDA NRCS WebSoil
Survey and TigerWeb 2010 U.S. Census Bureau
data

Floodplain Management

Executive Order 11988,
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR
Part 55

Yes No

O X

The proposed project site is located within Zone
X (unshaded) according to FEMA FIRMette
Panel Number 3710948700, dated January 5,
2007. No Preliminary FIRM panels were
available for the proposed project site area. No
FEMA Flood Zone A or V or FEMA-designated
regulatory floodway is located anywhere on the
proposed project site. The site is not located in a
Special Flood Hazard Area. The proposed project
is in compliance with this section.

See Attachment — National Flood Hazard Layer
FEMA FIRMette

Historic Preservation

National Historic Preservation
Act of 1966, particularly sections
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800

Yes No

O X

Based on the height and size of the proposed
development as well as neighborhood context,
Nova has determined that the visual Area of
Potential Effects (APE) for this project is an area
1,500 feet from the proposed project site. Based
on research completed by Laura L. Mancuso, a
Secretary of the Interior Qualified Architectural
Historian, no properties over 50 years old are
located within the APE. In addition, a review of
properties listed on or eligible for listing on the
National Register of Historic Places was
completed on September 23, 2021, by Ms.
Mancuso. No properties were identified on the
site or within the 1,500-foot visual APE;
therefore, a determination was made that no
historic properties will be affected by the
proposed undertaking. A Phase I Archaeological
Review Report was also completed by the
Archaeological Consultants of the Carolinas, Inc.
Please see the attached Report which concludes
that no cultural resources were identified, and no
further  archaeological investigations are
recommended.

NCORR submitted a Finding of “No Historic
Properties Affected” pursuant to 36 CFR
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800.4(d)(1) on November 4, 2021 to the NC State
Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) for review.
The NC SHPO responded on December 14, 2021
and stated that, “[w]e have conducted a review of
the project and are aware of no historic resources
which would be affected by the project.
Therefore, we have no comment on the project as
proposed.”

The Catawba Indian Nation is the only federally-
recognized Tribe identified with interests in
Cumberland County on the HUD Tribal Directory
Assessment Tool (TDAT). Project information
was sent by NCORR to the Chief and THPO of
the Catawba Indian Nation on November 4, 2021
for a determination if there are any significant
cultural resource concerns with this proposed
project. The Catawba Indian Nation responded on
December 13, 2021 stating that they have “no
immediate concerns with regard to traditional
cultural properties, sacred sites or Native
American archaeological sites within the
boundaries of the proposed project site. However,
the Catawba are to be notified if Native American
artifacts and/or human remains are located during
the ground disturbance phase of this project.”

On January 28, 2022, a project notification letter
was sent to the State-recognized Lumbee Tribe of
North Carolina. A response was not received.

See Attachments — NCORR SHPO Submission,
SHPO Response, NCORR Catawba Submissions,
Catawba Indian Nation Response, Archaeological
Survey of the Cliffdale Crossing Tract
Cumberland County, North Carolina, and
Lumbee Tribe Project Notification Letter

Noise Abatement and Control

Noise Control Act of 1972, as
amended by the Quiet
Communities Act of 1978; 24
CFR Part 51 Subpart B

Yes No

O X

A Noise Assessment was conducted. The noise
level was acceptable: less than 65.0 dB. The
proposed project site is not situated within 1,000
feet of a significant road or within 3,000 feet of a
railroad. The proposed project site is situated
within 15 miles of an airport (Pope AAF is
approximately 7.07 miles away, P K Airpark is
approximately 7.11 miles awayand the
Fayetteville Regional Airport is approximately
942 miles away). DNL calculations for
the Airport Noise Contour Map from the National
Transportation Atlas online mapper indicate that
the proposed project site is not within the 65 dB
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zone for any of the noise sources. NOVA also
reviewed the Pope AFB noise contour map and
determined that the proposed project site is
approximately 4 miles away from the 65 dB zone
surrounding the airport.

Based on a review of the DNL calculations for
the Airport Noise Contour Map from the National
Transportation Atlas online mapper, the proposed
project site is not within the 65 dB zone for any of
the noise sources. NOVA also reviewed the Pope
AFB noise contour map and determined that
Property is approximately 4 miles away from the
65 dB zone surrounding the airport.

Based on a review of the above resources, the
proposed development location is within the
Acceptable Noise Zone, with Day-Night Average
Sound Levels from potential noise generators not
exceeding 65 decibels. No special approvals or
noise mitigation requirements are needed.

Short-term construction work will adhere to local
noise control standards/regulations. Construction
noise will be limited to daytime hours.
Construction equipment will be required to meet
sound control requirements. The project is in
compliance with HUD's Noise regulation.

See Attachment — Airport Distance Maps,
Airport Noise Contour Map and Pope AFB
Airport Noise Contour Map

Sole Source Aquifers

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974,
as amended, particularly section
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149

Yes

No sole source aquifers are located in North
Carolina, according to the EPA. No further action
is required,

See Attachment — Sole Source Aquifer Map

Wetlands Protection

Executive Order 11990,
particularly sections 2 and 5

Yes

According to the USFWS NWI Mapper, the
proposed project site will be located
approximately 160 feet to the south of the
federally mapped wetland on an adjacent parcel.
The December 8, 2021 NCWRC Letter offered
recommendations to minimize impacts to aquatic
and terrestrial wildlife resources including best
management practices for minimizing stormwater
runoff, use of native landscaping, sediment/
erosion control measures, and insecticide and
herbicide restrictions. According to the attached
NCWRC recommendations, the proposed project
should “maintain or establish a minimum 100-
foot undisturbed, native forested buffer along
each side of perennial streams and 50-foot
undisturbed, native forested buffer along each
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side of intermittent streams and wetlands.” Thus,
incorporating NCWRC recommendations will
ensure aquatic and terrestrial wildlife resources,
including wetlands, will not be adversely
impacted as part of the proposed project.

Best management practices for erosion and
sedimentation control such as silt fencing will be
utilized during construction. A NC DEQ Erosion
Control Permit and an Erosion and Sedimentation
Control Plan will be required for the proposed
project. Also, a Stormwater Pollution Protection
Plan will be required. Based on a review of the
above resources, there will be no impact to
wetlands.

See Attachment — NWI Map and NCWRC
Letter

Wild and Scenic Rivers

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of
1968, particularly section 7(b)
and (¢)

Yes No

O X

According to the Department of the Interior
National Park Service Nationwide Rivers
Inventory Map and National Wild and Scenic
River System Map, the proposed project site is not
located within 0.25 miles of a WSR or NRI river.

Based on a review of the above resources, the
project will have no impact on Wild and Scenic
Rivers.

See Attachment — Department of the Interior
National Park Service Nationwide Rivers
Inventory Map and National Wild and Scenic
River System Map

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

Environmental Justice

Executive Order 12898

Yes No

O X

According to the EPA Environmental Justice
Screening and Mapping Tool, the proposed
project site is located in a potential Environmental
Justice area. The ACS Summary Report indicates
that the area has a large minority population
consisting of 62% in the immediate area. Based
on the household income data obtained from the
EJSCREEN ACS Summary Report, 35% of the
households in the project area are between
$25,000 - $50,000, and an additional 15%
households lower than this range. This range is
lower than the median household income data for
the State based on US Census Bureau
information.

The proposed project does not facilitate
development  which  would result in
disproportionate adverse environmental impacts
on low-income or minority populations. Rather,
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the proposed project will benefit low- and
moderate-income  residents  through  the
construction of 80 units of affordable residential
rental housing. The proposed project will provide
more options for safe and affordable housing in
an area that needs it.

The proposed project is in compliance with
Environmental Justice, Executive Order 12898.

See Attachment — EJSCREEN Reports

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded below
is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and
resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in
proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and
described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source
documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or
consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted.
Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is
attached, as appropriate. All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly
identified.

Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact
for each factor.

(1) Minor beneficial impact

(2) No impact anticipated

(3) Minor Adverse Impact — May require mitigation

(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may
require an Environmental Impact Statement

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation

LAND DEVELOPMENT
Conformance with 2 According to the City of Fayetteville zoning map view, the
Plans / Compatible proposed project site is located within Zone SF-6, which is
Land Use and Zoning described as single family residential 6, single family design|
/ Scale and Urban standards and multifamily design standards. A City Planning and
Design 7oning meeting was held, and the project received approval prior

to submission of the Final Tax Credit Application for the
proposed project. A Technical Review Committee Meeting was
required for the application for final permits. The City
Planning/Technical Review Committee Meeting was held
2/2/2022 and the proposed project received City planning
approval on 3/21/2022.

The proposed project site is surrounded by residential
development and is located near interstate highways and shopping]
centers. Additionally, the proposed project will be in accordance
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with all local land use, zoning and urban design. Previously, the
proposed project site was utilized for timber harvest. Timber|
harvesting does not fit in with the typical land use of the
surrounding area. Land use of the surrounding area is primarily
residential with adjacent commercial properties. Based on a
review of the above resources, the proposed project will be
compatible with the surrounding area.

See Attachment — TigerWeb Map, Google Earth Aerial, Zoning
Map, and City of Fayetteville 2010-2015 Consolidated Plan

Soil Suitability/

Slope/ Erosion/

Drainage/ Storm
Water Runoff

The proposed project will be designed to properly handle slope,
erosion, drainage, and storm water runoff.

No sloping of the proposed project site was observed during the
time of the site visit or identified on the topographic map of the
area. A Stormwater Pollution Protection Plan and an Erosion and
Sedimentation Control Plan will be implemented for the project.
The proposed project will connect to the local public street
(Cliffdale Road) to the south.

According to the Geotechnical Exploration Report completed by
Alpha Environmental on January 31, 2022, the results of the soil
exploration indicated that the site is suitable for the proposed
apartment housing development utilizing typical grading and
foundation preparation methods. No blasting or special earth
excavation is expected to be required. No deep or special
foundation are anticipated.

[t is currently unclear if fill material will be needed. If, however,
fill material is required, it will come from an approved source that|
has an action erosion control permit (per NC Regulations) and the
soils will be tested by the geotechnical engineer prior to importing
the material to ensure that it meets project requirements. The
proposed project will be designed in a way to balance the grading]
and not require any off-site material if possible. No soil removal
is planned. However, should soil need to be removed from the
site, it will be quantified and only exported to an approved site per|
INC requirements.

Based on a review of the above resources and the proposed
implementation of the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and
the Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan, the proposed project
will not have an anticipated impact on the surrounding area.

See Attachments - Soil Report, WebSoil Survey Map, and
Geotechnical Exploration Report.

Hazards and
Nuisances

including Site Safety
and Noise

Construction of the proposed project site will increase noise levels
in the area, however, this will be temporary. Construction will
adhere to the local noise control standards and regulations. Once
construction is complete, operational noise will be within local
standards and similar to other multifamily developments. Based

on a review of the Phase I ESA, no hazards or nuisances were
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identified. According to NC DEQ, the owner must notify the
proper regional office if "orphan" underground storage tanks
(USTS) are discovered during any excavation operation.

[The proposed project is a relatively small development and meets
the noise thresholds in the above sections. Public safety services
will have easy access to the development via Cliffdale Road to the
south. Therefore, the proposed project will have no anticipated
hazard or nuisance impact on the surrounding area.

Short-term construction work will adhere to local noise control
standards/regulations. Construction noise will be limited to
daytime hours. Construction equipment will be required to meet|
sound control requirements.

See Attachments - Phase I ESA, NC DEQ DWM Map and|
Reports, State Clearinghouse Comments from NC DEQ, Oil and
Natural Gas Map, Pipelines Map, Transmission Lines Map, and
IASTs 1-mile Map

Energy Consumption

[The proposed project is a relatively small development and,
therefore, will have no anticipated impact to energy consumption.
The proposed project will connect to the existing public utilities
that are adjacent to the site. These utilities will be extended into
the site to serve the proposed project. Additionally, the proposed
project will have an Energy Efficiency Certification, and blower
door tests, duct leakage, insulation, etc. will be conducted to
prevent energy leakage/waste.

Based on a review of the above resources, the proposed project is
2 relatively small development, an Energy Efficiency
Certification will be obtained, and leakage/waste prevention|
measures will be conducted. The site is also located close to
commercial facilities. Therefore, the proposed project will have

no or minimal anticipated impact to energy consumption.

Environmental
Assessment Factor

Impact
Code

Impact Evaluation

SOCIOECONOMIC

Employment and
Income Patterns

According to the EJSCREEN reports of the proposed project area,
the population density per square mile is 1,119 people as of data
obtained from 2014 through 2018.

Local businesses consist of service and retail-based industries.
Both industries have been adversely impacted from the COVID-19
pandemic by reducing the available workforce. The construction
of this proposed project would increase the workforce and
consumers in the nearby area by providing affordable housing.
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The proposed project will not adversely impact traffic during
construction as vehicles will be utilized on the proposed project site
and not within the existing roadway to the south.

Based on a review of the above resources, the completion of this
proposed project would help increase the available workforce
within the surrounding area. The surrounding area consists of
service and retail businesses which have been adversely impacted
from the COVID-19 pandemic. Therefore, this proposed project
would supplement the workforce and consumers in the surrounding
area by providing affordable housing. A minor beneficial impact is
anticipated to employment patterns of the surrounding area.

See Attachment — EJSCREEN Reports

The proposed project is a relatively small development and,
therefore, will have no anticipated impact to demographic
character changes and displacement.

The proposed project site is currently vacant land. The construction
of this project will have a beneficial impact to the surrounding area
by providing housing for low- to moderate-income households.
The additional affordable homes will provide the existing
demographic population housing.

According to the local zoning map, the proposed project meets the
local zoning code. The proposed project will also meet the
surrounding area characteristics that consist primarily of residential
homes.

The proposed project is a relatively small development that meets
the existing characteristics of the surrounding area. The site is
vacant and the proposed project would not cause the displacement
of individuals or families, destroy jobs, local businesses or public
community facilities, or disproportionately affect particular
populations. Therefore, the project will have no anticipated impact
on the demographic character or displacement of people in the
surrounding area.

See Attachment — Aerial Map and EJSCREEN Reports

Impact Evaluation

S AND SERVICES

Demographic 2
Character Changes,
Displacement
Environmental Impact

Assessment Factor Code
COMMUNITY FACILITIE
Educational and 2
Cultural Facilities

[Nearby education facilities include Middle Creek Creative School
and E.E. Miller Elementary School. Middle Creek Creative School
is located approximately 0.26 miles to the east of the proposed
project location. E.E. Miller Elementary School is located

approximately 0.59 miles to the southeast of the proposed project
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location. No museums were identified within the surrounding area
of the proposed project.

The proposed project is relatively small and will be located within
2 surrounding area that already consists of a residential
neighborhood. The relatively small number of new affordable
housing will not have an anticipated adverse impact on the local
leducation or cultural facilities.

See Attachment — Aerial Map

Commercial
Facilities

Local businesses in the surrounding area of the proposed project
consist of service and retail-based industries. Both industries have
been adversely impacted from the COVID-19 pandemic by
reducing the available workforce. The construction of this
proposed project would increase the workforce and consumers in
the nearby area by providing affordable housing.

Based on a review of the above resources, the completion of this
project would help increase the available workforce and consumers
within the surrounding area. The surrounding area consists of
service and retail businesses which have been adversely impacted
from the COVID-19 pandemic. Therefore, this proposed project
would have a minor beneficial anticipated impact on commercial
facilities.

See Attachment — EJSCREEN Reports

Health Care and
Social Services

The nearest health care services are Hoke Hospital located
approximately 3.56 miles to the southwest and FirstHealth Moore
Regional Hospital — Hoke which is located approximately 5.95
miles to the southwest of the property. Fayetteville Fire Station 17
is located approximately 4.07 miles to the southeast and
Fayetteville Police Department Cross Creek substation is located
approximately 4.23 miles to the east of the project location.

The proposed project meets the characteristics of the surrounding
area and is relatively small. The relatively small number of new
affordable housing will have no anticipated adverse impact on local
health care and social services. Additionally, the proposed project
location is relatively close to emergency and social services.

Solid Waste
Disposal / Recycling

Garbage and recycling will be managed by a local waste hauler.
The proposed project is relatively small and matches the
characteristics of the surrounding residential neighborhood. The
proposed project will support the local population by providing
affordable housing. A private waste hauler will be utilized for the
project. Therefore, there will be no impact to the tax base to haul
away solid waste.

Fill material is not likely to be needed based on the current project
plans. If, however, fill material is required, it will come from an
approved source that has an action erosion control permit (per NC
Regulations) and the soils will be tested by the geotechnical
engineer prior to importing the material to ensure that it meets
project requirements. The proposed project will be designed in a
way to balance the grading and not require any off-site material, if
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possible. No soil removal is planned. However, should soil need
to be removed from the site, it will be quantified and only exported
to an approved site per NC requirements.

The proposed project meets the characteristics of the surrounding
area and is relatively small. Additionally, the proposed project will
utilize a private waste hauler that will not impact the current tax
base to remove solid waste. The relatively small number of new
affordable housing will have no anticipated adverse impact on solid
waste disposal/recycling.

The NC DEQ DWM Solid Waste Section (Section) reviewed the
proposed project and noted that “for any planned or proposed
projects, it is recommended that during any land clearing,
demolition and construction, the responsible party and/or its
contractors would make every feasible effort to minimize the
ceneration of waste, to recycle materials for which viable markets
exist, and to use recycled products and materials in the
development of this project where suitable. Any waste generated
by and of the projects that cannot be beneficially reused or recycled
must be disposed of at a solid waste management facility permitted
by the Division. The Section strongly recommends that the
responsible party require all contractors to provide proof of proper
disposal for all generated waste to permitted facilities.” In
addition, the NC DEQ notes that “[a]ny open burning associated
with subject proposal must be in compliance with 15 A NCAC
2D.1900.”

See Attachment - State Clearinghouse Comments from NC DEQ

Waste Water /
Sanitary Sewers

The proposed project will connect to the municipal sewer service.
[Water, sewer and stormwater permits will be obtained and permit
conditions and regulations complied with. According to the NC
DEQ, permits might be required for the proposed project under: 1)
Permit to construct & operate wastewater treatment facilities, non-
standard sewer system extensions & sewer systems that do not
discharge into state surface waters and 2) Permit to construct &
operate, sewer extensions involving gravity sewers, pump stations
and force mains discharging into a sewer collection

System; and 3) NPDES - permit to discharge into surface water
and/or permit to operate and construct wastewater facilities
discharging into state surface waters. The proposed project will
obtain all applicable federal, state and local permits and comply
with requirements and conditions.

The proposed project meets the characteristics of the surrounding
area and is relatively small. Additionally, the project proponent
will be obtaining water, sewer and stormwater permits as part of
the proposed project. Therefore, the proposed project will have no
anticipated adverse impact to wastewater/sanitary sewers of the
surrounding area.

See Attachment — State Clearinghouse Comments from NC DEQ
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Water Supply

The proposed project is a relatively small development and,
therefore, will have no anticipated adverse impact to the water
supply. The project proponent will be obtaining water permits as
part of the proposed project. The proposed project will connect to
the existing utilities located immediately adjacent to the proposed
project site to the south. According to NC DEQ, plans and
specifications for the construction, expansion, or alteration of a
public water system must be approved by the Division of Water
Resources/Public Water Supply Section prior to the award of a
contract or the initiation of construction as per 15A NCAC 18C
.0300 et. seq. In addition, all public water supply systems must
comply with state and federal drinking water monitoring
requirements. According to NC DEQ, if any wells are discovered
on the proposed project site, then abandonment of any wells must
be in accordance with Title 15A. Subchapter 2C.0100.

The proposed project meets the characteristics of the surrounding
area and is relatively small. Additionally, the project proponent
will be obtaining water permits as part of the proposed project.
Therefore, the proposed project will have no anticipated adverse
impact to the water supply of the surrounding area.

See Attachment — State Clearinghouse Comments from NC DEQ

Public Safety -
Police, Fire and
Emergency Medical

The nearest health care services are Hoke Hospital located
approximately 3.56 miles to the southwest and FirstHealth Moore
Regional Hospital — Hoke which is located approximately 5.95
miles to the southwest of the proposed project site. Fayetteville
Fire Station 17 is located approximately 4.07 miles to the southeast
and Fayetteville Police Department Cross Creek substation is
located approximately 4.23 miles to the east of the proposed project
location.

The proposed project meets the characteristics of the surrounding
area and is relatively small. The relatively small number of new
affordable housing units will have no anticipated adverse impact
on local public safety and emergency medical services.

Parks, Open Space
and Recreation

Lake Rim Park is located approximately 2.05 miles to the south of
the proposed project site. Onsite amenities on the proposed project
site include a dog park, playground, landscaped grass areas,
benches and covered picnic areas. There are no nearby State Parks
according to https://www.ncparks.gov/find-a-park. The proposed
project will involve the creation of their own open space and
recreational areas as well as match the surrounding area.

The proposed project meets the characteristics of the surrounding
area and is relatively small. The relatively small number of new
affordable housing units, and included onsite amenities will have
no anticipated adverse impact to the surrounding parks, open space
and recreational activities.

Transportation and
Accessibility

Fayetteville Area System of Transit maintains a bus stop location
immediately south of the proposed project site along Cliffdale

Road. This bus route makes stops near local schools, restaurants,
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orocery stores and other businesses to the south and east of the
proposed project site.

The proposed project site is not located near a busy intersection.
According to the NCDOT Annual Average Daily Traffic Mapping
Application, the access road (Cliffdale Road) is not considered a
congested road.

The proposed project meets the characteristics of the surrounding
area and is relatively small. The relatively small number of new
affordable housing units is not located along a high traffic road,
according to the NCDOT data, and public transportation is located
immediately adjacent. Therefore, the proposed project is not
anticipated to have an impact on the surrounding transportation.

See Attachment — Traffic Map and Fayetteville Area System of
[Transit Map

Water Resources

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
NATURAL FEATURES
Unique Natural 2 Previously, the proposed project site was utilized for timber|
Features, harvest. Timber harvesting does not fit in with the typical land use

of the surrounding area. Land use of the surrounding area is
primarily residential with adjacent commercial properties.

The proposed project site was clear cut in 2020. The existing
habitat has, therefore, been heavily disturbed from the mass tree
removal process conducted onsite. Currently, the proposed|
project site consists of a treeless area with early successional
shrubs and grasses. Based on the lack of mature habitat and the
recent heavy disturbance, NOVA did not observe any suitable
habitat for the federally or state listed species above. The wooded|
area to the north of the proposed project site will not be disturbed.
According to the NC NHP Database, the Fort Bragg (Central
Section) designated Natural Area is located within one mile of the
proposed project site but no impacts are expected from this
multifamily development on this Natural Area.

According to the USFWS NWI Mapper, the proposed project site
will be located approximately 160 feet to the south of the federally
mapped wetland on an adjacent parcel. Based on the December|
8, 2021 North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission
NCWRC) Letter, no concerns for threatened or endangered
species were noted. NCWRC offered recommendations to
minimize impacts to aquatic and terrestrial wildlife resources|
including best management practices for minimizing stormwater|
runoff, use of native landscaping, sediment/ erosion control
measures, and insecticide and herbicide restrictions. According to

the attached NCWRC recommendations, the proposed project
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should “maintain or establish a minimum 100-foot undisturbed,
native forested buffer along each side of perennial streams and|
50-foot undisturbed, native forested buffer along each side of]
intermittent streams and wetlands.” Thus, incorporating NCWRC
recommendations will ensure aquatic and terrestrial wildlife
resources will not be adversely impacted as part of the proposed
project.

Also, a NC DEQ Erosion Control Permit will be obtained as part]
of the proposed project. This will help mitigate potential erosion|
during the construction of the project. Based on the previous land|
use of the property, the proposed project will be relatively small
and will meet the existing characteristics of the surrounding area.
The wetland identified north of the project site will not be
impacted due to strict erosion control measures that will be
implemented (NC DEQ Erosion Control Permit). Also, a
Stormwater Pollution Protection Plan will be required.

According to NC DEQ, the Sedimentation Pollution Control Act
of 1973 must be properly addressed for any land disturbing
activity. An Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan will be
required if one or more acres are to be disturbed. Plan must be
filed with and approved by applicable Regional Office (Land
Quality Section) at least 30 days before beginning activity. Al
INPDES Construction Stormwater permit (NCG010000) is also
usually issued should design features meet minimum
requirements.

See Attachment — NWI Wetland Map, State Clearinghouse
Comments from NC DEQ, NC NHP Database Report, and
INCWRC Letter

Vegetation, Wildlife

The proposed project site was clear cut in 2020. The existing
habitat has, therefore, been heavily disturbed from the mass tree
removal process conducted onsite. Currently, the proposed
project site consists of a treeless area with early successional
shrubs and grasses. Based on the lack of mature habitat and the
recent heavy disturbance, NOVA did not observe any suitable
habitat for the federally or state listed species (see NC NHP and
[USFWS attachment). The wooded area to the north of the
proposed project site will not be disturbed.

INOVA did not observe any of the above listed species during the
site visit. Therefore, based on the heavily disturbed nature of the
proposed project site and the lack of suitable habitat for the listed
species, NOVA has determined that the project will have No
Effect on all of the above listed species. A Self-certification Letter|
and 10-step Project Review Package were prepared and submitted|
to the USFWS Raleigh Ecological Services Field Office on
November 18,2021. The USFWS auto-generated response stated
that “you will typically not receive a response from us since the

certification letter is our official response. However, if we have
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additional questions or we do not concur with your|
determinations, we will contact you during the review period.”
[USFWS did not contact NCORR for additional information.

Based on the December 8, 2021 NCWRC Letter, no concerns for|
threatened or endangered species were noted. NCWRC offered
recommendations to minimize impacts to aquatic and terrestrial
wildlife resources including best management practices for|
minimizing stormwater runoff, use of native landscaping,
sediment/ erosion control measures, and insecticide and herbicide]
restrictions. Landscaping on the proposed project site will be
based on City requirements. Centipede sod and some seed will be
used. Landscape plantings will be native to this area and|
appropriate for the climate zone of the project area.

Based on the previous land use of the property, the proposed
project will be relatively small and will meet the existing
characteristics of the surrounding area. Therefore, the project will
have no adverse impact on vegetation and wildlife resources.
See Attachments — USFWS Response, NCORR Submission,

Self-certification Letter and 10-step Project Review Package,
INC NHP Database Report, and NCWRC Letter

Other Factors 2 N/A

Additional Studies Performed:

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, October 25, 2021

Phase I Archaeological Review, October 21, 2021

Geotechnical Exploration Report completed by Alpha Environmental on January 31, 2022

Field Inspection (Date and completed by):
September 27 and 28, 2021 by Michael O’Neal, Nova Field Associate.

List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:

Type Source
Acrial Photographs | Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS)
City Directories ERIS
Coastal Barrier https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/Mapper.html
Resource System
Mapper
Coastal Zone https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/
Management
Endangered https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/location/index
Species https://ncnhde.natureserve.org/content/map
State https://ncadmin.nc.gov/about-doa/special-programs/state-environmental-review-clearinghouse
Environmental
Clearinghouse
EPA's NEPAssist https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx
Tool Interactive
Map
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EPA Current
Nonattainment
Counties for All
Criteria Pollutants

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html

Farmland / Urban
Areas

https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?url=https%3 A%2F%2Ftigerweb.geo.census.gov%
2Farcgis%2Frest%2Fservices%2FTIGERweb%2FtigerWMS Census2010%2FMapServer&source=sd

Federal Aviation

https://ocaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/searchAction.jsp?action=showCircleSearchAirportsForm

Administration

Circle Search

Federal Federal Emergency Management Agency, Federal Insurance Administration, National Flood Insurance

Emergency Program, 3710948700J, January 5, 2007

Management

Agency (FEMA)

Federal Railroad https://www.fra.dot.gov/Page/P0053

Administration

Map

Geology United States Geological Survey (USGS) and the NC Geologic Survey

Housing City of Fayetteville, North Carolina 2010-2015 Consolidated Plan

Information City of Fayetteville Affordable Housing Study dated June 28, 2021 at
https://www.fayettevillenc.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/18296/637613441485230000)

Hydrology North Carolina Department of Environmental and Natural Resources - Division of Water Resources,

http://geodata.lib.ncsu.edu/stategov/gws/2010/ Aquifer%20Characteristics.htm

National Register
of Historic Places
Interactive Map

https://www.nps.gov/maps/full.html?mapld=7ad17cc9-b808-4{f8-a2{9-a99909164466

Nationwide Rivers

https://www.nps.gov/maps/full. html?mapld=8adbe798-0d7¢-40fb-bd48-225513d64977

Inventory & https://www.rivers.gov/mapping-gis.php

Rivers.org

Oil/Gas North Carolina Environmental Quality - Oil & Gas Program (online source),

Exploration https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/energy-mineral-land-resources/ energy-group/oil-gas-program.

Radon United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Map of Radon Zones (online resource)
http://www.epa.gov/radon/pdfs/zonemapcolor.pdf

Regulatory ERIS, 8368 Cliffdale Road, Fayetteville, NC, Inquiry No. 21101400310, October 18, 2021

Database NC DEQ DWM, https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/waste-management/superfund-section/inactive-

Information hazardous-sites-program/pre-regulatory-landfill-program
NC DEQ DWM Site Locator Tool,
https://ncdenr.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=7dd59be2750b40bebebfad49fc383{68
8

Sanborn Maps ERIS

Sole Source https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=9ebb047ba3ec4 1adal877155fe31356b

Aquifers

Interactive Map

Soils

United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS),
Web Soil Survey (online resource), http://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/WebSoilSurvey.aspx.
Geotechnical Exploration Report dated January 31, 2022.

Topographic Map | United States Geological Survey — 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle of Cliffdale, NC, 2016.

Transmission Line | https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?panel=gallery&suggestField=true&url=https%3 A

Online Mapper %2F%2Fservicesl.arcgis.com%2FHp6G80PkyO0om7QvQ%2Farcgis%2Frest%2Fservices%2FElectric
Power Transmission Lines%2FFeatureServer%2F0

United States https://maps.bts.dot.gov/AppGallery/, Fayetteville Area System of Transit map, NCDOT Annual

Bureau of Average Daily Traffic (AADT) Mapping Application

Transportation

Statistics

Geospatial

Applications -

National

Transportation

Atlas

Vapor Screening
Tool

ERIS
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Water Wells NC DENR Water Well Inventory (online source), https://deq.nc.gov/ groundwater-facility-maps.

Wetlands U.S. Department of the Interior National Wetlands Inventory Geotract Mapping System -
www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html

Zoning City of Fayetteville Zoning Map

Classification and

Land Use

List of Permits To Be Obtained (later identified permits will be added to the ERR):
NPDES Construction Stormwater permit (NCG010000)

NC DEQ Erosion Control Permit

City of Fayetteville, Storm water permit

City of Fayetteville, Planning approval (in hand)

PWC, Potable Water system extension permit

PWC, Sanitary Sewer system extension permit

NC DOT, Driveway permit

Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]:

Fayetteville Observer (publication date of 9/30/2021)

A City Planning and Zoning meeting was held, and the project received approval prior to
submission of the Final Tax Credit Application for the proposed project.

A Technical Review Committee Meeting was required for the application for final permits. The
City Planning/Technical Review Committee Meeting was held 2/2/2022 and the proposed project
received City planning approval on 3/21/2022.

Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:

The proposed project will be a multifamily affordable housing complex that will provide new, safe
housing that is needed in the area according to the City of Fayetteville Affordable Housing Study
dated June 28, 2021. This proposed project will increase affordable housing inventory for low-
and moderate-income families in the City of Fayetteville. No or minimal impacts are anticipated
as the project is a relatively small development and is located in an area that was previously
disturbed from tree clear cutting in 2020. This site was found to be a suitable site with minimal
adverse environmental impacts for multifamily affordable housing in an area that needs it. This
project will have positive cumulative socioeconomic and aesthetic impacts on the neighborhood
by promoting a neighborhood with mixed-income residents. It is expected that the proposed project
will increase the City’s tax base and improve a vacant, clear-cut lot. There are no adverse
cumulative impacts identified for this proposed project on natural resources, socioeconomic
conditions, cultural/ historic resources, or quality of life for residents of these neighborhoods.
Thus, the proposed project will be in conformance with the City’s overall land use, zoning and
plan goals for the site and neighborhood.

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]
No alternative sites were identified that meet the specific needs of the proposed development.

No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]:
The No Action Alternative means that the proposed activity would not take place. Under the No
Action Alternative, affordable housing would not be constructed at the vacant site. A portion of
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the City of Fayetteville will remain un-served or underserved with respect to affordable housing
options. Potential residents will be required to find housing needs elsewhere.

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:

The preceding Statutory Checklist and Environmental Assessment Checklist, and the discussion
below, document that the proposed work will comply with regulations in 24 CFR part 58 and that
there are no direct or cumulative adverse environmental impacts anticipated as a result of the

proposed action.

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation

plan.

Any change to the approved scope of work will require re-evaluation by the Certifying Officer for
compliance with NEPA and other laws and Executive Orders.

This review does not address all federal, state, and local requirements. Acceptance of federal
funding requires recipient to comply with all federal, state and local laws. Failure to obtain all
appropriate federal, state, and local environmental permits and clearances may jeopardize federal

funding. Guidelines, recommendations,

and requirements

identified during the State

Clearinghouse inter-agency review shall be considered and required, where applicable.

Law, Authority, or Factor

Mitigation Measure

Clean Air

Clean Air Act, as amended, particularly
section 176(c) & (d); 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

In order to mitigate the generation of fugitive dust from
land clearing activities, the following techniques will be
utilized. Vegetative cover will be maintained as much
as possible around cleared areas. Access roads and
storage areas that are heavily travelled will have a water
truck to stabilize potential dust during high traffic times
or high wind days. Construction vehicles and machinery
will operate at reduced speeds to reduce soil disturbance
and fugitive dust potential. In order to mitigate the
generation of emissions during construction, vehicles
and other machinery will be limited to construction
hours only and will not be present once construction is
completed.

Wetlands Protection

Executive Order 11990, particularly sections
2 and 5

Best management practices for erosion and
sedimentation control such as silt fencing will be
utilized during construction. NCWRC offered
recommendations to minimize impacts to aquatic and
terrestrial ~ wildlife  resources  including  best
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Unique Natural Features /Water
Resources

and Storm Water Runoff

Soil Suitability / Slope/ Erosion / Drainage

management practices for minimizing stormwater
runoff, use of native landscaping, sediment/ erosion
control measures, and insecticide and herbicide

restrictions. According to the attached NCWRC
recommendations, the proposed project should
“maintain or establish a minimum 100-foot

undisturbed, native forested buffer along each side of
perennial streams and 50-foot undisturbed, native
forested buffer along each side of intermittent streams
and wetlands.” Thus, incorporating NCWRC
recommendations will ensure aquatic and terrestrial
wildlife resources will not be adversely impacted as part
of the proposed project.

Also, a NC DEQ Erosion Control Permit will be
obtained as part of the proposed project. This will help
mitigate potential erosion during the construction of the
project. According to NC DEQ, the Sedimentation
Pollution Control Act of 1973 must be properly
addressed for any land disturbing activity. An Erosion
and Sedimentation Control Plan will be required if one
or more acres are to be disturbed. Plan must be filed
with and approved by applicable Regional Office (Land
Quality Section) at least 30 days before beginning
activity. A NPDES Construction Stormwater permit
(NCGO010000) is also usually issued should design
features meet minimum requirements. Also, a
Stormwater Pollution Protection Plan will be required.

Noise Abatement and Control

Noise Control Act of 1972, as amended
by the Quiet Communities Act of 1978;
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart B

Hazards and Nuisances including Site
Safety and Site-Generated Noise

Short-term construction work will adhere to local
noise control standards/regulations. Construction
noise will be limited to daytime hours.
Construction equipment will be required to meet
sound control requirements.

Determination:

X Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.27]
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment.

[] Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(2); 40 CFR 1508.27]
The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment.

Preparer Signature:

Date: _3/25/22




DocuSign Envelope ID: B25E2C81-FA2C-4970-B328-79A9C8487723

Name/Title/Organization:  Andrea Gievers, Environmental SME, NCORR

Docusigned by:

Certifying Officer Signatur (awra. . WQS(M’“}“ Date; >/ 23/2022

D8561D53476B499...

Name/Title: Laura H. Hogshead, Director, NCORR

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).



CLIFFDALE CROSSING
SITE PLAN

ol ——

GRAPHIC SCALE
0 90 180 360 540

180
1 inch =180 ft.

BROECT DATA.
PROJECT: CUFFDALE DEVELOPMENT
PROECT PN 9487-36-6817
DEED BOOK/PAGE:  8868/0890
PROJECT ADDRESS: CUFFDALE RD. FAYETTEMLLE, NG
DEVELOPER / FINANCIALLY
et
sgé
2929 BREEZEWOOD A
SUITE 102
FAYETTEVLLE, NC 28303
SIE DATA
DEVELOPMENT SITE= B.00 AC£ (OF 1818 AC. SITE)
ZONING =  MR-5 (MIXED RESIDENTIAL)
SETBAKS  FRONT= 25 FT
SIDE= 10 FT
REAR= 30 FT
LATITUDE /

35 3 308" N, 79 3 1475° W
PROPOSED DENSITY= 80 DU = 9.6 DU, )/AC.

NO. OF UNITS: 80 DU (121 BR, 40-2 BR, 28-3 BR)
8 ADA UNITS INCLUDED: 21 BR, 4~ 2 BR, 2

PARKNG SPACES REQURED (COF):

1.8 SP/DU_UNIT= 1.8X80 DU=144 SPACES

(1 ADA SPACES PER 25 INCL=6 ADA SPACES)
PARKNG SPACES PROVIDED;

1.8 SP/DU UNIT= 1.8x80 DU= 144 SPACES

4 CONUON AREA SPACES (PLAYOROUND)

= 148 5P/

(13 ADA SPACES INCL)

BULT UPON AREA (BUILOINGS-PARKING —WALKWAYS)= 5.53 ACE:
OPEN SPACE SET-ASIDE AREAS =2.2.47 AC+=30.8% (10X REQ'D

TOTAL PROPOSED IMP: 3.24 AGE

\\ LAUNDRY ROOM W/ 4 WASHERS & 4 DRYERS

COMPUTER CENTER W/ HICH SPEED INTERNET (2 STATIONS)
PLUS 2 NEW STATIONS.

= | / )| coumuNTY RooM w/ KiTcHENETTE
/




The following photographs were taken on September 27 and 28, 2021 unless otherwise noted.

1. View looking north
from the center of the
Subject Property.

2. View looking east from
the center of the
Subject Property.

Applicant’s Name:
Project Name:
Nova Project Number:

Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Cliffdale Crossing
CK21-8848




3. View looking south
from the center of the
Subject Property.

4. View looking west from
the center of the
Subject Property.

Applicant’'s Name: Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Project Name: Cliffdale Crossing
Nova Project Number: CK21-8848



5. View looking north
from the southern
portion of the Subject
Property.

6. View looking east from
the southern portion of
the Subject Property.

Applicant’'s Name: Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Project Name: Cliffdale Crossing
Nova Project Number: CK21-8848



7. View looking south
from the southern
portion of the Subject
Property.

8. View looking west from
the southern portion of
the Subject Property.

Applicant’'s Name: Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Project Name: Cliffdale Crossing
Nova Project Number: CK21-8848



9. View looking
northwest from
Cliffdale Road.

10. View looking west from
Cliffdale Road.

Applicant’'s Name: Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Project Name: Cliffdale Crossing
Nova Project Number: CK21-8848



1.

View looking
northwest to the
Subject Property from
Enforcement Drive.

12.

View looking west-
northwest to the
Subject Property from
Cliffdale Road at the
edge of the APE.

Applicant’s Name:
Project Name:
Nova Project Number:

Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Cliffdale Crossing
CK21-8848




13. View looking southeast
to the Subject Property
from Buhmann Drive at
the edge of the APE.

14. View looking east-
southeast to the
Subject Property from
Buhmann Drive.

Applicant’s Name:
Project Name:
Nova Project Number:

Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Cliffdale Crossing
CK21-8848




15. View looking east to
the Subject Property
from Buhmann Drive.

16. View looking east-
northeast to the
Subject Property from
Cliffdale Road from the
edge of the APE.

Applicant’s Name:
Project Name:
Nova Project Number:

Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Cliffdale Crossing
CK21-8848




17. View looking
southwest to the
Subject Property from
Glen Iris Drive.

Applicant’'s Name: Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Project Name: Cliffdale Crossing
Nova Project Number: CK21-8848



October 22, 2021
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Circle Search For Airports Results

Records 1to 5 of 5

Locator Id

POB

5W4

FBG

FAY

2GC

Name

POPE AAF

P K AIRPARK

SIMMONS AAF

FAYETTEVILLE RGNL/GRANNIS FLD

GRAYS CREEK

Records 1 to 5 of 5

Site Type

Airport
Airport
Airport
Airport

Airport

https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaal/external/searchAction.jsp

City

FAYETTEVILLE
RAEFORD
FORT BRAGG
FAYETTEVILLE

FAYETTEVILLE

Circle Search For Airports Results

State

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

Latitude

35°10'15.20" N
35°1'11.50" N
35°7'55.45" N

34° 59' 28.40" N

34° 53'37.29" N

Rows per Page:

Page:

1

Longitude

79° 0' 52.19" W
79° 11' 27.61" W
78° 56' 10.35" W
78° 52'49.00" W
78° 50' 36.71" W

Distance(NM)
FY

7.07
7.11
7.32
9.42

14.26

« OE/AAA

Page 1 of 1

Azimuth

195.88°

71.62°
232.29°
294.86°
313.43°

Page 1 of 1

12


http://www.faa.gov/
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/portal.jsp
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/airportSearchResults.jsp?action=searchCircleSearchAirports&orderCol=0&orderMode=asc&pageNum=1
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/airportSearchResults.jsp?action=searchCircleSearchAirports&orderCol=1&orderMode=asc&pageNum=1
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/airportSearchResults.jsp?action=searchCircleSearchAirports&orderCol=2&orderMode=asc&pageNum=1
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/airportSearchResults.jsp?action=searchCircleSearchAirports&orderCol=3&orderMode=asc&pageNum=1
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/airportSearchResults.jsp?action=searchCircleSearchAirports&orderCol=4&orderMode=asc&pageNum=1
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/airportSearchResults.jsp?action=searchCircleSearchAirports&orderCol=5&orderMode=asc&pageNum=1
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/airportSearchResults.jsp?action=searchCircleSearchAirports&orderCol=6&orderMode=asc&pageNum=1
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/airportSearchResults.jsp?action=searchCircleSearchAirports&orderCol=7&orderMode=desc&pageNum=1
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/airportSearchResults.jsp?action=searchCircleSearchAirports&orderCol=8&orderMode=asc&pageNum=1
https://nfdc.faa.gov/nfdcApps/services/ajv5/airportDisplay.jsp?airportId=POB
https://nfdc.faa.gov/nfdcApps/services/ajv5/airportDisplay.jsp?airportId=5W4
https://nfdc.faa.gov/nfdcApps/services/ajv5/airportDisplay.jsp?airportId=FBG
https://nfdc.faa.gov/nfdcApps/services/ajv5/airportDisplay.jsp?airportId=FAY
https://nfdc.faa.gov/nfdcApps/services/ajv5/airportDisplay.jsp?airportId=2GC

10/22/21, 10:19 AM Circle Search For Airports Results

https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaal/external/searchAction.jsp 2/2



U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Coastal Barrier Resources System Mapper Documentation

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, Source: Esri, Maxar,
GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS
User Community

Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors

0 65130 260 390 ft
R N W N T | 1:4,514

? -79.054468, 35.059491

The pin location displayed on the map is a point selected by the user. Failure of the user to ensure that the pin location displayed on
this map correctly corresponds with the user supplied address/location description below may result in an invalid federal flood
insurance policy. The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) has not validated the pin location with respect to the user supplied
address/location description below. The Service recommends that all pin locations be verified by federal agencies prior to use
of this map for the provision or denial of federal funding or financial assistance . Please note that a structure bisected by the
Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) boundary (i.e., both "partially in" and "partially out") is within the CBRS and therefore affected
by CBRA's restrictions on federal flood insurance. A pin placed on a bisected structure must be placed on the portion of the structure

within the unit (including any attached features such as a deck or stairs).

User Name: Chris Bond

User Organization: Nova Group, GBC

User Supplied Address/Location Description: 8368 Cliffdale Road, Fayetteville, NC 28314
Pin Location: Outside CBRS

Pin Flood Insurance Prohibition Date: N/A

Pin System Unit Establishment Date: N/A

The user placed pin location is not within the CBRS. The official CBRS maps are accessible at  https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/index.html .
The CBRS information is derived directly from the CBRS web service provided by the Service. This map was exported on 10/13/2021 and does not reflect
changes or amendments subsequent to this date. The CBRS boundaries on this map may become superseded by new boundaries over time.

This map image may be void if one or more of the following map elements do not appear: basemap imagery, CBRS unit labels, prohibition date labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date. For additional information about flood insurance and the CBRS, visit: https://www.fws.gov/cbra/Flood-Insurance.html .

This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper
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NEPASssist Report
Cliffdale Crossing

Input Coordinates: 35.060560,-79.054352,35.058619,-79.053665,35.057565,-79.053236,35.057398, -

79.053612,35.057223,-79.054298,35.060358,-79.055414,35.060560,-79.054352

Project Area 0.01 sg mi
Within an Ozone 8-hr (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within an Ozone 8-hr (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within a Lead (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within a SO2 1-hr (2010 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within a PM2.5 24hr (2006 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within a PM2.5 Annual (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within a PM2.5 Annual (2012 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within a PM10 (1987 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within a Federal Land? no
Within an impaired stream? no
Within an impaired waterbody? no
Within a waterbody? no
Within a stream? no
Within an NWI wetland? Available Online
Within a Brownfields site? no
Within a Superfund site? no
Within a Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) site? no
Within a water discharger (NPDES)? no
Within a hazardous waste (RCRA) facility? no




Within an air emission facility? no
Within a school? no
Within an airport? no
Within a hospital? no
Within a designated sole source aquifer? no
Within a historic property on the National Register of Historic Places? no
Within a Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) site? no
Within a Land Cession Boundary? no
Within a tribal area (lower 48 states)? no
Within the service area of a mitigation or conservation bank? yes
Within the service area of an In-Lieu-Fee Program? yes

Created on: 10/13/2021 1:18:58 PM
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wEPA

North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

You are here: EPA Home > Green Book > >National Area and County-Level Multi-Pollutant Information >North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants

North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants

Data is current as of February 28, 2022

Listed by County, NAAQS, Area. The 8-hour Ozone (1997) standard was revoked on April 6, 2015 and the 1-hour Ozone (1979) standard was revoked on June 15, 2005.

* The 1997 Primary Annual PM-2.5 NAAQS (level of 15 pg/m3) is revoked in attainment and maintenance areas for that NAAQS. For additional information see the PM-2.5
NAAQS SIP Requirements Final Rule, effective October 24, 2016. (81 FR 58009)

Change the State:
NORTH CAROLINA v | Go
Important Notes Download National Dataset: dbf | xIs | Data dictionary (PDF)
. . Whole State/
Redesignation or/ [Population|Count
County INAAQS |Area Name Nonattainment in Year to Classification P y
Mai Part (2010) | FIPS
aintenance
County| Codes
NORTH CAROLINA
8-Hour . otte-
Cabarrus Ozone Gastonia-
C (1997)- : 04050607080910111213 01/02/2014 Moderate  Whole 178,011 37/025
ounty Rock Hill,
NAAQS
NC-SC
revoked
Cabarrus 8-Hour  Charlotte-
Count Ozone  Rock Hill, 121314 08/27/2015 Marginal Part 176,928 37/025
y (2008) NC-SC
Catawba ?ll\f%%)s Hickory- Former
- _ k
County NAAQS Morganton 050607080910 12/19/2011 Subpart 1 Whole 154,358 37/035
Lenoir, NC
revoked
8-Hour Raleigh-
Chatham Ozone Durham- Former
(1997)- . 040506 12/26/2007 Part 32,372 37/037
County Chapel Hill, Subpart 1
NAAQS NC
revoked
I-Hour - o e nsboro-
Davidson Ozone Winston-
(1979)- . .92 11/08/1993 Moderate  Whole 162,878 37/057
County Salem-High
NAAQS point, NC
revoked ’
PM-2.5 Greensboro-
Davidson  (1997)- Winston Former
County NAAQS Salem-High 050607080910 12/19/2011 * Subpart 1 Whole 162,878 37/057
revoked Point, NC

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_nc.html

1/5
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North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_nc.html

. . Whole State/
Redesignation .
County NAAQS |Area Name Nonattainment in Year to Classification I?z:;{t Po&%lfsionclgﬁ:lsty
Maintenance
County| Codes
. ]O-;—(I)(;llér Grpensboro-
pavie (1979)-  gnston ) 11/08/1993  Moderate  Part 1 37/059
Y NAAQS RN
revoked >
1-Hour
Ozone  Raleigh-
]C)gff;l‘:m (1979)- Durham, 9293 06/17/1994  Moderate Whole 267,587 37/063
y NAAQS NC
revoked
8-Hour .
Raleigh-
Durham  (%%1S  Durham- 040506 12262007 JFOMEr T \wiole 267,587 37/063
County ( ) Chapel Hill Subpart 1 ole ’
NAAQS (& g
revoked
Carbon Raleigh- _
ourham - NonoxideDurham, 929394 00/18/1995 MO <= wiole 267,587 37/063
ounty (1971) NC /PP
8-Hour
Ozone
Edgecombe (jgg7).  Rocky 040506 01/05/2007  FOIMEr  wiile 56,552 37/065
ounty NAAQS Mount, NC Subpart 1
revoked
1-Hour
Greensboro-
Ozone .
corsyth (1979 nSton g 11/08/1993  Moderate Whole 350,670 37/067
Y NA/?(QdS Point NCg
revoke >
Carbon . _
léorsyth Monoxide WinSton= g3 11/07/1994 Moderate <= wn 10 350670 37/067
ounty (1971) Salem, NC 12.7ppm
8-Hour .
Raleigh-
Franklin (G5 Durham- 040506 1226/2007  JFOMET  Wwhole 60,619 37/069
County NAAQS chjlléapel Hill, Subpart 1
revoked
1-Hour
Gaston Ozone Charlotte-
Count (1979)- Gastonia, 929394 07/05/1995  Moderate Whole 206,086 37/071
y NAAQS NC
revoked
8-Hour
Charlotte-
Ozone .
823;‘1“ (1997)- ggz{f‘;llfn 04050607080910111213 01/02/2014  Moderate Whole 206,086 37/071
Yo NAAQS e
revoked
Gaston 8-Hour  Charlotte-
Connt Ozone  Rock Hill, 121314 08/27/2015  Marginal ~ Part 190,849 37/071
unty (2008)  NC-SC

2/5
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North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_nc.html

. . Whole State/
Redesignation .
County NAAQS |Area Name Nonattainment in Year to Classification or/ |PopulationCounty
Mai Part (2010) | FIPS
aintenance
County| Codes
1-Hour
Granville Ozone  Raleigh-
Count (1979)- Durham, 9293 06/17/1994 Moderate Part 17,725 37/077
y NAAQS NC
revoked
80-;—1?11“ Raleigh-
Granville one Durham- Former
(1997)- . 040506 12/26/2007 Whole 59,916 37/077
County Chapel Hill, Subpart 1
NAAQS NC
revoked
g;l)(r)llér Greensboro-
Guilford (1979 Winston- = o, 11/08/1993  Moderate  Whole 488,406 37/081
County NAAQS Salem-High ’
Point, NC
revoked
PM-2.5 Greensboro-
Guilford (1997)-  Winston Former
County NAAQS Salem-High 050607080910 12/19/2011 * Subpart 1 Whole 488,406 37/081
revoked Point, NC
8-Hour Haywood
Havwood Ozone  and Swain Former
Cozl‘zc (1997)-  Cos (Great 040506070809 01/06/2010 Subpart 1 Part 985 37/087
y NAAQS Smoky NP), p
revoked NC
%—;—Icr)lur Charlotte-
redell 1997). Castonia- 04050607080910111213 01/022014  Mod P 68,089 37/097
County ( )= Rock Hill oderate art ’
NAAQS Nesc
revoked
Iredell 8-Hour  Charlotte-
Count Ozone  Rock Hill, 121314 08/27/2015 Marginal Part 65,899 37/097
y (2008) NC-SC
%;I)?lgr Raleigh-
Johnston Durham- Former
(1997)- . 040506 12/26/2007 Whole 168,878 37/101
County Chapel Hill, Subpart 1
NAAQS NC
revoked
80-;{(;11“ Charlotte-
Lincoln 19097e Gastonia- 04050607080910111213 01/02/2014  Mod Whole 78,265 37/109
County ( )= Rock Hill oderate ole ’
NAAQS ’
NC-SC
revoked
Lincoln 8-Hour Charlotte-
Count Ozone  Rock Hill, 121314 08/27/2015 Marginal Part 64,189 37/109
y (2008)  NC-SC

3/5
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North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_nc.html

. . Whole State/
Redesignation .
County NAAQS |Area Name Nonattainment in Year to Classification or/ |PopulationCounty
Maintenance Part | (2010) | FIPS
County Codes
1-Hour
Mecklenbur Ozone  Charlotte-
Count g(1979)- Gastonia, 929394 07/05/1995 Moderate  Whole 919,628 37/119
Y NAAQS NC
revoked
80-;—(1)?1? Charlotfce-
1é’loelflll‘tle“b“g(1997)- gngﬂfu 04050607080910111213 01/02/2014  Moderate Whole 919,628 37/119
Y NAAQS gl
revoked
8-Hour  Charlotte-
Mecklenburg oone  Rock Hill, 121314 08/27/2015  Marginal Whole 919,628 37/119
Y (2008) NC-SC
Carbon
Mecklenburg fonoxide e 929394 09/18/1995 Not Classified Whole 919,628 37/119
ounty (1971) NC
8-Hour
Ozone
Nash County (1997)-  RO¢kY 040506 01/05/2007  [FOMMET  \yhole 95,840 37/127
Mount, NC Subpart 1
NAAQS
revoked
%-gzlér Raleigh-
Orange (jgg7). Durham- 040506 12262007 FOMET - Whole 133,801 37/133
County Chapel Hill, Subpart 1
NAAQS ¢
revoked
g;l)?llér Raleigh-
Person = (jgg7). ~Durham- 040506 12/26/2007 O™ Whole 39,464  37/145
County Chapel Hill, Subpart 1
NAAQS ¢
revoked
(8)-;?11: Charlot}e-
Rowan = jgg7) ~ Gastonia- 04050607080910111213 01/02/2014 ~ Moderate  Whole 138,428 37/159
County Rock Hill
NAAQS rlge
revoked
8-Hour Charlotte-
Ié"wrin Ozone  Rock Hill, 121314 08/27/2015  Marginal ~ Part 130,057 37/159
ounty (2008) NC-SC
8-Hour Haywood
. Ozone  and Swain
gvovljrll‘: (1997)-  Cos (Great 040506070809 01/06/2010 Sflg“;‘ftrl Part 3,288 37/173
Y NAAQS Smoky NP), p
revoked NC
) 80-;(1)?1? Charlotfte-
Union (1997). Gastonia- 04050607080910111213 01/02/2014 ~ Moderate Whole 201,292 37/179
County Rock Hill
NAAQS \Sse
revoked

4/5
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North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

. . Whole State/
Redesignation .
County NAAQS |Area Name Nonattainment in Year to Classification or/ |PopulationCounty
Mai Part (2010) | FIPS
aintenance
County Codes
Union 8-Hour  Charlotte-
Count Ozone  Rock Hill, 121314 08/27/2015 Marginal Part 176,055 37/179
y (2008) NC-SC
1-Hour
Wake Ozone  Raleigh-
Count (1979)- Durham, 9293 06/17/1994 Moderate  Whole 900,993 37/183
y NAAQS NC
revoked
8-Hour Raleigh-
'Wake Ozone Durham- Former
(1997)- . 040506 12/26/2007 Whole 900,993 37/183
County Chapel Hill, Subpart 1
NAAQS NC
revoked
Carbon Raleigh- _
Wake MonoxideDurham, ~ 929394 09/18/1995  MOderate <= w10 900,993 37/183
County 12.7ppm
(1971) NC
Important Notes
Discover. Connect. Ask.
Follow.
2022-02-28
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_nc.html 5/5
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<EPA

You are here: EPA Home > Green Book > Current Nonattainment Counties for All Criteria
Pollutants

Current Nonattainment Counties for All Criteria
Pollutants

Data is current as of September 30, 2021

The 8-hour Ozone (1997) standard was revoked on April 6, 2015 and the 1-hour
Ozone (1979) standard was revoked on June 15, 2005.

The asterisk (*) indicates only a portion of the county is included in the
designated nonattainment area (NA).

Download National Dataset of all designated areas (currently nonattainment,
maintenance, revoked):
dbf | xIs | Data dictionary (PDF)

Listed by State, County, NAAQS  * Part County NA NA Area Name
(Classification, if applicable)

ALASKA
Fairbanks North Star Borough
PM-2.5 (2006) *Fairbanks, AK - (Serious)
ARIZONA
Cochise County
«Paul Spur/Douglas (Cochise County), AZ -
PM-10 (1987) (Moderate)
Gila County
Lead (2008) *Hayden, AZ
PM-10 (1987) *Hayden, AZ - (Moderate)
PM-10 (1987) *Miami, AZ - (Moderate)

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Hayden, AZ

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Miami, AZ

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Phoenix-Mesa, AZ - (Marginal)
Maricopa County

PM-10 (1987) *Phoenix, AZ - (Serious)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Phoenix-Mesa, AZ - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Phoenix-Mesa, AZ - (Marginal)
Pima County

PM-10 (1987) *Rillito, AZ - (Moderate)
Pinal County
Lead (2008) *Hayden, AZ
PM-10 (1987) *Hayden, AZ - (Moderate)
PM-10 (1987) *Miami, AZ - (Moderate)
PM-10 (1987) *Phoenix, AZ - (Serious)
PM-10 (1987) *West Pinal, AZ - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) *West Central Pinal, AZ - (Moderate)

Sulfur Dioxide (1971)*Hayden (Pinal County), AZ

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Hayden, AZ

8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Phoenix-Mesa, AZ - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Phoenix-Mesa, AZ - (Marginal)
Santa Cruz County
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PM-10 (1987)
PM-2.5 (2006)
Yuma County
PM-10 (1987)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
CALIFORNIA
Alameda County
PM-2.5 (2006)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Amador County
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Butte County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Calaveras County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Contra Costa County
PM-2.5 (2006)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
El Dorado County
PM-2.5 (2006)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Fresno County
PM-2.5 (1997)
PM-2.5 (2006)
PM-2.5(2012)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Imperial County
PM-2.5 (2006)
PM-2.5(2012)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Inyo County
PM-10 (1987)
Kern County
PM-10 (1987)
PM-2.5 (1997)
PM-2.5 (2006)
PM-2.5(2012)
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*Nogales, AZ - (Moderate)
*Nogales, AZ - (Moderate)

*Yuma, AZ - (Moderate)
*Yuma, AZ - (Marginal)

San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)
San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

Amador County, CA - (Marginal)

Chico (Butte County), CA - (Marginal)
Butte County, CA - (Marginal)

Calaveras County, CA - (Marginal)
Calaveras County, CA - (Marginal)

San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)
San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

*Sacramento, CA - (Moderate)
*Sacramento Metro, CA - (Severe 15)
*Sacramento Metro, CA - (Moderate)

San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Moderate)
San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

*Imperial Co, CA - (Moderate)

*Imperial County, CA - (Moderate)
Imperial County, CA - (Moderate)
Imperial County, CA - (Marginal)

*Owens Valley, CA - (Serious)

*East Kern Co, CA - (Serious)

*San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
*San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
*San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Kern Co (Eastern Kern), CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) *San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Kern County (Eastern Kern), CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
Kings County
PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

Los Angeles County
Lead (2008) *Los Angeles County-South Coast Air Basin, CA
«Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
PM-2.5 (1997) (Moderate)
PM-2.5 (2006) «Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
: (Serious)
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«Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -

PM-2.5 (2012) ;
(Serious)
Los Angeles-San Bernardino Counties (West
- *
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Mojave Desert), CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) «Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
(Extreme)
Los Angeles-San Bernardino Counties (West
- *
8-Hour Ozone (2013) Mojave Desert), CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) «Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
(Extreme)
Madera County
PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
Marin County

PM-2.5 (2006) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
Mariposa County

8-Hour Ozone (2008) Mariposa County, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) Mariposa County, CA - (Marginal)

Merced County
PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
Mono County

PM-10 (1987) *Mono Basin, CA - (Moderate)
Napa County
PM-2.5 (2006) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
Nevada County

8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Nevada Co. (Western part), CA - (Serious)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Nevada County (Western part), CA - (Moderate)
Orange County

PM-2.5 (1997) Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -

(Moderate)
PM-2.5 (2006) Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
: (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
: (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
(Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
(Extreme)
Placer County
PM-2.5 (2006) *Sacramento, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Sacramento Metro, CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Sacramento Metro, CA - (Moderate)
Plumas County

PM-2.5 (2012) *Plumas County, CA - (Moderate)
Riverside County
PM-10 (1987) *Coachella Valley, CA - (Serious)
«Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
PM-2.5 (1997) (Moderate)
PM-2.5 (2006) «Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
: (Serious)
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PM-2.5 (2012) «Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
: (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) «Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
(Extreme)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Morongo Band of Mission Indians - (Serious)
Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the
_ %
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Pechanga Reservation - (Moderate)
Riverside Co, (Coachella Valley), CA - (Severe

8-Hour Ozone (2008) * 15)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) «Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
(Extreme)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) «Morongo Band of Mission Indians, CA -
(Serious)

sPechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the
8-Hour Ozone (2013) Pechanga Reservation, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) «Riverside County (Coachella Valley), CA -
(Severe 15)

Sacramento County

PM-2.5 (2006) Sacramento, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) Sacramento Metro, CA - (Severe 15)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) Sacramento Metro, CA - (Moderate)

San Bernardino County

PM-10 (1987) *San Bernardino Co, CA - (Moderate)
PM-10 (1987) *Trona, CA - (Moderate)
«Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
PM-2.5 (1997) (Moderate)
PM-2.5 (2006) «Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
: (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) «Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
: (Serious)

Los Angeles-San Bernardino Counties (West
_ %
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Mojave Desert), CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) «Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
£Eth§me)l San B dino C ies (Wi
: +L0s Angeles-San Bernardino Counties (West
8-Hour Ozone (2013) Mojave Desert), CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) «Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA -
San D Count (Extreme)
an Diego County
Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the
_ %
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Pechanga Reservation - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) *San Diego County, CA - (Severe 15)
Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the
_ %
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Pechanga Reservation, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *San Diego County, CA - (Severe 15)
San Francisco County
PM-2.5 (2006) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
San Joaquin County

PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
San Luis Obispo County

8-Hour Ozone (2008) «San Luis Obispo (Eastern San Luis Obispo), CA -

(Marginal)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *San Luis Obispo (Eastern part), CA - (Marginal)
San Mateo County

PM-2.5 (2006) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)
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8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
Santa Clara County

PM-2.5 (2006) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
Solano County

PM-2.5 (2006) *Sacramento, CA - (Moderate)

PM-2.5 (2006) *San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Sacramento Metro, CA - (Severe 15)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) *San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Sacramento Metro, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
Sonoma County

PM-2.5 (2006) *San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) *San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
Stanislaus County

PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
Sutter County

8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Sacramento Metro, CA - (Severe 15)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Sacramento Metro, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Sutter Buttes, CA - (Marginal)
Tehama County

8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Tuscan Buttes, CA - (Marginal)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Tuscan Buttes, CA - (Marginal (Rural Transport))
Tulare County

PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
Tuolumne County

8-Hour Ozone (2015) Tuolumne County, CA - (Marginal)
Ventura County

8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Ventura County, CA - (Serious)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Ventura County, CA - (Serious)
Yolo County

PM-2.5 (2006) *Sacramento, CA - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) Sacramento Metro, CA - (Severe 15)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) Sacramento Metro, CA - (Moderate)

COLORADO

Adams County '
8-Hour Ozone (2008) 8gnj/?§-£io£;i)er-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland,
8-Hour Ozone (2015) g\?[g;/;rnlg/ll)etro/N orth Front Range, CO -
Arapahoe County '
8-Hour Ozone (2008) 8gnj/?§-£io£;i)er-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland,
8-Hour Ozone (2015) g\?[g;/;rnlg/ll)etro/N orth Front Range, CO -
Boulder County '
8-Hour Ozone (2008) 8gnj/?§-£io£;i)er-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland,
8-Hour Ozone (2015) g\?[g;/;rnlg/ll)etro/N orth Front Range, CO -
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Broomfield County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Denver County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Douglas County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Jefferson County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Larimer County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) *

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *
Weld County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) *

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *

CONNECTICUT
Fairfield County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Hartford County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Litchfield County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Middlesex County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)

New Haven County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

New London County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Tolland County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Windham County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html
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Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland,
CO - (Serious)

Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO -
(Marginal)

Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland,
CO - (Serious)

Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO -
(Marginal)

Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland,
CO - (Serious)

Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO -
(Marginal)

Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland,
CO - (Serious)

Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO -
(Marginal)

Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland,
CO - (Serious)

Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO -
(Marginal)

Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland,
CO - (Serious)

Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO -
(Marginal)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

Greater Connecticut, CT - (Serious)
Greater Connecticut, CT - (Marginal)

Greater Connecticut, CT - (Serious)
Greater Connecticut, CT - (Marginal)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

Greater Connecticut, CT - (Serious)
Greater Connecticut, CT - (Marginal)

Greater Connecticut, CT - (Serious)
Greater Connecticut, CT - (Marginal)

Greater Connecticut, CT - (Serious)
Greater Connecticut, CT - (Marginal)
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DELAWARE
New Castle County
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
8-Hour Ozone (2008) MD-DE - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
8-Hour Ozone (2015) MD-DE - (Marginal)
Sussex County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Seaford, DE - (Marginal)
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
District of Columbia
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)
GEORGIA
Bartow County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Atlanta, GA - (Marginal)
Clayton County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Atlanta, GA - (Marginal)
Cobb County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Atlanta, GA - (Marginal)
DeKalb County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Atlanta, GA - (Marginal)
Fulton County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Atlanta, GA - (Marginal)
Gwinnett County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Atlanta, GA - (Marginal)
Henry County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Atlanta, GA - (Marginal)
GUAM
Guam
Sulfur Dioxide (1971)*Piti, GU
Sulfur Dioxide (1971)*Tanguisson, GU
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Piti-Cabras, GU
IDAHO
Bannock County
PM-10 (1987) *Fort Hall Indian Reservation - (Moderate)
Power County
PM-10 (1987) *Fort Hall Indian Reservation - (Moderate)
Shoshone County
PM-2.5 (2012) *West Silver Valley, ID - (Moderate)
ILLINOIS
Cook County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Chicago-Naperville, IL-IN-WI - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Chicago, IL-IN-WI - (Marginal)
DuPage County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Chicago-Naperville, IL-IN-WI - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Chicago, IL-IN-WI - (Marginal)
Grundy County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Chicago-Naperville, IL-IN-WI - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Chicago, IL-IN-WI - (Marginal)
Kane County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Chicago-Naperville, IL-IN-WI - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Chicago, IL-IN-WI - (Marginal)
Kendall County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Chicago-Naperville, IL-IN-WI - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Chicago, IL-IN-WI - (Marginal)
Lake County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Chicago-Naperville, IL-IN-WI - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Chicago, IL-IN-WI - (Marginal)
Madison County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)* Alton Township, IL
8-Hour Ozone (2015) St. Louis, MO-IL - (Marginal)
McHenry County
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8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Monroe County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
St. Clair County

Current Nonattainment Counties for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

Chicago-Naperville, IL-IN-WI - (Serious)
Chicago, IL-IN-WI - (Marginal)

St. Louis, MO-IL - (Marginal)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) St. Louis, MO-IL - (Marginal)
Will County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Chicago-Naperville, IL-IN-WI - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Chicago, IL-IN-WI - (Marginal)
INDIANA
Clark County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Louisville, KY-IN - (Marginal)
Floyd County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Louisville, KY-IN - (Marginal)

Huntington County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Huntington, IN
Lake County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Chicago-Naperville, IL-IN-WI - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Chicago, IL-IN-WI - (Marginal)
Porter County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Chicago-Naperville, IL-IN-WI - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Chicago, IL-IN-WI - (Marginal)
IOWA
Muscatine County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Muscatine, IA
KANSAS
Saline County
Lead (2008)
KENTUCKY
Boone County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Cincinnati, OH-KY - (Marginal)
Bullitt County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Louisville, KY-IN - (Marginal)
Campbell County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Cincinnati, OH-KY - (Marginal)
Henderson County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Henderson-Webster Counties, KY
Jefferson County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Louisville, KY-IN - (Marginal)
Kenton County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Cincinnati, OH-KY - (Marginal)
Oldham County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Louisville, KY-IN - (Marginal)
Webster County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Henderson-Webster Counties, KY
LOUISIANA
Evangeline Parish
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Evangeline Parish (Partial), LA
St. Bernard Parish
Sulfur Dioxide (2010) St. Bernard Parish, LA
MARYLAND
Anne Arundel County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)* Anne Arundel County and Baltimore County, MD
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Baltimore, MD - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Baltimore, MD - (Marginal)
Baltimore County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)* Anne Arundel County and Baltimore County, MD
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Baltimore, MD - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Baltimore, MD - (Marginal)
Baltimore city
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Baltimore, MD - (Moderate)
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8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Calvert County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Carroll County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Cecil County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Charles County
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Frederick County
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Harford County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Howard County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Montgomery County
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Prince George's County
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
MASSACHUSETTS
Dukes County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
MICHIGAN
Allegan County

Current Nonattainment Counties for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

Baltimore, MD - (Marginal)
Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)

Baltimore, MD - (Moderate)
Baltimore, MD - (Marginal)

Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)

Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)
Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)

Baltimore, MD - (Moderate)
Baltimore, MD - (Marginal)

Baltimore, MD - (Moderate)
Baltimore, MD - (Marginal)

Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)
Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)

Dukes County, MA - (Marginal)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) * Allegan County, MI - (Marginal)

Berrien County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Livingston County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Macomb County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Monroe County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Muskegon County

Berrien County, MI - (Marginal)
Detroit, MI - (Marginal)
Detroit, MI - (Marginal)
Detroit, MI - (Marginal)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Muskegon County, MI - (Marginal)

Oakland County
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
St. Clair County

Detroit, MI - (Marginal)

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*St. Clair, MI

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Washtenaw County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Wayne County

Detroit, MI - (Marginal)
Detroit, MI - (Marginal)

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Detroit, MI

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
MINNESOTA
Dakota County
Lead (2008)
MISSOURI
Dent County
Lead (2008)
Franklin County

Detroit, MI - (Marginal)

*Eagan, MN

*Iron, Dent, and Reynolds Counties, MO

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *St. Louis, MO-IL - (Marginal)

Iron County
Lead (2008)

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html

*Iron, Dent, and Reynolds Counties, MO
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Jackson County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Jackson County, MO
Jefferson County
Lead (1978) *Jefferson County (part); Herculaneum, MO
Lead (2008) *Jetferson County, MO
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Jefterson County, MO
8-Hour Ozone (2015) St. Louis, MO-IL - (Marginal)

New Madrid County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*New Madrid County, MO
Reynolds County
Lead (2008) *Iron, Dent, and Reynolds Counties, MO

St. Charles County

8-Hour Ozone (2015) St. Louis, MO-IL - (Marginal)
St. Louis County

8-Hour Ozone (2015) St. Louis, MO-IL - (Marginal)
St. Louis city

8-Hour Ozone (2015) St. Louis, MO-IL - (Marginal)

MONTANA
Flathead County
«Flathead County; Whitefish and vicinity, MT -
PM-10 (1987) (Moderate)
Lake County
PM-10 (1987) *Polson, MT - (Moderate)
PM-10 (1987) *Ronan, MT - (Moderate)
Lincoln County
PM-2.5 (1997) *Libby, MT - (Moderate)
Rosebud County
PM-10 (1987) *Lame Deer, MT - (Moderate)
Sanders County
PM-10 (1987) wSanders County (part); Thompson Falls and

vicinity, MT - (Moderate)
Yellowstone County
Sulfur Dioxide (1971)*Laurel Area (Yellowstone County), MT

NEVADA

Clark County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Las Vegas, NV - (Marginal)

NEW JERSEY

Atlantic County _ ] o L
§-Hour Ozone (2008) i/l{lf)lElg%p_h(lﬁgélilrllgggton—Atlantlc City, PA-NJ-
§-Hour Ozone (2015) i/l{lf)lElg%p_h(lﬁgélilrllgggton—Atlantlc City, PA-NJ-

Bergen County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) IC\:I%“_/ zgc;rrl;éll\j@New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
8-Hour Ozone (2015) E%YVNg?élff-lﬁ?&%%r:rggv Jersey-Long Island,
Burlington County . . o L
§-Hour Ozone (2008) i/l{lf)lElg%p_h(lﬁgélilrllgggton—Atlantlc City, PA-NJ-
§-Hour Ozone (2015) i/l{lf)lElg%p_h(lﬁgélilrllgggton—Atlantlc City, PA-NJ-
Camden County _ ] o L
§-Hour Ozone (2008) i/l{lf)lElg%p_h(lﬁgélilrllgggton—Atlantlc City, PA-NJ-
§-Hour Ozone (2015) i/l{lf)lElg%p_h(lﬁgélilrllgggton—Atlantlc City, PA-NJ-
Cape May County . ] o L
§-Hour Ozone (2008) i/l{lf)lElg%p_h(lﬁgélilrllgggton—Atlantlc City, PA-NJ-

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html
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8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Cumberland County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Essex County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Gloucester County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Hudson County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Hunterdon County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Mercer County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Middlesex County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Monmouth County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Morris County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Ocean County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Passaic County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Salem County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html
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Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)

Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
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8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Somerset County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Sussex County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Union County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Warren County
Sulfur Dioxide (1971)*

8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

NEW MEXICO
Dona Ana County
PM-10 (1987) *

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *

NEW YORK
Bronx County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Chautauqua County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
Kings County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Nassau County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

New York County
PM-10 (1987)

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Queens County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Richmond County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html
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Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

Warren Co, NJ

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

Anthony, NM - (Moderate)
Dona Ana County (Sunland Park Area), NM -
(Marginal)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

Jamestown, NY - (Marginal)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

New York Co, NY - (Moderate)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)
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8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Rockland County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

St. Lawrence County

Current Nonattainment Counties for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*St. Lawrence County, NY

Suffolk County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Westchester County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

OHIO

Butler County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Clermont County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Cuyahoga County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Geauga County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Hamilton County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Lake County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Lorain County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Medina County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Morgan County

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-
CT - (Serious)

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island,
NY-NJ-CT - (Moderate)

Cincinnati, OH-KY - (Marginal)

Cincinnati, OH-KY - (Marginal)

Cleveland, OH - (Marginal)

Cleveland, OH - (Marginal)

Cincinnati, OH-KY - (Marginal)

Cleveland, OH - (Marginal)

Cleveland, OH - (Marginal)

Cleveland, OH - (Marginal)

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Muskingum River, OH

Portage County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Summit County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Warren County

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Washington County

Cleveland, OH - (Marginal)
Cleveland, OH - (Marginal)
Cincinnati, OH-KY - (Marginal)

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Muskingum River, OH

OREGON
Klamath County
PM-2.5 (2006)
Lane County
PM-10 (1987)
PM-2.5 (2006)
PENNSYLVANIA
Allegheny County
PM-2.5 (1997)
PM-2.5 (2006)
PM-2.5 (2012)

*Klamath Falls, OR - (Moderate)

*Lane Co, OR - (Moderate)
*(akridge, OR - (Moderate)

*Liberty-Clairton, PA - (Moderate)
*Liberty-Clairton, PA - (Moderate)
Allegheny County, PA - (Moderate)

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Allegheny, PA
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Pittsburgh-Beaver Valley, PA - (Marginal)

Armstrong County

Sulfur Dioxide (1971)* Armstrong Co, PA

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html
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Sulfur Dioxide (2010)

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
Beaver County

Lead (2008)

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
Berks County

Lead (2008)

Lead (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
Bucks County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Butler County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
Carbon County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
Chester County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Delaware County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Fayette County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
Indiana County

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)
Lancaster County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
Lehigh County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
Montgomery County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Northampton County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
Philadelphia County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)

Warren County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)
Washington County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
Westmoreland County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
PUERTO RICO
Arecibo Municipio
Lead (2008)
Bayamon Municipio
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)
Catano Municipio

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html
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*Indiana, PA
Pittsburgh-Beaver Valley, PA - (Marginal)

*Lower Beaver Valley, PA

*Beaver, PA
Pittsburgh-Beaver Valley, PA - (Marginal)

*Lyons, PA

*North Reading, PA
Reading, PA - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Pittsburgh-Beaver Valley, PA - (Marginal)
Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton, PA - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Pittsburgh-Beaver Valley, PA - (Marginal)
Indiana, PA
Lancaster, PA - (Marginal)
Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton, PA - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton, PA - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-
MD-DE - (Marginal)

*Warren, PA
Pittsburgh-Beaver Valley, PA - (Marginal)

Pittsburgh-Beaver Valley, PA - (Marginal)

*Arecibo, PR
*San Juan, PR
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Sulfur Dioxide (2010) San Juan, PR

Guaynabo Municipio

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*San Juan, PR

Salinas Municipio

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Guayama-Salinas, PR

San Juan Municipio

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*San Juan, PR

Toa Baja Municipio

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*San Juan, PR

TENNESSEE
Sullivan County

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Sullivan County, TN

TEXAS
Anderson County

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Freestone and Anderson Counties, TX

Bexar County
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Brazoria County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Chambers County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Collin County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Dallas County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Denton County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)
El Paso County
PM-10 (1987)
Ellis County

San Antonio, TX - (Marginal)

Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Serious)
Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Marginal)

Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Serious)
Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Marginal)

Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Serious)
Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Marginal)

Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Serious)
Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Marginal)

Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Serious)
Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Marginal)

*El Paso Co, TX - (Moderate)

8-Hour Ozone (2008) Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Marginal)
Fort Bend County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Marginal)
Freestone County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Freestone and Anderson Counties, TX
Galveston County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Marginal)
Harris County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Marginal)
Howard County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Howard County, TX
Hutchinson County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Hutchinson County, TX
Johnson County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Kaufman County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)

8-Hour Ozone (2015)
Liberty County

8-Hour Ozone (2008)
Montgomery County

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html

Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Serious)
Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Marginal)

Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Serious)
Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Marginal)

Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Serious)
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8-Hour Ozone (2008) Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Marginal)
Navarro County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Navarro County, TX
Panola County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Rusk and Panola Counties, TX
Parker County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Marginal)
Rockwall County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Serious)
Rusk County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Rusk and Panola Counties, TX
Tarrant County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Marginal)
Titus County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Titus County, TX
Waller County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX - (Serious)
Wise County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Dallas-Fort Worth, TX - (Marginal)

UTAH
Box Elder County
PM-2.5 (2006) *Salt Lake City, UT - (Serious)
Davis County
PM-2.5 (2006) Salt Lake City, UT - (Serious)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) Northern Wasatch Front, UT - (Marginal)
Duchesne County

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Uinta Basin, UT - (Marginal)
Salt Lake County

PM-2.5 (2006) Salt Lake City, UT - (Serious)

Sulfur Dioxide (1971) Salt Lake Co, UT

8-Hour Ozone (2015) Northern Wasatch Front, UT - (Marginal)
Tooele County

PM-2.5 (2006) *Salt Lake City, UT - (Serious)

Sulfur Dioxide (1971)*Tooele Co, UT

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Northern Wasatch Front, UT - (Marginal)

Uintah County

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Uinta Basin, UT - (Marginal)
Utah County

PM-2.5 (2006) *Provo, UT - (Serious)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Southern Wasatch Front, UT - (Marginal)
Weber County

PM-2.5 (2006) *Salt Lake City, UT - (Serious)

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Northern Wasatch Front, UT - (Marginal)

VIRGINIA

Alexandria city

8-Hour Ozone (2015) Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)
Arlington County

8-Hour Ozone (2015) Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)
Fairfax County

8-Hour Ozone (2015) Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)
Fairfax city

8-Hour Ozone (2015) Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)
Falls Church city

8-Hour Ozone (2015) Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)
Giles County

Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Giles County, VA
Loudoun County

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html 16/17
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8-Hour Ozone (2015) Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)
Manassas Park city
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)
Manassas city
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)
Prince William County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Washington, DC-MD-VA - (Marginal)
WASHINGTON
Whatcom County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Whatcom County, WA
WISCONSIN
Door County

8-Hour Ozone (2015) *

Kenosha County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Chicago-Naperville, IL-IN-WI - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Chicago, IL-IN-WI - (Marginal)
Manitowoc County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Manitowoc County, WI - (Marginal)
Milwaukee County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Milwaukee, WI - (Marginal)
Oneida County
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Rhinelander, WI
Ozaukee County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Milwaukee, WI - (Marginal)
Racine County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Milwaukee, WI - (Marginal)
Sheboygan County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Sheboygan County, WI - (Marginal)
Washington County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Milwaukee, WI - (Marginal)
Waukesha County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) *Milwaukee, WI - (Marginal)
WYOMING
Lincoln County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Upper Green River Basin Area, WY - (Marginal)
Sublette County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Upper Green River Basin Area, WY - (Marginal)
Sweetwater County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) *Upper Green River Basin Area, WY - (Marginal)

Door County-Revised, WI - (Marginal (Rural
Transport))

Discover.
Connect.
Ask.

Follow.

2021-09-30

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html
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‘@' OFFICE FOR COASTAL MANAGEMENT

coast.noaa.gov

Coastal Zone Management Programs

Alabama [#alabama] Alaska (*) [#alaska] American Samoa [#samoa]
California [#california] Connecticut [#connecticut] Delaware [#delaware]

Florida [#florida] Georgia [#georgia] Guam [#guam]

Hawaii [#hawaii] Illinois [#illinois] Indiana [#indiana]

Louisiana [#louisiana] Maine [#maine] Maryland [#maryland]
Massachusetts [#massachusetts] Michigan [#michigan] Minnesota [#minnesota]
Mississippi [#mississippi] New Hampshire [#newhampshire] New Jersey [#newjersey]

New York [#newyork] North Carolina [#northcarolina] Northern Mariana Islands [#mariana]
Ohio [#0hio] Oregon [#oregon] Pennsylvania [#pennsylvania]
Puerto Rico [#puertorico] Rhode Island [#rhodeisland] South Carolina [#southcarolina]
Texas [#texas] Virgin Islands [#virginislands] Virginia [#virginia]

Washington [#washington] Wisconsin [#wisconsin]

* All 35 coastal and Great Lakes states and territories (with the exception of Alaska) participate in the National Coastal Zone Management Program.

ALABAMA
The Alabama Coastal Management Program [http://www.adem.state.al.us/programs/coastal/default.cnt], approved by NOAA in 1979, is administered
by two state agencies:

* The Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources [https://www.outdooralabama.com/coastal-programs/alabama-coastal-area-
management-program] is responsible for planning, fiscal management, public education, and research management; and the

¢ Alabama Department of Environmental Management [http://adem.alabama.gov/programs/coastal/default.cnt] carries out permitting, regulatory,
and enforcement functions.

The primary authority for the coastal management program is the Alabama Coastal Area Act of 1976 (Act 534). The Alabama coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] extends inland to the continuous 10-foot contour in Mobile and Baldwin Counties.

ALASKA
Alaska withdrew from the voluntary National Coastal Zone Management Program [/czm/about/] on July 1, 2011. Contact NOAA's Office for Coastal
Management for additional information.

AMERICAN SAMOA

The American Samoa Coastal Management Program [http://doc.as/resource-management/ascmp/], approved by NOAA in 1980, is led by the American
Samoa Department of Commerce. The coastal program has developed a unique approach that incorporates both western and traditional systems of
management. The American Samoa Coastal Management Act provides the primary authority for the program. American Samoa’s coastal zone
boundary [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] consists of seven islands, totaling roughly 77 square miles, with a coastline
of 126 miles.

CALIFORNIA
The California Coastal Management Program, approved by NOAA in 1978, is administered by three state agencies:

¢ The California Coastal Commission [https://www.coastal.ca.gov/] manages development along the California coast except San Francisco Bay, where
the

* San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission [https://www.bcdc.ca.gov/] oversees development.

¢ The California Coastal Conservancy [https://scc.ca.gov/] purchases, protects, restores, and enhances coastal resources, and provides access to the
shore.

The primary authorities for the California Coastal Management Program are the California Coastal Act, McAteer-Petris Act, and Suisan Marsh
Preservation Act. The California coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] generally extends 1,000 yards inland
from the mean high tide line. The coastal zone for the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission includes the open water,
marshes, and mudflats of greater San Francisco Bay, and areas 100 feet inland from the line of highest tidal action.

CONNECTICUT

The Connecticut Coastal Management Program [https://portal.ct.gov/DEEP], approved in 1980, is administered by the Office of Long Island Sound
Programs within the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection. The primary authority for the coastal management program is the
Connecticut Coastal Management Act of 1980. Connecticut has a two-tiered coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] . The first tier, the “coastal boundary,” generally extends inland 1,000 feet from the
shore. The second tier, the “coastal area,” includes all of the state’s 36 coastal municipalities.
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DELAWARE

The Delaware Coastal Management Program [https://dnrec.alpha.delaware.gov/coastal-programs/coastal-management/] was approved by NOAA in
1979. The coastal management program’s lead agency is the Division of Climate, Coastal, and Energy, Department of Natural Resources and
Environmental Control. The program coordinates across nearly every state agency to ensure the effective implementation of policies, state laws,
regulations and executive orders that affect coastal resources. Because the goals of the coastal management program are to balance the use,
preservation, and development of coastal resources, these policies cover a surprising range of coastal issues.

The whole state of Delaware is designated as a coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] due to its small size and
is divided into two tiers: the “coastal strip” and the rest of the state. The coastal strip, averaging four miles in width, receives special zoning protection
from industrial development, while the second tier only falls under general program provisions.

FLORIDA

The Florida Coastal Management Program [https://floridadep.gov/fcmp] was approved by NOAA in 1981, with the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection serving as the lead agency. A network of nine state agencies and five water management districts together enforce 23 separate statutes.
The Florida coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] is the entire state but is divided into two tiers. Only coastal
cities and counties that include or are contiguous to state water bodies are eligible to receive coastal management funds.

GEORGIA

The Georgia Coastal Management Program [https://coastalgadnr.org/CoastalManagement] was approved by NOAA in 1998, with Georgia's
Department of Natural Resources, Coastal Resources Division, serving as the lead agency. The Georgia Coastal Management Act authorized the
creation of the Georgia Coastal Management Program. The Georgia coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf]
includes the state’s six coastal counties and five “inland tier” counties, which include Chatham, Effingham, Bryan, Liberty, McIntosh, Long, Glynn,
Wayne, Brantley, Camden, and Charlton counties.

GUAM

The Guam Coastal Management Program [http://bsp.guam.gov/guam-coastal-management-program/] was approved in 1979, and is overseen by the
Bureau of Statistics and Plans. The coastal management program guides the use, protection, and development of land and ocean resources within
Guam'’s coastal zone.

Guam's comprehensive planning enabling legislation, Seashore Protection Act, and several executive orders are among the key legislation for the
coastal management program. Because Guam is a small island, the entire land area is included within its coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] .

HAWAII

The Hawaii Coastal Management Program [http://planning.hawaii.gov/czm/], approved by NOAA in 1978, is led by the Hawaii Office of Planning. The
coastal management program is a network of authorities and partnerships collectively implementing the objectives and policies of Hawaii's Coastal
Zone Management Statutes (Chapter 205A, HRS). The entire state of Hawaii falls within Hawaii's coastal zone boundary
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] .

ILLINOIS

The Illinois Coastal Management Program [http://www.dnr.illinois.gov/cmp/Pages/default.aspx] is the newest state partner in the National Coastal
Zone Management Program, gaining approval in 2012. lllinois’ program, under the direction of the lllinois Department of Natural Resources, Office of
Coastal Management, focuses on several priority issues in the lllinois coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] , a
63-mile stretch along Lake Michigan. The program manages impacts to its Lake Michigan shoreline through the Rivers, Lakes, and Streams Act, Lake
Michigan Shore Line Act, and a network of other authorities.

INDIANA

The Indiana Coastal Management Program [https://www.in.gov/dnr/lake-michigan-coastal-program/], approved by NOAA in 2002, is led by the Indiana
Department of Natural Resources. The coastal management program is a networked program built upon a framework of state laws and authorities
addressing key coastal priorities. The Coastal Advisory Board, which represents various stakeholder groups, determines the priorities for each grant
funding cycle and provides a forum for public input on regional issues affecting Lake Michigan coastal resources. The Indiana coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] is based on watershed boundaries and varies from a little less than two miles to 17
miles from the shore.

LOUISIANA

The Louisiana Coastal Management Program [http://www.dnr.louisiana.gov/index.cfm?md=pagebuilder& mp=home&pid=85&ngid=5], approved by
NOAA in 1980, is administered by the Department of Natural Resources through the Office of Coastal Management. The primary authority for the
coastal management program is the State and Local Coastal Resources Management Act of 1978. The Louisiana coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf], which varies from 16 to 32 miles inland from the Gulf coast, is a 10 million-acre area
that includes 40 percent of the nation’s coastal wetlands.

MAINE

The Maine Coastal Management Program [https://www.maine.gov/dmr/mcp/index.htm], approved in 1978, is led by the Maine Department of
Agriculture, Conservation, and Forestry. The coastal management program consists of a network of 19 state laws with four state agencies working in
cooperation with local governments, nonprofit organizations, private businesses, and the public to improve management of coastal resources. Maine's
coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] extends to the inland boundary of all towns bordering tidal waters and
includes all coastal islands.

MARYLAND
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The Maryland Coastal Management Program [https://dnr.maryland.gov/ccs/Pages/funding/czma.aspx] was approved by NOAA in 1978, with the
Department of Natural Resources acting as the lead agency. The coastal management program is a networked program composed of several state
planning and regulatory programs implementing a suite of enforceable policies to protect coastal resources and manage coastal uses, including the
Chesapeake Bays Critical Areas Protection Program. Maryland’s coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] follows
the inland boundary of the counties (and Baltimore City) bordering the Atlantic Ocean, Chesapeake Bay, and the Potomac River (as far as the municipal
limits of Washington, D.C.).

MASSACHUSETTS

The Massachusetts Coastal Management Program [https://www.mass.gov/orgs/massachusetts-office-of-coastal-zone-management] , approved by
NOAA in 1978, is administered by the Office of Coastal Zone Management within the Executive Office of Environmental Affairs and serves as the lead
for coastal policy and technical assistance in the state.

The Executive Office of Environmental Affairs enforces 20 program policies and nine management principles governing activities within the coastal
zone. The Massachusetts coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] roughly includes all land within a half-mile of
coastal waters and salt marshes, as well as all islands.

MICHIGAN

The Michigan Coastal Management Program [http://www.michigan.gov/deq/0,4561,7-135-3313_3677_3696-11188--,00.html] was approved by NOAA in
1978, and is administered by the Department of Environmental Quality. Key management authorities of the coastal management program include
several parts of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act pertaining to Shorelands Protection and Management (Part 323), Great Lakes
Submerged Lands (Part 325), and Sand Dunes Protection and Management (Part 353).

Boasting the world's largest freshwater coastline, Michigan's coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] generally
extends a minimum of 1,000 feet inland from the ordinary high water mark, with the boundary extending further inland in some locations to
encompass important coastal features.

MINNESOTA
The Minnesota Coastal Management Program [http://www.dnr.state.mn.us/waters/lakesuperior/index.html] was approved by NOAA in 1999 and
consists of a network of agencies and programs led by the Department of Natural Resources.

Key legislation includes the Shoreland Management Act and the North Shore Management Plan. Minnesota’s coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] includes the area approximately six miles inland from Lake Superior, following the
nearest township boundaries along the shore.

MISSISSIPPI

The Mississippi Coastal Management Program [https://dmr.ms.gov/coastal-resources-management-2/], approved by NOAA in 1980, consists of a
network of agencies with authority in the coastal zone. The Department of Marine Resources, through the Office of Coastal Ecology, serves as the lead
agency.

The primary authority guiding the coastal management program is the Coastal Wetlands Protection Act. The Mississippi coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] includes the three coastal counties, as well as all adjacent coastal waters and the
barrier islands of the coast.

NEW HAMPSHIRE

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services leads the implementation of the state’s coastal program. The New Hampshire Coastal
Management Program [http://des.nh.gov/organization/divisions/water/wmb/coastal/index.htm], approved by NOAA in 1982, is a networked program
where several state agencies help enforce the coastal management program’s 16 coastal policies. The New Hampshire coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] covers areas next to the Atlantic Ocean and the lower Piscataqua River, along with
areas bordering the Great Bay and tidal rivers, and all 17 municipalities along tidal waters.

NEW JERSEY

The New Jersey Coastal Management Program [https://www.state.nj.us/dep/cmp/] was approved by NOAA in 1978 and is directly administered by its
lead agency, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, in partnership with the New Jersey Meadowlands Commission, as the lead
planning agency for the Hackensack Meadowlands District.

The coastal management program is based on three major laws: the Coastal Area Facility Review Act, the Wetlands Act of 1970, and the Waterfront
Development Law. New Jersey’s coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] encompasses approximately 1,800 miles
of tidal coastline and ranges in width from 100 feet to 24 miles inland.

NEW YORK

The New York Coastal Management Program [https://dos.ny.gov/state-coastal-management-program] was approved by NOAA in 1982, with the New
York Department of State serving as the lead agency. The Executive Law Article 42, Waterfront Revitalization of Coastal Areas and Inland Waterways,
provides the state with the authority to establish a coastal program, develop coastal policies, define the coastal boundaries, and establish state
consistency requirements.

The inland New York coastal zone boundary [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] is variable but generally is 1,000 feet
from the shoreline in non-urbanized areas. In urbanized areas and other developed locations along the coastline, the inland boundary is usually 500
feet or less from the shoreline, with the boundary possibly extending inland up to 10,000 feet to encompass significant coastal resources.
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NORTH CAROLINA

The North Carolina Coastal Management Program [https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/coastal-management], approved by NOAA in 1978, is
administered by the Division of Coastal Management within the Department of Environment and Natural Resources. The primary authority for the
coastal management program is the Coastal Area Management Act.

North Carolina’s coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] includes 20 coastal counties that in whole or in part are
adjacent to, adjoining, intersected, or bounded by the Atlantic Ocean or any coastal sound.

NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

The Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands is made up of 14 islands that span 440 miles of the western Pacific Ocean, with the Division of
Coastal Resources Management [https://dcrm.gov.mp/] serving as the lead agency for the Northern Mariana Islands Coastal Management Program.
NOAA approved the commonwealth’s coastal management program in 1980. Since the islands are small, the entire land and water area of the
commonwealth is included within the coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] .

OHIO

The Ohio Coastal Management Program [https://ohiodnr.gov/wps/portal/gov/odnr/discover-and-learn/safety-conservation/about-odnr/coastal-
management] was approved by NOAA in 1997, with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources serving as the lead agency for the networked program.
The coastal management program incorporates state laws, regulations, and programs within 41 management policies that are organized around nine
issue areas [https://ohiodnr.gov/wps/portal/gov/odnr/discover-and-learn/safety-conservation/about-odnr/coastal-managementocmp] . Ohio's coastal
zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] is quite varied and runs through the nine counties bordering Lake Erie and its
tributaries. The boundary width ranges from about one-eighth of a mile to 15 miles depending on features, such as coastal wetlands and bluffs.

OREGON

The Oregon Coastal Management Program [https://www.oregon.gov/LCD/OCMP/pages/index.aspx] , approved by NOAA in 1977, consists of a network
of agencies with authority in the coastal zone. The Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development serves as the lead agency. The primary
authority for the coastal management program is the Oregon Land Use Planning Act and the 19 statewide planning goals. The Oregon coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] includes the state’s coastal watersheds and extends inland to the crest of the coast
range, with a few minor exceptions.

PENNSYLVANIA

The Pennsylvania Coastal Management Program
[https://www.dep.pa.gov/Business/Water/Compacts%20and%20Commissions/Coastal%20Resources%20Management%20Program/Pages/default.aspx]
, approved in 1980, is administered by the Department of Environmental Protection. The coastal management program comprises two widely
separated coastal areas: the 63-mile Lake Erie shoreline and the 57-mile stretch of coastline along the Delaware Estuary.

The program relies on a network of state authorities. The Pennsylvania coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf]
along Lake Erie varies from 900 feet in urban areas to over three miles in rural areas, and the Delaware River Estuary boundary extends inland from
660 feet in urbanized areas to 3.5 miles in rural areas.

PUERTO RICO
Puerto Rico's Coastal Management Program [https://www.drna.pr.gov/tag/zona-costanera/] was approved by NOAA in 1978 and comprises a network
of state agencies led by the Department of Natural and Environmental Resources. The program encompasses 40 statutes.

Puerto Rico's coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] generally extends 1,000 meters (one kilometer) inland, but
extends further inland in places to include important coastal resources.

RHODE ISLAND

The Rhode Island Coastal Management Program [http://www.crmc.ri.gov/], approved by NOAA in 1978, is administered by the Rhode Island Coastal
Resources Management Council. The primary authority for the coastal management program is the Coastal Resources Management Act of 1971.
Rhode Island’s coastal zone [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] encompasses the entire state, although the inland extent
of the coastal management program’s regulatory authority is generally 200 feet inland from any coastal feature.

SOUTH CAROLINA

The South Carolina Coastal Management Program [https://scdhec.gov/environment/your-water-coast/ocean-coastal-resource-management/coastal-
zone-management/south] was approved by NOAA in 1979, and the lead agency is the Department of Health and Environmental Control. The primary
authority for the coastal management program is the 1977 Coastal Tidelands and Wetlands Act. The South Carolina coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] includes all lands and waters in the counties of the state that contain any one or
more “critical areas,” which are defined as coastal waters, tidelands, beaches, and beach/dune system.

TEXAS

The Texas Coastal Management Program [https://www.glo.texas.gov/coast/grant-projects/cmp/index.html] , approved by NOAA in 1996, is
administered by the Texas General Land Office in conjunction with the Coastal Coordination Advisory Committee. The Coastal Coordination Act is the
primary authority for the Texas Coastal Management Program. The Texas coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] is generally the area seaward of the Texas coastal facility designation line, up to three
marine leagues into the Gulf of Mexico.

VIRGIN ISLANDS
The U.S. Virgin Islands Coastal Management Program was approved by NOAA in 1979. The lead agency is the Department of Planning and Natural
Resources. The primary authority for the coastal management program is the U.S. Virgin Islands Coastal Zone Management Act, and the coastal zone
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[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] includes the entire territory.

VIRGINIA

The Virginia Coastal Management Program [http://www.deq.state.va.us/Programs/CoastalZoneManagement.aspx] was approved by NOAA in 1986, and
the Department of Environmental Quality serves as the lead agency. Authorized by a commonwealth executive order, the coastal management
program is structured as a network of agencies that have authority for implementing nine core policies and a set of advisory policies covering
wetlands, fisheries, water quality, dunes and beaches, subaqueous lands, and other coastal resources in the Virginia coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] . The coastal zone includes the state’s 29 coastal counties, 17 cities, and 42
incorporated towns.

WASHINGTON

The Washington Coastal Management Program [https://ecology.wa.gov/Water-Shorelines/Shoreline-coastal-management/Coastal-zone-management] ,
approved by NOAA in 1976, was the first approved program in the nation. The Department of Ecology serves as the lead coastal management agency.
The primary authority for the coastal management program is the Shoreline Management Act of 1971. The Washington coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] includes the state's 15 coastal counties that front saltwater.

WISCONSIN

The Wisconsin Coastal Management Program [https://doa.wi.gov/Pages/LocalGovtsGrants/CoastalManagement.aspx] , approved by NOAA in 1978, is
administered by the Department of Administration, Bureau of Intergovernmental Relations. The coastal management program is a networked program
implemented in partnership with the Wisconsin Coastal Management Council, with representatives from local governments, state agencies, Native
American tribes, and interest groups. The council sets the policy direction for the program. The Wisconsin coastal zone
[https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/StateCZBoundaries.pdf] comprises the 15 counties fronting Lake Superior, Lake Michigan, and Green Bay.

For more information, contact us [https://coast.noaa.gov/contactform/] .
About the National Program [/czm/about/]
Coastal Management Fellowship [https://coast.noaa.gov/fellowship/coastalmanagement.html]
Coastal Zone Management Act [/czm/act/]
Evaluations [/czm/evaluations/]
National Program Funding Summary [https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/funding-summary.pdf]
National Program Publications [/czm/publications/]
Performance Measures [/czm/performance/]
Program Change Website [https://coast.noaa.gov/czmprogramchange/]
Program Guidance [/czm/guidance/]
Regulations [https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?SID=73fa77136a5eecb25a52b3ef02368ecb&tpl=/ecfrbrowse/Title15/15cfr923_main_02.tpl]

States and Territories [/czm/mystate/]
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https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/about/
https://coast.noaa.gov/fellowship/coastalmanagement.html
https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/act/
https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/evaluations/
https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/media/funding-summary.pdf
https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/publications/
https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/performance/
https://coast.noaa.gov/czmprogramchange/
https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/guidance/
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?SID=73fa77136a5eecb25a52b3ef02368ecb&tpl=/ecfrbrowse/Title15/15cfr923_main_02.tpl
https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/

3/21/22, 6:34 AM

DWM Site Locator Tool Screening Report

Area of Interest (AOIl) Information
Area : 87,513,003.29 ft2

Mar 21 2022 6:32:38 Eastern Daylight Time

12



3/21/22, 6:34 AM

Pre-Regulatory Landfill Sites

# EPAID SITENAME Count
1 NCD980502900 Cumberland County/Cliffdale LF
2 NONCDO0000733 Cumberland County Landfill - Bones Creek
UST Incidents
# IncidentNumber IncidentName Count
1 19702 PANTRY 456
2 22150 THE PANTRY 3031 (DBA QUICK STOP)
UST Active Facilities
# FACILID FACILNAME Count
1 00-0-0000012310 CIRCLE K 2720456
2 |00-0-0000037127 REFUEL 151
3 00-0-0000040008 \é\i/—}l{MART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET
Land Use Restriction and/or Notices
# Prj_Number Prj_Name Count
1 FA-1176 THE PANTRY 3031 (DBA QUICK STOP)
DryCleaning Historical Boiler Inspections
# Drycleaner InspDate Count
1 ANDERSONS CLEANERS 6/22/1997
DryCleaning Compliance
# Facility_ID Facility_Name Count

1

260006C

Anderson Cleaners

2/2



*324PRLFSF548*

AT

DocumentID NCD980502900

STENAME | MBERLAND COUNTY/CLIFFDALE LF

DocumentType

Correspondence (C)

RptSegment 1

DocDate 1/3 1/2005
DocRevd 1/3 1/2005
o SF548

Accesslevel P u b | iC

Division

Waste Management

Section

Superfund

Program IHS (|HS)

DocCat

Facility






Site Name: CUMBERLAND CO/CLI FFDALE LF In IHS Inventory? ‘ Yes
ID Number: NCDY80502900 " Other Agency Lead SW§
Site Address: CLIFFDALE RD(SR NFA or NFA-Restricted L!se? No
City: FAYETTEVILLE Unabie te Lacate O
State Plane X: Latitude: 35.0585
State Plane Y: Longitude: ~79.0455

" Directions: CLIFFDALE RD(SR 1402) & SR1400 /
Present Within 1000 ft fLdfl
LDFL Size (Acres): 42 rese1.| o fto
. . hurch N Residence On Ldf? No
Property Slze (Acres): 42 Chure ¢
School No Potable Well Within 500 f¢? No
Date Open: Day Care No ‘
. Adjoins Perennial SW? No
Date Closed: 1983 Residential No . '

Notes: CREOSOTE SALTS FROM CLARK & PROCTOR TURP CO IN FAYETTEVILLE. OWNED BY CUMBERLAND €0 AS OF 2/2000..

(End Site Record) .

O
3
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Monday, January 31, 2005

Page 8 of 17
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Oetober 30, 1978

clifdale @uad. po-
Mr. Rodney M. Honeyeutt, P, BE. -
County Engineer
¢__Cunberland County Joint Plonning Board
801 Arsenal Avenue
Post Cfflce Box 3005
Fayetteville, North Carolina 28305 -

Dear Er; HOBG&ﬁjffzyéz//?1/2:

RE: Addendum to Order of Approval for the
- Cliffdale Sanitary Landfil1l Expansion

The approved plan for the Cliffdale Sanitary Landfill Expansion includes the
following required modifications and recommendations:

'

Required modificationé;

1. Soil borings were terminated at elevations of 169 feet to,173'feet;
therefore, maximum execavation limits for solid waste disposal shall
be terminated at elevations of 179 feet to 183 feet.

2. Surface drainage for the area.encloaed by the 20Q. foot contour line,
located on the south perimeter of the present operatiomal phase,
must be maintained by exeavation below 195 feet in the proposed
south perimeter dralinage ditch on the expansion phase.

Recommendations:

1. Lateral movement of sub-surface water from off site sources, partis
cularly from the Houth, toward the proposed expansion may be a
potential problem. It is recommended that the south perimeter .
drainage ditch be excavated to, and channel bottom terminated in,
the upper SC or other impermeable soll layers. The.upper impermesble
soll layers should perch latevally moving water and discharge this
water into the south perimeter drainage ditch. ;

2. Soll borings imdicate stratified perimeable and impermeable earth

‘ material layers on the expansion phase. These layers are tilted
from the horizomal in such a manner that highly permesble lavers

" with a gradient to the groundwater table, may be exposed during
excavation. If maximum excavation limits are terminated in SM,
oY partlcularly 3P materials, then any mobile contaminants resulting

+

o

4



Mr. Homeyecutt

Page 2

October 30, 1978

4,

from 1andf111 activity could be a potential source of discharge to
groundwater. To minimize this potential, it is recommended that
24~inch and 48-foot compacted blankets of 8C, SC-SM, CL materials
be placed over exposed SM and SP lenses respectively. Compaction
with a Rex 350 in successive 6-inch layers to 95 pereent standard
Proctor (ASTM D698, AASHC T99) should be sufficient.

Rip-rap tray not be sufficient to prevent cutting of discharge area
from drainage dltch to sedimenmation basin.

Consideration should be given to stabilization devices, such as
piping, for movement of surface water from the finiahed landfill
face te the toe of perimeter dikes.

If I can be of any assistance to you, please contact me.

WIM/wuss

¢c: Mr. Terry F, Dover

Respectfully,

' William L. Meyer
Environmental Enginecer
‘Solid Waate & Vector Control Branch
Sanitary Englineering Section



Betober 17, 1978

Mr. Rodney M, Honeycutt, P. E.
County Engloeer

Cumbexland County Joint Planning Board
801 Armenal Avenuec

Post Qffice Boxm 3005

Payetteville, Noxth Caxclina 28305

Dear YMr. Honeyecutt:

o The plan for the Cliffdale Landfill Expaneion, located in

v cunberlaud Countyy has been reviewed and approved with the followiug

,l; Ihe site be operated in agcordance with the approved
plan and in accordance with the Division of Health

qatvicas‘ "Rules for Solid Waste Management',

2, The Order of Ayproval be recorded with the Cumbe*land
. County Replster of Deeds,

i

Sinceraly,

. 0. W. Stxickland, Supervisor
Solid Waste Management Unit
Solid Waste & Vector Control Braach
Sanitary Ingineering Section

OWg/wss.

ce: Mr. Terry F. Dover
Mr., C. L. Twine

Enclosure -
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N. C. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICES
SOLID WASTE & VEGTOR CONTROL BRANCH
P. 0. BOX 2091
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27602

Wake County
Raleigh, NC

' ORDER OF APPROVAL
for

Cliffdale Landfill
Cumberland County

Order of Approval Issued to C. L. Twine
on October 17 s 19 78 .

Required information for evaluating proposed site and operational plans for a sanitary
landfill on the below described property has been submitted for review in compliance
with the "Solid Waste Management Rules'. Those plans are hereby approved for operation
with a complete set of the approved plans being returned to the applicant.

Description of Property:

BEGINNING at a twin poplar, a common corner with Cumberland County (Book 2319,

page 567), a line running South 67 degrees 17 minutes East 1,499.42 feet to a new
iron pipe, a common corner with David F. McInnis Heirs property; thence with the
McInnis line South 69 degrees 27 minutes West 1,000.00 feet to a new iron pipe, a
common corner with David F. McInnis Heirs property; thence North 26 degrees 33

minutes West 81.84 feet to a mew iron pipe; thence due West 770.34 feet to a new

iron pipe, a common corner with Cumberland County property; thence with the Cumberland
County line North 22 degrees 49 minutes East 929.50 feet to the beginning, a twin
poplar, containing 19.387 acres, more or less, being the same land described in a

deed to Alex Bethune (Book 436, page 104) dated December 26, 1941,

Effective Date: This approval is not effective until the applicant has recorded this
document with the Register of Deeds in the county where the sanitary landfill is
located. (G.S. 130-166.21)

This is to certlify that this is an exact aund true
copy of the above order of approval.

/,ﬂmzﬂ% Z@wa\_

~

A .

J .

g \ . 7
./éﬁﬁmd <L &u%sz;

,Jeryy C. Perkins, Hecad
[ -

i_.-" Solid Waste & Vector Coutrol Branch
Sanitary Engineering Section .

Jacob Koomen, M.13., M.P.H.
Director ’
Division of Health Services

Form 2510 (&776)
olid Waste & Vector Control Branch



801 Arsenad Avenue o 1M O, Box 3005
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October 3, 1978 st ey

North Carolina Department of Human
Resources

Division of Health Services

Solid Waste and Vector Control Branch
Sanitary Engineering Section

P. 0. Box 2091

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Attention: Mr. 0. W. Strickland

Re: C(Cliffdale Landfill Expansion
Cumberland County, North Carolina

Dear Sirs:

Please find enclosed three (3) copies each of the description of
the Cliffdale Landfill Expansion property.

Let me know if additional information is required.

Yours truly,

RODNEY M/ HONEYCUTT
County Engineer
Cumberland County Joint Planning Board

RMH/bjc

cc: Mr. Carter Twine
County Manager

k CUMBERLAND — Falcon e« Fayetlteville s Godwin « Hope Mills « Linden « Spring Lake » Stedman ¢ Wade — COUNTY “‘/

“Progress through Planning”




DESCRIPTION
Cumberland County Property

For

Cliffdale Landfill Expansion

Beginning at a twin poplar, a common corner with Cumberland County
(Book 2319, page 567), a Tine running South 67 degrees 17 minutes East
1,499.42 feet to a new iron pipe, a common corner with David F.McInnis
Heirs property; thence with the McInnis Tline South 69 degrees 27 minutes
West 1,000.00 feet to a new iron pipe, a common corner with David F.
McInnis Heirs property; thence North 26 degrees 33 minutes West 81.84 feet
to a new iron pipe; thence due West 770.34 feet to a new iron pipe, a
common corner with Cumberland County property; thence with the Cumberland
County Tine North 22 degrees 49 minutes East 929.50 feet to the beginning,
a twin poplar, containing 19.387 acres, more or less, being the same Tland
described in a deed to Alex Bethune (Book 436, page 104) dated December
26, 1941.



DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
September 21, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: R. A. Carter, Coordinator
Wastewater Management

FROM: Dennis R. Ramsey, Regional Supervisor ﬂ%ﬂgﬂz /”ﬁ&" N\
Fayetteville Regional Office o

SUBJECT: Proposed Expansion
Cumberland County (Cliffdale) Landfill
Cumberland County

On September 1, 1978, I received a request from Mr. O. W. Strickland,
Supervisor, Solid Waste Management Unit, Department of Human Resources for
my comments on the subject expansion. As a result of a staff evaluation
plus a site visit by myself and Mr. Bill Bright (Groundwater Hydrologist,
Fayetteville Regional Office), the following facts were established.

1. The existing Cliffdale Landfill became operational
in 1971.

2. 1In 1977, the City of Fayetteville began using this
landfill.

3. The existing landfill contains 42.01 acres.

4. The proposed landfill site is directly adjacent to the existing
landfill and contains 19.39 acres. Of this 19.39 acres only about
one half is proposed for use. The rest was not usable due to a
small stream that rums through it. This stream is Middle Creek
(Class C) and it is the headwaters for Lake Rim.

5. The entire landfill is surrounded by a natural buffer area of
trees and brush.

6. No houses are located within 1,000 feet of the proposed site.

7. Four soil borings were made on the proposed site by the Soil
Conservation Service. The soil was found to contain layers of silts,
silty sand, clayey sand and clay in random patterns.

8. The area filling method will be utilized at the proposed landfill
site. There will be a minimum of four (4) feet of undisturbed
earth between the lowest excavation and the ground water table.

9. All runoff from this site will be routed through a sediment
basin before draining into Middle Creek.

10. Lab analysis run on an existing surface water holding pond at the
existing landfill on May 23, 1978, failed to show any signs of
chemical pollution. No biological data was available.



Memo to Mr. Carter

Page 2

September 21, 1978

11.

12,

13.

14,

The existing Cliffdale landfill is projected to be filled in
approximately two (2) months.,

The proposed landfill is only a temporary operation to allow for
the establishment of a larger landfill. It is expected to be
filled in one year.

Mr. Bill Bright has advised me that the proposed site appears to
be acceptable (see attached memo).

The existing landfill appears to be well operated.

Due to the above facts, it is my recommendation that Mr. Strickland be
advised that our office has no objection to the proposed expansion.

If any additional information or clarification is needed, please

advise,

DRR/fbe

Attachment



DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

September 21, 1978

MEMORANDUM

— e —— e e e e —— —

TO: Dennis Ramsey
Regional Supervisor

7
FROM: Bill Bright
Water Managenén

SUBJECT: Cumberland County (Cliffdale) Landfill

An on-site investigation was made of subject landfill on September 19,
1978. The investigation revealed a clay-rich environment and a water
table that is at least 30-35 feet below land surface. Further, the pre-

sent landfill is merely going to be extended and allowances have been made
for a suitable buffer.

Therefore, from the standpoint of the groundwater resources of the
general area, there is no opposition to extendimg the landfill.

BB/1r
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North Carolina Department of Natural
AW Resources &Community Development

James B. Hunt, Jr., Governor Howard N. Lee, Secretary

September 12, 1978

Mr. W. O. Strickland

Solid Waste and Vector Control Branch
Sanitary Engineering Section

North Carolina Department of Human Resources
Division of Health Services

P. O. Box 2091

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

RE: Cliffdale Landfill Expansion
Cumberland County

Dear Mr. Strickland:

The Land Quality Section has completed a review of the aforementioned
project and we are satisfied that it meets the reguirements of the Sedi-
mentation Pollution Control Act of 1973. The erosion control measures
indicated on sheet 4 of 8 of the plans and the seeding specifications
described on page B-2 of the narrative should adegquately control erosion
for the site. It will be of utmost importance that these erosion control
measures be installed as early as possible and also that all areas such
as dikes, slopes, etc., that are brought to final grade, be seeded within
30 days after the grading is completed.

I would like to thank you for the opportunity to review the plan and
offer our comments before construction is to begin. If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Jor oo

Joe Glass
Regional Engineer
Land Quality Section

JG:gc

Fayetteville Regional Office Wachovia Building, Suite 714, Fayetteville, N. C. 28301 Telephone 919/486-1541

An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer
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L. SITE DATA

A.

Land Use and Zoning

A11 zoning within one-fourth (%) mile of the property purchased
for the proposéd Cliffdale Landfill expansion is Rural " |
Residential except one residential area to the Northwest zoned
R6A. 'The R6A c]assificétion'denotes an afea consisting

of'é mix'of single and multi-family dwellings and permitting
the use of trailer houses. This area is 16;ated as'shown _

on plan sheet 3 of 8 approximated 1,150 feet from the landfill

'property']ine. Due to topography, this section of county

property is not acceptable for sanitary Tandfill use at this
time; fherefore all zoning is rural residential within one-

fourth (%) mile of the actual landfill area boundary.

Buffer

The entire Tandfill is surrounded by a natural buffer con-

sisting of mostly tall pines with medium to thick under brush.'

Adjacent Structures

The only buildings located within (%) mile of the landfilil

boundary are three (3) rural residents located approximately

.1,000-1,200 feet to the southwest, These homes are separated -

from the -landfill by a ridge 1ine and a pine forest with

medium under brush.

fI. SUBSURFACE EVALUATION

A.

General
The proposed Tandfill site is located adjacent to the existing

landfill. The soil conditions and water table "in the proposed

- Tandfi11 are generally the same types and locations as in the

existing Tandfill.



Soil Borings

Soil borings at the proposed landfill site were made by the

Cumberland County Health Depértment assfsted'by Soil

Scientists from the United States Department of Agriculture,

'Soil Conservation Service. The following table Tists the

5011 classification, depth and elevation of each soil boring.

Boring #1

top gnd. elev. = 204
Depth - Classification
0-12 SM
12-14 CL

14-30 " - SC
30-35 CL-
Boring #3 -
top gnd. elev. = 202
Depth - Classification
0-16 SM

16~18 SC

18-22 SM

ML

22-29

"Boring #2
top gnd. elév.‘= 205
Depth Classification .
0-15 ' M
15-24 . SC
- 24-35 ' SM.
Boring #4
top ghd. elev. =A203
‘Depth - Classification
0-14 SM
14-17 SC
17-19 SM
19-23 SP
23-29 SC
29-35 : CL

Refer to attachment "A" for further information concerning these

soil borings.

A permanent bench mark has been established on the southwest

corner of the landfill expansion property. The bench mark is

_a railroad spike in the base of a twelve inch (12") pine tree,

elevation 203.69 (sea level elevation). Each soil boring has -

been located relative 'to the land fill boundary and the

ground elevation of each boﬁing has been established from the

permanent bench mark.



III.

IV.

YA

DRAINAGE

MiddTe Creek divides the county property purchased for'the
proposed ]andfi]l-expansion. The creek is Tocated in a swamp
ranging from 200~SOQ feet wide. Middle Creek drains the'éntire :

landfill expansion property and is headwaters fdr Lake Rim.

OPERATIONAL PLANS

A. Site‘Facilities

The office, garage and sanitary facilities at the existing

landfill site will remain for. the ]aﬁdfi]] expansion area.

B. Disposal Method

The area filling method will be utilized at the proposed
Tandfi1l site. There will be a minimum of four (4) feet of

undisturbed earth between the Towest excavation and the ground

: water‘table.

C. Erosion-Sedimentation .Control

An erosioﬁ and sedimentation plan is included on the final
topo map, plan sheet 4 of 8. ATl runoff. incTuding runoff from
dike slopes will be routéd through a sediment basin before
draining into Middle Creek. Al]l calculations necessary for
the erosjon-sedimentation control plan are inc]ddéq as-

atfachment "B",

RECORDATION

A preﬁiminary recordation map is included in the plans. See plan

sheet 7 of 8.



VI.

OTHER. PERTINENT INFORMATILON

A.

C.

D.

Population-Area Served

The entire county will be served by the landfill 1nc1udjng
all municipalities. The estimated popu]atioh to be served is

243,573.

Mater1a1 Disposed

The primary use of the. landfill w111 be for d1spos1ng of

household, commercial and industrial refuse and rubble.

Equipment

Following is a 1ist of equipment available at the landfill -

site. "

1. 250-C Loader

2. Dragline .

3. Two Rex 350 Compactors

4, 444 Pan

5. Bulldozer

6. Pickup Truck

7. Five Roll-off container truck
8. " Vai

Operational Résponéibi]ity

" Roy Washington is responsible for operation and maintenance at

the existing and propdsed landfill site expansion. The landfill"
will be operated in accordance with the North Carolina Solid .
Waste Management Ru1es:as prepared by the Department of Human
ﬁeSources, Division of Health Services, Sanitary Engineéring

Section to the best of Mr. Washington's knowledge and abilities.

Future Use

A county recreational area is planned for the completed sanitary

landfill. See plan sheet 8 of 8 for the preliminary plan.



F. Lffe Expectancy

‘The anticipated 1ife time of the landfill expansion is,

12 months.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
‘SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE

P. 0. Box 6337, Peyetteville, N. C. 28306

June'1h; 1978

Mr. Joe P. Gladden’

County Sanitarian

Cumberland County Health Dept.

P. 0. Box 470 "
Fayettev1lle, N. C. 28302 .

Dear Mr..Gladden:

On December 22, 1977, Soil 801entlsts Berman Hudson and Albert Mills
assisted County Health Department personnel in boring and recording

soils information for a proposed land flll site on Cllffdale Road
in Cumberland County. :

Six borings were made. Four holes were 35 feet deep, one was 29
feet deep, and one was ‘1l feet deep. The water table was not -
evident in any of the holes bored. '

Attached are data logged from these borings. Texture clagses are
presented in the unified system, with a legend attached explalnlnn
the symbols used. These data indicate that most of the’ subject area
consists of from 6 to about 15 feet of sandy material underlain by
clayey sands and low plasticity clays.

Sincerely yours,

Bomars B. vy

Berman D. Hudson
Soil Scientist

Attachments



Hole #

- Depth (L£t.)

0-12
12-1)
144-30
30-35

Depth

0-14
1h-17
17=19
19-23
23-29
29-35

Hole ﬁ h

(££.)

Texture

- sM
" CL
SC

- CL

Texture

SM
SC
SM
SP
S0
0L

Holé 45
(£8.)

SM

sC
SM-SC

sC

T BM-5C
SP .

Texture

A-2

Hole # 3

Depth (£%.) Textnre

0-16 SM
16~-18 : g0
18-.22 aM

22-29 - CML

Hole # 6

Depth (ft.) Textvre
0-6 SM
6-8 50
8-11 CL

80-CL

11~1l
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TYPES OF MATERIAL tnc o 175k ED IN BORINGS
. {(Usec one of systenms below)

UNIFIED CLASSIFICATION

‘GW-Vell graded Eravels; gravel, sand mix
"GP -Pootly graded gravels

"G - Silty gravels; gravel-sand-silt mix

» GC-Clayey gravels; gravel-sand-clay mix

SW-Well graded sands; sand-gravel mix

" SP-Poorly graded sands

SM - Silty sand ;

SC-Clayey sands; sand-clay mixtures

ML - Silts] silty, v. fine sands; sandy or clayey sil(
CL -Clays of low to medjum plasticity

CH - Inorganic clays of -high Plasticity

MH - Elastic silts : '

OL - Organic silts and silty clays, Jow plasticity

OH - Organic clays, medium to high plasucity

1. Suitable materie] for emb'a;lkment is available {'j\

reersa sida)

REMARKS: -

2. Explain huzards requiring r';peciul attention in design .

GENERAL REMARKS:

USDA CLASSIFICATION

g- gravel
s - sand

-vis-very fine sand

sl-sandy loam
fsl-fipe sandy loam®"
I-loam ’

gl - pravelly loam
si-sil -

sil-silt loam

el-clay loam

sicl-silty clay loam

scl-sundy clay loam
sic¢-silty clay
C-cluy

[

CeR ; ] No  {hudicate v here faceted on thi sketer on

'(‘S‘erpapu, spring,. rock érc/-




e

Attachment "B"

PROPOSED CLIFFDALE LANDFILL EXPANSION

Eros1on Sedimentation Contro]
. Including Runnoff Calculations

KNOWN DATA

a. Soil type - Lucy 1s' - Hydrologic group A
Wagram Ts - Hydrologic group A

b. Drainage_Area ~ 35 Acres (Maximum)

c. 2 year - 24 hour - rainfall, - 3.8 inches

10 year - 24 hour . rainfall - 5.8 inches
25 year - 24 hour rainfall - 6.8 inches

~d. Pasture or range poor (for design) condition

Use curve. number 49

e. S]ope - 1% - use correct1on factor 1.00 on ES sheet Tabeled
flat for peak flow.

PEAK DISCHARGE

2 year = 6.5 cfs . these figureé are high
10 year - 22.0 cfs since CN of 49 is not"
25 year 31.0 cfs available-using CN 60
DESIGN

a. use 10 year flow
22.0 cfs @ 0.4% slope
use 30" RCP - cap. approx. 26.0 cfs

b. use 36" perfurated rise pipe w/ anti vortex1ng dev1ce
at entrance :

. €. Max discharge Velocity ~ 5.2 + fps

10 year'storm discharge ve]ocity - 5.1 + fps
2 year storm discharge velocity - 3.7 + fps

d. Since dra1nge is into a swamp 1mmed1ate1y ahead of Lake Rim,

velocity will not cause an erosion problem (due to Lake - Swamp

stilling effect) But should erosion become a problem due to
velocity, rip - rap will be 1nsta11ed along eff]uent channel.



e.

B-2

Upon completion of dike, slopes will be immediately seeded .and
mulched as follows: .

" (assumed seeded'in‘fa11)
50# tall fesgue grass per acre
Mulch - 1% tons stfaw,per'acre
1000# 10-10-10 fertilizer per acre
2 tons agriéujtdre line per acre. -

Upon completion of 1aﬁdfi]] or any areahthereof, it will be
seeded the same as (e) immediately. '



(——— CUMBERLAND COUNTY JOINT PLANNING BOARD

O L

301 Arsenal Avenue o ', 0. Box 3005 Fayetteville, North Carol

Telephone (919) 483-8131

" August 16, 1978

North Carolina Department of Human
Resources

Division of Health Services

Solid Waste & Vector Control Branch

Sanitary Engineering Section

P. 0. Box 2091

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Re: Cliffdale Landfill Expansion
Cumberland County, North Carolina

Dear Sirs:

We are enclosing three (3) copies each of the plans and report for
the proposed expansion of the Cliffdale Landfill Site. Please review
these items at your earliest convenience.

Let us know if we can provide you with additional information.

Y, truly,

Pl T

Rodney M/.Honeycutt,/P.E.
County Engineer

RMB/bjc

cc: Mr. Carter Twine,'County Manager
w/Enclosure

Mr. Joe Glass w/Enclosure

CUMBERLAND - Faleon « Fayetteville « Godwin « Hope Mills + Linden s« Spring Lake  Stedman s Wade — COUNTY "J

“Progress through Planning”
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NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICES
SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE
225 GREEN STREET
WACHOVIA BUILDING — SUITE 508
FAYETTE'_:VILLE. NORTH. CAROLINA 28301

April 10, 1978

Mr. Lacy Williams, Jr., Rs 8,
irector of Environmental Health
Cumberland County Health Department
~pGst Office Box 470
Fayetteville, North Carolina 28302
\"ﬂ( e
Dear Mr, Williams:

Mr. Jos Gladden and myself made a site evaluation on the 32 acre
tract of property located adjacent to the present Cliffdale landfill
Friday, April 7, 1978-

I foresee no pxoblams in developing thias site iInto an additional .
phase for your present landfill operation« My only stipulation would
be that a 100 foot buffer be required between the aroek and any part
of the landfill development, e

If you have any turthnr questions or if I may be of assistance
to you, please do not hesitate to contadt me,

8incerely,

(_,._——
/L¢4>¢1, ~ ,A<:>a-t~14
Terry F. Dover .

District Sanitarian
. 80114 Waste & Vector Control Branch

coy| Mr, O, We Strickland

TFD :rmr/



. NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICES
SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE
22% GREEN $TREET Pl -
WACHOVIA BUILDING — SUITE 308 -
FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 28301 /

fagust 29, 1977

Mr. Carter L. Twing, Coanty Managep
County of Cuumberland

Post Office Drawer 1829
Fayetteville, North Carolina 28301

Dear Mr, Twines

This letter is to inform you of the conditions found at the Cliffdalew
Camberland County landfill on my routine Iinspection of August 25, 1977.-
Ecconpanying me on my inspection was Mw, John Johnson, Reglonal Engineer,
Land Quality 3ection, Department of Natural and Economic Resources. Mr.
Johnson's concern is sgedimentation and eresion conbrol of which he is
making evaluations of all sanitary landfills within the southeastem region,

Ny

As you may or may not be aware, Mr, Jomson's offlce becomes coneernéed
with erosion problems when the sedimentatlion from said erosion elther {1)
enters a flowing stream, or (2) erodes oato adjacent property. We have both
of these problams at the Cliffdale landfill, These problems have been de-
veloping over the last sight months and they have been duly noted on bhe last
thres ingpection rveports. To correct the problems we must rework silt fences
and regrade and resscd all dyke slopes. :

Coneerning the dayto-day operation of the landfill, 1 was most disapw
pointed, The worning of the inspectlion all landfill equipment was inoperaw
tive. Waste was mpread out over at least one acre of ground with the neces
gary compectlon and coverage with earth nonexistent, 4&s I stated to you in
our mesting, Cumberland CountywCliffdale landfill volumewise is one of the
ten largest landfills in this state, You are grossly underequipped to handle
the volume of waste and operate a good aplid waste disposal sibe, This office
mist insist that improvements be wads in the daily operation. :

We would be happy to give you all the assistance possible in helping to
eliminate the problams,



Mr, Carter L, Twine, Counbty Manager
Page Tuo _
dagust 29, 1977

If you have any questions or if we can pe of further assistanecs o
you, please do not hesitate to donbaot us,

Sincerely,

— —.7)
[%4/7 it
Tar'x;y F. Dover

Digbrict SBandtarian
20lid Yashe & Vector Control Branch

TE‘LD:%»/
ccy \Mry O, W, Strickland

Mr. lacy Williams, Je.



oweh 7, LO77

ey Hiliing, Jr.

i oz, Todszoreant. L el h _ ‘

/(fdx“? lond Qounty Uaslth Domosrtnone ‘ g "
51% Powsen Scxpo: INgLS

Woynredviilo, Horch CGegoalia: 20302 ‘ : ' ’
Doar Thee "H¥ldimas .

)

Your wonuest, for rester ond cpprovel of che porinod nl wn Tor the
G borliad Cotnty snuit. sy Toadfill locatad voop BLLFTdada Yo Booo
woacieds  The propotcd rolisiona howe beoa Tound o Uo wtooot Ble cad
axn erohy approeved rivh the Telloutne condivlonsg

1. Tha opoeations awve ro anafoxm =¢ lo wequivomonts ef tho
' Dopaptrrsnt of Hwta Joreuracs, NDivialod of Meqleh Sawricen
w3pldd Uast: avrament Reles?,

iy Uw‘fut4nﬂ condicivns snactifind in nrlow cpprorids oxs o
poert of thiz vanwoacle

Thiv site hovins boon cwicdnaslly apowoved o Moy, 12727, Los wnot
tnd she decwnonts propowad fur site secazdotion. Ao youx optiom, hede
doanumonts cun be pren.red uvon reeetnt ol tba ~ifa desexloclow in

e etiore Torme

l—l
TF shiin of fien cun ba of Jurihey cuilze e, Jo wot hostoien <o
znil, ’
' %
Vours fruly,
i
Joryy O, ““ﬁ'uhn TToud ]
‘ i Poldd tostoe 2 VCCLQL Sopreol el
o ' Sondtoey Mpeinaseins festlon
' ‘
2T

ees P Tawry o Dovow ‘ )



\(-b ‘ ) NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICES

OFF1CE MEMORANDUM N
A4

TO: /5226. /£%;£/f7/15
FROM: 7. AL

RE: ZF;763/ég§€c{’ /ﬁg/ﬁ;/75

¢

;p/g,gg-c, 7/!An/ éno/oft’i /O/w/ﬂmel (»‘ZAAJKJ o
)LA‘ ,/,',7,4/ {4%*47//:#\5

DATE

2 e (B B e s J @?. ﬁ/‘//ﬁ/Q

weldin . PN

A.%/za/%:'//_ Z L/:‘;cuser Fhe O/Ia);-jrs >4
,!)rtcl 7/-&’1./ 7 a/ Az <€ /4/0/0/30fﬂ1‘4/L. ¢

Covew mafeninl.

DHS Form 1140
Supportive Services

e//:m ,‘n/;";/c_. ekor 55




Health fbspa.'clmant | co

Gountly of Cumberfand
Fayetteotlle, N.C. 28502

February 10, 1977

Mr. Terry F. Dover, District Sanitarian
Solid Waste & Vector Control Branch
Division of Health Services

South Central Regional O0ffice -
Wachovia Bank Building, Suite 506

225 Green Street

Fayetteville, North Carolina 28301

Dear Mr. Dover:

As per your instructions a few days ago please find revised plans for
Cliffdale or Cumberland County, North Carolina, landfill for your
review and for your colleagues! review and approval.

As you know, due to the amount of excavation that remains to be done in
the area to be filled and use of the excess dirt that will come from
these excavations including the existing enormous stock pile of dirt on
the completed area, we respectfully request these proposed changes. I
trust that these are in keeping with your comments expressed recently.

1. Using Cross Section Line "B'"' (see plans) as the dividing 1ine for
Cliffdale landfill, the area -to the south of this 1ine will be
raised eight feet more than-the original plans. This will be done
with approximately six feet of garbage and two feet of- earth cap.

2, "The area to the north of Sect1on Line '"'B" has been f111ed and
capped. This area will have an additional two feet of dirt
distributed over it. We propose to make the 1ift beginning at
Section Line "B'" at finished grade as shown on the plans. We
will then have a one-foot rise in every 15.5 feet. This will
peak approximately 100 feet-south.of Section 1ine "B''., " We will
then maintain a slope of not more than one per cent. The finished
grade will slope to the south and to the east.

If we can be of further assistance, please let us know. However, it is
" hoped at this time that the information submitted as an addendum to this
sect1on will suffice.

uly yours,

Very_-

i]]iamJS

Lacy Jr., R. S.
Director of Environmental Health

Enclosures

cc: Joseph S, Canady
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Decembey 19, 1974

M. Lacy Williams, Jre, Re 8.
Direceor of Envirommental Health
Gumberland County Health Department
Fayeiteville., {. C. 28302

Dear Mr. Williams

The wevised operational plans for th/igggyggignﬁ Gaunty'aanltary Landw
£11l off S. R. 1400 have been reviewed' andtﬁ:zf%%lowinw applies;

1. The plaus are hereby apprQVed for operations meeting the

- reguirements of the N. G. Department of Humen Resouvces, Division

of Health Services *Rules and Regulations Providing Standards fox

Solid Waste Disposals'

2. As referenced in the original approval, a sepavation distance
of at least three feet is to be maintained between waste placed
in excnvaLed areas and the sitefs ground water table.

3. Although 1% finished grades have been designaﬁed; it is recom~
mended that diversion berms for surface water control be developed
as the site development progresses. Alse step-down facilities,
such as drop boxes with inlet and outlet pipe or paved spillways
should be comsidered for surface water aud erosion contiol where
majox portions of the surfece water spill over the completed dike.

If ¢his office can be of further assistance, do mot hesitace to call.

" Yours truly,

Joxrry C+ Perkins, Assistant Head
Solid Waste & Vector Comtrol Branch
Sanitary Engincering Section

Jop/et -
-Enclosure

(M -H

Mre. Terry Dovex



o%:a[/:ﬁ Ebspa'z/:msmf

C’oum’:y o/[ Cumberland

Sza.yzftamf[’[s, N.C. 28302
December 11, 197h

Department of Human Resources
Division of Health Services
Sanitary Engineering Division
Solid Waste and Vector Control
Post Office Box 2091

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

RE: Cliffdale Sanitary Landfill
(Formerly Tlst Area Landfill)

Gentlemen:

In accordance with instructions outiined in the State Board of Health
Bulletin Number Lll, dated March 11, 1971, we are enclosing three copies
each of the following proposed changes in the operation of subject
landfill. Original plans and operational procedures approved by your
office on May 23, 1972.

A. Plat plan (sheet no. 1) indicating property boundaries, dimensions,
existing elevations, service roads, fences, gates, buildings, well,
septic tank and bulk roll-off containers, also diversion drainage
ditch, dyke and location of cross section cuts. Plan also shows
area completed with final cover and seeded. Sheet number two in=-
dicates cross section of cuts, existing grades, excavations and
finished grade. Sheet number three indicates finished elevations
of completed site.

B. Pertinent information regarding proposed operational changes are
as follow:

1. Population and area served;
a. 152,000 estimated total.

b. Rural Cumberland County including towns of Spring Lake,
Hope Mills and Stedman.

2. Anticipated type, quantity and source of material to be dis~
posed of at site: hougehold, commercial and industrial solid
waste, estimated 2 ,OOO*plus cubic yards per day.

C. Plans for development of entire remaining portion of property utilizing
area method of disposal.

D. Daily maintenance will be performed by Cumberland County using the
following listed equipment: one Rex 350 Trashmaster Compactor, one
International 250 front-end loader; one International 22 cubic yard
scraper pan and one Allis~Chalmers 7-G front end loader.



Department of Human Resources
Page 2
December 11, 197k

E+ All other aspects will remain the same as previously approved by your
office with the exception of the hours of operation of landfill proper.
Operational hours to be in accordance with needs and demands of public
as posted at entrance gate.

F. To the best of my knowledge at this time the sanitary landfill site will
be operated in accordance with the rules and regulations and standards

for solid waste disposal as set forth by the North Carolina State Board
of Health.

Very truly yours,

W N
lacy niQ\'Z) Jrey Re So

Director of Envirommental Health
cc: Mr. Terry Dover
Enclosures: 3












May 23, 1972

Mr. Lacy Williamg, Jvs, Re8s
Di¥ectoy of Envirvemmontal Healsh
~ Gumberland County Health Depertment
Pe Ou Pox 470 . <IN
Fayetteville, Howch Cavolina 28302

Dear Mro Williamo:

" The roquived information for site appralsal concerning the praposed .
sanitary Landflll site off SR 1400 in the Lake Rim area has been .
reviewed ond the site found suitable for sanitary landfill operations.

 Ipformatlon wegulred for the operational plan appraisal has boon
reviewed for work Phascsi and iz hexeby approved for operations
maeting the requivemento of the No Co Stote Boawrd of Haalth “Rules

- and Regulations Providing Stondavds for Solid Waste Disposale® A
separation distonce of at least ghreoe feet is to be walntained at,
all times between tvonch excavated bottom and the ground water table.

It is suggested thos a provision in the twench preparatids include |
leaving three feet of the carth material to be excavaged from the
tronch bottom o be scooped fovr daily ond f£inal covox. This featura
ghould zoduce trench preparation cost and provide cover matorial at
the immediate working face of tha tronchs

Pyior €o vpewations in the work Phace II arca, submit the roquired
information for pperational plon zoview.

-

Sincerely,

! Sidney H. Uszy, Chief

S0lid Uaste & Vegtox Contyol Sectiowm
Banitory Bngincering Division

JGPs jp
Enclosure .

ges  Hre Fred Wood



e g

Yy

w N. C. STATE BOARD OF HEALTH
CHECK-~OFF SHEET FOR PROPOSED SANITARY IANDFILIL SITES

COUNTY Oumé&édw LOCATION (A B, WJM /7@0) ACRES <Z©

PROPERTY OWNER (' phsnsis gresmeony Cop " PROPOSED OPERATOR  (/2hsmsad/maond (o
: (lezS Stz ioe Tl SEtuzee

1. 1Is this site within the boundaries of a public ‘water suppl
watershed? Watershed " YES No ¢~

2. Does any portion of this site contain floodplain areas? YES e NO

3. Are there public or private wells nearby that could be affected? YES NO .~
Nearest well in feet (Elaborate in Comments Section)

4. Are there springs present on the site? Number YES NO .~

5. Will this site require dyking? YES ol NO

6. Will this site require piping of surface drainage? YES NOo ¢~

7. Not precluding required boring information, does this site have
adequate cover material for the sanitary landfill development? YES j//// NO

8. Will this site require diversion of surface water? YES NO .~
Receiving stream for surface drainage from site¢4fr?ZE/éék¢&»VC%9&

9. Will this site require extensive preparation, such as clearing? YES P NO
(Elaborate in Comments Section)

10. Will this site require a new all-weather access road? YES L/// NO
(Elaborate in Comments Section)

11. Evaluate the following: POOR GOOD EXCELLENT
A. Surface soil conditions as related to cover requirements. v
B. Location as related tc population density ~
C. Accessibility to users .

12. Based on the observations made above and otherwise, do you recommend that the requestor
proceed with the requirements of Section IX of the North Carolina State Board of Health
"Rules and Regulations Providing Standards for Solid Waste Disposal'? ¢///

YES NO

13. COMMENTS: (Include any requirements noted by you for the sanitary landfill development

and operation) 2+ Yoty udzene  Fig Cewptize
- 4% (iﬁT( Jecrznes o> Lo ot Zészsgzp LR EpALy €S
Ga Neary  Gwoeoss o SGuecc  Jhmmgids, Ak TARK,
fawve (2. 7o o8¢ pBoziy By ACE Neeweepy Lef7e
1l4. Number of borings recommended for a represeng;tive sampling of the site / &

15, Percent of usable land 525"3% « Include sketch of sitz on back of this form.

/7 Py /372 N2

(DATE) “ . C. State Board of Health
Disy¢rict Sanitarian for Solid Waste
SBH FORM 1350 (1/72) or

Sanitary Engineering Sanitary Engineer
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conry Choombodined  woosrion Jogie rim Hrea. ’l 'AcRE{S)"\“'_@_%___
PROPERTY OWNER P 2770 (% 11t 5

1.

2.
3.

4.
5.
6.
7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

N. C. STATE BOARD OF HEALTH
CHECK-OFF SHEET FOR PROPOSED SANITARY IANDFILL SITES

SANITAE EnloimE R
o

PROPOSED OPERATOR e 1 U SErestcr

Is this site within the boundaries of a public water supply

watershed? Watershed YES NO L///
Does any portion of this site contain floodplain dreas? YES NO ¢
Are there public or private wells nearby that ‘could be affected? YES NO e
Nearest well in feet /A9 (Elaborate in Comments Section)

Are there springs present on the site? Number YES NO &
Will this site require dyking? YES 2~ NO

Will this site require piping of surface drainage? YES NO 11,///
Not precluding required boring information,. does this site have

adequate cover material for the sanitary landfill development? YES 4/”// NO

Will this site require diversion of surface water? YES — NO
Receiving stream for surface drainage from siteli/#e fuctfisl (feck

Will this site require extensive preparation, such as clearing? YES L/’/// NO
(Elaborate in Comments Section)

Will this site require a new all-weather access road? YES Z//// NO
(Elaborate in Comments Section)

Evaluate the following: POOR GOOD = EXCELLENT

A. Surface soil conditions as related to cover requirements.

B. Location as related tc population density ) p///

C. Accessibility to users

Based on the observations made above and otherwise, do yod‘recommend that the requestor
proceed with the requirements of Section IX of the North Carolina State Board of Health
"Rules and Regulations Providing Standards for Solid Waste Disposal'?

YES 1/,7% NO

COMMENTS: (Include any requlrements noted by you for the sapitary landfill development
and opelatlonZ‘ZV < Shte fewine (L /(7 Cewred écq & . SEl e

M&M&m’ . /77 Ll lgome s Focne e %“mﬁa‘ o Llfodlita
Pongdle  azy gm)‘ o0t fopetinss

14. Number of borings recommended for a representative sampling of the site =
15. Percent of usable land 25 % . Include sketch of site on back of this form.
ot 25 L7 W
- (DATE) : N. C¢/State Board of Health
. o District Sanitarian for Solid Waste
SBH FORM 1350 (1/72) or

Sanitary Engineering Sanitary Engineer
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COUNTY &/mgﬁ/ﬂc/ é; LOGATION ,ng/g /?4 1 Croc

PROPERTY OWNER }ﬁg/g 7/ ([J } ;%/7'/4.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

N. C. STATE BOARD OF HEALTH

et ] &2

CHECK-OFF SHEET FOR PROPOSED SANITARY LANDFILL SITES §§2%°

258 100

—

AGRES .S

PROPOSED OPERATOR Ll )is Spis EA e Seml«

COU’W"{'?? e \L/‘DZJ "k?"

Is this site within the boundaries of a public water supply

watershed? Watershed YES NO {7
Does any portion of this site contain floodplain areas? YES NO 4;/’//
Are there public or private wells nearby that could be affected? YES NO 4,//’///
Nearest well in feet _ 272 (Elaborate in Comments Section)

Are there springs present on the site? Number YES NO Az’////
Will this site require dyking? YES NO L/’/iji,
Will this site require piping of surface drainage? YES NO L«f’//
Not precluding required boring information, does this site have 7‘////’

adequate cover material for the sanitary landfill development? YES NO

Will this site require diversion of surface water? YES ,,/// NO
Receiving stream for surface drainage from site VL//////

Will this site require extensive preparation, such as clearing? YES NO
(Elaborate in Comments Section)

Will this site require a new all-weather access road? YES b/// NO

(Elaborate in Comments Section)

Evaluate the following:

A. Surface soil conditions as related to cover requirements.
B. Location as related tc population density

C. Accessibility to users

POOR GOOD EXCELLENT

o

1

e

Based on the observations made above and otherwise, do you recommend that the requestor
proceed with the requirements of Section IX of the North Carolina State Board of Health
"Rules and Regulations Providing Standards for Solid Waste Disposal'?

YES , _~  NO

COMMENTS: (Include q357requirements noZ?d by you for the sanltary t{gdfill development

and operation) 22 fonke

S

e 4 Jfle
/

Number of borings recommended for a representative sampling of the site o

Percent of usable land ﬁézzfz . Include sketch of site on back of this form.

/%,,/ v /9901 — W/ %m/

(DATE) N, C!’State Board of Health
District Sanitarian for Solid Waste

SBH FORM 1350 (1/72)

Sanitary Engineering

or
Sanitary Engineer
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P. 0. Box 4323 ‘
-Fayetteville, N. C. 28306 ‘

‘ . April 6, 1972

Mr. Terry Dover

Cumberland County Health Dept.
P. 0. Box 470

Payetteville, N. C. 28302

Dear Mr. Dover:

This is in reply to your request for soils information on
proposed landfill site in Seventy-First township.

On the basis of the latest information that is available
from the Soil Conservation Service, we submit the attached

information.
Sincerely yours,
CLifton McNeill
Chairman
oM/ja
Attachment
o B N’W 34 4’&‘ Egm E’.’I ﬁj
APR 7 1972

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
DIVISION



Cumberland County Health Department
Proposed Landfill Site
Approximate Scale 1" = 1320!

Soils:

3708
363B
71638
370C
730D

Degree

370B
370¢
3638
730D

1768

" Soil Conservation Service

Wagram loamy sand, 0-6% slopes
Incy loamy sand, 0-6% slopes
Wekulla sand, 0-6% slopes
Wagram loamy sand, 6-10% slopes
Troup sand, 8-15% slopes

of soil limitation for landfill site.

Slight limitation

Slight limitation

Slight limitation

Moderate limitation due to moderately rapid permeability
which affects ability of soil to retard movement of landfill

‘leachate.

Severe limitation due to rapid permeability which affects
ability of soil to retard movement of landfill leachate.

LS. 72
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Health Department

C’ounty o/" Cumberland
Q‘ayz&zv[[[z, HNonth Carolina 28530z

May 17, 1972

North Carolina State Board of Health RE@EEVED

Sanitary Engineering Division

Solid Waste and Vector Control Section " MAY 18 yon

Raleigh, North Carolina

SUBJECT: T7lst Avea Landfill ‘ SANITARY EN®!NEERING
Cumberland County, North Carolina DIVISION

Gentlemen:

In accordance with instructions outlined in the State Board of Health
Bulletin Number ki1 dated March 11, 1971, we are enclosing three copies
each of the following for the proposed landfill.

I. Topographic maps, one inch equals 100 feet with 2 feet contour inter-
vals showing boundaries of property owned by Cownty of Cumberland.

A. Proposed area for a county operated landfill with dimensions.

B. Locations of soil borings;

C. Access and entrance roads to the site.

D. Location of cross section made on drawing.

E. Proposed direction for trenching operations.

F. Proposed location of equipment storage.

G. Proposed location of ditches for diversion of upland drainage.
II. Aerial photographs (scale 1" = }00')

A, Landfill 1ocatién.

B. Dwellings.

C. Private water supplies.

D. Streams.

E. Lakes.
ITII. Soil report from U. S. Soil Conservation Service.

IV. Test boring results.



VI,

Cross sectional drawings.

A. Vertical and horizontal view.

B, Present land elevations.

C. Proposed f£ill (finished) elevations.

Pertinent information for the proposed landfill and its operation is
as follows:

A. Population and area served:

1.

2.

35,000 estimated total.

a. Louis Sanitation Company is presently serving approxi-
mately 25,000 persons.

b. It is estimated that 10,000 people will be served by
depositing individually at the site.

General area to be served will be Seventy-First Township, Cum~
berland County.

B. Anticipated tﬁpe, quantity and source of material to be disposed of
at site: household, commercial and industial refuse, estimated
LOO cubic yards per day.

C. 1'

5.

Initial plan for development of approximately twenty acres, or
one-half of total site, beginning on the N. W. side of the
property.

Utilizing a trench method of disposal.

The trenches shall be approx1mately 25 feet in width at the base
and a maximum of 10 feet in depth with sloped sides, bottom of
trench sloped to drain.

Refuse cells shall be constructed in an orderly manner, maximum
depth being no greater than 8 feet compacted as densely as practical
and covered after each day of operation with a compacted layer of
at least 6 inches of suitable cover. All completed cells shall be
covered with at least 2 feet of compacted earth, sloped no greater
than 1 percent to allow surface water run-off.

Surface water shall be diverted from working area of landfill
by diversion ditches.

D. Initial preparation of landfill will be performed by dragline and
bulldozer. Daily maintenance operation will be performed by 32,000
pound tracked loader, or necessary equivalent machine.



E. At the present time, Louis Sanitation Company is charged with the
responsibility of daily maintenance as per franchised agreement
between Cumberland County and said company. In the event changes
are made regarding this phase of responsibility, State Board of
Health will be notified.

F. Senitary landfill site is intended for use as a county recreation
area after completion.

G. Anticipated lifetime of project will be approximately three and one-
half years for phase I.

He Landfill operational hours will be 9:00 a. m., to 5:00 p. m., Monday
through Friday, and 9:00 a. m. to 1:00 p. m., Saturday. Landfill %o
be closed on Sunday. Operational hours as set forth by local board
of health regulations. Instructional signs posted at the site en-
trance shall include: hours of operation, other instructions and
general information.

I. An attendant will be on duty at the site at all times when it is
open for public use.

J. An approved pit privy will be installed on the site for proper
sewage disposal.

K. The sanitary landfill site will be operated in accordance to the
rules and regulations and standards for solid waste disposal as
set forth by the North Carolina State Board of Health.

Very truly yours,

Lacy'Willlam Jr., R. S.
Director of Environmental Health

IWJr:jor
Enclosures
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N.C. Department of Human Resources
Division of Health Services

SECTION A

NOTIFICATION OF AN INACTIVE HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE
OR WASTE DISPOSAL SITE

North Carolina General Statutes Section 130A-310 provides for protection of the public from inactive hazardﬁ%@@tﬁ T waste
disposal sites. Notification information, required by North Carolina General Statutes Section 130/-\»310.}7(%3 must be subrrf‘ift;%a o:

/ 7
Superfund Unit }E‘L
Division of Health Services f-;;’ A’Dﬁ} R
P.C. Box 2091 : <
Raleigh, NC 27602-2091 ’é?; 1399 q\\;
r\% Cep S
Please read instructions before completing. 'é‘} { 4 I

& Ry o
Saaet

Please type or print in black ink.

A. SITE NAME AND PERSON REQUIRED TO NOTIFY:
/ /
1. Site Name C)L/FFDALE LAVDE/L L //\/: umép ~ ‘/((r,_r‘/ (C- (/,cxj 7//

{One site per form)

Present Owner

|
2. Person Completing Form: Past Owner
Name .Z. 5 0/4&775‘& Present Operator }]
Mailing Address _ e F¥ A4 ST Past Operator ]
Other . X
City FRLETTEL VL dE Stare MO Zip Code _c2832/ ¢ specify)j/" rers o CL&M‘A/
Telephone’ |2/ ) 4234897 =SB4 L emen 7
3. Present Owner: Corporation i
i Oumprecsnd  Copwry Partnership B
Mailing Address PO, _Box /T29 7 Individual . .
Other Responsible Party P d
City M(/_A&_ State _ALC. Zip Code AT B2 (specify) LOMIT
Telephone” ( Z/F ) 23 -X/3/ /
4. Other Past Owner ]
Mailing Address Present Qperator 7]
Past Operator ]
City State —__ Zip Code Other Responsible Party L]
Telephone [ ) (specify)
5. Other Past Owner [1
Mailing Address Present Operaror i1
e e — e Past Operaror o
City o e e . Snnte v ZipCode ... we Other Responsible Party iy
Telephone £ ) (specify)
oS 3524 (11 87y

Superfund Unic (Review 11780 Nt AL




Site Name

Ct)FFDaL E

B. SITE LOCATION:

1. Street or Route Address Zég 3 A o ELL 7’7//%8,2/‘5 KOAD
City or Town F&/SWEV/LLE{ MC. 2835
County QU BELLAND c'mw;s/

2. Directions to the Site (Use state road numbers where possible.)

US. 40/ Sputh Sm fayetovsfo. b Azetord
Torn oL ore. SR /%00 (Ol ¥ Hale (oad) : ' ”
WIELL (s - ¥ (7 ‘

(S 2747

3. Attacha Department of Transportation map or a USGS map showing the location of the site or facility. Label the map with the

site name.

4. Check the appropriate description of the area surrounding the site. (More than one may apply.)

)t{ Residential |_ ] Industrial B4 Forest Land
[ Business [] Pasture Land ™ Farm Land

[™1 Other (specify)

C. TYPE AND YEARS OF OPERATION:

1. Type of Operation ‘574’4” py/m//o/-fd'n/)é‘r:// Q//// ] Present

Standard Industrial Classification Code (SIC) ’U/ A 52[ Past
Years of Operation (Dates) from 27 /72 to £ .Z/.Zﬂ

2. Type of Operation [] Present
Standard Industrial Classification Code (SIC) [ Past
Years of Operation (Dates) from . /.. __to___/____

3. Type of Operation [ ] Present
Standard Industrial Classification Code (SIC) [ ] Past

Years of Operation (Dates) from /. __to___/__ __

D. ENVIRONMENTAL PERMIT HISTORY:

If no environmental permit has been issued, check “None™ for each type of permit. Complete for each of the following.

Permit Date Expiration

Type of Permit None Number Issued Date Comments
1. NPDES B —
2. Air ] —
3. RCRA (] ——
4. RCRA interim status ] o
5. State M Sy Sy

a. Non-discharge [l o

b. High productivity well 1 ! — e ]

c. Other (specify) —He || S8 p 05/ 86 0519 _(DlesFane (m;h/fmé;y
6. Local (speciy) — -—
7. Other (spcufy) —_— r—l — _/_. —_— ..._../_ —_

¥ rmnt )é/ C’m:%uc‘r?m an Brustrr 05 g 7@, Aot e 7 Ao )4(’//)4/{5
Oy e/m/Ssion Sourees [D A/ E8 o O _y
DHS 3524 (11/87)
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® <y} /F/—:ZAQE

Site Name

E. CURRENT ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS:

If no environmental permit has been issued, check *“None" for each type of permit. Complete for each of the following.

Permit Date Expiration

Type of Permit None Number Issued Date Comments
1. NPDES (] o
2. Air {—j — ]
3. RCRA ] e ]
4. RCRA interim status . —f o [
5. State 3 Y S S
a. Non-discharge ] S S S
b. High productivity well. [ ] > i e e ]
c. Other (specify) _A 1 @6@/?4{’2/ S Y A
6. Local (specify) ——_ [] Y Y S
7. Other (specify) ——— [ ] Y A S

F. KNOWN ORSUSPECTED RELEASE OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE OR WASTETO THE ENVIRONMENT:

(More than one may apply.)
Date of Known

Environmental or Suspected
Media Known Suspected Release Likely Unlikely None Comments
1. Groundwater ] (j —_— D L___] &
2. Surface water (] ] — ] ] O M
3. Surface soil ] F_l —_— E] [_] J)Z
4. Subsurface soil [:] [ ] e [;] L] k}
5. Air L] ] S A— ] [] <
G. PHYSICAL STATE OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE OR WASTE AS DEPOSITED: (More than one may apply.)
1.&Solid 5. [] Non-Containerized Gas
2. [[] Powder 6. [] Containerized Gas
3. [ Liquid 7. [[] Other (describe)
4. [7] Sludge

H. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE OR WASTE DISPOSAL AND STORAGE METHOD: (More than one may apply.)

L. ] Piles 5. {_] Tanks, above ground 9. ] Drums, above ground

2. {1 Land treatment 6. [] Septic tanks 10. [] Drums, above ground, in open
3. g Landfill 7. [J Impoundment 11. [] Drums, below ground

4. { ! Tanks, underground 8. [] Underground injection 12. ] Other (specify)

L. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE OR WASTE TYPE USED OR DISPOSED ON SITE: (More than one may apply.)

I. {_] Organics 7. | | Bases

2. { I Inorganics 8. [ ! PCBs

3. | ] Solvents 9% Mixed municipal waste
4. {7} Pesticides 10. [ 1 Unknown

5. {_| Heavy menals 11, 7 Other (specify)

6. [} Acids

MHS 3524 (11/87)

Superfund Unit (Review 11.789) Page 30f6



? wome (L1 FEDBL d

J. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE OR WASTE QUANTITY: (More than one may apply.)

4. Gallons:

1. Pounds:
["] less than 10 pounds [ ] less than 10 gallons
| '] 10 pounds or more, but less than 100 pounds (] 10 gallons or more, but less than 100 gallons
. ] 100 pounds or more, but less than 1000 pounds (] 100 gallons or more, but less than 1000 gallons
[7} 1000 pounds or more (] 1000 gallons or more
P4 Unknown EUnknown
2. Drums: 5. Total area of site:
[ ] less than 10 drums [] less than 1 acre
{7] 10 drums or more, but less than 100 drums (] 1 acre or more, but less than 5 acres
(] 100 drums or more, but less than 1000 drums [T] 5 acres or more, but less than 10 acres
[} 1000 drums or more 4 10 acres or more
XUnknown [} Unknown

3. Cubic Feet:
[} less than 10 cubic feet
[ ] 10 cubic feet or more, but less than 100 cubic feet
[_] 100 cubic feet or more, but less than 1000 cubic feet
1 1000 cubic feet or more

X Unknown
K. SOURCE OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE OR WASTE USED OR DISPOSED ON SITE:
{ More than one may apply) '
Used On-Site Off-Site
On Site Disposal Disposal
S ¥ V- U] ] U]
2, COnStIUCHON + v v vt e s et e e e e et st et e et neaaaen e ] (7] M
3 Textiles oo e [ [ P
4. Fertilizer o oot e e e [ L] f
5. Paper/printing . . o+ ot ittt e e e e e e e U] ] 4
6. Leathertanning . . . oot in ittt e e il ] ]
7. Iron/steel foundry .. ... o it e e ] ] ]
8. Chemical, general . . .. .. .. .. .. .. ] U] O]
9. Plating/polishing . ... ittt ] ] M
10. Military/ammunition . ... vvivn e ittt e ] (] ]
11. Electrical conductors . . ... ...t iiini e il ] 1l
12, TransfOrmMers « . v vv v vttt ettt e emanannn ] ] O
13. Utility companies. . . ot it it i et e e i U] ] ]
14, Sanitary/refuse . ... ot e I P M
15. Photofinish ........ ... ... . i, (] ] N
16. Lab/hospital . .. ..o e ] O O]
17. Wood treating. . .. v it e e 0 ] ]
18. Battery reclamation . .......... ... . .o i o, OJ (] M
19. Pesticides formulation, packaging and/or distribution .......... ] ] ]
20. Herbicide formulation, packaging and/or distribution. . . ........ ) I T
21. Other Agrichemical formulation, packaging and/or distribution . . . . [l [ .
22, Drydceaning ... oL [ 1 b |
23. Petrochemical processing or refining . .. ................... il i |
24, Unknown. . ..o, [] L] a
&

X
0]

DHS 3524 (11/87)
Superfund Unit (Review 11 ') Page 4 of 6



| ’ St Name Y>>V

L. SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE OR WASTE COMPOUNDS ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE, IF
KNOWDN: (More than one may apply.)

Waste Compounds/ Generated Off-Site On-Site
Substances On Site Disposal Disposal
L _ LR Sl iD LIASTE _(H5e) 0) 0 X

2. L O] O
3. L] [ [
4. L (J )
5. Ol B 0l
6. (] [ (]

M. ACCESSIBILITY OF SITE: (More than one may apply.)

1. {_j Security guard
2. BX Physical barrier (steep bank, creek, walls, et
Describe physical barriers ,.%70_} aMn %fe -5/0/_5 07[>4L’//>{/

3. [} Site completely surrounded by fence
4. X Site partially surrounded by fence

5. B Locked gate

. [} Unlocked gate

R oanatef .ﬂf‘:f‘fm dons ofa Lousehor/ Saftef lheshe Condmer Sive
(7ransrr Sheson ion narre)

00~ O

N. REMEDIAL ACTION: (More than one may apply.)

t. {_ | No environmental action
2. Environmental study W /4
3.

{1 Remedial action

l

l

O. AVAILABILITY OF ANALYTICAL MONITORING DATA:

Is analytical monitoring data for the site available? /z/;”;)éa///\;%/ o‘/ /:?é c’/‘// 4;}// ﬁ?’/d‘)’

X vES N0 Vo /9FO.
IF YES: check the appropriate box to indicate the purpose for which the data was collected. (More than one may apply.)
U] CERCLA
[] RCRA

"] Remedial Action
[T} Environmental Audi
P—_{Other (specify) A/KQYTMé//?‘fJC’c’OC/rr‘F_j éy‘ 5;4)4 D//E.f .

IF DATA WAS COLLECTED: FIRST COMPLETE SECTION P. CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE ON THE NEXT
PAGE AND THEN COMPLETE DHS 3525, SECTION B SITE DATA ADDENDUM NOTIFICATION OF AN INACTIVE
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE OR WASTE DISPOSAL SITE.

DHS 3524 (11 787)
Superfund Unit {Review 1 1789) Page 5 of 6




Site Name CL/FF@/AE

P. CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE:

I certify that to the best of m cdf j rmation supplied on this form is complete and accurate.
4 t Date 7/-22 -85
Name and Title (Type or print) / L D G/q LTEA :/D/ RLC79E  ComBERL YD A&(/ﬂ;"/ e/ 4]

Mailing Address é?g 4/1//{/ '&—-l
ﬁ/ﬁ/m%xu@ MC. 2F30/

Signature

NORTH CAROLINA

Cumberland County
I, Betsy Currence , a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that
Laurence S. Carter personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution
of the foregoing instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal, this the day of April 19._ 88
(Official Seal)
[ Notary Public
My commission expires October 1, 19 90
DHS 3524 (11/87j Page 6 of 6
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N.C. Department of Human Resources
Division of Health Services

SECTION B

SITE DATA ADDENDUM FOR AN INACTIVE HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE
OR WASTE DISPOSAL SITE .

North Carolina General Statutes Section 130A-310 provides for protection of the public from inactive hazardous substance or waste
disposal sites. Notification information and site data, required by North Carolina General Statutes Section 130A-310.1(b) must be
submitted to:

Superfund Unit
Division of Health Services

P.O. Box 2091
Raleigh, NC 27602-2091

Please read instructions before completing.
Please type or print in black ink.

A. SITE NAME AND PERSON REQUIRED TO NOTIFY:
1. Site Name C)L/F/’:D/?LE Z/ql/p/:/éé—

(One site per form)

Present Owner U

2. Person Completing Form: Past Owner ]
Name Z' S‘ @’9"272:'6/ Present Operator ]
Mailing Address 028 AN ST Past Operator ]

Other N 2
City @LQM State __A/& Zip Code &/__ (specify) :/D/
Telephone” (F/F ) K3 - 457 7 o/ Lleste m;éf,%ﬂf

3. Present Owner: Corporation

Name ﬂly/”ggle(ﬁﬂ) @(}/{/7}/ Partnership Ej
Mailing Address __ 2.0, Box. /529 Individual 0
Other ¢

City 7€V€#5{////g/ State _M._.C;‘ Zip Code 2ER02. (specify) C;d///”é/
Telephoné ( ?/7 ) %83 ~X/3/ /

B. SITE LOCATION:

Street or Route Address 7'5,2’;? Z&WELZ— W/f &4 D
City or Town F@VWEWLAE} AL C. RAF30 ¥
County Cilt1 BIEL L oD

DHS 3525 (1187)
Superfund Unit (Review 11./39) - Page 1 of 5




‘ 4’4//-’@#4_5‘ o

C. ON-SITE WATER AND SEWER:
1. Wastewater Management
Does the site currently have an on-site wastewater management systern! "I YES M NO
Has the site previously had an on-site wastewater management systemn!? [ YES EQ NO | | UNKNOWN

If there is a past or present on-site wastewater treatment system, check all appropriate boxes below to describe the wastewater
treatment system used at the facility. Indicate the dates of operation for each wastewater treatment system. More than one
systern may apply. Complete for all on-site systems, both past and present.

Process Sanitary
Wastewater Wastewater Dates of Operation
Yes No Yes No Beginning Ending
Municipal L] L] {1 o ——
Pretreatment
a. With sludge generation (i [ (] [ —_— )
b. Without sludge generation i [ (] [ —_——f e )
On-site wastewater disposal
a. Drainfield L ] L] —_—— e
[ N 0 o T

b. Septic tank

c. Land Application
Biological treatment
Discharge to surface water
Name of surface water
NPDES #

Lol
P L

1

|

L

I

|

I

]

I

l

o
o b
L 3
|

L

|

I

y

!

l

=
—
—J
L]
|
L
|
|
|
L
|
|

12

Water Supply Source

Does the site now have or has it in the past had a water system! L ]YES %NO
If yes, complete the following:

Groundwater Surface Water Dates of Operation
Yes No Yes No Beginning  Ending
Municipal or County [ [ ] ] 7 ——f
Community [] L. [ L] ——f
Non-Community [ ] [ L ] — )
If surface water source is used, name of the body of water
Provide the use of the surface water: [ | Potable [7] Production
(] Cooling (] Fire protection
[_] Irrigation [} Other (specify)

Artach a facility or local map with intake point marked for private or on-site surface water sources. Label the map with the site
name.

DHS 3525 (11 '87)
Superfund Unit {Review 11/89) . Page 20of5



' Site Name CL//L//C /!AZE.

D. ON-SITE WELLS:

Does the site now have or has it in the past had any on-site wells? }4 YES | | NO

If yes, complete the following:

1. Attach a facility or site map showing the location of all on-site wells. Label the attachment: *D. 1. On-Site Wells"'.

2. Total number of on-site wells: __Z_Z_Z__

3. For each on-site well, provide the following information:

a. Label the corresponding well on the map required in D. 1.:

b. Presently used? EYES [ ] NO
¢. If not presently in use, give year abandoned:
. Type of well: E Monitoring [] Injection

[] Production (1 Fire Protection

o

7] Cooling [] Irrigation ’
] Potable 7] Other (specify) /e )%M& 6:25 5&7446’)4&71/

o

Permitted welll [ ] YES [} NO N //4

Permit Number

f. Type of construction: See_ 4‘77%&4/”%%—

g. Date installed: /955 ¥ /756

h. Depth of well: =22 “Se 3o fr.
i. Size (diameter): Dee 47}%‘6’4@&7‘” inches
j. Depth to static water level: ___A$= 22 / fr
k

Additional Section B, Part D. 3. forms are available.

E. CLOSEST OFF-SITE WELL

Provide the following information for the closest currently used off-site well within a one-mile radius of the site, where such

information is known to you: ﬂ/?,é// 7

1. Owner

. Has laboratory analysis ever indicated ground water contamination? {_] YES b?( NO

2. Location Address

3. City

4. Show the location of the well on a map of the area. Label the attachment: “E. 4. Off-Site Well".

F. ANALYTICAL MONITORING DATA
Complete for any monitoring which has been done at the site.

1. Groundwater — Has groundwater monitoring been conducted at the site? [ | YES KNO

If yes, complete the following:

Method

a. Organics Date _ Method Number

Compounds
Detected

Level

(1) Purgeables

(2) Base Neutrals/Acid

(3) PCB

(4) Pesticides/Herbicides

(5) Other

b. Inorganics

Laboratory performing analyses:

Does the laboratory have EPA contract laboratory status? L1YES || NO

DHS 3525 (11 '87)
Superfund Unit (Review 11/89)

Page 3 of 5



’ i~ /FFD%E.

Site Name

2. Surface Water — Has surface water monitoring been conducted at the site? MYES [} NO /,' %/4 4%

If yes, complete the following:

Method Compounds
Date Method Number Detected Level

a. Organics
(1) Purgeables
(2) Base Neutrals/Acid
(3) PCB
(4) Pesticides/Herbicides
(5) Other

b. Inorganics

Laboratory performing analyses: .
Does the laboratory have EPA contract laboratory status!? ["JYES [ INO

3. Soil — Has soil testing been conducted at the site? [} YES XNO
If yes, complete the following:
Method Compounds

a. Organics Date Method Number Detected Level

(1) Purgeables

(2) Base Neutrals/Acid
(3) PCB

(4) Pesticides/Herbicides
(5) Orther

b. Inorganics

Laboratory performing analyses:
Does the laboratory have EPA contract laboratory status? (JYES [[INO

4. Air — Has air monitoring been conducted at the site? | | YES KNO
If yes, complete the following:

Method Compounds
Date Method Number Detected Level
Organics
Inorganics
Particulates

Visible Emissions
Ambient Air Monitoring
Other

™o fn gs

Laboratory performing analyses:
Does the laboratory have EPA contract laboratory status? [JYES [JNO

G. CLEANUP ACTIONS

Describe briefly any cleanup activities at the site and attach a map showing cleanup activities. Label the map with the site name.

/9 rroc/ic ,g*’as/:d—m. Sealmensoton. Cox v wern bis

L lsign amcd ConshueBom 2L e Fodnic (aes /)7mw;4,v~,o,¢4
dmd Contry /. Q}"/M

DHS 3S2S (11 /87)
Supecfund Unit (Review 11489) Pagc 4 0of 5
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List documents related to cleanup actions including, but not limited to, work plans, cleanup action plans, and remedial action plans.

W

Document Date Document Name Purpose of Document

H. RECORDATION

Is the location/existence of the disposal site recorded in the register of deeds’ office in the county or counties in which the land is

located? }Z\YES ] NO
If yes, date of recordation: /9 72-‘

1. CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE:
1 certify thanowled ief, the information supplied on this form is complete and accurate.
Signature 2 ¢ ‘ Date }‘/—22 -—ff

Name and Title {Type or print) /Z~ 5 C)ﬁ/efb,—/e- . @/ﬂEd?ﬂﬁ_ Se v
Mailing Address é ?f 4/(//(/ &
Faypetfete, M.C. 2§32/

NORTH CAROLINA

Cumberland County

1, Betsy Currence , a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that

Laurence S. Carter

personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution

9928

of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this the day of Apri] , 19 88
(Official Seal)
X
“ Notary Public
My commission expires October 1, 19 90

DHS 3525 (11/87)
Superfund Unic (Review 11/89) Page S of 5



*313PRLFSF548*

AL AR

DocumentiD NONCDO0O000733

SITENAME— CUMBERLAND COUNTY LANDFILL - BONES CREEK

DocumentType

Correspondence (C)

Rptsegment |
Pocdate  11/28/2007
Pockevd  11/28/2007
Box SF548
Accesslevel  phlic

Division

Waste Management

Section

Supérfund

Program _IHS (lHS)

DocCat

Facility



A
NCDENR

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Dexter R. Matthews, Director Divislon of Waste Management Michael F. Easley, Governor
: William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

November 28, 2007

Ms. Katie M. Gallup
1452 Keswick Drive
Fayetteville, NC 28304

Re: Cumberland County Landﬁll Bones Creek
NONCD0000733
Cumberland County, NC
Parcel ID No.: 9487-86-7887

Dear Ms Gallup:

A State contractor (Marshall Miller & Associates, Inc.) has determined that the above referenced '
property was previously used as a portion of a larger landfill.

A report was submitted to the North Carolina Division of Waste Management by the contractor
identifying the property's past use as a landfill and included general information about the property and
vicinity. No immediate hazard was observed associated with the landfill area. The property will remain

_ as part of the Division's inventory of unpermitted landfills and continue to be part of public record.

.To address properties such as yours, the General Assembly of North Carolina ratified Senate Bill
1492 that creates a program whereby the State will assess and remedy the environmental hazards at these
old unpermitted landfills. The funding for this work becomes effective July 1, 2008 and will be used by
the Division to hire contractors to perform assessment and remediation activities at these old landfills on a
priority basis.

Your cooperation when your property is scheduled for assessment and remediation activities
would be very much appreciated.

We ask that our office be notified prior to any redevelopment plans so that the public or
environment is not adversely affected. If you have any questions regarding the content of the report or
this letter please call me at (919) 508-8463.

Sincerely,

Buee & L0

Bruce E. Lefler Jr., Hydrogeologist
Inactive Hazardous Site Branch
NC Division of Waste Management

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646

Phone 919-508-8400 \ FAX 919-715-3605 \ Intemet http://wastenotnc.org
An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer - Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper
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NCDENR
North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Dexter R. Matthews, Director Division of Waste Management ' Michae_l F. Easley, Governor
’ William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

November 28, 2007

Ms. Gerda Hepner
7579 Deerwood Drive
Fayetteville, NC 28303

Re: Cumberland County Landfill - Bones Creek
. NONCD0000733
Cumberland County, NC
Parcel ID No.: 9487-87-5002

Dear Ms. Hepner:

On July 10, 2006 the above referenced property was inspected by a State contractor (Marshall
Miller & Associates, Inc.) to determine if it had previously been used as a landfill and to identify any
potential hazards if a landfill was present. That inspection confirmed the presence of a landfill.

A report was submitted to the North Carolina Division of Waste Management by the contractor
identifying the property's past use as a landfill and included general information about the property and
vicinity. No immediate hazard was observed associated with the landfill area. The property will remain
as part of the Division's inventory of unpermitted landfills and continue to be part of pubhc record

To address properties such as these, the General Assembly of North Carolina ratified Senate Bill
1492 that creates a program whereby the State will assess and remedy the environmental hazards at these
old unpermitted landfills. The funding for this work becomes effective July 1, 2008 and will be used by
the Division to hire contractors to perform assessment and remediation activities at these old landfills on a
priority basis.

Your cooperation when th1s property is scheduled for assessment and remediation activities
would be very much appreciated.

Thank you for your cooperation thus far in allowing access to this property. We ask that our
office be notified prior to any redevelopment plans so that the public or environment is not adversely
affected. If you have any questions regarding the content of the report or this letter please call me at
(919) 508-8463.

Sincerely,

é)/uccq C %g‘

Bruce E. Lefler Jr., Hydrogeologist
Inactive Hazardous Site Branch
NC Division of Waste Management

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646

Phone 919-508-8400 \ FAX 919-715-3605 \ Internet http://wastenotnc.org
An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer ~ Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper


agievers
Highlight


Site Name: CUMBERLAND CO LDFL - BONES CREEK In IHS Inventory? No
1D Number: NONCD0000733 Other Agency Lead

Site Address: SR 1400 NFA or NFA-Restricted Use? No

City: Unable to Locate O

State Plane X: Latitude:

State Plane Y: Longitude:

Directions: SR 1400 BONES CREEK

bl Toven reaR Un

Present Within 1000 ft of Ld
LDFL 8lze (Acres): v reserA| thin 1000 feof Ldn - i
Residence On Ldf1? No
hurch .
Property Size (Acres): Chure No - ) :
: " School Na Potable Well Within 500 f¢? No
Date Open: Day Care No o .
. o . Adjoins Perennial SW? No
Date Closed: 1975 . Residential No
Notes: FROM TERRY DOVER'S LIST
-(End Site Record)

Bors. tieak SrueaSmeds WL

| QMW ~ &o‘imw

Mopday, January 31, 2005

Novaas 002 anpumch-

Page Sof 17
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APPENDIX A
Cumberland County Tax Department —
Deeds & Tax Sheets




CUMBERLAND COUNTY PROPERTY TAX SHEET OASTAX

- @ PG
REAL ESTATE TAX SHEET
FENEATL

Click for Propetty info Sheet

! Tax Regords | General Info | Phone Numbers | Real Estate [ Personal | | County |

Page | of 2

DATYE: 08/31/2006 COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TIMI: 15:45:53

Parcel 1D: 9487-87-5002- TaxYear: | 2006 ¥} Go
Owner Name: HEPNER, GERDA Z LIFE ESTATE

Owner Address: 7579 DEERWOOD DR FAYETTEVILLE NC 28303-1928
Situs Address: 000000 7 N/A N/A

Taxing District: 1000 FAYETTEVILLE

Taxing Rate: 0.014100000

Tax Bill Number: 1911303 UNKNOWN

Old Parcel ID: 9487-86-5904-

Property Class: AGRICULTURAL & FOREST -

Legal Description:  4.73 ACRES MONROE & PATE LD

Total Land Building Misc.

Appraised: 9,887.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assessed: 9,887.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Exemption: 0.00

Taxable: 9,887.00

Tax Year: 2006 Applied Paid Owed

Tax: 139.41 (.60 139.41
Sass: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fees: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total: 139.41 0.00 139.41

Interest/Discount data is not current - please call for up-to-date amount (910-678-7507)

ADDED BILL EXISTS - NUMBER UNKNOWN

Receipt # Receipt Type Payment Date Paid Amount
Authority Description Orig Amount
CNTY COUNTY WIDE 87.01
FAYET FAYETTEVILLE 52.40

Click for Property Info Sheet

http://mainfr.co.cumberland.nc.us/D2 I LIB/WWW/OASW100.CGI?LRPARC=1911303&...

8/31/2000



CUMBERLAND COUNTY PROPERTY TAX SHEET OASTAX Page 2 of 2

Personal Property Scarch for HEPNER, GERDA 7 LIFE ESTATE 0]

| Tex Records | Gegeral Info  Phang Numbers | Real Estate | Personal | | County !

Disclaimer:

The public information contained herein is furnished as a public service by the Cumberland County Treasurer's
Office. The Cumberland County Treasurer's Office makes no warranties, cither expressed or implicd,
concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, or suitability of the information for any other particular use.
Furthermore, the Cumberiand County Treasurer's Office assumes no fiability associated with the use or misuse

of said information.
[foffolell7|2]4

hitp://mainfr.co.cumberiand.nc.us/D21 LIB/WWW/QASW100.CGI?LRPARC=19113034&... 8/31/2006
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M *
% Excise Tav 00 Recoxdlag Time, Book and Page
; Tax Lot No, . Parcel Tdentifier Mo, ...
) Yerified by ... Couniy ot 428 e day of i
§oby
!
1 Mall after recording to .. .. T8 Katie M. Gallup. et e et s i
i 1452 Xeswick Dr:.\re, v le, NC 28304
v 1 This instrument was propared by m‘:’yd \s Mingen' BEYS i
Brlef description for the Endex ‘ P ]
NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DLEED
FHIS DEED made this .. JotH day of .. .. L ey .19, BL | by and between
GRANTOR GRANTEE
Myxtle P, Monroe, widow Katie M. Gallup

. 1452 Keswick Drive
Fayetteyille, ¥C 28304

Enfer (n appropsinie tlock ot each patty: mame, sddress, and, It appropriaie, character of ¢niity, e.q. corpotailon or partoership.

The designation Grantor ard Grantae as used hercin shall include saig parties, their heirs, successors, and assigns, and
shall include singular, ptural, masculine, feminine or neuter as required by context. '

WETNESSETH, that the Grontor, for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the yeceipt of which is hereby
acknowledgad, has and by these presents does grand, bargain, seil and convey unto the Grantce in fee simple, ail that

covtain fot or parcel of 1and situated in- the City of e e e s g - Segventy-First . Tewnship,
o Saberland | County, North Carolina and mere particulavly described as follows: '

BEGINNING at a point in the Southern line of the original 10.5 acre tract
of which this is a part, said point also being the Southeast corner of a
\\V 4.35 acre tract conveyed to Harry D. Martin and wife, Ethel Martin by deed
recorded in Book of Deeds 1021, Page 467, Cumberland County Registry., and !
runs thence as the Northern liae of said 7.35 acres, North 69 degrees 17 1
minutes West 379.17 feet to a point, said point being the Northeast corner
of the 7.35 acre tract, thence with the Northern line of the original 10.5
acre tract of which this ig a part, North 62 degrees 50 minutes East 625,47 ¢
feet to a stake on the West bank of Bones Creek, thence down the Run of
Bones Creek, South 30 degrees 45 minutes Bast 253.56 feet to a concrete N
monument on the West bank of said Creek, said monument alao being a corner
of the W. P. Saunders Estate, thence with the Southern 1ine of the original
tract of which this is a part, and the line of the Saunders Estate, South
58 degrecs 40 minutes Wesi 388.08 feet to the point of baginning. Containing
31.15 acres, and being a part of the second tract in a deed to tiyrtle P.
Monroe, dated 20 June, 1962, and recorded in Book of Deeds 932, Page 254,
Cumberland County Registry. :

M.C. At Adsoc. Form No. 3 L 1994, Revlzed 1971,

et AT
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The praperty hereinabove described was acquired by Geantor by jnatrument 7 ded fn

A map showing the above described prapevty is recorded in Plat Book oo L0

TO HAVE AND T0 HOLD the sfaresakd lot or parcel of 1and and ail privileges and appurienances thereto belonging to
the Grantee in fee simple.

And the Grantor covenants with the Grantee, that Grantor is seized of the premises in fee simple, has the right to canvey
the same int fee vimple, that litle is markeladle and free and clear of sll encumbrances, and that Geantor will warcant and
gefend tha title against the lawful ciaims of all persons whomaoever exetpt for the exceptions hereinafter stated.

Title to the property herelnabave described is aubject to the following exceptions:

1IN WIFNESS WHEREOF. the Grantor hag neceunto &t hic hand snd sead, o2 I cotporaie, hay causrd this instinment to be siened la 12
e:r»onlﬂumt e by itc duty authorized officess and 1ty eeal to v mersunto afflatd by Aathedity of s Goard of Digeciobr, the Sy and year (it
abeve wiittez

USE BLACK INK ONLY

P - ASRALY |
................ . o Becrelaty (Corporate Seal)

wbmveepammann PRPOCIREPIRES varumerusavanasonTn cemenasnseneaeA3RALY
NORTH CAROLINA. +vennnno-oeer IRRRIAOA. .. connty.
f, » Notary Publle of the Cownty Ans State sfocesatd, certity IBAb Loolooo-eooonons PO, carremmsesnmpmans o >

. . Gisntet.

pecronally appeuted Before me this day xed ged the (on of the ) Wilnew =y
band and otficlel amp or araf. this .,!‘é!:.z.‘ day of aecunnns ..{’?Y.- J g Gl H---.B.;L

My romminsisn expires: ...._;[.gy.af.‘.....-.....n-. ", « Nolzey Pablle

EEAL-STAMP NORTIL CAROLINA, - ~County.
1, » Notary Pudie of the Coumty and Slaty sroreseid, cestlly hat coaa
] paetonaity came be(ozs me tblk fay and neunowhedged hat ... wels oo
: ..... aavasemcagreraTasataan - vess & Nogth Carcline cotperation, and that by authority duly
é glven and the set of tha the t was signied 10 1te ARME BY D mviscrnncasases
‘g Prestdent, sTaied wik 1t cotposats eeal and attested bf .- 2 . Neeraraty,
2 witaess my hana spd official thame oT soad, ER(E oo oouanday o e

My eoraminsion expleas:

NORTH CAROLINA, CUMBERLAND COQUNTY N .

The [oregoing or atnzaed certificata of ﬁ.«b\j‘z-l— ﬁ o /9 MA;M

Notary Public/Notari ie la/are corlifing fo be correct
¢ ot Book jﬂ. ; :’.7& ‘5‘ Page 4

This instromenl was presented for ng‘sml!%-\zd recorded in this .
This 27 day of LT W Sl Hi0 L Oclect

M,
Marlon Clark ¢ By kamt x- {,\)J&“‘-‘"‘
Register of Deads NG _REVERUE v Tieguty Regisier of Decde
76 .

o
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RECEIVED
4-16-2004 AM 112311231

J. LEE WARREM
(183, REGISTER 5t
aF
CUNBERLAND co?,sag?c.

.

0.00
Excise Tax Recording Time, Book and Page

Mail ARer Recording To: Sehe &lechoet/

This Instrument Prepared by John Blackwell, Jr.

NORTH CARCLINA

DEED RESERVING LIFE ESTATE
CUMBERLAND COUNTY

THIS DEED, made this } ;i day of ég]nlhcs 2004, by GERDA, 7. HEPNER unmarried, herein
called Grantor, of Cumberland County, Notth Carolina, to GREGORY L. HEPNER, herein catled Grantee, of
Curberland County:

WITNESSETH:

That the Grantor, for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, has and by these presents does grani, bargain, selt and convey unto the Grantee in fee simple, but
subject to the life estate herein reserved, his heirs, successors and assigns, certain land, the same lying and being in
the County of Cumberland, State of North Carolina, and more particutarly described as follows:

See attached Schedule “A”

The Grantor does hereby reserve a life estate in the above described tracts of land for herself.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the aforesaid land and all privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging,
to the said Grantee, his heies and assigns, to his only use and behoove forever, but subject always to the life estates
herein reserved by Grantor and conveyed by Grantor.

And the said Grantor covenants that they are seized of said premises in fee, and has the right to convey the

same in fee simple, that the same are free and clear from all encumbrances, and that she will warrant and defend
the said title to the same against the lawfu! claims of ail persons whomsoever.

50
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Whetever used herein, the singular shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any
gender shall be applicable to all genders as the context may require,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Grantor has hereunte set her hand and seal the day and year

first above written.
(SEAL)
A Z, HEPNE

LA L EL  E A A R R Y E R R s R R L R RS S XSy

NORTH CAROLINA. Trssuueanar

;./’ @Noﬁary Pubiic of said County and State, dd hereby certify

that GE ally apeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the

foregoing.

L
05

Witness my hand and notarial scal, fhisihsg, e’g day

@

i ~NOTARY
My commission expires: éf“cjo A-PUBLIC

“

»
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RECORD OF POOR QUALITY
DUE TO COHDITION OF
QRIGINAL DOCUMENT

The forgoing Cerrificacel¥be,

ol Y AT
[ AYAYYS) }}7\1 P~ SIS V1 aX4

isfap€certified to be corsece. This insteament and this cerificate ase dufy registered at the date and time and in the Baok und Page shown on the first page
hereo

A__AA,,‘TP@J.&_L@-}_!@&B@_ Tk
By A

,15 ISTER OF DEEDSFOR__ .. ... CUMBERLAND COUNTY,
ANl __ DeputyfAssipefne - Repister of Decds

hid 2ed : t4 4 »3 ey oAk, — - —— e
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IRACT § Kekazrse28

Being all of Lot 17, Deerwood Subdivision, as per plat of same duly recorded in Plat Book 34, Page 30, of the
Cumbertand County Registry.

concrete marker; thence Sonth 56 degrees 44 minutes West 1,074 feet to the West margint of Pate Road,
corcrete marker, thence south 28 degrecs 15 minutes Bagt 379.5 feet withs the margin of said Road o a concrete
marker in the Center ling of 5 60 foot road right—of-way; thence as the center line of said 60 foot right-of-way,
and with a line for Myrtle P, Monroe’s trace, Notth 59 degrees 14 minutes Bast 1,070.6 feet to a concrete
marker; thence continning with the center fing of said 60 foot road tight-of-way and with Lacy Alexander
Pate’s fine and beyond, North 62 degrees 50 minutes Bast ,425 feet to the run of Bone Creek; theyce with the
West side of the run Notthwardly to the beginaing, containing 29.2 acres, less ai) subsequent conveyances of
this tract, leaving 6.6 acres, morc or less, to be conveyed by this deed.
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CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

June 28, 2000

Ms. Gerda Hepner
7579 Deerwood Drive
Fayetteville, North Carolina 28303

Re:  Regquest for Site Access
Cumberland County Landfill - Bones Creek
Bones Creck Dump (State Site ID Number NONCD0001733)
Cumberland County, North Carolina

Dear Ms. Hepner:

On behalf of the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR},
Marshall Milter & Associates, Inc. (MM&A) is submitting this information to you in advance of
requesting access to inspect your property. The purpose of the requested inspection is explained
in a copy of a letter from NCDENR, which is attached. We will contact you within
approximately onc week from the date of this letter to answer any questions that you may have.

You may also contact the NCDENR representatives listed on the attached letter with any
questions.

We look forward to talking with you.

Sincerely,
MARSHALL MILLER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

AT

Andrew D. Waggener
Program Manager
ce:  Bruce Lefler, NCDENR

Attachment

5826 Triangle Drive / Rateigh, NG 27617 / Tel: (919) 786-1414 [ Fax: {919} 786-1418
Web Site - hitp:/ / www.mmat.com » E-mail - corp@mmat.com
Branch Offices in Charfeston, WV / Harrisburg, PA / Kansas City, KS / Kingsport, TN/ Lexington, KY / Ralgigh, NG / Richmond, VA



é FHurricane Reeovery Act of 2005
P W’%y State of North Carofina

M @@§M§% State Contract NO6009
? 4N Marshall Miller & Associates, lne. Contract No. NO6010S

Communication Log

Landfilt Name:

Contact Name C 71”3 /,f f} hllg = Pubhe fsiks ConniSeon_ Phone: (10 ) 4573 - Hal
Aadress: POOON_|9R]  Fepoleil 2. TS Q)

Street Address \_) Alternafe Number

Fong & g Fyod f;;? f\/() RSN

City * State Zip Code
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Date Time - Notes
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: g % Hurricane Recovery Act of 2005
W@y State of Novth Carelina
State Contract NOGHO9

N @ @EN@ Marshatt Miller & Associates, Tne. Contract No. NG6010S

Contact Name

N 4
Address: i ) e
{feetAddress I { / ( Alzemafe Niiﬁ?ber
T 5 . ~ g
PRy \/f f P O%3 o\
Zio Codo
Date Time

fatesd 1939

: j‘ t Pt ) &
g i Y it f/u\,\. 1) @S o
}\/L.{Z T as 3 !, ‘55-,,_, zJJ[ f}@ NG § (; }};\x})P,g(jt:; b

pommees

/ P
,f/ 58
ST

-

A

T

G 9\(;(.‘?3{;

! ;_/,’
N

Owner of properly;D




w’§¥

¢ g % Hurricane Recovery Act of 2005

State of Novth Carolina
State Coniract NOGUG9

E k‘gz §§ tg ¥arshall Miller & Associates, Inc. Contract No. N06013S

Communication Log

Landfifl Name: Corodedond Loty 1o AL -G een e

Phane: (710 ) Folo) - O}?CQ\M

t

Contact Name {ARINA }§ w\ K b

Address: 99 Been //:/N// Dp
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Owner of property:D
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Hurricane Recavery Act of 2005
State of Nortls Cavolina
Stake Contract NOGOG9
Marshall Miller & Associates, Inc. Contract No. NO60O10S

Communication Log

T

Landfili Name: ’
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Owner of property:[]




Hurvicane Recavery Act of 2005

: ““‘gr State of North Carolina
NQ@ ENR State Contract NOGDOD

Maestiall Milter & Associates, Inc. Contract No, N06¢10S

X Communication Log
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APPENDIX C

Site Inspection Photodocumentation

























APPENDIX D

Field Reconnaissance Sheet
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MARSHALL MILLER & ASSOCIATES
NCDENR OLD UNLINED LANDFILL AUDIT CHECK LIST

I}l ‘:_ P P ;j"-'.-.. 5 DNy T - vy
Audit Performed By: { o JREED * Gaik Halie ™ Date:7 [ 756

1.0 Site Information
ID NUMBER: ‘NWQ Bf\”f “‘Bf
SITE NAME: |1, 005355 Lova '
LOCATION: gm,c}/x vl I wf

>~ Y
e rw (
et 51 @l B '\;; 2N
(‘t b
I

~

COUNTY: Luyxe® by ’h{(e{ %

gf "!'[
LANDFILL SIZE: /7 acres

PROPERTY (SITE) SIZE: _7¥%F_acres
DATE OPENED: Mf IR S
DATE CLOSED: 35

OWNER:_(>£855
OWNER CONTACT:
OWNER ADDRESS:

OWNER TELEPHONE NUMBER:
Date of Conlact: 7‘?\%) ’7’ Permission to Go On Site: \' Yes No
Permission Granted by: Phone Writing

If permission is not granted the MM&A PM must contact the DWM.

TAX PARCEL No/PIN: JYB7-8D - goaly ~
DEED REFERENCE: RF: 96%T20 ol ouiab

COORDINATES (at point of enfrance to Site):
STATE PLANE COORDINATES (SPC); NADS83, Meters

x: d0608Y 7134 Y YEIYO. I
DEGREES, MINUTES, SE(,ONDS {DMS); WGS 84

Lat: NX°0Y' 387 cLongs W 7972 /%7
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2.0 Arcas of Note
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) e 7/‘@ g p

f b e, ot
i v

3.0  Site Location Rescarch Summary
31 Site Summary

3.1.1  Site Ownership and Dates of Operation

(Though this information is included in scetion 1.0, it may be useful (o make notes regarding deeds in this area)

VIQ Lt peict

A i
. . 3 . j P
Distance from Center of Town: C]-f 2 ,\\,\J;,M 'gu«‘ M!\\"f} chg .
AU / ; -
Info.: :&eetly 4 »\;

S

i




3.1.3 General Site Description
Site Shape: “!\m,(}\ K 3oih

o]

Location of Disposal Area Relative to Site: _Caatro.
S 3 ; - O B, . ) "'{«. P g

Topography of Site: _Nepha de&h  Nua L Tikke (o
N 5 = )

3.2 Site Conditions
3.2.1 On{‘Sitc Structures

Buildings on Site: __ Yes ¢ No

Number of Buildings: _~— Type of Building: ____

Building Use: 77 Type of Building: -

Construction: - Square Footage:
Stories: - Approx. Dimensions: o

Approx. Age:

Building Exterior Condition: ___

Building Interior Condition:

Qdors:

Spillage:

House Keeping:

Potential Asbestos:

Environmental Concerns Associated with Building:
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322 Current Site Usage (e.g. residential, church, school, agricultura, business,

other)

3.2.3 On-Site Water Supply Wells and Intakes

=

(i no well houses arc observed, note the presencefabsence of fise hydrants on the site)

3.2.4 Surface Water Features (c.g. streanss, lakes, ponds, wetlands, rivers,

sinkholes)

Pac)

[
e
F

3.2.5 Disposal Area (Brief Desciption)

£ f R P
J £ f e ) f.fif jed

)

JIN S N
Llge, prepy

{;‘ e
N N 7
L AT AN

a8

= o~ } P ; s
AN ¥ A&y 2\\ A

b I A 3
- &7 11{ P Ny A
' f\,\af ¢ o aRQRIT ol

: 2 .3
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UST’s: v
AST’s: AT

Drum Storage: _ 154

Erosion: o el A . : |

Slope Failure: ____cgoet

Leechate Seeps:_i pid

Vegotation: _EXI®n ‘\1\‘ R&
y

Settling: ALY }
. ? . e ™ :3.‘ e , e e /‘ N : : ! - /-Jﬁ oy’
Odor: LSﬁvﬁ LETH) %b]ﬁm% anwbe T aRhasreg AR,y g WE (%ﬁméﬁkﬁf SR
i { 5] i
13

Siained Soil: N iy

3.2.7 wadence of Hum‘m Activity

Burning: Dumping:

X & ) p f ” 3
Other (Deseribe): kB ARLE & ff}v\”{f; Cntes gy i ff”; f q/ﬂ’&s ANLS /‘}/ﬁr;,» C
Al W o whern . / s . et
hwﬁ&m B G En Bl d éﬁ‘sﬁz¢

3.2.8 Potential Landfill Gas Migration Pathways

e T -
Underground Utilities: _ ¥ OMA Building Foundations:_ f¥ONA

Abandoned Wells: NIN K

e,

-

Other:

Q;u,m@
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3.2.9 Physiml B‘lrriers

o f
Earthen Berms: m«)xﬂo,ﬁ{jvﬁ (A) 0 f\/{ Fencing:

O’Q

YRR E AR }f ?g\ O {n} {a*’ﬁﬁ\}(jwl
QOther:

3.2.10 Other Pertinent Data (Include coordinates of any environmentat concern)

33 Vicinity Conditions

3.3.1 Structures Located within 50 Feet of the Disposal Area

Buildings Within 50” of Disposal Area: ___ Yes N\ No

Number of Buildings: __— Type of Building: __

Building Use: Type of Building:

Construction: - Square Footage:
Stories: - Approx. Dimensions:

Approx. Age:

Building Exterior Condition: n

Building Interior Condition:

Odors:

St

Spitlage:

@gx,m if;
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House Keeping: -

Potential Asbestos:

Environmental Concerns Associated with Building:

3.3.2  Water Supply Wells and Intakes
Now & ]
3.3.3 Current Land Usage
Properties: ) I‘ ypc/ Use:

North: ﬂ ﬁw v«: £rs u'

oA "/‘f/ {\)

graaf L Drad
{arsafd L Orn
7 '

7

!' V3
South: ; ‘\‘Q‘Iiéﬁ/'i\fjl;{f{?ﬁ,(‘-@{'/ *

L

East: Uresies ok
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West: Ua\» LR

Envitonmental Concerns Related to Adjacent or Surrounding Properties:

3\§ D ik i

3.3.4 Surface Water Features (c.g. strecams, lakes, ponds, wetlands, rivers,

sinkhoict;)

%LM,M;»} wj&é’ﬂ e, //zo 7/ /awrﬁ.fmm, A /] ‘*"f‘f e jx
J

Summary of On-Site Environmental Concerns:

N
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Recommended Actions To Be Taken:

el £




APPENDIX E
Site Plan for a Sanitary Landfill in Cumberland County




=
M

. Y e

SR e e SR e T

T

R IS . ot
Bl x
I A x.;.,.\\v

4

I T

g

- s
st LT

\n b Wt st

4Ry

v et s e

\J\I-k..l\.|v.. o~ r
ki d \\\N.n\

PGPS LIT

e ok e e e TN VA IR T AR T




e ~ C,Rﬁ LN

)jQNV

X

Nt

. "“'—v.z..{m_" ’

Q ﬂ.vx?ﬁwmﬁ%.mxﬁ\\,.k%.
T ey Pemmet 7

e . b o . .. . “\lﬁ
Goviak zemgs [ T

N e A
Ly oot

L e e

e

R e ala T T A T g



APPENDIX F

Aerial Photographs -
Cumberland County DSWC, 1950
Cumberland County DSWC, 1959
Cumberland County DSWC, 1966
Cumberland County DSWC, 1972
Cumberland County DSWC, 1981
NCDOT, 1991






















3/24/22, 12:52 PM NEPAssist: Analysis

NEPASssist

NEPAssist EPA Facilities - Cliffdale Crossing
= Map

Home | Help

Geographic coordinates:

POINT (35.057159,-79.054432)
with buffer 1 mile

Note: The information in the following reports is based on publicly available databases and web services. The National Report uses nationally available datasets and the State
Reports use datasets available through the EPA Regions. Click on the hyperlinked question to view the data source and associated metadata.

= National Report

Project Location 35.057159,-79.054432

Within 1 mile of an Ozone 8-hr (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?
Within 1 mile of an Ozone 8-hr (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?
Within 1 mile of a Lead (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?

Within 1 mile of a SO2 1-hr (2010 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?
Within 1 mile of a PM2.5 24hr (2006 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?
Within 1 mile of a PM2.5 Annual (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?
Within 1 mile of a PM2.5 Annual (2012 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?
Within 1 mile of a PM10 (1987 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?

Within 1 mile of a Federal Land?

Within 1 mile of an impaired stream?

Within 1 mile of an impaired waterbody?

https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/analysis.aspx

no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no

yes

yes

no

12



3/24/22, 12:52 PM
Within 1 mile of a waterbody?
Within 1 mile of a stream?

Within 1 mile of an NWI wetland?

Within 1 mile of a Brownfields site?

Within 1 mile of a Superfund site?

Within 1 mile of a Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) site?

Within 1 mile of a water discharger (NPDES)?

Within 1 mile of a hazardous waste (RCRA) facility?

Within 1 mile of an air emission facility?

Within 1 mile of a school?

Within 1 mile of an airport?

Within 1 mile of a hospital?

Within 1 mile of a designated sole source aquifer?

Within 1 mile of a historic property on the National Register of Historic Places?
Within 1 mile of a Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) site?

Within 1 mile of a Land Cession Boundary?

Within 1 mile of a tribal area (lower 48 states)?

Within 1 mile of the service area of a mitigation or conservation bank?
Within 1 mile of the service area of an In-Lieu-Fee Program?

[ Save to Excel H Save as PDF

North Carolina Report
Demographic Reports
USFWS IPaC Report

NEPAssist: Analysis

no

yes

click here
May take several minutes

no
no
no
no

yes
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no

yes

yes

https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/analysis.aspx

2/2



3/24/22, 12:50 PM NEPAssist: Analysis Drilldown

N E PASSISt Home (https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist) | Help (help/NEPAssistHelp.pdf) US Environmental Protection Agency
(/lwww.epa.gov)

© 2022 Microsoft Corporation, © 2022 TomTom Powered by Esri (http://www.esri.com/)
Report question: Within 1 of a Hazardous waste site? yes

Modify question by entering a new buffer distance and unit for the selected study area:

1 | ‘meters v ‘ | Submit |

Name
ANDERSON CLEANERS (FAYETTEVILLE,NC) (https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?
fac_search=handler_id&fac_search_type=Equal+To&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=3&state_code=&naics_type=Equal+to&naics_to=&univ_search=0&univA:
REGISTRY_ID: 110004054166
LATITUDE: 35.06013
LONGITUDE: -79.04693
PGM_SYS_ACRNM: RCRAINFO
PGM_SYS_ID: NCR0O00003517
LOCATION_ADDRESS: 8126 CLIFFDALE RD STE 707
CITY_NAME: FAYETTEVILLE
COUNTY_NAME: CUMBERLAND
STATE_CODE: NC
EPA_REGION: Region 4
POSTAL_CODE: 28314
FIPS_CODE: 37051
HUC_CODE:
WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET #3411 (FAYETTEVILLE,NC) (https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?

fac_search=handler_id&fac_search_type=Equal+To&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=3&state_code=&naics_type=Equal+to&naics_to=&univ_search=0&univA:
REGISTRY_ID: 110066974983

LATITUDE: 35.054479

LONGITUDE: -79.062937
PGM_SYS_ACRNM: RCRAINFO
PGM_SYS_ID: NCR000166165
LOCATION_ADDRESS: 8660 CLIFFDALE RD
CITY_NAME: FAYETTEVILLE
COUNTY_NAME: CUMBERLAND
STATE_CODE: NC

EPA_REGION: Region 4

POSTAL_CODE: 28314

FIPS_CODE: 37051

HUC_CODE:

https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/drill-facilities.aspx? 11
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State Clearinghouse Comments
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Roy Cooper Pamela B. Cashwell
GovEerNor Secretary

December 9, 2021
Claudia 'Y oung

NC Housing Finance Agency
Post Office Box 28066
Raleigh, NC 27611-8066

Re: SCH File # 22-E-4600-0099 Proposed project isfor the construction of Cliffdale Crossing.
Project will consist of an 80 unit apartment community for low to moder ate income families.
The development will offer 12 one bedroom, one bath units, 40 two-bedroom, one bath units
and 28 three bedroom, two bath unitsin six 2 story

Dear Claudia Y oung:

The above referenced environmental impact information has been submitted to the State Clearinghouse
under the provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act. According to G.S. 113A-10, when a state
agency isrequired to prepare an environmental document under the provisions of federal law, the
environmental document meets the provisions of the State Environmental Policy Act. Attached to thisletter
for your consideration are comments made by the agenciesin the review of this document.

If any further environmental review documents are prepared for this project, they should be forwarded to
this office for intergovernmental review.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

CRYSTAL BEST
State Environmental Review Clearinghouse

Attachments
Mailing Address: Telephone: (919)807-2425 Location:
NC DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION Fax: (919)733-9571 116 WEST JONES STREET
1301 MAIL SERVICE CENTER COURIER: #51-01-00 RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA
RALEIGH, NC 27699-1301 Email: state.clearinghouse@doa.nc.gov

Website: www.ncadmin.nc.gov



Control No.: 22-E-4600-0099 Date Received: 11/8/2021

County.. CUMBERLAND Agency Response: 12/8/2021

LYN HARDISON

Review Closed: 12/8/2021

CLEARINGHOUSE COORDINATOR
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Project Information
Type:
Applicant:

Project Desc.:

National Environmental Policy Act ironmental Assessment
NC Housing Finance Agency

Proposed project is for the construction of Cliffdale Crossing. Project will consist of an 80 unit
apartment community for low to moderate income families. The development will offer 12 one
bedroom, one bath units, 40 two-bedroom, one bath units and 28 three bedroom, two bath
units in six 2 story buildings. The development will also include a leasing/community building,
all located on 8 acres.

As a result of this review the following is submitted:

[ JNo Comment [ JComments Below [v]Documents Attached

Reviewed By: LYN HARDISON Date: 12/8/2021




To: Crystal Best
State Clearinghouse
NC Department of Administration

From: Lyn Hardison
Division of Environmental Assistance and Customer Service
Washington Regional Office

RE: 22-0099
Environmental Assessment - Proposed project is for the construction
of Cliffdale Crossing, which will consist of an 80-unit apartment
community for low to moderate income families.
Cumberland County

Date: December 8, 2021

The Department of Environment Quality has reviewed the proposal for the referenced project. Based
on the information provided, several of our agencies have identified permits that may be required
and offered some valuable guidance to minimize impacts to aquatic and terrestrial wildlife
resources. The comments are attached for the applicant's review.

The Department will continue to be available to assist the applicant with any question or concerns.

Thank you for the opportunity to respond.

Attachments



NORTH CAROLINA WILDLIFE RESOURCES COMMISSION

Cameron Ingram, Executive Director

MEMORANDUM

TO: Lyn Hardison, Environmental Assistance Coordinator
NCDEQ Division of Environmental Assistance and Customer Services

FROM: Gabriela Garrison
Eastern Piedmont Coordinator
Habitat Conservation

DATE: December 8, 2021

SUBJECT: Request for Environmental Scoping for Cliffdale Crossing Apartments, Cumberland
County, DEQ Project No. 22-0099.

Biologists with the North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission (NCWRC) have reviewed the subject
document. Comments are provided in accordance with provisions of the Fish and Wildlife Coordination
Act (48 Stat. 401, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 661-667¢), North Carolina Environmental Policy Act (G.S.
113A-1 through 113A-10; 1 NCAC 25) and North Carolina General Statutes (G.S. 113-131 et seq.).

A new development, Cliffdale Crossing Apartments, is proposed for construction along Cliffdale Road,
west of its intersection with Rim Road in Fayetteville. The site is currently 8 acres and undeveloped.
Planned construction includes 12, one-bedroom units, 40, two-bedroom units, and 28 three-bedroom units
in six, two-story buildings, as well as a community building.

The NCWRC offers the following recommendations to minimize impacts to aquatic and terrestrial
wildlife resources:

1. The project footprint should be surveyed for wetlands and streams to ensure there are no impacts to
surface waters. In addition to providing wildlife habitat, wetland areas and streams aid in flood
control and water quality protection. United States Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permits
and NC Division of Water Resources Section 401 Certifications are required for any impacts to
jurisdictional streams or wetlands.

2. Maintain or establish a minimum 100-foot undisturbed, native forested buffer along each side of
perennial streams and 50-foot undisturbed, native forested buffer along each side of intermittent
streams and wetlands. Forested riparian buffers protect habitat areas and travel corridors for wildlife
species. In addition, forested riparian buffers protect water quality by stabilizing stream banks and
filtering stormwater runoff.

3. Stormwater runoff to receiving surface waters can be minimized by reducing impervious surfaces and
increasing infiltration on site using Low Impact Development (LID). Using LID technology in
landscaping will not only help maintain the predevelopment hydrologic regime, but also enhance the
aesthetic and habitat value of the site. LID techniques include bioretention areas that can collect

Mailing Address: Habitat Conservation Division ¢ 1721 Mail Service Center ¢ Raleigh, NC 27699-1721
Telephone: (919)707-0220 « Fax: (919)707-0028
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December8,2021
Cliffdale Crossing Apartments
DEQ Project No.: 22-0099

stormwater from driveways and parking areas. Additional altematives include narrower roads, swales
versus curbs/gutters and permeable surfaces such as turf stone, brick, and cobblestone. Compared to
conventional developments, implementing appropriate LID techniques can be more cost-effective,
increase property values, provide space-saving advantages, reduce runoff, and protect water quality
(Roseen et al. 2011). Additional information on LID can be found at the NC State University LID
guide: http://www.onsiteconsortium.org/npsdeal/NC LID Guidebook.pdf.

4. Consider using native shrubs, grasses, and wildflower seed mixes that are beneficial to wildlife for
stabilization and beautification. The NCWRC strongly recommends against the use of fescue-based
mixtures and Sericea lespedeza (Lespedeza cuneata) as stabilizing groundcovers. Sericea lespedeza
in particular is an egregious and invasive, non-native species that is very hard to eradicate. Using
native plant species instead of ornamentals should reduce the need for water, fertilizers, and
pesticides. Free technical assistance from NCWRC biologists is available for ideas on establishing
vegetation or incorporating other measures that are beneficial for wildlife.

5. Insecticides and herbicides should not be used within 100 feet of perennial streams and 50 feet of
intermittent streams, or within floodplains and wetlands associated with these streams.

6. Stringent sediment and erosion control measures should be installed prior to any land-disturbing
activity. The use of biodegradable and wildlife-friendly sediment and erosion control devices is
strongly recommended. Silt fencing, fiber rolls and/or other products should have loose-weave
netting that is made of natural fiber materials with movable joints between the vertical and horizontal
twines. Silt fencing and similar materials that have been reinforced with plastic or metal mesh should
be avoided as they impede the movement of terrestrial wildlife species. Excessive silt and sediment
loads can have detrimental effects on aquatic resources including destruction of spawning habitat,
suffocation of eggs and clogging of gills.

The NCWRC encourages the applicant to consider additional measures to protect aquatic and terrestrial
wildlife species in developing landscapes. The NCWRC’s Guidance Memorandum to Address and
Mitigate Secondary and Cumulative Impacts to Aquatic and Terrestrial Wildlife Resources and Water
Quality (August 2002; http://www.ncwildlife.org/Portals/0/Conserving/documents/2002
GuidanceMemorandumforSecondaryandCumulativelmpacts. pdf) details measures to minimize secondary
and cumulative impacts to aquatic and terrestrial wildlife resources; in addition, the NCWRC’s Green
Growth Toolbox (https://www.ncwildlife.org/conserving/programs/Green-Growth-Toolbox) provides
information on nature-friendly planning.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this project. If I can be of further assistance,
please contact me at (910) 409-7350 or gabriela.garrison@ncwildlife.org.

Literature Cited

Roseen, R. M., T. V. Janeski, J. J. Houle, M. H. Simpson, and J. Gunderson. 2011. Forging the Link:
Linking the Economic Benefits of Low Impact Development and Community Decisions. Available at:
https://owl.cwp.org/mdocs-posts/roseen-et-al-2011-forging-the-link/.
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael Scott, Division Director through Sharon Brinkley

FROM: Drew Hammonds, Eastern District Supervisor - Solid Waste Section

DATE: December 6, 2021

SUBJECT: Review: SW 22-0099 — Cumberland County (EA — NC Housing Finance Agency —

Proposed project is for the construction of Cliffdale Crossing which will consist of an 80-unit
apartment community for low to moderate income families)

The Division of Waste Management, Solid Waste Section (Section) has reviewed the documents
submitted for the subject project in Cumberland County, NC. Based on the information provided
in these documents, the Section at this time does not see an adverse impact on the surrounding
communities and likewise knows of no situations in the communities, which would affect this
project.

As always for any planned or proposed projects, it is recommended that during any land clearing,
demolition and construction, the responsible party and/or its contractors would make every
feasible effort to minimize the generation of waste, to recycle materials for which viable markets
exist, and to use recycled products and materials in the development of this project where
suitable. Any waste generated by and of the projects that cannot be beneficially reused or
recycled must be disposed of at a solid waste management facility permitted by the
Division. The Section strongly recommends that the responsible party require all
contractors to provide proof of proper disposal for all generated waste to permitted
facilities.

Permitted solid waste management facilities are listed on the Division of Waste Management,
Solid Waste Section portal site at: https://deg.nc.gov/about/divisions/waste-management/waste-
management-rules-data/solid-waste-management-annual-reports/solid-waste-permitted-facility-
list

Questions regarding solid waste management for this project should be directed to Mr. David
Powell, Environmental Senior Specialist, Solid Waste Section, at (910) 433-3350.

cc: David Powell, Environmental Senior Specialist


https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/waste-management/waste-management-rules-data/solid-waste-management-annual-reports/solid-waste-permitted-facility-list
https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/waste-management/waste-management-rules-data/solid-waste-management-annual-reports/solid-waste-permitted-facility-list
https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/waste-management/waste-management-rules-data/solid-waste-management-annual-reports/solid-waste-permitted-facility-list

Date: December 8, 2021

To: Michael Scott, Director
Division of Waste Management

Through: Janet Macdonald
Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch — Special Projects Unit

From: Bonnie S. Ware
Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch

Subject: NEPA Project # 22-0099, NC Housing Finance Agency, Cumberland County, North Carolina

The Superfund Section has reviewed the proximity of sites under its jurisdiction to the NC Housing Finance
Agency project. Proposed project is for the construction of Cliffdale Crossing which will consist of an 80-unit
apartment community for low to moderate income families. The development will offer 12 one bedroom, one
bath units, 40 two-bedroom, one bath units and 28 three bedroom, two bath units in six 2 story buildings, and
a leasing/community building.

Two (2) Superfund Section sites were identified within one mile of the project as shown on the
attached report. The Superfund Section recommends that site files be reviewed to ensure that appropriate
precautions are incorporated into any construction activities that encounter potentially contaminated soil
or groundwater. Superfund Section files can be viewed at: http://deqg.nc.gov/waste-management-laserfiche.

Please contact Janet Macdonald at 919.707.8349 if you have any questions concerning the
Superfund Section review portion of this SEPA/NEPA inquiry.


http://deq.nc.gov/waste-management-laserfiche

12/8/21, 2:02 PM

SUPERFUND SECTION SITES ONLY : SEPA/NEPA

Area of Interest (AOI) Information
Area : 2,651.53 acres

Dec 8 2021 14:01:07 Eastern Standard Time

12



12/8/21, 2:02 PM

Superfund Section Sites Only : 22-0099 Cumberland County

Summary
Name Count Area(acres) Length(mi)
Certified DSCA Sites 0 N/A N/A
Federal Remediation Branch Sites 0 N/A N/A
Inactive Hazardous Sites 0 N/A N/A
Pre-Regulatory Landfill Sites 2 N/A N/A
Brownfields Program Sites 0 N/A N/A
Pre-Regulatory Landfill Sites
# EPAID SITENAME Count

1 NCD980502900

Cumberland County/Cliffdale LF

2 | NONCDO0000733

Cumberland County Landfill - Bones Creek

2/2



State of North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW PROJECT COMMENTS
Reviewing Regional Office: FRO
Project Number: 22-0099 Due Date: 12/08/2021
County: Cumberland

After review of this project it has been determined that the DEQ permit(s) and/or approvals indicated may need to be obtained in order for this
project to comply with North Carolina Law. Questions regarding these permits should be addressed to the Regional Office indicated on the
reverse of the form. All applications, information and guidelines relative to these plans and permits are available from the same Regional Office.

Normal Process
PERMITS SPECIAL APPLICATION PROCEDURES or REQUIREMENTS Time .
(statutory time
limit)
Permit to con§t.r.uct & operate wastewater Application 90 days before begins construction or award of
treatment facilities, non-standard sewer system A o ; . 30 days
A construction contracts. On-site inspection may be required. Post-
extensions & sewer systems that do not L . (90 days)
. ; application technical conference usual.
discharge into state surface waters.
Permit to construct & operate, sewer
extensions involving gravity sewers, pump Fast-Track Permitting program consists of the submittal of an 30 days
stations and force mains discharging into a application and an engineer's certification that the project meets all (N/A)
sewer collection applicable State rules and Division Minimum Design Criteria.
system
NPDES - permit to discharge into surface water Application 180 days before begins activity. On-site inspection. Pre-
and/or permit to operate and construct application conference usual. Additionally, obtain permit to construct 90-120 days
wastewater facilities discharging into state wastewater treatment facility-granted after NPDES. Reply time, 30 days (N/A)
surface waters. after receipt of plans or issue of NPDES permit-whichever is later.
Water Use Permit Pre-application technical conference usually necessary. 38\32\)/5
Complete application must be received and permit issued prior to the
. . installation of a groundwater monitoring well located on property not 7 days
Well Construction Permit owned by the applicant, and for a large capacity (>100,000 gallons per (15 days)
day) water supply well.
Application copy must be served on each adjacent riparian property
. . owner. On-site inspection. Pre-application conference usual. Filling may 55 days
Dredge and Fill Permit require Easement to Fill from N.C. Department of Administration and (90 days)
Federal Dredge and Fill Permit.
Permit to construct & operate Air Pollution Applicatign must be submitted and permit received .pr.ior to .
s L construction and operation of the source. If a permit is required
Abatement facilities and/or Emission Sources as in an area without local zoning, then there are additional 90 days
per 15 ANCAC (2Q.0100 thru 2Q.0300) requirements and timelines (2Q.0113).
Any open burning associated with subject 60 davs
proposal must be in compliance with 15 A NCAC N/A (90 dais)
2D.1900
Demolition or renovations of structures Please Note - The Health Hazards Control Unit (HHCU) of the N.C.
containing asbestos material must be in Department of Health and Human Services, must be notified of plans to
compliance with 15 A NCAC 20.1110 (a) (1) demolish a building, including residences for commercial or industrial 60 days
which requires notification and removal prior to | expansion, even if no asbestos is present in the building. (90 days)
demolition. Contact Asbestos Control Group
919-707-5950
The Sedimentation Pollution Control Act of 1973 must be properly addressed for any land disturbing activity. An erosion &
sedimentation control plan will be required if one or more acres are to be disturbed. Plan must be filed with and approved 20 days
by applicable Regional Office (Land Quality Section) at least 30 days before beginning activity. A NPDES Construction (30 days)
Stormwater permit (NCG010000) is also usually issued should design features meet minimum requirements. A fee of $65
for the first acre or any part of an acre. An express review option is available with additional fees.
Sedimentation and erosion control must be addressed in accordance with NCDOT’s approved program. Particular (30 days)
attention should be given to design and installation of appropriate perimeter sediment trapping devices as well as stable
Stormwater conveyances and outlets.
Sedimentation and erosion control must be addressed in accordance with Local Government’s approved program.

. . . . ; . B A . ; A Based on Local
Particular attention should be given to design and installation of appropriate perimeter sediment trapping devices as well Program
as stable Stormwater conveyances and outlets.

Compliance with 15A NCAC 2H .0126 - NPDES Stormwater Program which regulates three types of activities: Industrial, 30-60 days
Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System & Construction activities that disturb >1 acre. (90 days)
Compliance with 15A NCAC 2H 1000 -State Stormwater Permitting Programs regulate site development and post- 45 days
construction stormwater runoff control. Areas subject to these permit programs include all 20 coastal counties, and (90 days)
various other counties and watersheds throughout the state.

DEQ INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW PROJECT Form
January 2017/lbh
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State of North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW PROJECT COMMENTS
Reviewing Regional Office: FRO
Project Number: 22-0099 Due Date: 12/08/2021
County: Cumberland

Normal Process
PERMITS SPECIAL APPLICATION PROCEDURES or REQUIREMENTS Time
(statutory time
limit)
On-site inspection usual. Surety bond filed with DEQ Bond amount
[ | Mining Permit varies with type mine and number of acres of affected land. Affected 30 days
area greater than one acre must be permitted. The appropriate bond (60 days)
must be received before the permit can be issued.
If permit required, application 60 days before begin construction.
Applicant must hire N.C. qualified engineer to: prepare plans, inspect
construction, and certify construction is according to DEQ approved
. plans. May also require a permit under mosquito control program. And 30 days
[] | Dam safety Permit a 404 permit from Corps of Engineers. An inspection of site is necessary (60 days)
to verify Hazard Classification. A minimum fee of $200.00 must
accompany the application. An additional processing fee based on a
percentage or the total project cost will be required upon completion.
. - i 90-120 days
[0 | oil Refining Facilities N/A (N/A)
File surety bond of $5,000 with DEQ running to State of NC conditional 10 davs
[ | permit to drill exploratory oil or gas well that any well opened by drill operator shall, upon abandonment, be N/Ay
plugged according to DEQ rules and regulations.
. . . Application filed with DEQ at least 10 days prior to issue of permit. 10 days
[J | Geophysical Exploration Permit Application by letter. No standard application form. N/A
Application fee based on structure size is charged. Must include 15-20 days
[ | state Lakes Construction Permit descriptions & drawings of structure & proof of ownership of riparian N/A
property
Compliance with the T15A 02H .0500 Certifications are required 60 days
X | 401 water Quality Certification whenever construction or operation of facilities will result in a (130 days)
discharge into navigable water as described in 33 CFR part 323.
Compliance with Catawba, Goose Creek, Jordan Lake, Randleman, Tar Pamlico or Neuse Riparian Buffer Rules is required.
] Buffer requirements: http://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/water-resources/water-resources-permits/wastewater-
branch/401-wetlands-buffer-permits/401-riparian-buffer-protection-program
Nutrient Offset: Loading requirements for nitrogen and phosphorus in the Neuse and Tar-Pamlico River basins, and in the
Jordan and Falls Lake watersheds, as part of the nutrient-management strategies in these areas. DWR nutrient offset
[ | information:
http://deqg.nc.gov/about/divisions/water-resources/planning/nonpoint-source-management/nutrient-offset-information
[ | cAMA Permit for MAJOR development $250.00 - $475.00 fee must accompany application (17550dda;/5$)
[ | cAMA Permit for MINOR development $100.00 fee must accompany application é; j:zz)
X Abandonment of any wells, if required must be in accordance with Title 15A. Subchapter 2C.0100.
X Notification of the proper regional office is requested if "orphan" underground storage tanks (USTS) are discovered during
any excavation operation.
Plans and specifications for the construction, expansion, or alteration of a public water system must be approved by the
Division of Water Resources/Public Water Supply Section prior to the award of a contract or the initiation of construction
X | as per 15A NCAC 18C .0300 et. seq., Plans and specifications should be submitted to 1634 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, 30 days
North Carolina 27699-1634. All public water supply systems must comply with state and federal drinking water monitoring
requirements. For more information, contact the Public Water Supply Section, (919) 707-9100.
If existing water lines will be relocated during the construction, plans for the water line relocation must be submitted to
[J | the Division of Water Resources/Public Water Supply Section at 1634 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699- 30 days
1634. For more information, contact the Public Water Supply Section, (919) 707-9100.
Plans and specifications for the construction, expansion, or alteration of the water system must be approved
|:| through the delegated plan approval authority. Please contact them at for further information.
DEQ INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW PROJECT Form Page 2 of 3
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http://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/water-resources/water-resources-permits/wastewater-branch/401-wetlands-buffer-permits/401-riparian-buffer-protection-program
http://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/water-resources/water-resources-permits/wastewater-branch/401-wetlands-buffer-permits/401-riparian-buffer-protection-program
http://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/water-resources/planning/nonpoint-source-management/nutrient-offset-information

State of North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW PROJECT COMMENTS

Reviewing Regional Office: FRO
Project Number: 22-0099 Due Date: 12/08/2021
County: Cumberland

Other Comments (attach additional pages as necessary, being certain to comment authority)

Division Initials No Comments Date
comment Review

DAQ Ihle X 12/2/2021
DWR-WQROS KMB Z 12/2/2021
DWR-PWS HLC [] See above comments 11/30/2021
DEMLR (LQ & SW) LHB : Please note the Sedimentation Fee is now $100.00 per acre. 12/7/2021
DWM - UST KEC : The UST Section, Fayetteville Regional Office, does not have record of a 11/30/2021

petroleum release in the general area of concern for this project number,

nor are there any records of registered USTs. The nearest registered USTs

are located at 8385 Cliffdale Road, Facility ID 00-0-0000037127). There are

no records of a reported petroleum release for this facility.
Other Comments ] / /

REGIONAL OFFICES

Questions regarding these permits should be addressed to the Regional Office marked below.

Asheville Regional Office
2090 U.S. 70 Highway
Swannanoa, NC 28778-8211
Phone: 828-296-4500

Fax: 828-299-7043

Raleigh Regional Office
3800 Barrett Drive,
Raleigh, NC 27609
Phone: 919-791-4200

Fax: 919-571-4718

X

DEQ INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW PROJECT Form

January 2017/Ibh

Fayetteville Regional Office
225 Green Street, Suite 714,
Fayetteville, NC 28301-5043
Phone: 910-433-3300

Fax: 910-486-0707

Washington Regional Office
943 Washington Square Mall,
Washington, NC 27889
Phone: 252-946-6481

O Mooresville Regional Office
610 East Center Avenue, Suite 301,
Mooresville, NC 28115
Phone: 704-663-1699
Fax: 704-663-6040

] Wilmington Regional Office
127 Cardinal Drive Ext.,
Wilmington, NC 28405
Phone: 910-796-7215

Fax: 252-975-3716 Fax: 910-350-2004

Winston-Salem Regional Office
450 Hanes Mill Road, Suite 300,
Winston-Salem, NC 27105
Phone: 336-776-9800

Fax: 336-776-9797

Page 3 of 3



Department of Environmental Quality
Project Review Form

Project Number: 22-0099 County: Cumberland Date Received: 11-8-2021

Due Date: 12-3-2021

Environmental Assessment - Proposed project is for the construction of Cliffdale Crossing which will consist of an
80-unit apartment community for low to moderate income families. The development will offer 12 one bedroom,
one bath units, 40 two-bedroom, one bath units and 28 three bedroom, two bath units in six 2 story buildings, and
a leasing/community building.

Project Description:

This Project is being reviewed as indicated below:

Regional Office Regional Office Area In-House Review
____ Asheville _ VvV  Air Air Quality Coastal Management
V4 Fayetteville v DWR Parks & Recreation Marine Fisheries
Mooresville v DWR - Public Water v/ Waste Mgmt Military Affairs
Raleigh -
- g _\L DEMILR (LQ & SW) _ z;]aff R{c;ourC;sl Mgmt o w DMF-Shellfish Sanitation
Washington ublic Water, Planning ater T
— . DWM Quality Program) v/ Wildlife Gabriela
Wilmington I
) DWR-Transportation Unit Wildlife/DOT
Winston-Salem — -
Manager Sign-Off/Region: Date: In-House Reviewer/Agency:
12/8/21 Melodi Deaver, Hazardous Waste Section
Response (check all applicable)
No objection to project as proposed. No Comment
Insufficient information to complete review __ Other (specify or attach comments)

If you have any questions, please contact:
Lyn Hardison at lyn.hardison@ncdenr.gov or (252) 948-3842
943 Washington Square Mall Washington NC 27889
Courier No. 16-04-01




Control No.: 22-E-4600-0099 Date Received: 11/8/2021

County.. CUMBERLAND Agency Response: 12/8/2021

JEANNE STONE

Review Closed: 12/8/2021

CLEARINGHOUSE COORDINATOR
DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

Project Information
Type:
Applicant:

Project Desc.:

National Environmental Policy Act ironmental Assessment
NC Housing Finance Agency

Proposed project is for the construction of Cliffdale Crossing. Project will consist of an 80 unit
apartment community for low to moderate income families. The development will offer 12 one
bedroom, one bath units, 40 two-bedroom, one bath units and 28 three bedroom, two bath
units in six 2 story buildings. The development will also include a leasing/community building,
all located on 8 acres.

As a result of this review the following is submitted:

[vINo Comment [ JComments Below [ ]Documents Attached

Reviewed By: JEANNE STONE Date: 11/8/2021




Control No.: 22-E-4600-0099 Date Received: 11/8/2021

County.. CUMBERLAND Agency Response: 12/8/2021

JINTAO WEN

Review Closed: 12/8/2021

CLEARINGHOUSE COORDINATOR
DPS - DIV OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Project Information
Type:
Applicant:

Project Desc.:

National Environmental Policy Act ironmental Assessment
NC Housing Finance Agency

Proposed project is for the construction of Cliffdale Crossing. Project will consist of an 80 unit
apartment community for low to moderate income families. The development will offer 12 one
bedroom, one bath units, 40 two-bedroom, one bath units and 28 three bedroom, two bath
units in six 2 story buildings. The development will also include a leasing/community building,
all located on 8 acres.

As a result of this review the following is submitted:

[vINo Comment [ JComments Below [ ]Documents Attached

Reviewed By: JINTAO WEN Date: 11/22/2021
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Nova Group, GBC (Nova) was authorized by Smith Duggins Developers, LLC to conduct a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Cliffdale Crossing property located at 8368 Cliffdale Road,
Fayetteville, NC ("the Property"). Nova has conducted this ESA in general accordance with the scope and
limitations of American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Designation E1527-13, “Standard Practice
for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process”(ASTM E1527-13), and
the United States Housing and Urban Development Multifamily Accelerate Processing (HUD MAP) protocols.
There are no exceptions to, or deletions from the ASTM E 1527-13 standard practice and authorized Scope of
Services unless otherwise stated herein.

On September 27 and 28, 2021, Michael O'Neal, representing Nova, conducted a Property reconnaissance to
assess the possible presence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs) and non-ASTM environmental
issues, as prescribed by the scope of work, at the Property. Nova's assessment included a review of
ASTM-defined sources of historical information, reconnaissance of adjoining properties, background
research, and review of available local, state, and federal regulatory records.

The Property consists of a single tract, irregular-shaped parcel that is approximately 1818 acres in size.
Currently, the Property is unimproved and consists of wooded land. No structures or significant surface
features were noted on the Property at the time of the reconnaissance.

The following is a summary of historical uses at the Property:

» The Property has consisted of undeveloped land or vacant land utilized for agricultural purposes
throughout its known history (researched back to 1937).

Property

Time Period Historical Summary
1937 to Undeveloped land or vacant land utilized for agricultural purposes.
Present

Following review of standard/additional database sources, the following listings (if any) have been
identified for the Property.

During the vicinity reconnaissance, Nova observed the following land use on properties in the immediate
vicinity of the Property.

Current Use of Adjoining Properties

North Three single-family residences (705 and 709 Mayflower Court and 7257 Pebblebrook Drive)
East Bristol Park multi-family residential apartment complex (1141 Glen Iris Drive)
HUD MAP Phase | ESA 1 Cliffdale Crossing

Project No.: CK21-8848



Current Use of Adjoining Properties
South Single-family residence (8363 Cliffdale Road) and a vacant lot (8383 Cliffdale Road)

West 11 single-family residences (8384 Cliffdale Road and 375 - 487 Buhmann Drive) and
agricultural and wooded land

Conclusions and Recommendations

Nova has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-13 of 8368
Cliffdale Road, Fayetteville, NC, the Property. Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described
in Section 1.4 of this report.

Conclusion(s) Recommendation(s)
This assessment has revealed no evidence Based on the information available during the
of RECs in connection with the Property. course of this assessment, Nova does not
recommend further assessment of the Property at
this time.

Non-Scope Considerations (NSCs)/Business Environmental Risks (BERS)

Environmental issues with regard to NSCs or BERs, if any, identified in connection with the Property at the
time of the Property assessment are detailed below.

Finding Recommendation

None None

Cliffdale Crossing
HUD MAP Phase | ESA 2 Project No.: CK21-8848



1.0 INTRODUCTION

Nova was authorized by Smith Duggins Developers, LLC, to conduct a Phase | ESA of Cliffdale Crossing
located at 8368 Cliffdale Road, Fayetteville, NC ("the Property"). Nova has conducted this ESA in general
in accordance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-13 and HUD MAP protocols. There are no
exceptions to, or deletions from the ASTM E1527-13 standard practice and the authorized Scope of Services
unless otherwise stated herein.

On September 27 and 28, 2021, Michael O'Neal, representing Nova, conducted a Property reconnaissance
to assess the possible presence of RECs and non-ASTM environmental issues, as prescribed by the scope
of work, at the Property. Nova's assessment included a review of ASTM-defined sources of historical
information, reconnaissance of adjoining properties, background research, and review of available local,
state, and federal regulatory records.

Nova contracted Environmental Risk Information Services to perform a search for local, state, and federal
regulatory records pertaining to environmental concerns for the Property and facilities in the vicinity of the
Property.

11 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase | ESA was to identify existing or potential RECs (as defined by ASTM E-1527-13) in
connection with the Property. Nova understands that the findings of this study will be used by Smith Duggins
Developers, LLC to assist in evaluating RECs in connection with the Property.

1.2 Scope of Services

Nova's Scope of Services for this Phase | ESA conforms with ASTM E1527-13) and HUD MAP protocols.
Services provided for this project included:

> Review of readily available topographic, geologic, and hydrogeologic information pertaining to the
Property and surrounding area;

> Review of the readily available information regarding historical land use activities at the Property, and
interviews with people that have knowledge regarding the past or present uses of the Property, and
with present and past owners, operators, and occupants of the Property, where feasible;

» A reconnaissance of the Property to visually and physically observe the Property for evidence of
potential recognized environmental conditions;

> A limited review of federal, state, and local regulatory information records for reported potential
environmental hazards on or in the vicinity of the Property;

> Review of previous environmental reports, if available.

The potential for a vapor migration condition to exist in the subsurface at the Property was included in the
Scope of this ESA. No sampling or analytical testing was conducted as part of this Phase | ESA.

Cliffdale Crossing
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This Phase | ESA does not constitute a regulatory compliance audit of the Property. Copies of resumes of
Nova staff involved in the preparation of this report are included in the Appendix.

1.3 Assumptions

There is a possibility that even with the proper application of these methodologies there may exist Property
conditions that could not be identified within the scope of the assessment or which were not reasonably
identifiable from the available information. Nova believes that the information obtained from the record
review and the interviews concerning the Property is reliable. However, Nova cannot and does not warrant or
guarantee that the information provided by these other sources is accurate or complete.

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions

The findings and conclusions contain all of the limitations inherent in these methodologies that are referred
to in the ASTM E1527-13. Nova was not requested to limit or deviate from the ASTM E1527-13 during the
conduct of this assessment. The following limiting condition(s), deletion(s). deviation(s). and/or data
failure(s)/data gap(s) as listed, if any, are not critical and do not alter the conclusions or recommendations of
this assessment unless otherwise stated.

141 Limiting Conditions

Limiting Conditions include access limitations or other physical obstructions such as adjacent buildings,
bodies of water, asphalt/concrete, or other paved surface areas, as well as other physical constraints
including rain or snow, observed at the time of the assessment.

» No significant inaccessible areas, limitations, or physical obstructions/constraints were encountered
during the Property reconnaissance.

1.4.2 Data Gaps

A data gap, as defined in ASTM E1527-13, is the “lack of or inability to obtain information required by this
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information.”

» Data gaps in excess of the recommended five-year interval were encountered. However, based on the
available information reviewed, this data failure is not considered to be a significant data gap and is not
expected to alter the conclusions or recommendations of this assessment.

> Nova encountered a data gap by not interviewing current or past Property owners, or adjoining property
owners, as nhone were available for comment, did not respond to requests to information, or did not
exist. However, based on our review of the available municipal, regulatory, and historical information,
the absence of information obtained from interviews with these individuals is not considered significant
to the findings, conclusions, or recommendations of this assessment.

Cliffdale Crossing
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> The City of Fayetteville Code Enforcement Division, City of Fayetteville Fire Prevention Division, and
Cumberland County Department of Public Health were unresponsive to information requests. Based on
our review of the available municipal, regulatory, and historical information, the absence of information
obtained from interviews with referenced agencies is not considered significant to the findings,
conclusions, or recommendations of this assessment. Should information be received from referenced
agencies that alter the findings of this ESA, an addendum to this report will be provided under separate
cover.

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions

Authorization to perform this work was given by a directive from Smith Duggins Developers, LLC.

The conclusions and findings set forth in this report are strictly limited in time and scope to the date of the
evaluations. The conclusions presented in the report are based solely on the services described therein, and
not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of agreed-upon services or the time and budgeting
restraints imposed by the Client. No subsurface exploratory drilling or sampling was done under the scope
of this work. Unless specifically stated otherwise in the report, no chemical analyses have been performed
during the course of this ESA.

Some of the information provided in this report is based upon personal interviews, and research of available
documents, records, and maps held by the appropriate government and private agencies. This is subject to
the limitations of historical documentation, availability, and accuracy of pertinent records, and the personal
recollections of those persons contacted.

The content and conclusions provided by Nova in this report are based solely on the information collected
during our investigation and activities at the Property, our present understanding of the Property conditions,
and our professional judgment in light of such information at the time this report was prepared. Part of the
findings in this investigation is based on data provided by others. This report presents Nova's professional
opinion, and no warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

1.6 User Reliance

The Services performed hereunder (including the reports prepared by Nova) are for the use and benefit of The
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and Smith Duggins Developers, LLC and may
also be relied upon by Smith Duggins Developers, LLC or any of their affiliates, agents and advisors, initial and
subsequent holders from time to time of any debt and/or debt securities secured, directly or indirectly, by
any participation interest in any such debt, any indenture trustee, servicer or other agent acting on behalf of
such holders of such debt and/or debt securities; any rating agencies; and the institutional provider(s) from
time to time of any liquidity facility or credit support for such financings, and their respective successors and
assigns.

Cliffdale Crossing
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1.7 User Provided Information

Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, Nova requested the following Property information from Smith Duggins
Developers, LLC (User of this report) and from the Key Site Manager (KSM). Information provided by the User
(if any) or the KSM is included in various sections of this report.

User Provided Information

Not Provided by

Item Provided by User User
Environmental Pre-survey Questionnaire v
Title Records v
Environmental Cleanup Liens or AULs (40 CFR 312.25 and v
40 CFR 312.26(a)(1)(v) and vi))
Specialized Knowledge (40 CFR 312.28) v
Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues (40 CFR v
312.29)
Identification of KSM v
Reason for Performing Phase | ESA v
Prior Environmental Reports v
Other v
HUD MAP Phase | ESA 6 Cliffdale Crossing
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2.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

21 Location and Legal Description

A summary of Property details is provided in the following table. A topographic map, as well as figures, are
included in the Appendices.

Location and Legal Description

Property Location 8368 Cliffdale Road
Fayetteville, NC 28314

APN(s) 9487-36-6817

Historical/Listed Property N/A

Address(es)

Acreage 18.18

Abbreviated Legal A legal description is provided on the survey/plat map as discussed below
Description and included in the Appendix.

Current Owner / Date of K&Js Properties, LLC and TPGM Properties, LLC / April 3, 2012
Acquisition

Survey Map / Alta Survey A survey/plat map depicting current and/or future Property features/
development was not provided.

2.2 Property and Vicinity General Characteristics

Nearby land use in the vicinity of the Property as well as the general setting of the Property is described
below.

Property and Vicinity General Characteristics

General Surrounding Area Combined mixed use residential / commercial

Use

Zoning Information Single-Family Residential é District (SF-6)

On-Property Parking Neither surface parking or parking facilities are currently present within the
Facilities limits of the Property.
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Property and Vicinity General Characteristics

Public Thoroughfares/ Property: N/A
Roads North: N/A
East: N/A
South: Cliffdale Road
West: N/A
Landscaping The Property is undeveloped land covered by natural vegetation.

Topography / On-Property = No apparent routes of direct discharge that have the potential of facilitating

Water Bodies the migration of hazardous substances or petroleum products that are likely
to migrate to or from the Property, or from nearby/adjoining property were
observed. Water bodies were not observed within the limits of the Property
and/or in close proximity.

2.3 Current Property Use and Occupants

The Property is currently unoccupied and consists of undeveloped, wooded land.
2.4 Description of Property Improvements
The Property is currently unimproved and consists of wooded land.

2.41 Services and Utilities

The Property currently consists of undeveloped, wooded land and is not served by municipal services
or utilities.

2.5 Current Adjoining and Surrounding Site Uses

During the vicinity reconnaissance, Nova observed the following land use on properties in the immediate
vicinity of the Property:

Current Use of Adjoining Properties

North Three single-family residences (705 and 709 Mayflower Court and 7257 Pebblebrook Drive)
East Bristol Park multi-family residential apartment complex (1141 Glen Iris Drive)

South Single-family residence (8363 Cliffdale Road) and a vacant lot (8383 Cliffdale Road)

West 11 single-family residences (8384 Cliffdale Road and 375 - 487 Buhmann Drive) and

agricultural and wooded land

Cliffdale Crossing

HUD MAP Phase | ESA 8 Project No.: CK21-8848



Based on the investigation of current adjoining land use, the current use, treatment, storage, disposal, or
generation of hazardous substances or petroleum products were not observed. RECs were not identified
based on the current uses of the above-referenced adjoining properties.

Cliffdale Crossing
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3.0 RECORDS REVIEW

31 Standard Environmental Record Sources

311 State and Federal Regulatory Review

Information from standard federal, state and tribal environmental record sources was provided through ERIS.
Data from governmental agency lists are updated and integrated into one database, which is updated as
data is released. This integrated database also contains postal service data in order to enhance address
matching. Records from one government source are compared to records from another to clarify any address
ambiguities. The demographic and geographic information available provides assistance in identifying and
managing risk. The accuracy of the geocoded locations is approximately +/-300 feet.

Nova reviewed all ASTM-required databases within the ASTM-specified search radii. Additional non-ASTM
federal/state/tribal databases were also reviewed.

In some cases, location information supplied by the regulatory agencies is insufficient to allow the database
companies to geocode facility locations. These facilities are listed under the unmappable facilities section
within the database report. Any unmappable facilities identified in the regulatory database that have the
potential to impact the Property are discussed below in the appropriate sections.

3.111 Regulatory Report Summary

The following is a summary of standard/additional database sources within the ASTM prescribed
Approximate Minimum Search Distance (AMSD). Refer to the Appendix for a complete listing.

Regulatory Report Summary

Database Search Radius Target Property Within 0.12mi 0.12mi to 0.25mi 0.25mi to 0.50mi 0.50mi to 1.00mi Total
HIST MLTS 0.02 0 - - - - 0
HIST TSCA 0125 0 0 - - - 0
HMIRS 0125 0 0 - - - 0
HSDS 1.0 0 0 o] 0 0 0
ICIS 0.02 0 - - - - 0
INDIAN LUST 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
INDIAN UST 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
INST 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
10DI 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
LAST 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
LUCIS 0.5 0 0 o] 0 - 0
LUR 0.5 0 0 1 0 - 1
HUD MAP Phase | ESA 10 Cliffdale Crossing

Project No.: CK21-8848



Database Search Radius Target Property Within 0.12mi 0.12mi to 0.25mi 0.25mi to 0.50mi 0.50mi to 1.00mi Total
LUST 0.5 0 - 2
LUST TRUST 0.5 0 0 - 1
MGP 1.0 0 0 0 0
MINES 0.25 0 - 0
MLTS 0.02 - - 0
MRDS 1.0 0 0 1 1
NCDL 0.125 0 - 0
NPL 1.0 0 0 0 0
oDl 0.5 0 0 - 0
OLD LF 0.5 0 0 - 0
PCB 0.5 0 0 - 0
PFAS 0.5 0 0 - 0
PFAS NPL 0.5 0 0 - 0
PFAS TRI 0.5 0 0 - 0
PFAS WATER 0.5 0 0 - 0
PIPELINE INCIDENT 0.02 - - 0
PROPOSED NPL 1.0 0 0 0 0
PRP 0.02 - - 0
RCRA CORRACTS 1.0 0 0 0 0
RCRA LQG 0.25 0 - 0
RCRA NON GEN 0.25 0 - 0
RCRA SQG 0.25 0 - 0
RCRATSD 0.5 0 0 - 0
RCRA VSQG 0.25 0 - 0
REFN 0.25 0 - 0
SCRD DRYCLEANER 0.5 0 0 - 0
SDTF 0125 0 - 0
SEMS 0.5 0 0 - 0
SEMS ARCHIVE 0.5 0 0 - 0
SEMS LIEN 0.02 - - 0
SHWS 1.0 0 0 0 0
SMCRA 1.0 0 0 0 0
SOIL REM PERMITS 0.25 0 - 0
SPILLS 0125 0 - 0
SSTS 0.25 0 - 0
SUPERFUND ROD 1.0 0 0 0 0
SWF/LF 0.5 2 0 - 2
SWRCY 0.5 0 0 - 0
TANK 0.25 0 - 0
TIER 2 0.125 0 - 0
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Database Search Radius Target Property Within 0.12mi 0.12mi to 0.25mi 0.25mi to 0.50mi 0.50mi to 1.00mi Total

TRIS 0.02 - - 0
TSCA 0125 0 - 0
uic 0.02 - - 0
URANIUM 1.0 0 0 0 0
usT 0.25 1 - 2
VCP 0.5 0 0 - 0
AIR PERMIT 0.25 0 - 0
ALT FUELS 0.25 0 - 0
AST 0.25 0 - 0
BROWNFIELDS 0.5 0 0 - 0
BULK TERMINAL 0.25 0 - 0
CERCLIS 0.5 0 0 - 0
CERCLIS LIENS 0.02 - - 0
CERCLIS NFRAP 0.5 0 0 - 0
COAL ASH LF 0.5 0 0 - 0
DELETED NPL 0.5 0 0 - 0
DELISTED 0.25 0 - 0
DRYCLEANERS

DELISTED FED DRY 0.25 0 - 0
DELISTED FSS 0.25 0 - 0
DELISTED ILST 0.5 0 0 - 0
DELISTED IUST 0.25 0 - 0
DELISTED LST 0.5 0 0 - 0
DELISTED SHWS 1.0 0 0 0 0
DOE FUSRAP 1.0 0 0 0 0
DRYC CLEANUP 0.5 0 2 - 2
DRYCLEANERS 0.25 0 - 0
DTNK 0.25 0 - 0
ERNS 0.02 - - 0
ERNS 1982 T0 1986 0.02 - - 0
ERNS 1987 TO 1989 0.02 - - 0
FED BROWNFIELDS 0.5 0 0 - 0
FED DRYCLEANERS 0.25 0 - 0
FED ENG 0.5 0 0 - 0
FED INST 0.5 0 0 - 0
FEEDLOTS 0.5 0 0 - 0
FEMA UST 0.25 0 - 0
FINDS/FRS 0.02 - - 0
FORMER NIKE 1.0 0 0 0 0
FRP 0.25 0 - 0
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Database Search Radius Target Property Within 0.12mi 0.12mi to 0.25mi 0.25mi to 0.50mi 0.50mi to 1.00mi Total

FTTS ADMIN 0.02 0 - - - - 0
FTTS INSP 0.02 0 - - - - 0
FUDS 1.0 0 0 o] 0 0 0
FUEL STATIONS 0.25 0 1 0 - - 1
HAZ 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST GAS STATIONS 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0

3.1.1.2 On-Property Regulatory Records Summary

The Property was not identified on any of the regulatory databases reviewed for this ESA.

3.1.1.3 Adjacent/Adjoining Facility Regulatory Listing(s)

Adjacent/adjoining facilities were not identified on any of the regulatory databases reviewed for this ESA.
3.1.1.4 Off-Property, Non-Adjoining Facility Listings

The following summarizes notable off-Property and non-adjacent facilities. Additional facilities listed within
the prescribed AMSD that have been determined not to be pertinent (i.e. regulatory status, distance, or
topographic considerations) to this assessment are detailed within the regulatory database report included
in the Appendix.

Direction
ERIS and
Map Facility Distance
Key Name and From the
# Database Address Property Discussion
1 SWF/LF D.C. Carter Nw Permit: NCS-01161
Septic Tank 143 Feet Facility Type: Septage Firm
Services Status: Active
708 Activity Code: Hauler
Mayflower Discussion: Listed twice and appears to be a
Court mailing address (residence) and not the business
location
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Direction

ERIS and
Map Facility Distance
Key Name and From the
# Database Address Property Discussion
2 UST Alco Food Sw UST(s): Two 10,000-gallon Diesel Fuel USTs
Store #33 184 Feet Installation Date: 12/31/2010
8385 Status: Active
Cliffdale UST: One 10,000-gallon Diesel Fuel UST
Road Installation Date: 4/4/2011
Status: Active
UST: One 20,000-gallon Gasoline UST
Installation Date: 12/31/2010
Status: Active
2 FUEL Alco #33 SwW Status: Active
STATIONS 8385 184 Feet Fuel: Gasoline and Diesel Fuel
Cliffdale
Road

Based on the current regulatory status and absence of reported releases, spills, or contamination incidents,
the above-referenced facilities are not considered RECs in connection with the Property.

3.1.2 Regulatory Agency File and Records Review

Regulatory agency files obtained for purposes of this assessment and if deemed necessary to determine
RECs, HRECs, CRECs, or a de minimis condition in connection with the Property, are summarized in the State
and Federal Regulatory Review section.

Given that the Property, as well as adjoining or nearby properties were not listed with an active/open release
in the regulatory database report reviewed for this assessment, no additional file reviews were warranted at
the time of this assessment.

3.1.3 Activity Use Limitations and Environmental Liens

Inquiry related to activity use limitations (AULs) and environmental liens (ELs) were included on the
Pre-Survey Questionnaire provided to the KSM during the preparation of this ESA.

No reference to AULs or ELs were included in the written or verbal responses to Nova during the preparation
of this ESA. In addition, ELs, deed restrictions, or AULs were not reported/indicated within Cumberland
County Assessor/Tax information.

Cliffdale Crossing
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31.4

Interviews with State/Local Government Officials

The following agencies, as indicated, were contacted to obtain information regarding the presence of USTs,
the use or storage of hazardous materials/petroleum products, current violations, emergency response
actions, or any documentation relative to environmental matters at the Property. Correspondence records,
if any, are provided in the Appendix, and specific information regarding individuals/agencies contacted is
summarized in the interview section of this report. Should information be received from agencies that were
unresponsive to information requests within the time frame of this report, if any, that alters the conclusions
of this report an addendum will be forwarded to the Client.

Interviews with State/Local Government Officials

Local/Regional
Agency

Fire Officials

Health or
Environmental
Department

Building or
Planning
Department

State Historic
Preservation
Office (SHPO)

3.2

Source Name

City of Fayetteville
Fire Prevention
Division

Cumberland
County
Department of
Public Health

City of Fayetteville
Code Enforcement
Division

Renee
Gledhill-Earley of
NC SHPO

Physical Setting Sources

3.21 Topography

Date Contacted
or Response
Received

10/14/2021

10/14/2021

10/14/2021

10/15/2021

Phone Number /
Email

KarenJdackson@Fa
yettevilleNC.gov

envhealth@co.cum
berland.nc.us

CodeEnforcement
@fayettevillenc.go
v

Environmental.Rev
iew@ncdcr.gov

Comment

Response not
received within the
time frame of this
report.

Response not
received within the
time frame of this
report.

Response not
received within the
time frame of this
report.

Response not
received within the
time frame of this
report.

The United States Geological Survey (USGS), Cliffdale, NC Quadrangle 7.5-minute series topographic map,
published in 2016 was reviewed for this ESA and is summarized below.
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Physiography

Topographic 250 feet above mean sea level.
Property Elevation

Topographic Gently sloped / Slopes downward toward the southwest
Considerations

Other Significant Production wells or other significant surface features are not depicted.
Surface Features

3.2.2 Soils / Geology

Soil and geologic information were obtained based on a review of published information as detailed below
and within the Reference section of this report. The following table summarizes the geologic characteristics
in the area of the Property:

Soils / Geology
Near Surface Soils
Soil Name Blaney loamy sand, McColl loam, Norfolk loamy sand, and Wagram loamy sand

Description Soil data for the Property were obtained from the United States Department of
Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service Web Soil Survey (USDA 2021)
and the published soil surveys for Cumberland County (Hudson 1984). There are
four soil types present at the Property. Blaney loamy sand is a well-drained soil
that is found on the side slopes and narrow ridges of uplands. McColl loam is a
poorly drained soil that is found in shallow, oval depressions of uplands. The
majority of the Property contains Norfolk loamy sand, which is a well-drained soil
found on broad, smooth flats on uplands. Wagram loamy sand is another well
drained soil also formed on broad, smooth flats and the side slopes of uplands.

Geologic Formation
Formation Name Cape Fear Formation

Description The Property is underlain primarily by the Cape Fear Formation. This formation is
the product of a non-marine delta formation during the Upper Cretaceous period.
It is comprised of bedded sand, sandstone, and mudstone (Sohl and Owens 1991).
The lithic material present in the project vicinity, as in much of the Coastal Plain,
likely originates in the Carolina Slate Belt in the Piedmont. Rivers flowing out of the
Piedmont transported the material, including metavolcanics and quartz, into the
Coastal Plain where it was deposited as gravels and formed cobble bars.

Cliffdale Crossing
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3.2.3 Hydrology

The following information was obtained based on a review of published information as detailed within the
Reference section of this report:

Hydrology
Primary Aquifer Upper Cape Fear Aquifer

Aquifer Description | This aquifer is present in the western portions of the coastal plain at elevations of
295 to -2,394 feet, averaging -387 feet. The Upper Cape Fear aquifer ranges from
3 to 3,892 feet thick and averages 185 feet thick. The aquifer is composed of very
fine to coarse sands and occasional gravels. Wells typically yield 200-400 gallons
per minute.

Depth to Approximately 25 feet below the ground surface.
Groundwater

On-Property Water Settling ponds, lagoons, surface impoundments, or natural catch basins were not
Bodies observed at the Property during this investigation.

Closest off-Property = An unnamed stream is located approximately 1,400 feet west of the Property.
Water Body

Shallow Nova considered the topography of the general Property area and inferred that the
Groundwater Flow most likely hydrogeologic gradient would be to the southwest.
Direction

3.2.4 Other Physical Settings Sources

Other Physical Setting Sources

Flood Plain Information

Flood Zone Panel Zone X (unshaded) according to Panel Number 37109487003, dated January 5,
Number and Date 2007.

Flood Zone Flood Zone X regions consist of areas outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain.

Distance to Closest = Approximately one mile to the east.
Flood Hazard

Oil and Gas Exploration (current or historic), Pipelines

Cliffdale Crossing
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Other Physical Setting Sources

Oil or Gas Wells Historical/current oil or gas exploration was not identified within the Property limits
or within immediately surrounding properties.

Pipelines Pipelines/pipeline easements were not identified within the Property limits or
within immediately surrounding properties.

Protected Waters and Wetlands

Wetland Areas According to the US Fish and Wildlife Service Wetlands Mapper website, a
Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland is mapped in the central portion of the
Property. This portion of the Property is currently a wooded area. The Wetlands
Mapper is based on aerial photograph interpretation and is not field verified. Nova
Group, GBC understands that the surveyor did not identify any wetlands at the
Property. Prior to any future redevelopment and/or land disturbance of
the Property, a preliminary wetlands assessment is suggested to determine
whether there are actually any wetlands present within the limits of the Property.

Well Records

Well Log Records / No water wells and/or groundwater monitoring wells were recorded on file for the
Well Mapping Property and/or adjoining/nearby land.
Program

3.2.41 Endangered Species

The Endangered Species Act of 1973 was passed by Congress to ensure that all federal agencies protect
species, preserve their habitats, and consider the effects that their actions may have on threatened and
endangered species. The law also requires that Federal agencies coordinate with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service (USFWS) and the National Marine Fisheries Service to prevent or modify those projects that will
jeopardize the continued existence of any threatened or endangered species, or that will result in the
destruction or adverse modification of a designated critical habitat.

Similarly, according to Section F - "Endangered Species" in Chapter 9 of the HUD-MAP Environmental
Review:

"Under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, HUD must consult with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, or,
where applicable with the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration whenever a proposal may affect
an endangered or threatened species or its habitat. A required consultation should be assumed for any site
within the critical habitat of a listed species. In areas where impacts on endangered or threatened species
are a concern, all appropriate information regarding possible impacts of the project should be provided to
HUD as early as possible. Consultation under Section 7 may result in more stringent conservation measures
than would otherwise be imposed.”
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The Property is located within USFWS Region 2. According to the USFWS Information for Planning and
Consultation (IPaC) tool, Federally Threatened, Endangered, and Proposed Species within the Property area
included in the table below.

Name Type Status

Red-cockaded Woodpecker Bird Endangered

American Alligator Reptile Similarity of Appearance,
Threatened

Monarch Butterfly Insect Candidate

Saint Francis' Satyr Butterfl y Insect Endangered

American Chaffseed Flowering Plants Endangered

Michaux's Sumac Flowering Plants Endangered

Pondberry Flowering Plants Endangered

Rough-leaved Loosestrife Flowering Plants Endangered

Since the Property is currently developed, it is unlikely that critical habitats, threatened species, or
endangered species are present. Based on this information, threatened species, endangered species, and
critical habitats are not considered an environmental concern at the Property.

3.2.4.2 Sole Source Aquifers

For projects utilizing municipal water and sewer and with the appropriate local drainage and runoff, approval
does not require review for Sole Source Aquifers. Properties located within recharge area boundaries of
designated sole source aquifers must be reviewed by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for their
effect on the sole source aquifer.

Review of the EPA online mapping, no sole source aquifers are located in the area of the Property.

3.2.4.3 Coastal Barrier Resources

Under the Coastal Barrier Resources Act, HUD is prohibited from insuring a project located within designated
coastal barriers of the Atlantic Ocean, Gulf of Mexico, or the Great Lakes.

Based on the location of the Property, coastal barrier resources are not considered an environmental
concern.
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3.2.4.4 Coastal Zone Management

Properties located within a state's coastal management zone must comply with the approved state Coastal

Management Program.

As the Property is not located within the State of NC coastal management zone, coastal zone management
is not considered an environmental concern at the Property.

3.3 Historical Use Information

The purpose of obtaining and reviewing "historical sources is to develop a history of the previous uses of
the Property and surrounding area, in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to RECs in
connection with the Property.” Nova attempted to research all obvious Property use from the present, back
to the Property’s first developed use; or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. Copies of below pertinent sources
reviewed, such that establish Property uses or changes in use, are included in the Appendix of this report.

Historical Sources

Historical Resource

Aerials

Fire Insurance Maps
Topographic Maps

Local City Directories

Tax Files

Recorded Land Title Records

Building Department Records

Zoning/Land Use Records

Other Historical Sources

Checked if
Reviewed

v

Years Reviewed

1940, 1950, 1961, 1964, 1976, 1983, 1987, 1993, 1999,
2005, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2012, 2014, and 2020

No coverage letter is appended.
1948, 1950, 1951, 1971, 1976, 1982, and 2016

1937, 1941, 1946, 1951, 1954, 1960, 1965, 1969, 1973,
1977,1981, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2002, 2006, 2008,
2012, 2016, and 2020

2021

Not reasonably ascertainable or considered to be
useful.

Records were not available as of the date of issue
of this report.

2019

Not reasonably ascertainable or considered to be
useful.
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3.31 Summary of Historical Property Uses

The following is a summary of historical Property use based on the review of available historical resources:

Property

Time Period Historical Summary
1937 to Undeveloped land or vacant land utilized for agricultural purposes.
Present

Based on the review of the information discussed above, the historical research has not identified prior uses
that are expected to have resulted in a REC in connection with the Property.

3.3.1.1 Aerial Photographs

Historical Property Uses - Aerial Photographs

Year(s) Description
1940, 1950, The Property consists of wooded land in the northern portion and agricultural land in
1961, 1964, the southern portion.

1976, and 1983
1987 The previously identified agricultural land appears fallow and overgrown.

1993, 1999, The previously identified agricultural land has been replaced with wooded land.
2005, 2006,

2008, 2010,

2012, 2014,

and 2020

3.3.1.2 USGS Topographic Maps

Historical Property Uses - USGS Topographic Maps

Year(s) Description
1948, 1950, The Property is depicted as unimproved land.
and 1951

1971,1976, and = A dirt driveway is depicted in the southern portion of the Property.
1982

Cliffdale Crossing
HUD MAP Phase | ESA 21 Project No.: CK21-8848



Historical Property Uses - USGS Topographic Maps
Year(s) Description

2016 Structures or improvements are not depicted on this map.

3.3.1.3 Local City Directories

Historical Property Uses - Local City Directories
Year(s) Description

1937 - 2020 The Property address was not listed in any of the local city directories reviewed.

3.3.2 Summary of Historical Adjoining/Adjacent Property Uses

The following are summaries of each adjoining property based on review of available historical resources:

Adjoining/Adjacent Property

Time Period Historical Summary
North
1937 t0 1983 Undeveloped land or vacant land utilized for agricultural purposes.

1987 to Present = Developed with three single-family residences.
East
1937 to 2006 Undeveloped land or vacant land utilized for agricultural purposes.

2008 to Present = Developed with a multi-family residential apartment complex.

South

1937 to 1940 Developed with two single-family residences. One residence razed between 1940 to
1950.

1950 to 1999 Developed with one single-family residence. Residence was razed between 1999 and
2005.

2005 to Present = Developed with a new single-family residence.
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Adjoining/Adjacent Property

Time Period Historical Summary
West
1937 to 1964 Undeveloped land or vacant land utilized for agricultural purposes.

1976 to Present  Developed with single-family residences. Additional residences added in subsequent
years.

Based on the information discussed above, the historical research has not identified prior adjacent/adjoining
property uses that are expected to have resulted in REC in connection with the Property.

3.3.3 Additional Environmental Record Sources

Although requested, no previously prepared environmental reports such as Phase | or Il ESAs, lead-based
paint surveys, lead-in-water surveys, asbestos surveys, or geotechnical reports were provided for Nova's
review.

3.3.4 Historic Preservation

Applications for HUD must comply with the National Historic Preservation Act (54 U.S.C. 300101 et seq.)
and its implementing regulations at 36 CFR Part 800, which require Federal agencies to take into account
the effects of their undertakings on historic properties, consult with the State Historic Preservation Officer
(SHPQ) and/or Tribal Historic Preservation Officer as appropriate, and afford the Advisory Council on Historic
Preservation a reasonable opportunity to comment. The process is known as Section 106 review. There are
three exceptions (if applicable, a statement identifying the exception and supporting documentation must
be included in the application)

1. Categorical exclusions not subject to related laws and authorities (CENST) under 24 CFR 50.19(b)(21)

2. HUD has determined that some undertakings have No Potential to Cause Effects under 36 CFR
800.3(a)(1) because there is no physical impact beyond maintenance. These determinations are
made by HUD’s Office of Environment and Energy and include certain Rental Assistance
Demonstration (RAD) transactions and certain 223(f) refinance transactions with no site work
beyond maintenance, as defined in HUD Notice CPD-16-0240. In order to use this exception, a
project must meet the conditions in an applicable No Potential to Cause Effects Memo that is found
on HUD’s website. For such transactions, there is no requirement to contact the State Historic
Preservation Officer (SHPO), and historic preservation responsibilities are limited to documenting
this determination in HEROS by marking No Potential to Cause Effects on the Historic Preservation
Screen and uploading a copy of the relevant Memo. Only projects that meet the conditions of one of
the posted Memos can use this finding.
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3. Some states may have a Programmatic Agreement (PA) with HUD and the proposal may be part of
a class of actions that do not require Section 106 consultation under the PA. Historic preservation
responsibilities of HUD staff are limited to documenting this determination in HEROS by marking
Programmatic Agreement on the Historic Preservation screen, uploading the Programmatic
Agreement into HEROS, and copying the applicable part of the PA agreement into HEROS.

Nova emailed a letter to the North Carolina State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) on October 15, 2021,
regarding the Historical Preservation at the Property. As of the issuance of this report, a response had not
been received. Nova will forward any response received to the Client.

Cliffdale Crossing

HUD MAP Phase | ESA 24 Project No.: CK21-8848



4.0 PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

Nova conducted a reconnaissance visit to the Property on September 27 and 28, 2021. The Property visit was
performed by Michael O'Neal, Nova Field Associate. Nova was not accompanied at the time of the Property
visit.

The following table summarizes current Property operations observed at the time of the assessment. Specific
information/details regarding such features (if any) are discussed in detail below.

Checked if Present/
Observed

Interior and Exterior Observations
Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products

Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Products Containers (Not Necessarily in
Connection With Identified Uses)

Drums

Unidentified Substance Containers

Storage Tanks

Odors

Pools of Liquid

PCBs (electrical or hydraulic equipment) v
Past Use(s) of the Property

Additional Observations

Exterior Observations

Evidence of a Release (i.e. stained soil/pavement or stressed vegetation)
Solid Waste

Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons

Wastewater

Wells
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Checked if Present/
Observed

Septic Systems (current or historical)
Landfills / Fill of Unknown Origin
Interior Observations

Stains or Corrosion

Drains, Sumps and/or Catch Basins

41 Hazardous Substances / Petroleum Products

Current use and the likelihood of use, treatment, storage, disposal, or generation of hazardous substances or
petroleum products found in connection with the Property, if any, are discussed in the following sections.

411 Storage

Evidence of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products, associated with current Property operations
(use, treat, storage, disposal or generation), was not observed at the time of the assessment.

41.2 Management and Disposal

Management or disposal of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products was not observed during the
Property reconnaissance or reported during interviews.

41.3 Equipment

Operations or equipment/materials involving the use of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products
were not observed during the Property reconnaissance or reported during interviews.

4.2 Drums
Drums were not observed at the time of the assessment within the limits of the Property.
4.3 Unidentified Substance Containers

Unidentified substance containers suspected of containing hazardous substances or petroleum products
were not observed during the Property reconnaissance.
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4.4 Storage Tanks

No evidence of aboveground or underground storage tanks was observed during the Property
reconnaissance or reported during interviews.

4.5 Odors

Strong, pungent, or noxious odors were not noted at the time of the assessment or reported by Property
sources.

4.6 Catch Basins, Sumps and Pools of Liquid

No evidence of on-sitesumpsor catch basins were observed or reported during the site
reconnaissance. Additionally, pools of liquids/standing surface water containing liquid likely to be a
hazardous substance or petroleum product were not observed at the time of the site visit or identified during
interviews.

4.7 PCBs

Transformers and other electrical/hydraulic equipment (i.e., oil-filled switches, balers, hoists, vehicle lifts,
dock levelers, hydraulic elevators, etc.) manufactured prior to 1979 could contain PCBs at a level that subjects
them to regulation by the USEPA. In 1979, the USEPA issued a final rule, banning the manufacturing,
processing, distribution of PCBs in commerce and use (44 Federal Register 31514). PCBs in electrical
equipment are controlled by USEPA regulations 40 CFR, Part 761. The following table summarizes
electrical or hydraulic equipment located within the limits of the Property (if any) that has the potential to
contain PCBs.

Responsible Evidence of a
Non-PCB Party/ Third Release/
Quantity / Type | Installation Labels Potentially Party Physical
of Equipment Date Present Contains PCBs Contractor Damage
Two Unknown No Yes Electric Provider No
pole-mounted
transformers

Given that evidence of a release was not observed at the time of the assessment associated with the
above-referenced equipment, as well as management by the identified responsible party, the presence of
such equipment is not considered a REC in connection to the Property.
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4.8 Past Use(s) of the Property
Past uses of the Property were not observed during the Property reconnaissance that was likely to have

involved the use, treatment, storage, disposal, or generation of hazardous substances or petroleum
products.

4.9 Additional Observations

No additional relevant general Property characteristics were observed.

410 Evidence of a Release
No obvious indication of hazardous material or petroleum product or hazardous waste releases, such as

stained areas or stressed vegetation, was observed during the Property reconnaissance or reported to Nova
during interviews.

411 Solid Waste

To the extent visually and/or physically observed or identified from interviews or records review, the
following is a summary of solid waste observed at the time of the assessment:

Solid Waste Disposal

None observed = None observed

412 Pits, Ponds or Lagoons

No evidence of on-Property pits, ponds, or lagoons was observed or reported during the Property
reconnaissance.

413 Wastewater

No indication of industrial wastewater disposal or treatment systems were observed during the Property
reconnaissance or reported to Nova.

414 Wells

Wells (i.e. dry wells, irrigation wells, injection wells, abandoned wells or other wells), were not observed during
the Property reconnaissance or reported during interviews.
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415 Septic Systems (Current or Historical)

Indication of a Property septic system or cesspool was not observed at the Property during the
reconnaissance and/or review of publicly available resources.

416 Landfills / Fill of Unknown Origin

No evidence of on-Property landfilling was observed or reported during the Property reconnaissance. In
addition, areas that appeared to have been filled/graded by non-natural causes and/or the presence of fill
of unknown origin that would suggest the presence/disposal of hazardous substances and/or petroleum
product was not observed and/or reported at the time of the assessment.

417 Vapor Migration

Per HUD requirements an initial vapor intrusion screen is required to be performed using Tier 1 “non-invasive”
screening pursuant to ASTM E2600-08 “Standard Practice for Assessment of Vapor Intrusion into Structures
on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions.”

Nova conducted a Tier | Vapor Intrusion Assessment for the Property. According to historical data and
the Environmental Risk Information Services database search, no chemicals of concern are currently or have
historically been in use at the Property. The Property is not located adjacent to any releases. Based on the
Tier | plume test, chemicals of concern test, and search distance test, no potential vapor intrusion conditions
were identified.

418 Non-Scope Considerations (NSCs)/Business Environmental Risks (BERSs)

4181 Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

Lead-based paint, as defined by HUD, is any paint, varnish, stain, or other applied coating that has 0.5%
weight or more of lead (5,000 mg/kg). The use of LBP was banned in residential and consumer applications
in 1978.

Since the Property currently consists of undeveloped land, lead-based paint is not considered a concern at
the Property.

418.2 Radon

The USEPA has prepared a map to assist national, state, and local organizations to target their resources and
to implement radon-resistant building codes. The map divides the country into three Radon Zones, with Zone
1being those areas with the average predicted indoor radon concentration in residential dwellings exceeding
the USEPA Action limit of 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (pCi/L). It is important to note that the USEPA has
found homes with elevated levels of radon in all three zones, and the USEPA recommends Property-specific
testing in order to determine radon levels at a specific location. However, the map does give a valuable
indication of the propensity of radon gas accumulation in structures.
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A review of the EPA Map of Radon Zones places the Property in Zone 3, where the average predicted radon
levels are less than 2.0 pCi/L.

Based on the radon propensity and absence of structures at the Property, radon is not considered a concern
at the Property.

4.18.3 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs)

HUDs environmental policy articulated at 24 CFR 50.3(i), that all properties proposed for use in HUD programs
be free of hazardous materials, contamination, toxic chemicals and gasses, and radioactive substances,
where a hazard could affect the health and safety of occupants or conflict with the intended utilization of
the property.

For any structures or ancillary facilities built before 1989 that are planned to be demolished or planned to
undergo rehabilitation above the level of repair ad defined in HUD MAP Guide Chapter 5, Section 5.1.3, an
asbestos survey by a qualified asbestos inspector must be performed pursuant to the "Pre-Construction
Survey" requirements of ASTM E 2356-18, "Standard Practice for Comprehensive Building Asbestos Surveys”,
or stricter standards if applicable in the jurisdiction.

Other than for structures to be demolished, any building built before 1989, a qualified asbestos inspector
must perform an ASTM E2356-18 Baseline Survey. The presence of asbestos in suspect materials may be
assumed or presumed in some cases without bulk samples being taken or analyzed.

If there is damaged asbestos materials or friable materials in good condition, HUD requires that it be removed.
If ACM or suspected ACM is identified at a facility, HUD requires a response action to address the risk.
Response actions may include complete removal, limited removal/repair, encapsulation, enclosure, or
management of the ACM under an O&M Program, or a combination of these, as recommended by an
accredited asbestos professional. If ACM or suspected ACM remains after the initial identification and, if
applicable, response actions, an asbestos O&M program shall be implemented.

Since the Property currently consists of undeveloped land, asbestos is not considered a concern at the
Property.

418.4 Additional Nuisances and Hazards

Commonly found or Observed Additional Nuisances and Hazards (applicable to all transaction types except
those categorically excluded from all environmental review, as discussed at 9.1A.5 above).

1)  Operating or planned drilling site: No residential structures may be within 300 feet of the boundary of
the drilling site.

2) Operating well: No residential structures may be within 75 feet of an operating well unless the following
mitigating measures are taken:

a) Controls on nuisances;
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b) Controls on noise caused by pumping; and
c) Spill controls to reduce the risk of contamination.
3) Abandoned wells.

a) Confirmation by the State government that the well is safely and permanently abandoned, and no
residential structures are within 10 feet must be obtained.

b) If there is no confirmation letter, no residential structures may be located within 300 feet of an
abandoned well.

4)  Sour gas (hydrogen sulfide bi-product) wells: Separation distance must be determined by a Petroleum
Engineer, with concurrence by the State government.

5)  Slush pits (used for drilling mud mixes for well lubrication):

a) If on-site, hazards analysis is required to be performed pursuant to Section 9.3 above. Mitigation must
include, but not necessarily be limited to, removal of all drilling mud from the site and backfilling with clean
compacted material.

b) If offsite, hazards analysis must be performed pursuant to Section 9.3.

None of the above referenced additional nuisances and hazards were observed at the Property.
418.5 Mold

As part of this assessment, Nova performed a limited visual inspection for the significant presence of mold.
A class of fungi, molds have been found to cause a variety of health problems in humans, including allergic,
toxicological, and infectious responses. Molds are decomposers of organic materials, and thrive in humid
environments, and produce tiny spores to reproduce, just as plants produce seeds. When mold spores land on
a damp spot indoors, they may begin growing and digesting whatever they are growing on in order to survive.
When excessive moisture or water accumulates indoors, mold growth will often occur, particularly if the
moisture problem remains undiscovered or unaddressed. As such, interior areas of buildings characterized
by poor ventilation and high humidity are the most common locations of mold growth. Building materials
including drywall, wallpaper, baseboards, wood framing, insulation, and carpeting often play host to such
growth.

Since the Property currently consists of undeveloped land, mold is not considered a concern at the Property.

418.6 Lead in Drinking Water / Overall Drinking Water Quality

Since the Property currently consists of undeveloped land and no drinking water wells are present, lead in
drinking water is not considered a concern at the Property.
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418.7 Airport Clear Zones or Accident Prone Zones

Airport Clear Zones and Accident Prone Zones are those areas located within 2,500 feet from the end of
a runway at a civil airport and/or 2.5 miles from the end of a runway at a military airfield. Construction or
major rehabilitation of any project located within such zones is prohibited. Acquisition, refinance, and minor
rehabilitation of projects within Clear Zones are permitted with restrictions.

The Property is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport. Consequently,
airport clear zones and accident-prone zones are not expected to represent an environmental concern at the
Property.

418.8 Electromagnetic Fields (EMFs) and High Voltage Transmission Lines

Scientific studies related to EMFs and high voltage transmission lines conducted to date neither confirm nor
negate that exposures have not been, and cannot be proven to be absolutely safe. The scientific community
indicates that if there is a human health hazard, it is either very small or is restricted to small subgroups, thus
reducing the possibility of a large and general health hazard. Concurrently, HUD requires that no structure
shall be constructed within an easement of overhead high voltage transmission lines.

HUD also requires that all structures shall be located outside the engineered fall distance of any support
structure for high voltage transmission lines, satellite towers, and radio antennae. Local electrical service
lines and poles are exempt from this requirement.

The Property is not located within an easement of overhead high voltage transmission lines or the engineered
fall zones of utility support structures. Consequently, EMFs and high voltage transmission lines are not
considered an environmental concern at the Property.

418.9 Noise Analysis

HUD MAP guidelines state that a noise analysis conducted by HUD is required to determine if sound levels
will be within acceptable limits if the Property is located within 15 miles of an airport, within 1,000 feet of a
major road, or within 3,000 feet of a railroad. The predicted ground level and interior sound levels should be
within the HUD guideline of LDN = 45dBA and exterior levels should be within 65dBA for all modeled receptor
locations.

The Property is not situated within 1,000 feet of a significant road or within 3,000 feet of a railroad. The
Property is situated within 15 miles of an airport (Pope AAF is approximately 9.18 miles away, P K Airpark is
approximately 9.58 miles away and the Fayetteville Regional Airport is approximately 13.10 miles away). DNL
calculations for the Airport Noise Contour Map from the National Transportation Atlas online mapper indicate
that the Property is not within the 65dBa zone for any of the noise sources.

Per guidelines, the project is considered to be in compliance as no development, construction, or
rehabilitation that will increase the residential densities at the Property is planned. No further action appears
warranted regarding this factor.
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41810 Explosive Hazards

No USTs or ASTs are currently present at the Property and no explosive materials are stored at the Property.

Since the Property currently consists of undeveloped land, explosive and flammable facilities are not a
concern.
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5.0 FINDINGS, OPINIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

51 Findings and Opinions

Evidence of RECs, CRECs, HRECs or other environmental issues in connection with the Property or
off-Property facilities, if any, are detailed within the table below.

Finding(s) Opinion(s)
Property - RECs
None None
Property - CRECs
None None
Property - HRECs
None None

Off-Property - RECs
None None
De Minimis Environmental Conditions

None None

5.2 Conclusions and Recommendations

Nova has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-13
of Cliffdale Crossing at 8368 Cliffdale Road, Fayetteville, NC. Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice
are described in the Introduction Section of this report.

Conclusion(s) Recommendation(s)
This assessment has revealed no evidence Based on the information available during the
of RECs in connection with the Property. course of this assessment, Nova does not
recommend further assessment of the Property at
this time.
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5.21 Non-Scope Considerations (NSCs)/Business Environmental Risks (BERS)

Environmental issues with regard to NSCs or BERs, if any, identified in connection with the Property at the
time of the Property assessment are detailed below.

Finding Recommendation

None None

5.3 Deletions and Deviations

Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for
RECs in connection with the Property based on reasonably ascertainable information, as well as reasonable
constraints with regard to time and cost. All limiting conditions, deletions, and deviations from the ASTM
E1527-13 (if any) is listed individually and in detail, including Client imposed constraints, and all additions,
within the Introduction section of this report.
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6.0 CONSULTANTS CERTIFICATION

| understand that my (appraisal, market study, or architectural, cost, environmental, or other specialized
reports) will be used by Smith Duggins Developers, LLC to document to the U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development that the MAPS Lender's application for FHA multifamily mortgage insurance was
prepared and reviewed in accordance with HUD requirements. | certify that my review was in accordance
with the HUD requirements applicable on the date of my review and that | have no financial interest or family
relationship with the officers, directors, stockholders, members or partners of the lender or affiliated entities,
Borrower or affiliated entities, the general contractor, any subcontractors, the buyer or seller of the proposed
property or engage in any business that might present a conflict of interest.

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of Environmental
professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. | have the specific qualifications based on education,
training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the Property. | have
developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth
in 40 CFR Part 312.

NOVA GROUP, GBC
Prepared By:
Signature for Robert J. Atzl

Robert J. Atzl
SPM, Telecom Due Diligence
Environmental Professional

Reviewed By:
Signature for Dave Akerblom

Dave Akerblom
Director, Telecom NEPA

Signature for Robert S. Hird, PG, CPG

Kristin Tate
SVP - Chief Operations Officer

| hereby certify under penalty of perjury that all of the information that | have provided on this form and in
any accompanying documentation is true and accurate. | acknowledge that if | knowingly have made any
false, fictitious, or fraudulent statement, representation, or certification on this form or any accompanying
documents. | may be subject to criminal, civil, and/or administrative sanctions, including fines, penalties,
and/or imprisonment under applicable federal law, including but not limited to 12 U.S.C. §1833A; 18 U.S.C.
§§1001, 1006, 1010, 1012 AND 1014; 12 U.S.C. §1708 AND 1735F-14; and 31 U.S.C. §§3729 AND 3802.
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7.0 INTERVIEWS

Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, the following interviews were conducted during this assessment in order to
obtain information indicating RECs in connection with the Property. Findings from these interviews are
discussed in the appropriate sections in this report.

71 Present Owner, Occupants and Key Site Manager
Nova made reasonable attempts to interview occupants of the Property who possessed knowledge of its

current and past use history. However, individuals with good knowledge of the uses and physical
characteristics of the Property were not available for interview during the course of this assessment.

7.2 Past Owners, Operators and Occupants
Interviews with past owners, operators, and occupants that are likely to have material information regarding

the potential for contamination at the Property were not considered reasonably ascertainable during the
course of this assessment.

7.3 State and/or Local Government Officials
The following state and/or local agencies that serve the area in which the Property is located were contacted

in an effort to obtain information indicating RECs in connection with the Property. Interview content is
discussed in detail within the Records Review section.

Interviews with State/Local Government Officials

Date Contacted
Local/Regional or Response Phone Number /
Agency Source Name Received Email Comment

Fire Officials City of Fayetteville = 10/14/2021 KarenJdackson@Fa  Response not
Fire Prevention yettevilleNC.gov received within the
Division time frame of this

report.

Health or Cumberland 10/14/2021 envhealth@co.cum Response not

Environmental County berland.nc.us received within the

Department Department of time frame of this
Public Health report.
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Interviews with State/Local Government Officials

Date Contacted
Local/Regional or Response Phone Number /

Agency Source Name Received Email Comment
Building or City of Fayetteville = 10/14/2021 CodeEnforcement = Response not
Planning Code Enforcement @fayettevillenc.go  received within the
Department Division Y time frame of this

report.
State Historic Renee 10/15/2021 Environmental.Rev = Response not
Preservation Gledhill-Earley of iew@ncdcr.gov received within the
Office (SHPO) NC SHPO time frame of this
report.
74 Others

Information obtained during interviews with other local government officials is incorporated into the
appropriate segments of this section.
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8.0 REFERENCES

Type
Aerial Photographs
City Directories

Coastal Barriers
Resource System
Mapper

Coastal Zone
Management

Endangered Species

EPA's NEPAssit
Tool Interactive Map

EPA Current
Nonattainment Counties
for All Criteria Pollutants

Farmland / Urban Areas

Federal Aviation
Administration Circle
Search

Federal Emergency
Management Agency
(FEMA)

Federal Railroad
Administration Map

Geology

Hydrology

Source

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS)

ERIS

https:/www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/Mapper.html

https: t.n .gov/czm/mystat

https:// E ipac/location/
https:// st : st/

https:/www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html

https:/ . j 'wel /
viewer.html?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftigerweb.geo.census.gov%2Farcgis%2Frest
o) 1 o) o) H o)

=sd

https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external

searchAction.jsp?action=showCircleSearchAirportsForm

Federal Emergency Management Agency, Federal Insurance Administration,
National Flood Insurance Program, 37109487003, January 5, 2007

https:/www.fra.dot.gov/Page/P0053

United States Geological Survey (USGS) and the NC Geologic Survey

North Carolina Department of Environmental and Natural Resources - Division
of Water Resources, http:/geodata.lib.ncsu.edu/stategov/gws/2010/
Aquifer%20Characteristics.htm
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https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/location/index
https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx
https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftigerweb.geo.census.gov%2Farcgis%2Frest%2Fservices%2FTIGERweb%2FtigerWMS_Census2010%2FMapServer&source=sd
https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftigerweb.geo.census.gov%2Farcgis%2Frest%2Fservices%2FTIGERweb%2FtigerWMS_Census2010%2FMapServer&source=sd
https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftigerweb.geo.census.gov%2Farcgis%2Frest%2Fservices%2FTIGERweb%2FtigerWMS_Census2010%2FMapServer&source=sd
https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftigerweb.geo.census.gov%2Farcgis%2Frest%2Fservices%2FTIGERweb%2FtigerWMS_Census2010%2FMapServer&source=sd
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/searchAction.jsp?action=showCircleSearchAirportsForm
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/searchAction.jsp?action=showCircleSearchAirportsForm
https://www.fra.dot.gov/Page/P0053

Type

National Register of
Historic

Places Interactive Map

Nationwide Rivers
Inventory

0Oil/Gas Exploration

Radon

Regulatory Database
Information

Sanborn Maps

Sole Source Aquifers
Interactive Map

Soils

Topographic Map

Transmission line Online

Mapper

United States Bureau of
Transportation Statistics
Geospatial Applications -
National Transportation

Atlas

Source
https:/www.nps.gov/maps/
2 = - - - _
https:/www.nps.gov/m
2 = - - _ -

North Carolina Environmental Quality - Qil & Gas Program (online
source), https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/energy-mineral-land-resources/
energy-group/oil-gas-program.

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Map of Radon Zones
(online resource) http:/www.epa.gov/radon/pdfs/zonemapcolor.pdf

ERIS, 8368 Cliffdale Road, Fayetteville, NC, Inquiry No. 21101400310, October
18, 2021

ERIS

https:/ . / wel . /
index.html?id=2ebb047ba3ec41adal1877155fe31356b

United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), Natural Resources
Conservation Service (NRCS), Web Soil Survey (online resource),

http:/websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/WebSailSurvey.aspx

United States Geological Survey - 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle of
Cliffdale, NC, 2016.

ewer.html?panel=qgallery&suqgge

l.arcgis.com%2FHp6G80Pky0om7QvQ%2Farcgis%2Frest%2Fservices%2FElect
ric_Power_Transmission_Lines%2FFeatureServer%2F0

eld= el

https:/maps.bts.dot.gov/A ller
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https://www.nps.gov/maps/full.html?mapId=7ad17cc9-b808-4ff8-a2f9-a99909164466
https://www.nps.gov/maps/full.html?mapId=7ad17cc9-b808-4ff8-a2f9-a99909164466
https://www.nps.gov/maps/full.html?mapId=8adbe798-0d7e-40fb-bd48-225513d64977
https://www.nps.gov/maps/full.html?mapId=8adbe798-0d7e-40fb-bd48-225513d64977
http://www.epa.gov/radon/pdfs/zonemapcolor.pdf
https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=9ebb047ba3ec41ada1877155fe31356b
https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=9ebb047ba3ec41ada1877155fe31356b
http://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/WebSoilSurvey.aspx
https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?panel=gallery&suggestField=true&url=https%3A%2F%2Fservices1.arcgis.com%2FHp6G80Pky0om7QvQ%2Farcgis%2Frest%2Fservices%2FElectric_Power_Transmission_Lines%2FFeatureServer%2F0
https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?panel=gallery&suggestField=true&url=https%3A%2F%2Fservices1.arcgis.com%2FHp6G80Pky0om7QvQ%2Farcgis%2Frest%2Fservices%2FElectric_Power_Transmission_Lines%2FFeatureServer%2F0
https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?panel=gallery&suggestField=true&url=https%3A%2F%2Fservices1.arcgis.com%2FHp6G80Pky0om7QvQ%2Farcgis%2Frest%2Fservices%2FElectric_Power_Transmission_Lines%2FFeatureServer%2F0
https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?panel=gallery&suggestField=true&url=https%3A%2F%2Fservices1.arcgis.com%2FHp6G80Pky0om7QvQ%2Farcgis%2Frest%2Fservices%2FElectric_Power_Transmission_Lines%2FFeatureServer%2F0
https://maps.bts.dot.gov/AppGallery/

Type Source

United States Bureau of  https:/maps.bts.dot.gov/AppGallery/

Transportation Statistics
Geospatial Applications -
National Aviation Noise

Map

Vapor Screening Tool ERIS

Water Wells NC DENR Water Well Inventory (online source), https://deg.nc.gov/
groundwater-facility-maps.

Wetlands U.S. Department of the Interior National Wetlands Inventory Geotract Mapping
System - www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html
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ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS

AAl All Appropriate Inquiries

ACM Asbestos Containing Material

AMSD Approximate Minimum Search Distance

APN Assessor Parcel Number

ASTM American Society of Testing and Materials

AULs Activity and Use Limitations

BFE Base Flood Elevation

BER Business Environmental Risk

coc Chemical of Concern

CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act
CREC Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition
ERIS Environmental Risk Information Services

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

ESA Environmental Site Assessment

FBG Feet Below Grade

FINDS Facility Index System

FOIA Freedom of Information Act

HREC Historical Recognized Environmental Condition
HVAC Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning

IC Institutional Controls

LBP Lead Based Paint

LQG Large Quantity Generator

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank

NFA No Further Action

Non-Gen Non-Generator

Nova Nova Group, GBC

NPL National Priorities Listing

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

REC Recognized Environmental Condition

ROC Records of Communication

SHWS State Hazardous Waste Sites

SQG Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage or Disposal Facility
USEPA United States Environmental Protection Agency
USGS United States Geological Survey

UST Underground Storage Tank

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program
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FIGURES: Property Maps
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APPENDIX A: Property
Photographs



Photographs

1,500-foot APE-VE

X s

17

14

12

14
5-8

109
78 15

11

APE-VE Map for Visual Effects and Photo Key

Source: Google Earth 2021 = Undertaking

Applicant’s Name: Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Project Name: Cliffdale Crossing
Nova Project Number: CK21-8848



The following photographs were taken on September 27 and 28, 2021 unless otherwise noted.

1. View looking north
from the center of the
Subject Property.

2. View looking east from
the center of the
Subject Property.

Applicant’'s Name:
Project Name:
Nova Project Number:

Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Cliffdale Crossing
CK21-8848




3. View looking south
from the center of the
Subject Property.

4. View looking west from
the center of the
Subject Property.

Applicant’'s Name: Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Project Name: Cliffdale Crossing
Nova Project Number: CK21-8848



5. View looking north
from the southern
portion of the Subject
Property.

6. View looking east from
the southern portion of
the Subject Property.

Applicant’'s Name: Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Project Name: Cliffdale Crossing
Nova Project Number: CK21-8848



7. View looking south
from the southern
portion of the Subject
Property.

8. View looking west from
the southern portion of
the Subject Property.

Applicant’'s Name: Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Project Name: Cliffdale Crossing
Nova Project Number: CK21-8848



9. View looking
northwest from
Cliffdale Road.

10. View looking west from
Cliffdale Road.

Applicant’'s Name: Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Project Name: Cliffdale Crossing
Nova Project Number: CK21-8848



1.

View looking
northwest to the
Subject Property from
Enforcement Drive.

12.

View looking west-
northwest to the
Subject Property from
Cliffdale Road at the
edge of the APE.

Applicant’'s Name:
Project Name:
Nova Project Number:

Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Cliffdale Crossing
CK21-8848




13. View looking southeast
to the Subject Property
from Buhmann Drive at
the edge of the APE.

14. View looking east-
southeast to the
Subject Property from
Buhmann Drive.

Applicant’'s Name:
Project Name:
Nova Project Number:

Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Cliffdale Crossing
CK21-8848




15. View looking east to
the Subject Property
from Buhmann Drive.

16. View looking east-
northeast to the
Subject Property from
Cliffdale Road from the
edge of the APE.

Applicant’'s Name:
Project Name:
Nova Project Number:

Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Cliffdale Crossing
CK21-8848




17. View looking
southwest to the
Subject Property from
Glen Iris Drive.

Applicant’'s Name: Smith Duggins Developers, LLC
Project Name: Cliffdale Crossing
Nova Project Number: CK21-8848
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APPENDIX B-2: Fire Insurance
Maps



ERIS

FIRE
INSURANCE
MAPS

Project Property: Cliffdale Crossing
8368 Cliffdale Road
Fayetteville NC 28314

Project No: CK21-8848
Requested By: Nova Group, GBC
Order No: 21101400310
Date Completed: October 15, 2021

Please note that no information was found for your site or adjacent properties.

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com



APPENDIX B-3: City Directories



ERIS <O

(

ClLTY
DIRECTORY

Project Property: Cliffdale Crossing
8368 Cliffdale Road
Fayetteville, NC 28314

Project No: CK21-8848

Requested By: Nova Group, GBC

Order No: 21101400310

Date Completed: October 15, 2021

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com



October 15, 2021

RE: CITY DIRECTORY RESEARCH
Cliffdale Crossing

8368 Cliffdale Road Fayetteville, NC

Thank you for contacting ERIS for an City Directory Search for the site described above. Our staff has conducted a reverse listing City Directory search to determine prior occupants of the
subject site and adjacent properties. We have provided the nearest addresses(s) when adjacent addresses are not listed. If we have searched a range of addresses, all addresses in that
range found in the Directory are included.

Note: Reverse Listing Directories generally are focused on more highly developed areas. Newly developed areas may be covered in the more recent years, but the older directories will tend
to cover only the "central" parts of the city. To complete the search, we have either utilized the ACPL, Library of Congress, State Archives, and/or a regional library or history center as well
as multiple digitized directories. These do not claim to be a complete collection of all reverse listing city directories produced.

ERIS has made every effort to provide accurate and complete information but shall not be held liable for missing, incomplete or inaccurate information. To complete this search we used the
general range(s) below to search for relevant findings. If you believe there are additional addresses or streets that require searching please contact us at 866-517-5204.

Search Criteria:
8200-8400 of Cliffdale Road
all of Buhmann Drive

Search Results Summary

Date Source Comment
2020 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2016 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2012 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2008 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2006 POLKS

2002 POLKS

1997 POLKS

1991 POLKS

1987 POLKS

1981 HILLS

1977 HILLS

1973 HILLS

1969 HILLS

1965 HILLS

1960 HILLS

1954 HILLS

1951 HILLS

1946 HILLS

1941 HILLS

1937 HILLS

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com



2020 BUHMANN DRIVE 2020 CLIFFDALE ROAD

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

239 CAROLINA PET CARE SVC INC...Pet Shops 8200 CHUBB'S NEARLY NEW APPLIANCES...Appliances-household-small-wholesale
8200 CLIFFDALE MART & TOBACCO...Cigar Cigarette & Tobacco Dealers-retail
8200 EXPERIENCE BEAUTY WELLNESS...Barbers
8200 HAIR 1AM NATURAL HAIR CARE SA...Beauty Salons
8200 HAIR 1AM NATURAL HAIR CARE SA...Beauty Salons
8200 NITA'S GRILL DELL...Restaurants
8215 BUDGET TRUCK RENTAL...Truck Renting & Leasing
8215 U-HAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER...Truck Renting & Leasing
8385 ALBEMARLE OIL CO...Oil & Gas Producers
8385 DAIRY QUEEN...ice Cream Parlors

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021

Page: 2 N
www.erisinfo.com




2016 BUHMANN DRIVE

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

NO LISTING FOUND FOR THIS YEAR... 8200
8200
8200
8200
8200
8200
8215
8215
8215
8215
8385
8385

Page: 3

2016 CLIFFDALE ROAD

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

BERNIE'S MODEST APPAREL...Apparel & Garments-retail

CHUBB'S NEARLY NEW APPL RPR...Household Appls Elctrc Hswrs/cnsmr Elctro Whisrs
CLIFFDALE MART & TOBACCO...Cigar Cigarette & Tobacco Dealers-retail
HAIR | AM NATURAL HAIR CARE SA...Beauty Salons

OLD LARRY'S IRISH PUB...Bars

YONG BEAUTY SUPPLY...Beauty Salons-equipment & Supls (whis)
ATM...Automated Teller Machines

BUDGET TRUCK RENTAL...Truck Renting & Leasing

U-HAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER...Truck Renting & Leasing

V P C OF FAYETTEVILLE...Truck Renting & Leasing

DAIRY QUEEN.../ce Cream Parlors

DAIRY QUEEN...Oil & Gas Producers

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




2012 BUHMANN DRIVE
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
NO LISTING FOUND FOR THIS YEAR... 8200
8200
8200
8200
8200
8215

Page: 4

2012 CLIFFDALE ROAD

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

CLIFFDALE MART & TOBACCO...Cigar Cigarette & Tobacco Dealers-retail
KEY WEST TANNING SALON...Tanning Salons

OLD LARRY'S IRISH PUB...Bars

VISION OF COMICS & CARDS...Comic Books

YONG BEAUTY SUPPLY...Beauty Salons-equipment & Supls (whis)

US MINI MART...Convenience Stores

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




2008 BUHMANN DRIVE

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

NO LISTING FOUND FOR THIS YEAR... 8200
8200
8200
8200
8200
8215
8215
8215

Page: 5

2008 CLIFFDALE ROAD

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

EDGE IT UP INC...Barber Shop

MUNCHIES...Restaurants

TIGER TANNING...Tanning Salons

TIGER VIDEO 2...Video Tapes Discs & Cassettes

YONG BEAUTY SUPPLY....Beauty Salons-equipment & Supls (whol)
PANTRY ...Convenience Stores

QUICK STOP...Ret Groceries Gasoline Service Station

SEI ENVIRONMENTAL...Environmental & Ecological Services

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




2006

SOURCE: POLKS

BUHMANN DRIVE

2006

SOURCE: POLKS

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Page: 6

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




2002

SOURCE: POLKS

BUHMANN DRIVE

2002

SOURCE: POLKS

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Page: 7

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1997

SOURCE: POLKS

BUHMANN DRIVE

1997

SOURCE: POLKS

CLIFFDALE ROAD

STREET NOT LISTED

Page: 8

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1991

SOURCE: POLKS

Page: 9

STREET NOT LISTED

BUHMANN DRIVE

1991

SOURCE: POLKS

NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1987

SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

Page: 10

BUHMANN DRIVE

1987

SOURCE: POLKS

NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1981

SOURCE: HILLS

Page: 1

STREET NOT LISTED

1

BUHMANN DRIVE

1981

SOURCE: HILLS

NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1977

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

Page: 12

BUHMANN DRIVE

1977

SOURCE: HILLS

NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1973

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

Page: 13

BUHMANN DRIVE

1973

SOURCE: HILLS

NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1969

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

Page: 14

BUHMANN DRIVE

1969

SOURCE: HILLS

NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1965

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

Page: 15

BUHMANN DRIVE

1965

SOURCE: HILLS

NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1960

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

Page: 16

BUHMANN DRIVE

1960

SOURCE: HILLS

NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1954

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

Page: 17

BUHMANN DRIVE

1954

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1951

SOURCE: HILLS

Page: 1

STREET NOT LISTED

8

BUHMANN DRIVE

1951

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1946

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

Page: 19

BUHMANN DRIVE

1946

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1941

SOURCE: HILLS

Page: 2

STREET NOT LISTED

0

BUHMANN DRIVE

1941

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




1937

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

Page: 21

BUHMANN DRIVE

1937

SOURCE: HILLS

STREET NOT LISTED

CLIFFDALE ROAD

Report ID: 21101400310 - 10/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com




--- END REPORT ---
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APPENDIX C-1: Regulatory
Records - Mapped Database
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Project Property:

Project No:
Report Type:
Order No:
Requested by:
Date Completed:

REPORT

Cliffdale Crossing
8368 Cliffdale Road
Fayetteville NC 28314
CK21-8848

Database Report
21101400310

Nova Group, GBC
October 18, 2021

Environmental Risk Information Services

A division of Glacier Media Inc.

1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com
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Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase | Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using
various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and
up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the
data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not
constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and
all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for
any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report
(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its
licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21101400310
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Property Information:

Project Property:

Project No:

Coordinates:
Latitude:

Longitude:
UTM Northing:

UTM Easting:
UTM Zone:

Elevation:

Order Information:

Order No:

Date Requested:
Requested by:
Report Type:

Historicals/Products:

Aerial Photographs

City Directory Search

ERIS Xplorer

Excel Add-On

Fire Insurance Maps

Physical Setting Report (PSR)
Topographic Map

Vapor Screening Tool

Executive Summary

Cliffdale Crossing
8368 Cliffdale Road Fayetteville NC 28314

CK21-8848

35.06032051
-79.0547604
3,881,462.57
677,387.66
UTM Zone 17S

252 FT

21101400310
October 14, 2021
Nova Group, GBC
Database Report

Historical Aerials Photographs
CD - 2 Street Search

ERIS Xplorer

Excel Add-On

US Fire Insurance Maps
Physical Setting Report (PSR)
Topographic Maps

Vapor Screening Tool

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 21101400310
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Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database Searched Search Project
Radius Property

Standard Environmental Records

Federal

DOE FUSRAP Y 1 0
NPL Y 1 0
PROPOSED NPL Y 1 0
DELETED NPL Y 0.5 0
SEMS Y 0.5 0
ODI Y 0.5 0
SEMS ARCHIVE Y 0.5 0
CERCLIS Y 05 0
IoDI Y 05 0
CERCLIS NFRAP Y 0.5 0
CERCLIS LIENS Y PO 0
RCRA CORRACTS Y 1 0
RCRA TSD Y 0.5 0
RCRA LQG Y 0.25 0
RCRA SQG Y 0.25 0
RCRA VSQG Y 0.25 0
RCRA NON GEN Y 0.25 0
FED ENG Y 05 0
FED INST Y 0.5 0
LUCIS \ 05 0
ERNS 1982 TO 1986 Y PO 0
ERNS 1987 TO 1989 Y PO 0
ERNS Y PO 0
FED BROWNFIELDS Y 0.5 0
FEMA UST Y 0.25 0
ERP Y 0.25 0

Y 0.25 0

HIST GAS STATIONS

Within
0.12mi

0.125mi
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to Total
1.00mi

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 21101400310
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Database Searched Search Project Within 0.125mi 0.25mito  0.50mi to Total

Radius Property 0.12mi to 0.25mi  0.50mi 1.00mi
REFN v 0.25 0 0 0 : : 0
BULK TERMINAL v 0.25 0 0 0 : - 0
SEMS LIEN Y PO 0 - - - - 0
SUPERFUND ROD v ! 0 0 0 0 0 0
State
SHWS v 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
LUST TRUST v 03 0 0 1 0 - 1
DELISTED SHWS v ! 0 0 0 0 0 0
SWEILF Y 0.5 0 2 0 0 - 2
oLD LF v 05 0 0 0 0 i 0
COAL ASH LF v 03 0 0 0 0 - 0
LUST Y 0.5 0 0 1 1 - 2
HSDS Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
LnsT v 05 0 0 0 0 : 0
DELISTED LST v 03 0 0 0 0 - 0
UST Y 0.25 0 1 1 - - 2
AST Y 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
TANK v 0.25 0 0 0 : : 0
DTNK v 0.25 0 0 0 i : 0
SOIL REM PERMITS v 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
NST v 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
LUR Y 0.5 0 0 1 0 - 1
FUEL STATIONS v 0-25 0 ! 0 - - 1
DELISTED FSS v 0.25 0 0 0 : - 0
vep v 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
BROWNFIELDS v 03 0 0 0 0 - 0
Tribal
INDIAN LUST v 03 0 0 0 0 - 0
INDIAN UST Y 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
DELISTED ILST Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
DELISTED IUST Y 025 0 0 0 - - 0
County No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Records

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21101400310
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Database Searched Search Project Within 0.125mi 0.25mito  0.50mi to Total

Radius Property 0.12mi to 0.25mi 0.50mi 1.00mi
Federal
PFAS NPL Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
FINDS/FRS v PO 0 - - - - 0
TRIS Y PO 0 - - ; ] 0
PFAS TRI Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
PFAS WATER v 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
HMIRS Y 0.125 0 0 - ; . 0
NCDL Y 0.125 0 0 ; } . 0
TSCA Y 0.125 0 0 - - - 0
HIST TSCA Y 0.125 0 0 - - . 0
FTTS ADMIN v PO 0 | - : - 0
FTTS INSP v PO 0 - - : - 0
PRP Y PO 0 - - ; ) 0
SCRD DRYCLEANER Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
ICIS Y PO 0 - - - . 0
FED DRYCLEANERS v 0.25 0 0 0 . : 0
DELISTED FED DRY v 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
FUDS Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 o
FORMER NIKE Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 o
PIPELINE INCIDENT v PO 0 - - - - 0
MLTS Y PO 0 - - ; ) 0
HIST MLTS Y PO 0 - - - - 0
MINES v 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
SMCRA Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
MRDS Y 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
URANIUM Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
ALT FUELS Y 025 0 0 0 - - 0
SSTS Y 0.25 0 0 0 ) ) 0
PCB Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
State
DRYC CLEANUP v 05 0 0 0 2 . >
DRYCLEANERS v 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
DELISTED DRYCLEANERS v 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
SPILLS Y 0.125 0 0 - _ R 0
MGP Y ! 0 0 0 0 0 0

_ erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21101400310
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Database

PFAS
SWRCY
HAZ

SDTF

TIER 2

uic
FEEDLOTS

AIR PERMIT

Tribal

County

* PO — Property Only

*'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.

Searched

Search

Radius

0.5

0.5

0.25

0.125

0.125

PO

0.5

Project
Property

0

Within
0.12mi

0

0.125mi
to 0.25mi

0

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0

0.50mi to Total
1.00mi

- 0

No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.

Total:

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 21101400310
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map DB Company/Site Name Address Direction  Distance Elev Diff Page
Key (mi/ft) (ft) Number

No records found in the selected databases for the project property.

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21101400310
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map DB
Key

1 SWF/LF
1 SWF/LF
2 UST

2 FUEL

- STATIONS
3 LUST

3 LUST

- TRUST

3 UST

3 LUR

4 LUST

5 DRYC

- CLEANUP
6 DRYC

- CLEANUP
7 MRDS

Company/Site Name

D.C. Carter Septic Tank
Services

D.C. Carter Septic Tank
Service

ALCO FOOD STORE #33

Alco #33

THE PANTRY 3031 (DBA
QUICK STOP)

Pantry #3031

PANTRY 3031 DBA
QUICK STOP

THE PANTRY 3031 (DBA
QUICK STOP)

PANTRY 456

ANDERSONS CLEANERS

Anderson Cleaners

NUNN MOUNTAIN
PROSPECT

Address

708 Mayflower Court
NC

708 Mayflower Court;
Fayetteville
NC

8385 CLIFFDALE ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE NC 28314

Facility ID: 00-0-0000037127

Direction

NNW

NNW

Distance
(mi/ft)

0.03/

143.13

0.03/
143.13

0.03/
184.43

Tank ID | Tank Status: 2B | Current, 2A | Current, 1 | Current

8385 Cliffdale Rd.
Fayetteville NC 28314

8215 CLIFFDALE ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE NC
283145851

Incident No: 22150

Incid Phase Desc: Close Out

8215 Cliffdale Road
Fayetteville NC

S

ESE

ESE

Incident No | Facility ID: 22150 | 0-028888

8215 CLIFFDALE
FAYETTEVILLE NC 28303

Facility ID: 00-0-0000028888

ESE

0.03/
184.43

0.23/
1,237.30

0.23/
1,237.30

0.23/
1,237.30

Tank ID | Tank Status: 2 | Removed, 3 | Removed, 1 | Removed

8215 CLIFFDALE ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE NC

8191 CLIFFDALE ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE NC 28301

Incident No: 19702
Incid Phase Desc: Close Out

8126 CLIFFDALE RD STE
707, FAYETTEVILLE, NC
28314

NC 28314

8122-A Cliffdale Rd.
NC

CUMBERLAND COUNTY
FAYETTEVILLE NC 28314

ESE

ESE

SE

0.23/
1,237.30

0.27/
1,448.89

0.39/
2,059.43

0.40/
2,105.85

0.72/
3,824.35

Elev Diff Page
(ft) Number

4 19

4 19

-4 @

-4 E

-7 21

-7 g

-7 g

-7 29

-8 29

-8 31

-8 31

-21 32

_ erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 21101400310


http://www.erisinfo.com

Map DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance Elev Diff Page
Key (mi/ft) (ft) Number

Dep ID: 10055249

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21101400310
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Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

Standard

State

LUST TRUST - State Trust Funds Database

A search of the LUST TRUST database, dated Jul 2, 2021 has found that there are 1 LUST TRUST site(s) within approximately 0.50
miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Pantry #3031 8215 Cliffdale Road ESE 0.23/1,237.30 3
Fayetteville NC -

Incident No | Facility ID: 22150 | 0-028888
SWEF/LF - Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills

A search of the SWF/LF database, dated May 6, 2021 has found that there are 2 SWF/LF site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the
project property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
D.C. Carter Septic Tank Services 708 Mayﬂower Court NNW 0.03/143.13 1

NC -
D.C. Carter Septic Tank Service 708 Mayflower Court; Fayetteville NNW 0.03/143.13 1

NC -

LUST - Incident Management Database (Regional Underground Storage Tanks)

A search of the LUST database, dated Jul 30, 2021 has found that there are 2 LUST site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the
project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
THE PANTRY 3031 (DBA QUICK 8215 CLIFFDALE ROAD ESE 0.23/1,237.30 3
STOP) FAYETTEVILLE NC 283145851 -

Incident No: 22150
Incid Phase Desc: Close Out

PANTRY 456 8191 CLIFFDALE ROAD ESE 0.27/1,448.89 4
FAYETTEVILLE NC 28301 -

Incident No: 19702
Incid Phase Desc: Close Out

ST - Registered Tanks Database

A search of the UST database, dated Jul 30, 2021 has found that there are 2 UST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project
property.

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21101400310
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

ALCO FOOD STORE #33 8385 CLIFFDALE ROAD S 0.03/184.43 2
FAYETTEVILLE NC 28314 -

Facility ID: 00-0-0000037127
Tank ID | Tank Status: 2B | Current, 2A | Current, 1 | Current

PANTRY 3031 DBA QUICK STOP 8215 CLIFFDALE ESE 0.23/1,237.30 3
FAYETTEVILLE NC 28303 -

Facility ID: 00-0-0000028888
Tank ID | Tank Status: 2 | Removed, 3 | Removed, 1 | Removed

LUR - Land Use Restriction and/or Notices

A search of the LUR database, dated Mar 26, 2020 has found that there are 1 LUR site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the project
property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
THE PANTRY 3031 (DBA QUICK 8215 CLIFFDALE ROAD ESE 0.23/1,237.30 3
STOP) FAYETTEVILLE NC -

FUEL STATIONS - Fuel Service Stations

A search of the FUEL STATIONS database, dated Jun 3, 2021 has found that there are 1 FUEL STATIONS site(s) within approximately
0.25 miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
Alco #33 8385 Cliffdale Rd. S 0.03/184.43 2

Fayetteville NC 28314 -

Non Standard

Federal
MRDS - Mineral Resource Data System

A search of the MRDS database, dated Mar 15, 2006 has found that there are 1 MRDS site(s) within approximately 1.00 miles of the
project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

NUNN MOUNTAIN PROSPECT CUMBERLAND COUNTY SE 0.72/3,824.35 7
FAYETTEVILLE NC 28314 -

Dep ID: 10055249

State

DRYC CLEANUP - Dry Cleaning Contamination and Solvent Cleanup Act (DSCA) Program

A search of the DRYC CLEANUP database, dated Mar 18, 2021 has found that there are 2 DRYC CLEANUP site(s) within
approximately 0.50 miles of the project property.
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

ANDERSONS CLEANERS 8126 CLIFFDALE RD STE 707, E 0.39/ 2,059.43 5
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28314 B
NC 28314

Anderson Cleaners 8122-A Cliffdale Rd. E 0.40/2,105.85 6
NC B
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Detail Report

Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)
1 lof2 NNW 0.03/ 256.62 / D.C. Carter Septic Tank Services SWE/LE
143.13 4 708 Mayflower Court
NC

Permit: NCS-01161 Other Waste?:
NCS No: Start Date:
Status: Address2:
Permit Status: City: Fayetteville
Permit Expire Date: Zip: 28314
Date Orig Permitted: State: NC
Date Issued: County:
Date Expir: Latitude:
Date Received: Longitude:
Date Approved: X:
Date Expires: Y:
Primary Waste Type: Country:

Primary Oper Type:
Activity Code:
Capacity:
Capacity D:
Other Wa 1:
owns?:
Domestic?:
Portable Toilet?:
Acres:

Gallons:
Grease?:

Primary Waste Desc:

Primary Oper Desc:
Waste Desc:
Activity Desc:
Contact:

Note:

Data Source(s):

Contact First Name:

Contact Last Name:

Phone: (910) 867-5388
Creation Date:

Creator:

Edit Date:

Editor:

Global ID:

Location ID:

Object ID:

Darryl Carter

Documents related to facilities in NC can be searched on the NC DEQ LaserFiche WebLink: https://edocs.deq.nc.
gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx

North Carolina Department of Environment Quality (NCDEQ) - Solid Waste Facility Lists - Septage Firms

1 20f2

Permit:

NCS No:

Status:

Permit Status:
Permit Expire Date:

Date Orig Permitted:

Date Issued:
Date Expir:
Date Received:
Date Approved:
Date Expires:

Primary Waste Type:

Primary Oper Type:
Activity Code:
Capacity:

Capacity D:

Other Wa 1:
owns?:

NNW 0.03/ 256.62 / D.C. Carter Septic Tank Service
143.13 4 708 Mayflower Court; Fayetteville
NC

SWF/LF

NCS-01161 Other Waste?:

Open

Hauler

Start Date:

Address2:

City:

Zip:

State:

County: Cumberland
Latitude:

Longitude:

X:

Y:

Country:

Contact First Name:

Contact Last Name:

Phone: 910-867-5388
Creation Date:

Creator:

Edit Date:

19 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21101400310
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft)

Domestic?: Editor:

Portable Toilet?: Global ID:

Acres: Location ID:

Gallons: Object ID:

Grease?:

Primary Waste Desc:

Primary Oper Desc:

Waste Desc: Septage Waste

Activity Desc: Haul

Contact: Darryl Carter

Note: Documents related to facilities in NC can be searched on the NC DEQ LaserFiche WebLink: https://fedocs.deq.nc.

Data Source(s):

gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx
North Carolina Department of Environment Quality (NCDEQ) - Solid Waste Facility Lists - Permitted Facilities

2 lof2

Facility ID:
No Reg Tanks:
No Non-Reg Tanks:

Non-Reg/Com Tanks:

Fac Owner Type:
Fac Name (Report):
Address1 (Report):
Address2 (Report):
City (Report):

State (Report):

Zip (Report):
Latitude (Report):
Longitude (Report):
ObjectID (Map):

Facility Name (PST):

Address (PST):
City (PST):
Latitude:
Longitude:
Source:

Note:

00-0-0000037127

3

0

0

Private/Corporate

ALCO FOOD STORE #33
8385 CLIFFDALE ROAD

FAYETTEVILLE

NC

28314

35.056708

-79.054416
8260

0.03/
184.43

ALCO FOOD STORE #33
8385 CLIFFDALE ROAD

FAYETTEVILLE

35.056708
-79.054416

248.39/

ALCO FOOD STORE #33

8385 CLIFFDALE ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE NC 28314

Contact:

Contact Address 1:
Contact Address 2:
Contact City:
Contact State:
Contact Zip:

Fac Name (Map):
Fac Address (Map):
Facility City (Map):
Facility Zip (Map):

Facility Phone (Map) :

X (Map):
Y (Map):

ALBEMARLE OIL COMPANY
PO BOX 1059

ALBEMARLE
NC

28001-1059

ALCO FOOD STORE #33
8385 CLIFFDALE ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE

28314

(910) 223-0800
-8800297.3341
4171590.2076

UST

North Carolina Environmental Quality - UST Databases and Reports; Division of Waste Management Site Locator
Tool - UST Active Facilities (Map); Petroleum Storage Tanks Mapper (PST)
Documents related to facilities in NC can be searched on the NC DEQ LaserFiche
WeblLink: https://fedocs.deq.nc.gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx

Tank Info (UST Databases and Reports)

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Main Tank:

Root Tank ID:
Tank Cert No:
Cert No:
Installation Date:
Perm Close Date:
Capacity:
Commercial:
Regulated:
Product:

2B
Current
YES

NO
234560

12/31/2010 0:00:00

10000
NO
NO
Diesel

Tank Info (UST Databases and Reports)

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:

2A
Current
YES
NO

Overfill Protection:
Leak Detection:
Spill Protection:
Piping Constr:
Tank Constr:
Other CP Tank:
Other CP Name:
Piping System:
FIPS County Desc:
FR Bus Name:

FR Amt:

FR Desc:

Last Update Date:

Overfill Protection:
Leak Detection:
Spill Protection:
Piping Constr:

Unknown

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

Unknown

Cumberland

Albemarle Oil Company, Inc.
222000

Self-Insurance

Ball Float Valve
ELLD
Catchment Basin
Double Wall FRP

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 21101400310
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)
Main Tank: YES Tank Constr: Double Wall FRP
Root Tank ID: 234560 Other CP Tank:
Tank Cert No: Other CP Name:
Cert No: 20120441701 Piping System: Pressurized System
Installation Date: 4/4/2011 0:00:00 FIPS County Desc: Cumberland
Perm Close Date: FR Bus Name: Albemarle Oil Company, Inc.
Capacity: 10000 FR Amt: 222000
Commercial: YES FR Desc: Self-Insurance
Regulated: YES Last Update Date:
Product: Diesel
Tank Info (UST Databases and Reports)
Tank ID: 1 Overfill Protection: Unknown
Tank Status: Current Leak Detection:
Compartment Tank: NO Spill Protection: Unknown
Manifold Tank: Piping Constr: Unknown
Main Tank: NO Tank Constr: Unknown
Root Tank ID: Other CP Tank:
Tank Cert No: Other CP Name:
Cert No: Piping System: Unknown
Installation Date: 12/31/2010 0:00:00 FIPS County Desc: Cumberland
Perm Close Date: FR Bus Name: Albemarle Oil Company, Inc.
Capacity: 20000 FR Amt: 222000
Commercial: NO FR Desc: Self-Insurance
Regulated: NO Last Update Date:
Product: Gasoline, Gas Mix
Owner Information
Contact Key: 718.00 Phone: (704) 982-2181
Facility Key: 115464 Affiliate Type: Owner
FIPS County Desc: Cumberland End Date:
PST Details
ObjectID: 5637 Total Tanks: 3
Products: Gasoline and Diesel Total Gasmix Tanks: 2
Other Products: Total Diesel Tanks: 1
Total Gasmix: 30000 Total Other Tanks: 0
Total Diesel: 10000 Contact: ALBEMARLE OIL COMPANY
Total Other: 0 Phone: (704) 982-2181
2 20of 2 S 0.03/ 248.39 / Alco #33 FUEL
184.43 -4 8385 Cliffdale Rd.
Fayetteville NC 28314 STATIONS
Status: Active DEF: 0
Gasoline: 30 Commercial: TRUE
Diesel: 2 County: Cumberland
HV Diesel: 0 Latitude: 0
Kerosene: 0 Longitude: 0
Non Hwy: 0 Phone: 9102230800
3 lof4 ESE 0.23/ 245.07 / THE PANTRY 3031 (DBA QUICK LUST
1,237.30 -7 STOP)
8215 CLIFFDALE ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE NC 283145851
Incdnt No (DWM 22150 Incident No: 22150
Map):
Fac ID (DWM Map): 00-0-0000028888 Facility ID: 00-0-0000028888
UST No (DWM Map): FA-1176 UST No: FA-1176
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Map Key

Number of
Records

Distance
(mi/ft)

Direction

Elev/Diff Site

DB

Curr Stat (DWM Map):
Close Out(DWMMap):
Dt Occur (DWM Map):

Incident (DWM Map):
Address (DWM Map):
County (DWM Map):
City (DWM Map):

Zip Code (DWM Map):

Latitude (DWM Map):
Long (DWM Map):
Note:

Data Source:

Incident Report

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:
PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:
PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:
PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:
PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Wating on PN before issuing NFA **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Comment] field.

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:
PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Mechanical problems with the remediation system. Should now be fixed.

Report Type:
Request Date:

Archived

2016/12/24 00:00:00+00

1998/04/30 00:00:00+00

THE PANTRY 3031 (DBA QUICK STOP)
8215 CLIFFDALE ROAD

Current Status:
Status Title:
Close Out:
Date Occurred:
Contam Type:

A

Archived
12/23/2016
4/29/1998

Groundwater/Both

4/29/1998
CUMBE
35.0587
-79.0493

Documents related to facilities in NC can be searched on the NC DEQ LaserFiche WebLink: https://edocs.deg.nc.

Division of Waste Management Site Locator Tool - UST Incidents; RUST Incident Management Database (UST
DB); RUST Incident Management Database (RPTS); RUST Incident Management Database (RRA); RUST Incident

CUMBE Cleanup:
FAYETTEVILLE County:
283145851 Latitude:
35.0587 Longitude:
-79.0493
gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx
Management Database (STATUS)
RMR Approved Date:
Implement Date:
5/5/2003 Due Date:
5/5/2003
1025896
Remediation Monitoring Report
RMR Approved Date:
Implement Date:
10/28/2008 Due Date:
11/12/2008
1030569
Remediation Monitoring Report
RMR Approved Date:
Implement Date:
7/30/2010 Due Date:
8/1/2010
1033354
Remediation Monitoring Report
DR Approved Date:
Implement Date:
9/6/2016 Due Date:
9/12/2016

1035063
Deed Recordation

RMR
2/3/2012

1033478
Remediation Monitoring Report

RMR

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

5/5/2003

11/12/2008

8/1/2010

9/12/2016

2/9/2012

7/15/2012

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft)

Received Date: 6/28/2012 Due Date:

Reviewed Date:

PRT ID: 1034263

Report Type Description:
Comment:

Report Type:

Request Date:

Received Date:
Reviewed Date:

PRT ID:

Report Type Description:
Comment:

Report Type:

Request Date:

Received Date:
Reviewed Date:

PRT ID:

Report Type Description:
Comment:

Report Type:

Request Date:

Received Date:
Reviewed Date:

PRT ID:

Report Type Description:
Comment:

Remediation Monitoring Report

RMR
3/13/2008
8/4/2008
8/4/2008
1032243
Remediation Monitoring Report

RMR

9/9/2009
9/10/2009
1030943
Remediation Monitoring Report

RMR

7/3/2014
7/10/2014
1034363
Remediation Monitoring Report

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

8/27/2008

5/13/2008

9/10/2009

7/31/2014

System is off line (machinacal issues) will leave off line for now and do some sampling events to see if contamination will rebound before spending the

funds to repair the system.

Report Type:

Request Date:

Received Date:
Reviewed Date:

PRT ID:

Report Type Description:
Comment:

Report Type:

Request Date:

Received Date:
Reviewed Date:

PRT ID:

Report Type Description:
Comment:

RMR
2/3/2014
3/7/2014

1034741
Remediation Monitoring Report

RMR
7/1/2013

1034449
Remediation Monitoring Report

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

3/7/2014

7/24/2013

System is reduceing contaminate concenstrations in comparison to previous monitoring event. Recommendations are made for some additonal wells.

Report Type:

Request Date:

Received Date:
Reviewed Date:

PRT ID:

Report Type Description:
Comment:

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:

CLO

5/4/2005

5/4/2005
1031800
Closure Report

MRPI

1/22/2002
1/22/2002

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

5/4/2005

1/22/2002
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Map Key

Number of
Records

Distance
(mi/ft)

Direction

Elev/Diff Site

DB

PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:
PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:
PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:
PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:
PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:
PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:
PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Report Type:
Request Date:
Received Date:
Reviewed Date:
PRT ID:

Report Type Description:

Comment:

Report Type:
Request Date:

1031801

Monitoring Report (Pre-CAP) Initial

RMR

7/18/2003
7/18/2003
1031802
Remediation Monitoring Report

RMR

11/10/2003
11/10/2003
1031803
Remediation Monitoring Report

RMR

2/5/2003
2/5/2003
1031804
Remediation Monitoring Report

RMR

10/29/2004
10/29/2004
1031805
Remediation Monitoring Report

RMR

5/13/2004
6/7/2004
1032818
Remediation Monitoring Report

RMR

1/31/2011
2/23/2011
1033884
Remediation Monitoring Report

CSA
5/19/1999

5/20/1999
1032573

RMR

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

Due Date:

Approved Date:

Implement Date:

7/18/2003

11/10/2002

2/5/2003

10/29/2004

5/13/2004

2/23/2011

1/13/2003

4/4/2009
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)

Received Date: 4/2/2009 Due Date:
Reviewed Date: 4/4/2009

PRT ID: 1031374

Report Type Description: Remediation Monitoring Report

Comment:

Report Type: CAP Approved Date: 8/10/2000
Request Date: Implement Date:

Received Date: 2/15/2000 Due Date:

Reviewed Date: 7/25/2000

PRT ID: 1032087

Report Type Description: Corrective Action Plan - Soil & GW

Comment:

Report Type: CLO Approved Date: 8/25/2005
Request Date: Implement Date:

Received Date: 12/7/2004 Due Date:

Reviewed Date: 12/7/2004

PRT ID: 1031256

Report Type Description: Closure Report

Comment:

Closure of UST's at Pantry 456 - contamination from adjecent store Pantry 3031 **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated
[Comment] field.

Report Type: RMR Approved Date: 7/12/2011
Request Date: Implement Date:

Received Date: 7/8/2011 Due Date:

Reviewed Date:

PRT ID: 1024469

Report Type Description: Remediation Monitoring Report

Comment:

Report Type: RMR Approved Date: 9/10/2015
Request Date: Implement Date:

Received Date: 7/29/2015 Due Date:

Reviewed Date: 9/10/2015

PRT ID: 1034916

Report Type Description: Remediation Monitoring Report

Comment:

System has been shut down since May 2014. Contaminaton has not rebound - the contaminates continue degrading and WSW are no longer threaten.
Site will be reranked and a NRP will be requested for closure.

Report Type: RMR Approved Date: 3/9/2015
Request Date: Implement Date:

Received Date: 1/30/2015 Due Date:

Reviewed Date: 3/9/2015

PRT ID: 1034562

Report Type Description: Remediation Monitoring Report

Comment:

continue with monitoring and leaving system off to evaluate contamination levels **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated
[Comment] field.

RRA

RRA Date: 13-Mar-2008 00:00:00 RRA Rank: 0160
RRA Init: JWB RRA Abate: D
RRA Risk: H

RRA ID: 36786
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Map Key

Number of
Records

Distance
(mi/ft)

Direction

Elev/Diff Site

(ft)

DB

Incident Status

Last Modified:
Incident Phase:
Incid Phase Desc:
NOV Issued:
NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:

UST Incidents

RO Code:
CD No:
Date Reported:
Land Use:
LUR Filed:
LUR Resc:
LUR State:
X:

Y:

Comm:
Docs Link:

Object ID:

RUST Data

MGR:

RO Code:

Date Reported:
Date Reported FY:
Date Occured FY:
Comm:

Reg:
Perccomfndelig:
TOT Paid:

Conf Risk:

Risk:

Landuse:

Inc Stat:
Closeout FY:
LUR Filed:

Docs Link:

Comment:

LUST Database

MGR:

Regional Office Cd:
Date Reported:
Release Code:

Release Code Desc:

Source:

Source Desc:
Site Priority:
Pollutant Type:
Pollutant Desc:
Petroleum Type:
Petrol Type Desc:
COMM:

COMM Desc:

23-Dec-2016 00:00:00
Cco
Close Out

FAY

0

1998/08/12 00:00:00+00
RES

2016/08/30 00:00:00+00

1985247.74481547
476293.172934726
C

Public Meeting Held:
Corrective Act Plan:

SOC Signed:

Reclassification Rep:

RS Designation:
Closure Req Date:

Reg: R

Conf Risk: L

RRA Date: 2008/03/14 00:00:00+00
RRA Risk: H

RRA Rank Curr: 160

RRA Abate: D

Risk: H

RRA Rank: 0160

MGR: JwB

http://edocs.deg.nc.gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx?dbid=0&searchcommand=%7B%5BWM%5D%3A%
5BProgram_ID%5D%3D%22%2AFA-1176%2A%22%7D

25026

JWB

FAY

1998/08/12 00:00:00+00
1998

1998

C

R

100

864508.61

L

H

RES

Closed

2017

2016/08/30 00:00:00+00

LUR Resc:
LUR State:
SL MGR:

SL Cleanup Strt Dt:
SL Cleanup End Dt:

SL Site Stat:

SL Ftfrecdte:

CD NO: 0

RRA Date: 2008/03/14 00:00:00+00
RRA Risk: H

RRA Rank Curr: 160

RRA Abate: D

RRA Rank: 0160

X: 1985247.74483315

Y: 476293.172995018

http://edocs.deg.nc.gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx?dbid=0&searchcommand=%7B%5BWM%5D%3A%
5BProgram_I1D%5D%3D%22%2AFA-1176%2A%22%7D
A CAP Addendum was needed due to the widening of the DOT ROW at the intersection of Rim Road and Cliffdale
Road. The CAPA was received 2/6/2002. The delay of the implementation of the CAP was due to the adjacent
property owners concerns. WATER IS AVAIL **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated

[Comment] field.

JwB

FAY
8/11/1998
0

3
LEAK, UST

3
GASOLINE/DIESEL/KEROSENE
P

PETROLEUM

C

COMMERCIAL

Contact: BRENT PUZAK
Telephone: 9197746700
RP Address: 1100 SITUS COURT, STE 100
RP City: RALEIGH

RP State: NC

RP Zip Code: 27606

RP County: LEE

RP Email:

RP Emaill:

RP Owner: FALSE

RP Operator: FALSE

RP Land Owner: FALSE

Lur Status:

LUR Filed: 8/29/2016
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft)

Regulated Code: R LUR Resc:

Reg Code Desc: REGULATED LUR State:

Notice Rg Rq Issd: GPS Conf: 31

Notice Violtn Issd: RBCA GW: G2

Contamination: GW RBCA GW Desc: Cleanups to alternate standards

Cleanup: 4/29/1998 RBCA: S3

Conf Risk: L RBCA Desc: Soil to Groundwater

Risk: H CD No: 0

Land Use: RES Reel No: 0

Land Use Desc: Residential ERR CD: NO

Phase Reqrd: Valid: FALSE

Intrmdt Cndition: Cat Code:

Corr Act Plan Cd: A HCS Res: 1:24000

CAP Desc: Air Sparging & Soil Vapor Extraction Reliability:

Clos Reqsd: Supply Well: 1

MTBE: 0 New Source:

MTBE 1: Y Book:

RP Company: CIRCLE K STORES, INC. Page:

HCS Ref: USGS 7.5 Minute

Comment:

A CAP Addendum was needed due to the widening of the DOT ROW at the intersection of Rim Road and Cliffdale Road. The CAPA was received
2/6/2002. The delay of the implementation of the CAP was due to the adjacent property owners concerns. WATER IS AVAILIBLE FOR THE AREA
WELLS NOT HOOKED UP NO INTERCONS Incident number 21263 was deleted and incorporated in to 22150 after it was determined that the Pantry
3031 was the source of the release. Complaint received via AP Section of a water spout from the system. Notified Ty Colwell of the situation on

4/26/2011 @ 3:30 PM.

3 20f4

Incident No:
Facility ID:
Site County:
Note:

Details

ESE 0.23/
1,237.30

22150

0-028888

Cumberland

245.07 /

Pantry #3031

LUST TRUST

8215 Cliffdale Road
Fayetteville NC

Documents related to facilities in NC can be searched on the NC DEQ LaserFiche WebLink: https://edocs.deq.nc.

gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx

Archive Submit No: NA 3rd Party Deduct: $0.00
CD No: NA Sum 3rd Party Amts: $0.00
UST No: Deduct Determine: 5
Priority Rank: Deductible Amount: $20,000.00
Priority Rank Desc: Deductible Reason1: flat 20 k
Site Eligible?: TRUE Deductible Reason2: 94B(b)(3)
% Commercial Fund: 1.0 Inel App:
Reimbursement TRUE
Form:
Site Note:
3 3o0f4 ESE 0.23/ 245.07/ PANTRY 3031 DBA QUICK STOP UST
1,237.30 8215 CLIFFDALE
FAYETTEVILLE NC 28303
Facility ID: 00-0-0000028888 Contact: THE PANTRY, INC.

No Reg Tanks:
No Non-Reg Tanks:

Non-Reg/Com Tanks:

Fac Owner Type:
Fac Name (Report):
Address1 (Report):
Address2 (Report):
City (Report):
State (Report):

Zip (Report):

PANTRY 3031 DBA QUICK STOP
8215 CLIFFDALE

FAYETTEVILLE
NC
28303

Contact Address 1:
Contact Address 2:
Contact City:

Contact State:
Contact Zip:

Fac Name (Map):

Fac Address (Map):
Facility City (Map):
Facility Zip (Map):
Facility Phone (Map) :

PO BOX 1410/1801 DOUGLAS DRIVE

SANFORD
NC
27330-1410
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Map Key Number of Direction Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (ft)

Latitude (Report): 35.05869 X (Map):

Longitude (Report): -79.04909 Y (Map):

ObjectID (Map):

Facility Name (PST):

Address (PST):
City (PST):
Latitude:
Longitude:
Source:

Note:

North Carolina Environmental Quality - UST Databases and Reports
Documents related to facilities in NC can be searched on the NC DEQ LaserFiche
WeblLink: https://edocs.deq.nc.gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx

Tank Info (UST Databases and Reports)

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Main Tank:

Root Tank ID:
Tank Cert No:
Cert No:
Installation Date:
Perm Close Date:
Capacity:
Commercial:
Regulated:
Product:

2
Removed
NO

NO

2004082780
2/2/1987 0:00:00
4/12/2005 0:00:00
12000

YES

YES

Gasoline, Gas Mix

Tank Info (UST Databases and Reports)

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Main Tank:

Root Tank ID:
Tank Cert No:
Cert No:
Installation Date:
Perm Close Date:
Capacity:
Commercial:
Regulated:
Product:

3
Removed
NO

NO

2004082780
2/2/1987 0:00:00
4/12/2005 0:00:00
12000

YES

YES

Gasoline, Gas Mix

Tank Info (UST Databases and Reports)

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Compartment Tank:
Manifold Tank:
Main Tank:

Root Tank ID:
Tank Cert No:
Cert No:
Installation Date:
Perm Close Date:
Capacity:
Commercial:
Regulated:
Product:

Owner Information

1
Removed
NO

NO

2004082780
2/2/1987 0:00:00
4/12/2005 0:00:00
12000

YES

YES

Gasoline, Gas Mix

Overfill Protection:

Leak Detection:
Spill Protection:
Piping Constr:
Tank Constr:
Other CP Tank:
Other CP Name:
Piping System:

FIPS County Desc:

FR Bus Name:

FR Amt:

FR Desc:

Last Update Date:

Overfill Protection:

Leak Detection:
Spill Protection:
Piping Constr:
Tank Constr:
Other CP Tank:
Other CP Name:
Piping System:

FIPS County Desc:

FR Bus Name:

FR Amt:

FR Desc:

Last Update Date:

Overfill Protection:

Leak Detection:
Spill Protection:
Piping Constr:
Tank Constr:
Other CP Tank:
Other CP Name:
Piping System:

FIPS County Desc:

FR Bus Name:

FR Amt:

FR Desc:

Last Update Date:

Auto Shutoff Device
Unknown

Catchment Basin
Single Wall FRP
Single Wall Steel/FRP

Unknown
Cumberland

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

957000
Letter of Credit

Auto Shutoff Device
Unknown

Catchment Basin
Single Wall FRP
Single Wall Steel/FRP

Unknown
Cumberland

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

957000
Letter of Credit

Auto Shutoff Device
Unknown

Catchment Basin
Single Wall FRP
Single Wall Steel/FRP

Unknown
Cumberland

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

957000
Letter of Credit
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)
Contact Key: 69134.00 Phone: (919) 774-6700
Facility Key: 107610 Affiliate Type: Owner
FIPS County Desc: Cumberland End Date:
3 40f 4 ESE 0.23/ 245.07 / THE PANTRY 3031 (DBA QUICK LUR
1,237.30 -7 STOP)
8215 CLIFFDALE ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE NC
Prj No: FA-1176 Certification: None
Prj Status: No Further Action Deed Bk:
Contam Src: UST System Deed Pg:
Instrument Status: Effective Plat Bk:
Instrument: Notice and Restriction Plat Pg:
Rec Date: 8/28/2016 Plat Link 1:
Plat Rec Date: Deed Link 1: Recorded Document Link
Deed Date: Recorded 8-28-2016 Prj County: Cumberland
Plat Date: X: 1985246.939
Restricted Media: Multi-Media Y: 476295.6877
Allowed Use: Media Restrictions Only
COcC: Multi COC
DWM Program: Underground Storage Tank Section
Deed:
Plat:
DWM Contact: Fayetteville Regional Office (910) 433-3300
Deed Link: https://fedocs.deq.nc.gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx?dbid=0&searchcommand=%7B%5BWM%5D%3A%
5BProgram_ID%5D%3D%22%2AFA-1176%2A%22%7D
Plat Link URL:
Note: Documents related to facilities in NC can be searched on the NC DEQ LaserFiche WebLink: https://edocs.deq.nc.
gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx
4 lof1l ESE 0.27/ 244.42 | PANTRY 456 LUST
1,448.89 -8 8191 CLIFFDALE ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE NC 28301
Incdnt No (DWM 19702 Incident No: 19702
Map):
Fac ID (DWM Map): 00-0-0000012310 Facility ID: 00-0-0000012310
UST No (DWM Map): FA-1045 UST No: FA-1045
Curr Stat (DWM Map):  Archived Current Status: A
Close Out(DWMMap): 2001/09/01 00:00:00+00 Status Title: Archived
Dt Occur (DWM Map): 1998/08/15 00:00:00+00 Close Out: 8/31/2001
Incident (DWM Map): PANTRY 456 Date Occurred: 8/14/1998
Address (DWM Map): 8191 CLIFFDALE ROAD Contam Type: Groundwater/Both
County (DWM Map): CUMBE Cleanup: 8/14/1998
City (DWM Map): FAYETTEVILLE County: CUMBE
Zip Code (DWM Map): 28301 Latitude: 35.0588
Latitude (DWM Map): 35.0588 Longitude: -79.0486
Long (DWM Map): -79.0486

Note:

Data Source:

Incident Status

Last Modified:
Incident Phase:
Incid Phase Desc:
NOV Issued:
NORR Issued:

45 Day Report:

Documents related to facilities in NC can be searched on the NC DEQ LaserFiche WebLink: https://edocs.deq.nc.
gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx
Division of Waste Management Site Locator Tool - UST Incidents; RUST Incident Management Database (UST
DB); RUST Incident Management Database (STATUS)

12-Sep-2001 00:00:00
CcO
Close Out

Public Meeting Held:
Corrective Act Plan:

SOC Signed:

Reclassification Rep:
RS Designation:
Closure Req Date:
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft)

UST Incidents

RO Code: FAY Reg: R

CD No: 242 Conf Risk: L

Date Reported: 1998/08/15 00:00:00+00 RRA Date:

Land Use: RES RRA Risk:

LUR Filed: RRA Rank Curr: 0

LUR Resc: RRA Abate:

LUR State: Risk: H

X: 1985457.23816289 RRA Rank:

Y: 476329.463216484 MGR: JwB

Comm: C

Docs Link: http://edocs.deg.nc.gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx?dbid=0&searchcommand=%7B%5BWM%5D%3A%
5BProgram_ID%5D%3D%22%2AFA-1045%2A%22%7D

Object ID: 23118

RUST Data

MGR: JWB LUR Resc:

RO Code: FAY LUR State:

Date Reported: 1998/08/15 00:00:00+00 SL MGR:

Date Reported FY: 1998 SL Cleanup Strt Dt:

Date Occured FY: 1998 SL Cleanup End Dt:

Comm: C SL Site Stat:

Reg: R SL Ftfrecdte:

Perccomfndelig: CD NO: 242

TOT Paid: RRA Date:

Conf Risk: L RRA Risk:

Risk: H RRA Rank Curr: 0

Landuse: RES RRA Abate:

Inc Stat: Closed RRA Rank:

Closeout FY: 2001 X: 1985457.2381298

LUR Filed: Y: 476329.46336203

Docs Link: http://edocs.deq.nc.gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx?dbid=0&searchcommand=%7B%5BWM%5D%3A%
5BProgram_ID%5D%3D%22%2AFA-1045%2A%22%7D

Comment: 04/05/2001 Thomas called he is coming for a meeting about 9am Friday the 6th. | looked in the file and he had
requested finicial help but never return it to this office.
Marsh Smith
695-0800
| receive a copy of the letter sent to RCO for finicial NFA **Note: Many records provided by the department have a
truncated [Comment] field.

LUST Database

MGR: JwB Contact: BRENT PUZAK

Regional Office Cd: FAY Telephone:

Date Reported: 8/14/1998 RP Address: 1100 SITUS COURT, STE 100

Release Code: 0 RP City: RALEIGH

Release Code Desc: RP State: NC

Source: 3 RP Zip Code: 27606

Source Desc: LEAK, UST RP County:

Site Priority: RP Email:

Pollutant Type: 3 RP Email1:

Pollutant Desc: GASOLINE/DIESEL/KEROSENE RP Owner: FALSE

Petroleum Type: P RP Operator: FALSE

Petrol Type Desc: PETROLEUM RP Land Owner: FALSE

COMM: C Lur Status:

COMM Desc: COMMERCIAL LUR Filed:

Regulated Code: R LUR Resc:

Reg Code Desc: REGULATED LUR State:

Notice Rg Rq Issd: 6/4/2001 GPS Conf: 31

Notice Violtn Issd: RBCA GW:

Contamination: GW RBCA GW Desc:

Cleanup: 8/14/1998 RBCA:

Conf Risk: L RBCA Desc:
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Records (mi/ft) (ft)

Risk: H CD No: 242

Land Use: RES Reel No: 0

Land Use Desc: Residential ERR CD: NO

Phase Reqrd: Valid: FALSE

Intrmdt Cndition: Cat Code:

Corr Act Plan Cd: HCS Res: 1:24000

CAP Desc: Reliability:

Clos Reqsd: Supply Well: 1

MTBE: New Source:

MTBE 1: U Book:

RP Company: CIRCLE K STORES, INC. Page:

HCS Ref: USGS 7.5 Minute

Comment:

04/05/2001 Thomas called he is coming for a meeting about 9am Friday the 6th. | looked in the file and he had requested finicial help but never return it

to this office.

Marsh Smith
695-0800

| receive a copy of the letter sent to RCO for finicial NFA issued by RRO.

5 lofl E 0.39/ 24458 / ANDERSONS CLEANERS DRYC
2,059.43 -8 8126 CLIFFDALE RD STE 707,

FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28314 CLEANUP
NC 28314

Site ID: Longitude: -79.0472029

Latitude: 35.0604786003

Y: 35.0604786003072

X: -79.0472028999938

Site Description: List of Dry Cleaning sites

Note: Documents related to facilities in NC can be searched on the NC DEQ LaserFiche WebLink: https://edocs.deqg.nc.

gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx

NC DEQ Online GIS — Drycleaning Details

Rank: Project Mgr Name:
Status: NCDOL Phone:
Priority: Comment: NC Dept of Labor Drycleaner Boiler Inspection
list. Date of Inspection 6/23/1997
Certified:
PType: NCDOL
Status Description:
Priority Description:
Rank Description:
6 lofl E 0.40/ 244.45/ Anderson_ Cleaners DRYC
2,105.85 -8 8’3(2;2-A Cliffdale Rd. CLEANUP
Site ID: 260006C Longitude: -79.0470200004
Latitude: 35.0603999996
Y: 35.0603999995604
X: -79.0470200003727
Site Description: List of Dry Cleaning sites
Note: Documents related to facilities in NC can be searched on the NC DEQ LaserFiche WebLink: https://edocs.deqg.nc.

gov/WasteManagement/Search.aspx

NC DEQ Online GIS — Drycleaning Details

Rank:
Status:
Priority:

Compliance Insp

John Stauber
919-707-8357

Full Service (Active)

Date Established: 1/1/2006

Project Mgr Name:
Phone:
Comment:
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Certified:

PType: Compliance Inspections

Status Description:

Priority Description:

Rank Description:

7 lofl SE 0.72/ 230.77/ NUNN MOUNTAIN PROSPECT MRDS
3,824.35 -21 CUMBERLAND COUNTY
FAYETTEVILLE NC 28314

Dep ID: 10055249 11: 23

Dev Status: OCCURRENCE Latitude: 35.049316

Code List: AU Longitude: -79.045288

Url: http://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10055249

Commodity

11: 18 Line: 1

Code: AU Inserted By: MRDS migration

Commodity: Gold Insert Date: 29-OCT-2002 09:00:24

Commodity Type: Metallic Updated By: USGS

Commodity Group: Gold Update Date: 29-0OCT-2002 09:00:52

Importance: Primary

Names

11: 29 Inserted By: MRDS migration

Status: Current Insert Date: 29-0CT-02

Site Name: Nunn Mountain Prospect Updated By: USGS

Line: 1 Update Date: 29-0OCT-02
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Unplottable Summary

Total: 0 Unplottable sites

DB Company Name/Site Address City Zip ERIS ID
Name

No unplottable records were found that may be relevant for the search criteria.
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Unplottable Report

No unplottable records were found that may be relevant for the search criteria.
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Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update. ERIS updates
databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information:

"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every
90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the
government agency makes the information available to the public."

Standard Environmental Record Sources
Federal

Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program: DOE FUSRAP
The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from the Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations. The DOE Office of
Legacy Management (LM) established long-term surveillance and maintenance (LTS&M) requirements for remediated FUSRAP sites. DOE evaluates
the final site conditions of a remediated site on the basis of risk for different future uses. DOE then confirms that LTS&M requirements will maintain
protectiveness.

Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017

National Priority List: NPL
National Priorities List (Superfund)-NPL: EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency) list of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned
hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least
once a year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the
Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.

Government Publication Date: Aug 25, 2021

National Priority List - Proposed: PROPOSED NPL
Includes sites proposed (by the EPA, the state, or concerned citizens) for addition to the NPL due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified by
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the environment.

Government Publication Date: Aug 25, 2021

Deleted NPL: DELETED NPL
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL.
In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Government Publication Date: Aug 25, 2021

SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: SEMS
The Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which integrates multiple legacy systems into a
comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund program that are either proposed to be or
are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active
Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial,
enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted.

Government Publication Date: Jul 29, 2021

Inventory of Open Dumps. June 1985: ODI
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps. The Act defines "open dumps" as
facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257).

Government Publication Date: Jun 1985
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SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: SEMS ARCHIVE

The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund
program at this time.

Government Publication Date: Jul 29, 2021

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - CERCLIS
CERCLIS:

Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst
hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA
Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites
that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with
individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.

Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands: 10DI
Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified congressional concerns that solid waste
open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (Al/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous
areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by
those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and
regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities.

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998

CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: CERCLIS NFRAP
An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the
Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and
that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that
there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL
site.

Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

CERCLIS Liens: CERCLIS LIENS
A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided
notice of liability to the property owner. A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund”) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has
spent Superfund monies. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014

RCRA CORRACTS-Caorrective Action: RCRA CORRACTS
RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. At these sites, the Corrective Action Program ensures that cleanups occur.

EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to
each site.

Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: RCRA TSD
RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-Corrective Action sites listed as treatment,
storage and/or disposal facilities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).

Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021

RCRA Generator List: RCRA LQG
RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any person or site
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity Generators (LQGSs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or
more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.

Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021
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RCRA Small Quantity Generators List: RCRA SQG
RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100
kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.

Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021

RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List: RCRA VSQG
RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. A hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and
actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG) generate 100 kilograms or less per month of hazardous
waste, or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste. Additionally, VSQG may not accumulate more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous
waste at any time.

Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021

RCRA Non-Generators: RCRA NON GEN
RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any person or site
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.

Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021

Federal Engineering Controls-ECs: FED ENG
Engineering controls (ECs) encompass a variety of engineered and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems,
mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to contamination on a property. This database is made available by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021

Eederal Institutional Controls- ICs: FED INST
Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to
contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy. Although it is EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency ) expectation that
treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will be returned to its beneficial use whenever
practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by limiting land or resource use and guide
human behavior at a site.

Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021

Land Use Control Information System: LUCIS
The LUCIS database is maintained by the U.S. Department of the Navy and contains information for former Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC)
properties across the United States.

Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2006

Emergency Response Notification System: ERNS 1982 TO 1986
Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment
anywhere in the United States and its territories.

Government Publication Date: 1982-1986

Emergency Response Notification System: ERNS 1987 TO 1989
Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment
anywhere in the United States and its territories.

Government Publication Date: 1987-1989

Emergency Response Notification System: ERNS
Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports made available by the United States Coast Guard National Response Center (NRC). The NRC
fields initial reports for pollution and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. These data
contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state response agency.

Government Publication Date: Jul 26, 2021
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The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database: FED BROWNFIELDS
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes
development pressures off greenspaces and working lands. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA).

Government Publication Date: Aug 20, 2021

EEMA Underaround Storage Tank Listing: FEMA UST
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage
tanks.

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2017

Eacility Response Plan: FRP
List of facilities that have submitted Facility Response Plans (FRP) to EPA. Facilities that could reasonably be expected to cause "substantial harm" to
the environment by discharging oil into or on navigable waters are required to prepare and submit Facility Response Plans (FRPs). Harm is determined
based on total oil storage capacity, secondary containment and age of tanks, oil transfer activities, history of discharges, proximity to a public drinking
water intake or sensitive environments.

Government Publication Date: Dec 2, 2020

Historical Gas Stations: HIST GAS STATIONS
This historic directory of service stations is provided by the Cities Service Company. The directory includes Cities Service filling stations that were
located throughout the United States in 1930.

Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 1930

Petroleum Refineries: REFN
List of petroleum refineries from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA) Refinery Capacity Report. Includes operating and idle petroleum
refineries (including new refineries under construction) and refineries shut down during the previous year located in the 50 States, the District of
Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, and other U.S. possessions. Survey locations adjusted using public data.

Government Publication Date: Jul 10, 2020

Petroleum Product and Crude Oil Rail Terminals: BULK TERMINAL
List of petroleum product and crude oil rail terminals made available by the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA). Includes operable bulk
petroleum product terminals located in the 50 States and the District of Columbia with a total bulk shell storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more,
and/or the ability to receive volumes from tanker, barge, or pipeline; also rail terminals handling the loading and unloading of crude oil that were active
between 2017 and 2018. Petroleum product terminals comes from the EIA-815 Bulk Terminal and Blender Report, which includes working, shell in
operation, and shell idle for several major product groupings. Survey locations adjusted using public data.

Government Publication Date: Apr 28, 2020

LIEN on Property: SEMS LIEN
The EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) provides LIEN information on properties under the EPA Superfund Program.
Government Publication Date: Jul 29, 2021

Superfund Decision Documents: SUPERFUND ROD
This database contains a listing of decision documents for Superfund sites. Decision documents serve to provide the reasoning for the choice of (or)
changes to a Superfund Site cleanup plan. The decision documents include Records of Decision (ROD), ROD Amendments, Explanations of Significant
Differences (ESD), along with other associated memos and files. This information is maintained and made available by the US EPA (Environmental
Protection Agency).

Government Publication Date: Jun 28, 2021

State

Inactive Hazardous Sites and Federal Remediation Branch Sites: SHWS
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Sites on the Inactive Hazardous Sites Inventory and Federal Remediation Branch sites made available by the Division of Waste Management in the
North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). "Inactive Hazardous Sites" by definition are any areas where a hazardous substance
release has come to be located and would include active and inactive facilities and a variety of property types. The term "inactive" refers to the fact that
cleanup was inactive at large numbers of sites at the time of program enactment. The Federal Remediation Branch works cooperatively with the US
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to implement the federal Superfund program under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA) as amended.

Government Publication Date: Aug 31, 2021

State Trust Funds Database: LUST TRUST
The Trust Fund Branch administers the Leaking Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Funds and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
grants. The Underground Storage Tank (UST) funds provide reimbursement for costs incurred during the cleanup of soil and groundwater contamination
resulting from a release of petroleum from an underground storage tank. Two funds, the Commercial Trust Fund and the Non-Commercial Trust Fund,
have been established to reimburse tank owners, operators, and landowners for costs associated with cleanups. This was made available by the
Division of Waste Management in the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Jul 2, 2021

Delisted Inactive Hazardous Sites Inventory: DELISTED SHWS
This list is comprised of sites that were once included in the inventory of Inactive Hazardous Sites, but have been removed from the Division of Waste
Management in the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). This database is state equivalent CERCLIS.

Government Publication Date: Aug 31, 2021

Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills: SWF/LF
List of permitted solid waste facilities, landfills, and septage waste sites made available by the Division of Waste Management in the North Carolina
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: May 6, 2021

Old Landfill Inventory: OLD LF
The Old Landfill Inventory, made available by the Division of Waste Management in the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural
Resources (NCDENR), lists locations of non-permitted landfills that were closed prior to January 1, 1983 when waste disposal permitting regulations
commenced. Legislation in 2007 (SB1492) resulted in adding new provisions to the Inactive Hazardous Sites Response Act for addressing these
landfills. The Old Landfill Inventory is managed by the Pre-Regulatory Landfill Unit within the Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch.

Government Publication Date: Nov 13, 2020

Coal Ash Disposal Sites: COAL ASH LF
The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Division of Waste Management's Solid Waste Program regulates coal combustion residuals (CCR)
from coal-fired electric power plants that are disposed of on land in accordance with North Carolina General Statute 130a, which includes the Coal Ash
Management Act of 2014 (SL 2014-122 on August 20, 2014). CCRs primarily consist of coal bottom and fly ash, and flue gas desulfurization residuals.
Government Publication Date: Aug 1, 2020

Incident Management Database (Regional Underground Storage Tanks): LUST
List of sites where there has been a release of petroleum to the soil and/or groundwater, from an Underground Storage Tank (UST) system. Data is
extracted from the Regional Underground Storage Tank (RUST) database made available by the Division of Waste Management in the North Carolina
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Jul 30, 2021

Hazard Substance Disposal Sites: HSDS
A list of Hazard Substance Disposal Sites that are maintained by North Carolina Center for Geographic Information and Analysis. This list monitors the
locations of unregulated and uncontrolled hazard waste sites. This list is the state equivalent of National Priority List (NPL).

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998

Aboveground Incident Management Database (Regional Aboveground Storage Tanks): LAST
Sites where there has been a discharge of petroleum to the soil and/or groundwater, from a source other than an Underground Storage Tank (UST)
system (i.e., Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) system, spills, dumping, etc.). The Aboveground Incident Management database is made available by
the Division of Waste Management in the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Aug 6, 2021

Delisted Leaking Storage Tanks: DELISTED LST
List of leaking storage tank sites which were once included, but have since been removed from the Incident Management Databases made available by
the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)'s Division of Waste Management.
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Government Publication Date: Aug 6, 2021

Registered Tanks Database: UST
List of registered underground storage tanks made available by the Division of Waste Management in North Carolina's Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Jul 30, 2021

Aboveground Storage Tanks: AST
A listing of registered Aboveground Storage Tank sites made available by the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). Note that
aboveground storage tanks are only required to be registered with NC DEQ if they meet the definition of an Oil Terminal Facility.

Government Publication Date: Feb 17, 2021

Petroleum Storage Tanks: TANK
A list of petroleum storage tanks made available by the Division of Waste Management in the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality
(DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Jul 30, 2021

Delisted Storage Tanks: DTNK
List of sites which were once included, but have since been removed from the Underground or Aboveground Storage Tank databases made available by
the Division of Waste Management in the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Jul 30, 2021

Petroleum Contaminated Soil Remediation Permits: SOIL REM PERMITS
A list of sites that have received a permit or Certificate of Approval from the North Carolina Underground Storage Tank Section, under the Petroleum
Contaminated Soil Remediation Permit Program. This list is made available by the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (NCDEQ),
Division of Waste Management (DWM).

Government Publication Date: Sep 15, 2021

No Further Action Sites with Land Use Restrictions Monitoring: INST
List of No Further Action Sites with Land Use Restrictions made available by the Division of Waste Management in the North Carolina Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Aug 31, 2021

Land Use Restriction and/or Notices: LUR
Locations of sites or projects managed by the NCDEQ, Division of Waste Management (DWM) having a Notice and/or Land Use Restrictions recorded
at a local register of deeds office. The location data is a combined collection from eight (8) sections or programs operating within the DWM. The Notice
and/or Land Use Restrictions are allowed based on the following North Carolina General Statutes: Notice of Open Dump; G.S. §130A-301(f); Notice of
Inactive Hazardous Substance or Waste Disposal Site; G.S. §130A-310.8; Notice of Brownfields Property; G.S. 8130A-310.35; Notice of Oil or
Hazardous Substance Discharge Site; G.S. §143-215.85A; Notice of Dry-Cleaning Solvent Remediation; G.S. §143-215.104M; Notice of Contaminated
Site; G.S. §143B-279.10; Notice of Residual Petroleum; G.S. §143B-279.11; Notice of Residual Contamination; G.S. §130A-310.71(e).

Government Publication Date: Mar 26, 2020

Fuel Service Stations: FUEL STATIONS
List of active fuel service stations made available by the North Carolina Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services (NCDA&CS). The NCDA&CS
have responsibilities in regulatory and service areas covering agronomy including weights and measures and gas and oil inspection.

Government Publication Date: Jun 3, 2021

Delisted Fuel Service Stations: DELISTED FSS

A list of Fuel Service Stations that has been delisted from the active fuel service stations list which is made available by the North Carolina Department
of Agriculture & Consumer Services (NCDA&CS).
Government Publication Date: Jun 3, 2021

Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites: VCP
List of Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites administered by the Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch. This list is made available by the North Carolina
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Aug 31, 2021
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Brownfields Projects Inventory: BROWNFIELDS
A "brownfields site" is an abandoned, idled or underused property where the threat of environmental contamination has hindered redevelopment. The
North Carolina Brownfields Program, which is administered by the Division of Waste Management in the North Carolina Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ), is the state's effort to break this barrier to the redevelopment of these sites.

Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2021

Tribal

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Indian Lands: INDIAN LUST

LUSTSs on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 4, which includes North Carolina.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands: INDIAN UST
USTs on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 4, which includes North Carolina.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: DELISTED ILST
Leaking Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal LUST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks: DELISTED IUST
Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal UST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

County

No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Record Sources
Federal

PFOA/PFOS Contaminated Sites: PFAS NPL
List of sites where PFOA or PFOS contaminants have been found in drinking water or soil. Made available by the Federal Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA).

Government Publication Date: Sep 17, 2021

Eacility Reqistry Service/Facility Index: FINDS/FRS
The Facility Registry Service (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites, or places subject to environmental regulations or of
environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification records through rigorous verification and management
procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility records, and data collected from EPA's Central Data
Exchange registrations and data management personnel. This list is made available by the Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA).

Government Publication Date: Nov 2, 2020

Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program: TRIS
The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.
S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. One of TRI's primary
purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the environment.

Government Publication Date: Aug 24, 2021

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Releases: PFAS TRI
List of Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) facilities at which the reported chemical is a Per- or polyfluorinated alkyl substance (PFAS) included in the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances. The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database
containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage
those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment.
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Government Publication Date: Aug 24, 2021

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Water Quality: PFAS WATER
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a cooperative service sponsored by the United States Geological Survey (USGS), the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA), and the National Water Quality Monitoring Council (NWQMC). This listing includes records from the Water Quality Portal where the
characteristic (environmental measurement) is in the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances.
Government Publication Date: Jul 20, 2020

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System: HMIRS
US DOT - Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) Incidents Reports Database taken from
Hazmat Intelligence Portal, U.S. Department of Transportation.

Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2020

National Clandestine Drug Labs: NCDL
The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this data as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law
enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In
most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy.
Government Publication Date: Oct 5, 2020

Toxic Substances Control Act: TSCA
The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.

The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures
(referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on
chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine
whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential
Business Information (CBI).

Government Publication Date: Apr 11, 2019

Hist TSCA: HIST TSCA
The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.

The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single
site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time
EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time
manufacturers of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2006

ETTS Administrative Case Listing: FTTS ADMIN
An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.

Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

ETTS Inspection Case Listing: FTTS INSP
An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.

Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

Potentially Responsible Parties List: PRP
Early in the cleanup process, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the potentially responsible parties (PRPs). EPA
looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site.

Government Publication Date: Jun 25, 2021

State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing: SCRD DRYCLEANER

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21101400310


http://www.erisinfo.com

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner
site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina,
Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Government Publication Date: Nov 08, 2017

Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS): ICIS
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) is a system that provides information for the Federal Enforcement and Compliance (FE&C) and
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) programs. The FE&C component supports the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA)
Civil Enforcement and Compliance program activities. These activities include Compliance Assistance, Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. The
NPDES program supports tracking of NPDES permits, limits, discharge monitoring data and other program reports.

Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021

Drycleaner Facilities: FED DRYCLEANERS
A list of drycleaner facilities from Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) online search. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
tracks facilities that possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner establishments.

Government Publication Date: May 5, 2021

Delisted Drycleaner Facilities: DELISTED FED DRY
List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes
identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment).

Government Publication Date: May 5, 2021

Formerly Used Defense Sites: FUDS
Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the
Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DoD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. This list is
published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

Government Publication Date: May 26, 2021

Former Military Nike Missile Sites: FORMER NIKE
This information was taken from report DRXTH-AS-IA-83A016 (Historical Overview of the Nike Missile System, 12/1984) which was performed by
Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. for the U.S. Army Toxic and Hazardous Materials Agency Assessment Division. The Nike system was
deployed between 1954 and the mid-1970's. Among the substances used or stored on Nike sites were liquid missile fuel (JP-4); starter fluids (UDKH,
aniline, and furfuryl alcohol); oxidizer (IRFNA); hydrocarbons (motor oil, hydraulic fluid, diesel fuel, gasoline, heating oil); solvents (carbon tetrachloride,
trichloroethylene, trichloroethane, stoddard solvent); and battery electrolyte. The quantities of material a disposed of and procedures for disposal are not
documented in published reports. Virtually all information concerning the potential for contamination at Nike sites is confined to personnel who were
assigned to Nike sites. During deactivation most hardware was shipped to depot-level supply points. There were reportedly instances where excess
materials were disposed of on or near the site itself at closure. There was reportedly no routine site decontamination.

Government Publication Date: Dec 2, 1984

PHMSA Pipeline Safety Flagged Incidents: PIPELINE INCIDENT
A list of flagged pipeline incidents made available by the U.S. Department of Transportation (US DOT) Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety
Administration (PHMSA). PHMSA regulations require incident and accident reports for five different pipeline system types.

Government Publication Date: Jul 7, 2020

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS): MLTS
A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the
NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016.

Government Publication Date: May 11, 2021

Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites: HIST MLTS
A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed
from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State.

Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010

Mines Master Index File: MINES

The Master Index File (MIF) contains mine identification numbers issued by the Department of Labor Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) for
mines active or opened since 1971. Note that addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine itself.
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Government Publication Date: Nov 3, 2020

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Sites: SMCRA
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and
Enforcement (OSMRE) to provide information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of Abandoned Mine Land (AML) impacts, as well as information on the cost associated with the
reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that
it is modified as new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed.

Government Publication Date: Dec 18, 2020

Mineral Resource Data System: MRDS
The Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) is a collection of reports describing metallic and nonmetallic mineral resources throughout the world.
Included are deposit name, location, commodity, deposit description, geologic characteristics, production, reserves, resources, and references. This
database contains the records previously provided in the Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) of USGS and the Mineral Availability System/Mineral
Industry Locator System (MAS/MILS) originated in the U.S. Bureau of Mines, which is now part of USGS. The USGS has ceased systematic updates of
the MRDS database with their focus more recently on deposits of critical minerals while providing a well-documented baseline of historical mine
locations from USGS topographic maps.

Government Publication Date: Mar 15, 2006

Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act Sites: URANIUM
The Legacy Management Office of the Department of Energy (DOE) manages radioactive and chemical waste, environmental contamination, and
hazardous material at over 100 sites across the U.S. The L.M. Office manages this database of sites registered under the Uranium Mill Tailings Control
Act (UMTRCA).

Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017

Alternative Fueling Stations: ALT FUELS
List of alternative fueling stations made available by the US Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Biodiesel
stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE). The National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) obtains information about new stations from trade
media, Clean Cities coordinators, a Submit New Station form on the Station Locator website, and through collaborating with infrastructure equipment
and fuel providers, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs), and industry groups.

Government Publication Date: Jul 12, 2021

Registered Pesticide Establishments: SSTS
List of active EPA-registered foreign and domestic pesticide-producing and device-producing establishments based on data from the Section Seven
Tracking System (SSTS). The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) Section 7 requires that facilities producing pesticides, active
ingredients, or devices be registered. The list of establishments is made available by the EPA.

Government Publication Date: Apr 13, 2021

Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Notifiers: PCB
Facilities included in the national list of facilities that have notified the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) of Polychlorinated Biphenyl
(PCB) activities. Any company or person storing, transporting or disposing of PCBs or conducting PCB research and development must notify the EPA
and receive an identification number.

Government Publication Date: Nov 19, 2020

State

Dry Cleaning Contamination and Solvent Cleanup Act (DSCA) Program: DRYC CLEANUP
List of Dry Cleaning sites known to the Division of Waste Management in the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), including: sites that have
been certified into the Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act Program (DSCA) Program; sites that are being investigated by the DSCA Program for dry-
cleaning solvent contamination; sites that have been investigated and determined not to have been contaminated by dry-cleaning solvent contamination;
locations where the North Carolina Department of Labor has conducted boiler inspections at drycleaners prior to 1986; and historical addresses of
drycleaners and laundry businesses from city directories. Made available by the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality.

Government Publication Date: Mar 18, 2021

Dry Cleaning Facilities: DRYCLEANERS
A list of dry cleaners made available by the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Division of Waste Management.
Government Publication Date: May 31, 2020
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Delisted Dry Cleaning Facilities: DELISTED DRYCLEANERS
List of dry cleaner locations which were once included, but no longer appear on, the list of dry cleaner locations made available by the Division of the
Waste Management of North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Mar 18, 2021

Incident Management Database (Spills): SPILLS
The Incident Management Database (IMD) tracks spills, hazardous material releases, sanitary sewer overflows and wastewater treatment plant
bypasses. This database is managed by the Pretreatment, Emergency Response and Collection Systems (PERCS) unit of the Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Feb 8, 2021

Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) Sites: MGP
A list of Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) sites participating in the MGP Assessment and Remediation Program as described in the Administrative Order
on Consent 00-SF-192. This list is made available by the North Carolina Environmental Quality (NCDEQ) Division of Waste Management.

Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2019

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS): PFAS
A list of sites where Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) has been identified, made available by the North Carolina Department of Environment
Quiality.

Government Publication Date: Aug 27, 2020

Recycling Markets Directory: SWRCY
List of recycling facilities made available by the Division of Environmental Assistance and Customer Service (DEACS) of the NC Department of
Environmental Quality. Information is based on data supplied by the listed organizations to DEACS. DEACS is a non-regulatory state agency, does not
regularly inspect facilities, and does not represent that the companies are, or are not, in compliance with applicable federal, state and local laws.
Government Publication Date: May 27, 2021

Hazardous Waste Sites: HAZ
A list of sites within North Carolina that are regulated by the hazardous waste portions of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). This list
is provided by the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (NC DEQ), Division of Waste Management.

Government Publication Date: Feb 21, 2019

Permitted Septage Sites: SDTF
List of active and permitted Septage Detention and Treatment Facility (SDTF) sites in North Carolina, made available by the North Carolina Department
of Environmental Quality.

Government Publication Date: Sep 21, 2018

Tier 2 Report: TIER 2
A list of Tier 2 facilities in North Carolina. This list is made available by the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (NC DEQ).
Government Publication Date: Oct 30, 2020

Underground Injection Control Wells: uiC
This list of Underground Injection Control Wells is made available by the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources.
Government Publication Date: Oct 26, 2020

Animal Feeding Operation Permits: FEEDLOTS
This list of animal feeding operation permits is made available by the Water Quality Division of the North Carolina Department of Environment and
Natural Resources.

Government Publication Date: Apr 1, 2020

Air Permitted Facilities: AIR PERMIT
This list of facilities with air quality permits is made available by the Air Quality Division of the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural
Resources.

Government Publication Date: Jul 21, 2020
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Tribal

No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.
County

No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.
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Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.

Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:
'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation: the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.
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CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
Minneapolis, MN

Inspired Solutions by Nova Group

October 15, 2021

Renee Gledhill-Earley

State Historic Preservation Office
4617 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-4617
Environmental.Review@ncdcr.gov

Re: Proposed Housing Development
Cliffdale Crossing
8368 Cliffdale Road
Fayetteville, NC 28314
Nova Project No.: CK21-8848

Dear Ms. Gledhill-Earley:

Nova Group, GBC (Nova) is writing on behalf of Smith Duggins Developers, LLC to solicit your
comments on a proposed development project at the above referenced address. As the Project is a
federal undertaking regulated by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), it is
being reviewed under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act for its impacts to historic
architectural and archaeological resources.

The Subject Property consists of a vacant 18.18-acre parcel located on the north side of Cliffdale Road
between Glen Iris Drive and Buhmann Drive. Smith Duggins Developers, LLC proposes to construct
six two-story residential structures and a leasing/community building on the southern portion of the
property. The site will be accessed via Cliffdale Road with a driveway and parking located at the
center of the parcel and the buildings on the exterior. The development will consist of 80 housing
units: 12 one-bedroom, one bath units; 40 two-bedroom, one bath units; and 28 three-bedroom, two
bath units.

An Invitation to consult letter was submitted to the Fayetteville Certified Local Government on
September 24, 2021. A public notice was posted in the Fayetteville Observer on September 30, 2021.
As of the date of this report, no response has been received. Should a response be received, a copy
will be sent to you under separate cover.

Based on the height and size of the proposed development as well as neighborhood context, Nova
has determined that the visual Area of Potential Effects (APE) for this project is an area 1,500 feet
from the Subject Property.

Based on research completed by Laura L. Mancuso, a Secretary of the Interior Qualified Architectural
Historian, no properties over 50 years old are located within the APEs. In addition, a review of
properties listed on or eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places was completed
on September 23, 2021, by Ms. Mancuso. No properties were identified on the property or within the
1,500-foot visual APE; therefore, no historic properties will be affected by the proposed undertaking.
Nova is requesting your concurrence with the determination that there are No Historic Properties in
APE for both direct and visual effects.

1107 HAZELTINE BOULEVARD, SUITE 400 | CHASKA, MN 55318
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SEPTEMBER 7, 2021

BETHANY MANOR SENIOR APARTMENTS
PAGE 2

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
Minneapolis, MN

Inspired Solutions by Nova Group

A Phase | Archaeological Review was completed by the Archaeological Consultants of the Carolinas,
Inc. Please see the attached Report which concludes that no cultural resources were identified, and
no further archaeological investigations are recommended.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

i

Laura L. Mancuso

National Practice Leader-Cultural Resources
203.240.0077
laura.mancuso@novagroupgbc.com

1107 HAZELTINE BOULEVARD, SUITE 400 | CHASKA, MN 55318



CLIFFDALE CROSSING
SITE PLAN
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GRAPHIC SCALE
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PROJECT DATA
PROJECT: CLIFFDALE DEVELOPMENT
PROVECT PIN: 9487-36-6817
DEED BOOK/PAGE: 8868/0899

PROJECT ADDRESS: CLIFFDALE RD. FAYETTEVILLE, NC
DEVELOPER / FINANCIALLY
P fo

RESPONSIBLE PARTY:
SMITH DUGGINS DEVELOPERS, LLC

SITE_DATA
DEVELOPMENT SITE= 8.00 AC+ (OF 18.18 AC. SITE)
ZONING =  MR-5 (MIXED RESIDENTIAL)

SETBACKS: FRONT= 25 FT
SIDE= 10 FT
REAR= 30 FT

LATITUDE / LONITUDE........crn... .. 35" 3’ 30.18" N, 79° 3’ 14.75" W

PROPOSED DENSITY= 80 DU = 9.6 DU/AC.

NO. OF UNITS: 80 DU (12-1 BR, 40-2 BR, 28-3 BR)
8 ADA UNITS INCLUDED: 2-1 BR, 4— 2 BR, 2

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (COF):
1.8 SP/DU UNIT= 1.8xB0 DU=144 SPACES
(1 ADA SPACES PER 25 INCL=6 ADA SPACES)

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED;
1.8 SP/DU UNIT= 1.8xB0 DU= 144 SPACES
4 COMMON AREA SPACES (PLAYGROUND!
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED = 148 SPACE
(13 ADA SPACES INCL.)

BUILT UPON AREA (BUILDINGS—PARKING —WALKWAYS)= 5.53 AC+
OPEN SPACE SET-ASIDE AREAS =2.2.47 AC+=30.8%t (10% REQ'D

IMPERVIOUS AREA:
EXISTING: 0 AC %
PROPOSED ROADS & SIDEWALKS: 92,268 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED IMP: 3.24 ACt
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA= 5.61+ AC.

SITE_AMENITIES
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS HAVE BEEN NOTED ON THE SITE PLAN
TO BE PROVIDED WITH THE PROJECT:
1 Y GROUNDS W/ EQUIPMENT & BENCHES
1) TOT LOTS W/ EQUIPMENT & BENCHES
1) COVERED PICNIC AREA W/ TWO TABLES & GRILL (150 SF)
3) OUTDOOR SITTING AREAS W/BENCHES
VERED POSTAL FACIUTY
LANDSCAPED ENTRY 4+ ENTRANCE SIGNS
IRRIGATED LAWNS

OFFICE W/ STORAGE AND HC TOILETS

LAUNDRY ROOM W/ 4 WASHERS & 4 DRYERS

COMPUTER CENTER W/ HIGH SPEED INTERNET (2 STATIONS)
PLUS 2 NEW STATIONS

COMMUNITY ROOM W/ KITCHENETTE
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The following photographs were taken on September 27 and 28, 2021 unless otherwise noted.

1. View looking north
from the center of the
Subject Property.

2. View looking east from
the center of the
Subject Property.
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3. View looking south
from the center of the
Subject Property.

4. View looking west from
the center of the
Subject Property.
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5. View looking north
from the southern
portion of the Subject
Property.

6. View looking east from
the southern portion of
the Subject Property.
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7. View looking south
from the southern
portion of the Subject
Property.

8. View looking west from
the southern portion of
the Subject Property.
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9. View looking
northwest from
Cliffdale Road.

10. View looking west from
Cliffdale Road.
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1.

View looking
northwest to the
Subject Property from
Enforcement Drive.

12.

View looking west-
northwest to the
Subject Property from
Cliffdale Road at the
edge of the APE.
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13. View looking southeast
to the Subject Property
from Buhmann Drive at
the edge of the APE.

14. View looking east-
southeast to the
Subject Property from
Buhmann Drive.
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15. View looking east to
the Subject Property
from Buhmann Drive.

16. View looking east-
northeast to the
Subject Property from
Cliffdale Road from the
edge of the APE.
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17. View looking
southwest to the
Subject Property from
Glen Iris Drive.
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Management Summary

Between September 27 and 28, 2021, Archaeological Consultants of the Carolinas (ACC), Inc.,
conducted an intensive archaeological survey of the 18-acre (7.3-ha) Cliffdale Crossing tract in Cumberland
County, North Carolina. This survey was undertaken on behalf of Nova Group, GBC as due diligence in
anticipation of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) funding requirements for the completion of an
archaeological survey. The goals of this investigation were to identify all archaeological resources located
within the project tract, assess those resources for eligibility for the National Register of Historic Places
(NRHP), and advance management recommendations, as appropriate.

Cultural and environmental background research was conducted prior to the field visit. No
previously recorded archaeological sites are located within a 1.6-kilometer radius of the project tract. Five
historic resources are recorded within 1.6 kilometers of the project tract. Four of these resources have been
determined to be not eligible for the NRHP. One resource, the Angus McGill House (CD0694), was placed
on the Study List in 1980. None will be impacted by the proposed development.

Prior to conducting the field investigation, approximately 16.3 acres (6.6 ha) of the tract were
determined to have high potential for the presence of archacological sites. The survey in these areas
consisted of excavating shovel tests at 30-meter intervals along parallel transects 30-meters apart. Low
potential areas totaled 1.7 acres (0.7 ha) and were examined using pedestrian survey and judgmentally
placed shovel tests. All areas of exposed ground surface were visually inspected for cultural remains. No
archaeological deposits were identified during the survey, and no further work is recommended within the
project tract.
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Chapter 1. Introduction

Between September 27 and 28, 2021, Archaeological Consultants of the Carolinas (ACC), Inc.,
conducted an intensive archaeological survey of the 18-acre (7.3-ha) Cliffdale Crossing tract in Cumberland
County, North Carolina. This survey was undertaken on behalf of Nova Group, GBC as due diligence in
anticipation of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) funding requirements for the completion of an
archaeological survey. The goals of this investigation were to identify all archaeological resources located
within the project tract, assess those resources for eligibility for the National Register of Historic Places
(NRHP), and advance management recommendations, as appropriate. Mr. Michael O’Neal served as
Principal Investigator and Field Director. He was assisted in the field by Mr. Robert Jordan. The field
investigation required a total of four person days to complete.

Project Area

The project tract encompasses 18
acres (7.3 ha) located west of the city of
Fayetteville, in Cumberland County, North
Carolina (Figure 1.1). The tract boundaries
are comprised primarily of property lines
(Figure 1.2 and Figure 1.3). The tract is
bound on the north, east, and west by
residential areas. Cliffdale Road borders
the tract on the south.

CUMBERLAND
COUNTY

Fayottéville

The project tract is characterized
primarily by young pines and hardwoods
and dense briars and other secondary
growth (Figure 1.4). The western portion of
a Carolina Bay is located in the northern
portion of the project tract. Vegetation in
the Carolina Bay was very dense (Figure
1.5).

Kilometers

Methods of Investigation
Figure 1.1. Map showing the location of the project tract

This investigation consisted of in Cumberland County, North Carolina.
four separate tasks: Archival Research, Field Survey, Laboratory Analysis, and Report Production. Each of
these tasks is discussed in detail below.

Archival Research

Archival research began with a review of archaeological site forms, maps, and reports on file at the
North Carolina Office of State Archaeology (OSA) in Raleigh, as well as a review of historic resources
mapped on the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources (DNCR) Survey and Planning Division’s
mapping application website (HPOWEB). This review served to identify previously recorded resources in
the project vicinity and provided data on the prehistoric and historic context of the project area. Historic

Cliffdale Crossing Tract
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Figure 1.2. Topographic map showing the project tract (1950 Clifdale NC 7.5-
minute USGS topographic quadrangle [photorevised 1971]).

Figure 1.3. Aerial view of the project tract.
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Figure 1.4. View of mixed hardwoods and pines in the project tract.

Figure 1.5. View of planted pine area in the project tract.
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maps of Cumberland County and the project vicinity were obtained from a wide variety of published and
online sources. Maps reviewed for this project include the 1922 Cumberland County soil map, the 1938
county highway map, and topographic maps dating from 1948 to 1997. The maps were used to determine
past land use, the possible presence of structural remains or historic landscape features and known Native
American occupations. Aerial images dating back to 1993 were also examined. The United States
Department of Agriculture (USDA) Web Soil Survey, the published soil survey of Cumberland County,
and LiDAR imagery were consulted to determine the environmental characteristics of the project vicinity.

Field Survey

Close-interval contour topographic maps, Light Detecting and Ranging (LiDAR) images, and soil
survey data were consulted prior to the field survey to identify portions of the tract with high potential for
the presence of archaeological remains. High probability areas were determined based on the presence of
well- and moderately well drained soils and the proximity to wetlands and/or drainage frontage.
Approximately 16.3 acres (6.6 ha) in the project tract were determined to have a high potential for the
presence of archaeological sites (Figure 1.6). These areas were shovel tested at 30-meter intervals along
transects spaced 30 meters apart. The remaining 1.7 acres (0.6 ha) were defined as having low potential for
the presence of archaeological deposits. These areas were subjected to pedestrian walkover with
judgmentally placed shovel tests. This survey strategy was approved by Dr. David Cranford, Assistant State
Archaeologist.

Shovel tests measured approximately 30 centimeters in diameter and were excavated to 10
centimeters into subsoil or to the water table. Shovel test fill was screened through %4 inch wire mesh.
Details of artifacts and soils for each shovel test were recorded in field notebooks. No artifacts were
identified during this investigation. However, when artifacts are collected, they are placed in plastic bags
labeled with the date, field site number, grid point locations (i.e., shovel test/transect or north/east
coordinate), depth of artifacts, and initials of the excavator.

A site is defined as an area containing one or more artifacts within a 30-meter or less diameter of
surface exposure or where surface or subsurface cultural features are present. Artifacts and/or features less
than 50 years in age are not considered a site without a specific research or management reason. At sites
where good surface visibility is available, site boundaries are determined based on both close interval
surface examination and selective shovel testing. At sites where the ground surface is obscured, site
boundaries are established by excavating shovel tests at 15-meter intervals across the site area. Site settings
are photographed with a digital camera. Sketch maps are produced in the field showing the locations of
shovel tests and surface finds. The locations of all archaeological sites as well as the surface collection
transects are recorded using a Trimble Pathfinder Geo 7x Global Positioning System (GPS) unit capable of
sub-meter accuracy. These GPS data are then relayed onto project maps.

Site significance is based on the site’s ability to contribute to our understanding of past lifeways,
and its subsequent eligibility for listing on the NRHP. Department of Interior regulations (36 CFR Part 60)
established criteria that must be met for an archaeological site or historic resource to be considered
significant, or eligible for the NRHP (Townsend et al. 1993). Under these criteria, a site can be defined as
significant if it retains integrity of “location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, and
association” and if it 4) is associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad
pattern of history; B) is associated with the lives of persons significant in the past; C) embodies distinctive
characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction, or represents work of a master, possesses high
artistic values or represents a significant and distinguishable entity whose components may lack individual
distinction; or D) has yielded, or is likely to yield, information important in history or prehistory.
Archaeological sites are most frequently evaluated pursuant to Criterion D. However, all archaeological
sites can be considered under all four criteria.

Cliffdale Crossing Tract
Cumberland County, North Carolina 4



Figure 1.6 LiDAR map showing high potential areas in the project tract.

The primary goals of this field investigation were to identify archaeological resources and evaluate
their potential research value or significance. Although the determination of the site significance is made
by the State Historic Preservation Office, whenever possible, sufficient data are gathered to allow us to
make a significance recommendation. Sites that exhibit little or no further research potential are
recommended not eligible for the NRHP, and no further investigation is proposed. Sites for which
insufficient data could be obtained at the survey level are considered unassessed and preservation or more
in-depth investigation is advocated. It is rare for ample data to be recovered at the survey level of
investigation to definitively determine that a site meets NRHP eligibility criteria. However, when this
occurs, the site is recommended eligible for the NRHP. Again, preservation of the resource is advocated. If
preservation is not possible, mitigation options (e.g., data recovery) would need to be considered.

Laboratory Analysis

Had artifacts been recovered, they would have been processed in the Clayton laboratory facilities
of ACC. All artifacts would be washed in warm soapy water and allowed to thoroughly air dry. A
provenience number, based on artifact contexts (i.e., grid coordinate, depth, etc.), would be assigned to each
positive excavation location. Within each provenience, individual artifacts or artifact classes would then be

Cliffdale Crossing Tract
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assigned a catalog number. Artifacts would be cataloged based on specific morphological characteristics
and would be compared to such as raw material in the case of lithics, and decoration and temper type in the
case of prehistoric ceramics. Historic artifacts would have been identified by color, material of manufacture
(e.g., ceramics), type (e.g., slipware), form (e.g., bowl, plate), method of manufacture (e.g., molded), period
of manufacture (e.g., 1780-1820), and intended function (e.g., tableware). Historic artifacts with established
manufacture date ranges would have been categorized using published sources.

Upon acceptance of the final project report, all analysis sheets, field notes, photographs, and maps,
will be prepared according to federal guidelines and transferred to OSA for final curation.

Project Documentation

Data compiled during this investigation was used to produce this document with details of the tasks
undertaken. Chapter 2 presents environmental and cultural overviews of the project region. Chapter 3
present the results of the archival research. The results of field investigation and management
recommendations, as appropriate, are presented in Chapter 4.

Cliffdale Crossing Tract
Cumberland County, North Carolina



Chapter 2. Environmental and Cultural Overview

To be able to comprehensively examine the archaeological resources identified during this survey,
it is necessary to understand the larger context within which they occur. The natural environment,
technological development, and ideological values are all intertwined in shaping the way humans live. In
this chapter, details about the local environment and cultural development in the region are presented to
provide a context within which these archaeological resources can be assessed. This basic framework is an
important tool in evaluating the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) eligibility of these resources.

Environmental Overview

Cumberland County is in the southwestern portion of the upper Coastal Plain of North Carolina
(Figure 3.1). The Coastal Plain is comprised of broad, relatively flat terraces of unconsolidated sediments
and carbonate rocks that were deposited in shallow seas by rivers draining the Blue Ridge and Piedmont
provinces during the Cretaceous through Quaternary period (Rogers 1999). The western portion of
Cumberland County falls within the Sandhills region. The Sandhills are a strip of remnant beach dunes that
extend from Georgia to North Carolina and loosely form the boundary between the Coastal Plain and the
Piedmont provinces.

Figure 2.1. Physiographic map of the North Carolina showing the location of the project area.

Elevations in the tract range between approximately 75.6 and 77.4 meters above mean sea level.
The project tract contains relatively little topographic relief. Slight rises are present in the northern and
southern portion of the tract and gradual slope is also present in the southern portion of the tract. The
northeastern portion of the tract consists of the western half of a small Caorlina Bay and its southwestern
rim.

Cliffdale Crossing Tract
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Carolina Bays are common landscape features in the Coastal Plain of North and South Carolina.
Carolina Bays are oval depressions especially prevalent in the Coastal plain near the North Carolina and
South Carolina border. They tend to be oriented northwest-southeast, with an elevated sand rim on the
southeastern margin. Sizes vary from 60 meters to 19.3 kilometers long. Some of the large ones are lakes
(e.g., Lake Waccamaw, White Lake, Little Singletary Lake), others are bogs or pocosins, and still others
are drained and used as agricultural fields. The peat in the bogs can be between 3.0 to 15.2 meters thick.
Origin theories once linked the creation of Carolina Bays to extraterrestrial impacts (with a comet being
perhaps the most likely); however, more recent research conducted by Moore et al. (2016) suggests that
they are formed by long term climatological and hydrological processes. They are likely wind-oriented
lakes with nearly identical patterns of shape, orientation, and sand rim composition. They can become more
active during periods of climatic instability.

Drainage

The project area falls within the Cape Fear River Basin, the largest river basin within North
Carolina (Figure 2.2). The project tract is drained by a small, unnamed tributary of Bones Creek. Bones
Creek converges with Little Rockfish Creek southeast of the tract. Little Rockfish Creek converges with
Rockfish Creek before draining into the Cape Fear River south of Fayetteville, North Carolina. The Cape
Fear River is approximately 200 miles long, flowing from Jordan lake into the Atlantic Ocean (City of
Fayetteville 2015).

Figure 2.2. Map showing the project location within the Cape Fear River basin.
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Climate

The climate in Cumberland County includes hot and humid summers and moderately cold winters.
Summer temperatures average 78 degrees Fahrenheit (F), with the highest temperatures around 89 degrees
F. Winter temperatures average 44 degrees F, with lows around 31 degrees F. Yearly rainfall totals 109 to
117 centimeters and is evenly distributed throughout the year (Hudson 1984).

Geology

The project area is underlain primarily by the Cape Fear Formation. This formation is the product
of non-marine delta formation during the Upper Cretaceous period. It is comprised of bedded sand,
sandstone, and mudstone (Sohl and Owens 1991). The lithic material present in the project vicinity, as in
much of the Coastal Plain, likely originates in the Carolina Slate Belt in the Piedmont. Rivers flowing out
of the Piedmont transported the material, including metavolcanics and quartz, into the Coastal Plain where
it was deposited as gravels and formed cobble bars.

Soils

Soil data for the project tract were obtained from the United States Department of Agriculture,
Natural Resources Conservation Service Web Soil Survey (USDA 2021) and the published soil surveys for
Cumberland County (Hudson 1984). There are four soil types present in the project tract (Figure 2.3, Table
2.1). Blaney loamy sand is a well-drained soil that is found on the side slopes and narrow ridges of uplands.
McColl loam is a poorly drained soil that is found in shallow, oval depressions of uplands. The majority of
the tract contains Norfolk loamy sand, which is a well-drained soil found on broad, smooth flats on uplands.
Wagram loamy sand is another well drained soil also formed on broad, smooth flats and the side slopes of
uplands.

Cultural Overview

The following discussion summarizes the various occupations in southeastern North Carolina,
emphasizing technological change, settlement, and site function throughout prehistory. Table 2.2 presents
an archaeological chronology of Native American occupation in the southern Upper Coastal Plain of North
Carolina.

Prehistoric Cultural Overview
Paleoindian Period (12,000 - 8,000 BC).

The Paleoindian Period refers to the earliest human occupations of the New World, the origins and
age of which remain a subject of debate. The most accepted theory dates the influx of migrant bands of
hunter-gatherers to approximately 12,000 years ago. This time period corresponds to the exposure of a land
bridge connecting Siberia to the North American continent during the last ice age (Driver 1998; Jackson et
al. 1997). Research conducted over the past few decades has begun to cast doubt on this theory.

Investigations at Paleoindian sites have produced radiocarbon dates predating 12,000 years. The
Monte Verde site in South America has been dated to 10,500 BC (Dillehay 1997; Meltzer et al. 1997). In
North America, the Meadowcroft Rockshelter in Pennsylvania had deposits dating to 9,500 BC. Current
research conducted at the Topper Site indicates occupations dating between 15,000 to 19,000 (or more)
years ago (Goodyear 2006). Two sites, 44SM37 and Cactus Hill, in Virginia have yielded similar dates.
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Figure 2.3. Map showing the soils present in the APE.

Table 2.1. Summary of Soils Present in the Project Tract (USDA 2021).
Soil Type Description Percent Coverage
(Acres)
Blaney loamy sand (BaD) Well-drained, 8-15% slope 0.9
McColl loam (Mc) Poorly drained 9.7
Norfolk loamy sand (NoA) Well-drained, 0-2% slope 75.9
Wagram loamy sand (WaB) Well-drained, 0-6% slope 13.5

One contentious point about these early sites is that the occupations predate what has been recognized as
the earliest New World culture, Clovis. Artifacts identified at pre-Clovis sites include flake tools and blades,
prismatic blades, bifaces, and lanceolate-like points (Adovasio and Page 2002; Goodyear 2006; Johnson
1997; McAvoy and McAvoy 1997; and McDonald 2000).

The major artifact marker for the Clovis period is the Clovis lanceolate fluted point (Gardner 1974,
1989; Griffin 1967). First identified in New Mexico, Clovis fluted points have been recovered throughout
the United States. However, most of the identified Clovis points have been found in the eastern United
States (Ward and Davis 1999). Most Clovis points have been recovered from surface contexts, although
some sites (e.g., Cactus Hill and Topper sites) have contained well-defined subsurface Clovis contexts.
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Table 2.2.

Native American Archaeological Chronology for the Southern North Carolina Coastal

Plain and Sandhills.
Phase Diagnostic Artifacts Settlement Subsistence
Paleoindian Clovis large, triangular, fluted or side- small, seasonal | intensive
12,000-8,000 BC notched projectile points camps foraging, focus
on large fauna
Dalton
Archaic Kirk side-notched projectile points larger, seasonal |intensive
8,000-1,000 BC Palmer corner-notched projectile points camps; base foraging
camps
Stanly stemmed points
Morrow Mtn.
Guilford
Savannah
River large Savannah River points first shell use of marine
Stallings Island fiber tempered and middens in the | resources
Thom's Creek and New River sand Carolinas
tempered ceramics
Woodland New River large triangular points small, dispersed [ intensive
1,000 BC-1584 AD sand (New River) and limestone villages; focus foraging
(Hamps Landing) tempered pottery on flood plain supplemented by
cord marked surface treatments areas horticulture;
agriculture;
continued focus
Cape Fear grog tempered (Hanover) and sand on shellfish
tempered (Cape Fear) ceramics
small triangular points
White Oak shell tempered ceramics burial in intensive
ossuaries agriculture, focus
remains on corn

Moore et al. (2003), Phelps (1983), and Ward and Davis (1999)

In the southeastern United States, Clovis was followed by smaller fluted and nonfluted lanceolate
spear points, such as Dalton and Hardaway point types, that are characteristic of the later Paleoindian Period
(Goodyear 1982). The Hardaway point, first described by Coe (1964), is seen as a regional variant of Dalton
(Oliver 1985; Ward 1983). Most Paleoindian materials occur as isolated surface finds in the eastern United
States (Ward and Davis 1999); this indicates to many scholars that population density was extremely low
during this period and that groups were small and highly mobile (Meltzer 1988). It has been noted that
group movements were probably well-scheduled, and that some semblance of territories was probably
maintained to ensure adequate arrangements for procuring mates and maintaining population levels
(Anderson and Hanson 1988).

O’Steen (1996) analyzed Paleoindian settlement patterns in the Oconee River valley in northeastern
Georgia and noted a pattern of decreasing mobility throughout the Paleoindian period. Sites of the earliest
portion of the period seem to be restricted to the floodplains, while later sites were distributed widely in the
uplands, showing an exploitation of a wider range of environmental resources. If this pattern holds true for
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the Southeast in general, it may be a result of changing environments trending toward increased deciduous
forest and decreasing availability of Pleistocene megafauna and the consequent increased reliance on
smaller mammals for subsistence; population growth may have also been a factor.

Archaic Period (8,000 - 1,000 BC)

The Archaic Period has been the focus of considerable research in the Southeast. Hunter-gatherer
groups of this period are considered to have been highly mobile, focusing on game animals such as deer
and on seasonally available wild plant resources such as nuts. Archaic sites are common in the North
Carolina Upper Coastal Plain, and their sheer number suggests substantial population increase from the
Paleoindian Period. Soil conditions in the Coastal Plain frequently impede preservation of all traces of
settlement save lithic artifacts. Variations in lithic tool styles are used to delineate three subperiods within
the Archaic Period.

Early Archaic (8,000 - 6,000 BC). The Early Archaic subperiod is marked by a shift from a boreal
forest to more northern hardwoods. Southern pines became the dominant species as the Oak-Hickory forest
retreated to the Piedmont (Delcourt and Delcourt 1981; Delcourt and Delcourt 1985). Based on site
distribution data for Fort Bragg, Early Archaic site locations are extremely diverse indicating adaptation
and exploitation of a wide variety of settings (Irwin and Culpepper 2000). Site types generally fall into three
categories: base camps (often at stream confluences), specialized resource procurement sites located in
areas with seasonally variable resources, and specialized use sites (Cable and Cantley 2006). In the
Southeast, the smaller temporary procurement camps and the larger base camps are found at a ratio of ten
to one (Ward and Davis 1999).

A number of settlement models have been advanced for the Early Archaic. Anderson and Hanson
(1988) theorize that group movement focused on a single drainage with inter-drainage movement being
sporadic and directly tied to macroband aggregations. Based on this view, it could be interpreted that
individual groups had established territories within which they remained most of the time. Daniel (1998)
speculates that Early Archaic groups moved freely between drainages but were tethered to quality lithic
sources in the Piedmont. This view assumes that good quality lithic material would not have been available
outside of the Piedmont, although abundant lithic sources are present in the Coastal Plain, most in the form
of gravel bars and cobble beds. Both views have their proponents. Regardless, it is generally agreed upon
that band-sized groups moved across the landscape utilizing a broad range of resources.

As noted, subsistence data for this time period in the Upper Coastal Plain is sparse. However,
remains recovered from Early Archaic sites in the Southeast have included deer, a variety of small
mammals, turtles, fish, wild birds. Evidence of plant remains exploited includes acorns, hickory nuts,
maygrass, and goosefoot (Goodyear et al. 1979; Smith 1987). There is some debate on the prevalence of
groundstone tools at Early Archaic sites, although their presence is used as evidence of the processing of
plant remains.

Lithic tools diagnostic of the Early Archaic include Hardaway side-notched, Palmer and Kirk
corner-notched, and bifurcated spear points are diagnostic of the time period. End and side scrapers are also
attributed to the Early Archaic, as are adzes, gravers, drills, and perforators (Daniel 1998).

Middle Archaic (6,000-3,000 BC). There is a noted increase in site frequency through the Middle
Archaic. This increase may reflect continued mobility with the associated decrease in band territory that
many researchers speculate occurred during this subperiod (Custer 1990; Smith 1987). With reduced
territories, it may have been necessary to establish more permanent settlements. This trend is reflected in
the increased presence of storage facilities (Chapman 1977; Griffin 1967; and Wetmore 1986). Middle
Archaic sites in the Coastal Plain have exhibited site layouts consistent with residential camps of some
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duration with huts, exterior hearths, prepared clay floors, and discrete artifact scatters (Cable and Cantley
1998; Cantley and Cable 2002; Cable et al. 2005, and Smith 1987).

Stanly Stemmed, Morrow Mountain Stemmed, and Guilford Lanceolate spear points are the
primary diagnostic artifacts of this time period. Morrow Mountain and Guilford phases are believed to have
been introduced from the west (Coe 1964). Phelps (1964) referred to this as the “Western Intrusive horizon.”
Halifax projectile points have also been found in the north Coastal Plain of North Carolina. These points
date to approximately 4000 BC and were introduced from peoples living to the north (Coe 1964). Middle
Archaic tools also include scrapers, gravers, and spokeshaves and there is a decided preference for
expediently available raw lithic material. There is some debate regarding the apparent increase in
groundstone tools during the Middle Archaic. Although some researchers have noted a marked increase in
the presence of groundstone tools, Bruce Smith (1986) cites a large assemblage of groundstone tools
recovered from Early Archaic deposits at the Rose Island site in Tennessee as evidence of a continuation
of the same level of groundstone tool use rather than an increase.

Late Archaic (3,000 - 1,000 BC). The Late Archaic subperiod is characterized by population growth
and further decreases in mobility. Longer term habitation of sites is reflected by the presence of large dense
middens, evidence of structures, and abundant storage features. There were also innovations in technology
and subsistence strategies. Plant cultivation intensified, leading to the early stages of formal agriculture
(Sassaman et al. 2002). Steatite slabs and bowls were produced, presumably for cooking purposes, and were
widely in use from about 2000 to 1500 BC (Gray 2010). The predominant spear type of the Late Archaic
is the Savannah River spear point. Other tools associated with Late Archaic sites include grinding stones,
scrapers, drills, and grooved axes.

Fiber-tempered Stallings ceramics begin being produced as early as 2500 BC (Anderson et al.
1982). Stallings ceramics have been recovered from sites on Fort Bragg but are not generally found above
the Fall Line (Culpepper et al. 2000; Griffin et al. 2001). The use of sand for clay temper gradually replaced
the use of fiber through the Late Archaic. Sand tempered Thoms Creek wares are found in the southern
Coastal region (Ward and Davis 1999), and more recently, radiocarbon and thermoluminescence dates place
the early production of New River wares in this same time frame (Dr. Joseph Herbert, personal
communication). Surface treatments on New River ceramics include cord marking, net impressions, and
simple stamping.

Woodland Period (1,000 BC - 1584 AD)

Early Woodland (1,500 - 200 BC). Along the North Carolina coast, Early Woodland sites consist
of shell middens near tidal marshes and ceramic and/or lithic scatters in different environmental zones. Site
type categories established by Trinkley (1990) for this portion of the state include seasonal camps located
in upland settings at springs or stream confluences, small seasonal campsites located on swamp edges, and
large semi-permanent camps on swamp edges. Site location patterns suggest a dispersed, highly mobile
lifeway that continued from the Late Archaic into the Woodland. Two ceramic types are associated with
the Early Woodland along the southern coast of North Carolina. New River ceramics are tempered with
dense coarse sand, and exhibit surface treatments that are dominated by cord marking, but also include
fabric impressing, net impressing, and simple stamping (Loftfield 1975; Mathis 1999; Ward and Davis
1999). Hamps Landing ceramics are characterized by limestone or marl temper and have plain, faint thong
marked, cord marked, fabric impressed, and simple stamped surfaces (Ward and Davis 1999).

Middle Woodland (200 BC - AD 1000). Sites dating to this period include small single house shell
middens, more significant shell middens, and shell-less sites in the interior that vary in size and artifact
density. Trinkley (1990) notes that the site types from Early Woodland continue into the Middle Woodland
but with the addition of sand burial mounds. The low, sand burial mounds have been identified at several
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archaeological sites in the region. Estuarine resources made a significant contribution to the subsistence of
Middle Woodland peoples (Drucker and Jackson 1984; Espenshade and Brockington 1989; Trinkley 1976,
1980). The two ceramic series associated with the Middle Woodland in the southern coastal plain are the
grog tempered Hanover wares and the sand tempered Cape Fear wares. Hanover wares are typically cord
marked or fabric impressed (Ward and Davis 1999). Cape Fear have similar decorations, although South
(1976) observed rare net impressing on these wares (Ward and Davis 1999).

Late Woodland (AD 1000 - 1584). Sand burials continued to be used during the Late Woodland
with burials generally being secondary and bundled. Cremations or charred remains are common (Jones et
al. 1997). House structures include both circular and rectangular outlines, but it is unclear whether the two
house styles indicate seasonal differences or the presence of Algonquin speakers in the area (Loftfield
1990). The Late Woodland in the southern Coastal Plain of North Carolina is characterized by the White
Oak Phase. South (1976), working in Brunswick and New Hanover Counties, described the “Oak Island”
series as being shell tempered pottery that included cord marked, net impressed, fabric impressed, and plain
surface treatments. Working near the White Oak River, South (1962) identified shell tempered fabric
impressed sherds which he defined as White Oak fabric impressed. Loftfield (1976) expanded the definition
of White Oak to include simple stamped and smoothed surfaces based on work conducted in Onslow and
Carteret County. Few researchers, today, distinguish between South’s “Oak Island” and Loftfield’s “White
Oak” ceramic series (Ward and Davis 1999). However, it is believed by some that many of the shell
tempered Oak Island sherds identified by South (1976) are actually limestone tempered and part of the
Early Woodland Hamps Landing series, and that the term White Oak should be used to define the shell
tempered Oak Island ceramics (Ward and Davis 1999).

Historic Overview

In the decades following the expedition of Christopher Columbus, the coast and interior portions
of what would become North Carolina were explored. Much of this activity was initiated by Spain in the
hope of preserving its hegemony over North America. Hernando de Soto (1539-1543) and Juan Pardo
(1566-1568) led military expeditions into the western Piedmont and mountains of North Carolina during
the mid-sixteenth century (Hudson 1990, 1994). Despite these military incursions and the establishment of
minor outposts, the Spanish presence in the Carolinas could not be sustained. Mounting pressure from
hostile Native Americans and English privateers resulted in the withdrawal of Spanish forces to St.
Augustine in 1587 (South 1980).

England’s interest in the New World was heavily promoted by Walter Raleigh. A courtier in the
court of Queen Elizabeth I, Raleigh secured the financial and political support necessary to attempt the first
permanent settlement of the New World by English colonists in 1585 (Powell 1989). Although his efforts
failed, Raleigh’s single-minded ambition ultimately led to the establishment of the Jamestown colony in
1607 (No€l Hume 1994).

The disastrous mismanagement and resulting loss of life in Virginia during the first two decades of
the colony’s existence resulted in the revocation of the Virginia Company’s charter in 1624 (No€l Hume
1994). Preoccupied with the civil war between Royalist and Parliamentarian forces in the 1640s, the
authorities in Virginia showed little interest in North Carolina until the 1650s. During this period the area
around the Albemarle Sound in northeastern North Carolina was inhabited by traders, hunters, trappers,
rogues, and tax evaders (Powell 1989). Even then, North Carolina was becoming notorious as a refuge for
the independent and self-reliant.

In 1662, Captain William Hilton was searching for a favorable location for a Puritan colony when
he encountered a cape and inlet which he named “Cape Fear.” Settlers from New England followed Hilton
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to the area but soon left. A sign was left attached to a post at the point of the cape warning others to avoid
the area.

The restoration of Charles II to the throne in 1660 resulted in the distribution of rewards to those
who had supported the Royalist cause during the upheaval (Powell 1989). This initiated the Proprietary
colonial period in the Carolinas, which lasted from 1663 until 1729. During the rule of the Lords and
Proprietors, Charlestown was established north of the mouth of the Cape Fear River. The town was
abandoned in 1667 for several factors including political problems abroad and local Native American
populations turning violent due to abuse by the English (Lee 1971).

Years of turmoil brought about by an unstable system of government culminated in war with the
Tuscarora Indians. Severe fighting broke out in 1711, triggered by the death of the colony’s Surveyor
General (John Lawson) at the hands of the Tuscarora (Powell 1989). The war ended in 1712, leaving the
Carolina colonies in dire financial straits. These conditions persisted until the Lords and Proprietors were
forced to sell their holdings in the Carolinas to the Crown in 1729 (Powell 1989).

The acquisition of North Carolina by the Crown initiated a period of relatively stable government.
During this time, immigration into North Carolina was along three major routes (Powell 1989): western
North Carolina was settled by German and Scots-Irish immigrants arriving from Pennsylvania and Virginia
via the Great Wagon Road; new arrivals at the important towns of New Bern and Brunswick pushed west
up the Cape Fear and Neuse river valleys; and colonists from South Carolina advanced up the Pee Dee and
Catawba rivers in search of new land.

The European settlers to the area, mostly comprised of Highland Scots, encountered several Native
American tribes including the Tuscarora, Cherokee, Cheraw, and Croatan (Swanton 1979). In 1725,
surveyors for the Wineau Company documented a village of “Waccamaw Indians on the Lumber River. At
that time, the waterway was called Drowning Creek for its swift currents and dark water. The tribe now
known as the Lumbee have been known as the Croatan and/or Cherokee of Robeson County, and they
comprise the ninth largest Native American tribe in the United States (Blu 2004). The Lumbee territory
includes Scotland, Hoke, Cumberland, and Robeson counties.

The Lumbee Indians are descendants of the Cheraw Indians, and other groups who merged with
them. In the late 1600s, the Cheraw were settled near Danville, Virginia. In the early 1700s they moved to
the area of present-day Cheraw, South Carolina, along the Pee Dee River. By 1725 they were living near
the North Carolina/South Carolina border, along the Pee Dee River near Cheraw, and along Drowning
Creek in North Carolina. In the 1750s, Royal Governor Rowan called Drowning Creek the “frontier to the
Indians” where about 50 families lived. The South Carolina Gazette documented the Cheraw settlement on
Drowning Creek in 1771. The 1790 United States Census lists prominent family names under the heading
“All other free persons” including Locklear, Oxendine, Chavis, Lowry, Hammonds, Brooks, Brayboy,
Cumbo, Revels, Carter, and Kursey (Lumbee Tribe of North Carolina 2019).

In 1754, Cumberland and Robeson Counties were created from parts of Bladen County.
Cumberland county was made up principally of Scotch Highlanders who came to America following the
Battle of Culloden in 1745 (Meyer 1961). The county was named in honor of William Augustus, Duke of
Cumberland, who was their commander during the battle. The name changed to Fayette County in early
1784 before reverting back to Cumberland later that year. The county seat was first called Cumberland
Court House and was later changed to Campbelton in 1762. The town’s name was later changed to
Fayetteville after Revolutionary War hero, Lafayette (Corbitt 2000).

During the Revolutionary War, many of Cumberland County’s residents were staunch loyalists,
although few joined the fighting on either side of the war. Fighting in Cumberland County was generally
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limited to violence perpetrated between loyalists and patriot factions within the county. Several hundred
men of the county served either side throughout the war. No major battles took place in the county.
However, in 1781, Lord Cornwallis marched through the county in route to Guilford Courthouse, where
the British would suffer a pyrrhic victory.

During the antebellum period, farming was the chief occupation of in the region. There were few
large landowners and hundreds of small farmers. Tobacco began as the dominant cash crop following the
colonial period but was quickly overtaken by cotton. The population of Cumberland County also nearly
doubled from 8,671 to 16,369 people between 1790 and 1860 (Parker 1990:27). The slave population also
increased from 26.1 percent to 41.6 percent of the population (Parker 1990:28). Aside from farming, other
major economic drivers included textiles, banking, and the naval stores industries.

Cumberland County also became an arsenal during this period, a foreshadowing of its later military
importance. In 1790 a small federal arsenal was established in Fayetteville. By the end of the War of 1812,
the arsenal housed 150 guns, tents, canteens, knapsacks and powder (Parker 1990:50). In 1820, a state
arsenal was erected. The United States Arsenal was built in 1838, as one of four facilities authorized by the
United States Congress (Parker 1990).

Although it took place in Virginia, the Nat Turner slave rebellion in 1831 sent shock waves through
the South. In 1835, North Carolina enacted a new constitution prohibiting “persons of color” from voting,
serving on juries, testifying against whites, bearing arms, and learning to read and write. Although having
previously been allowed all rights of citizenship, the new constitutional restrictions were applied to the
Lumbees. During the Civil War, a number of companies were formed from Richmond and neighboring
Robeson County residents. These included Battery E of the 3™ North Carolina Artillery and the 13 Company
D of the 12" North Carolina State Troops. The Lumbees were excluded from military service under the
new state constitution, but they were conscripted to work on various work projects for the Confederates,
including the construction of Fort Fisher. Resentments about the forced labor led may Lumbee men to flee
into the swamps. In 1864, Henry Berry Lowry, a 16-year old Lumbee, and his brothers began a series of
ambushes on local planters and conscription officials. Lowry and his band became local legends as they
stole from the wealthy landowners and distributed the goods to the poor in Robeson County (Perdue and
Oakley 2014).

As agriculture, naval stores, and timber industries helped improve the economy, attempts to
improve transportation were made. In 1849, construction on the first plank-covered road in North Carolina
began. Completed in 1854, Plank Road was 129 miles long, connecting Fayetteville with Salem. By the
time of the Civil War, five plank roads radiated from Fayetteville.

At the onset of the Civil War, Cumberland County supplied eight companies to the Confederate
Army (Parker 1990). These included the Fayetteville Independent Light Infantry of the 1% North Carolina
Regiment, the Lafayette Light Infantry of the 1% North Carolina Regiment (later changed to Artillery with
the 13" North Carolina Battalion), the Cumberland Plowboys of the 24th North Carolina Regiment, the
Manchester Guardians of the 8th North Carolina Regiment, and the Carolina Boys of the 38" North Carolina
Regiment. The Confederate States also took charge of the U.S. Arsenal and named it the Fayetteville
Arsenal and Armory. It provided rifles, pistol carbines, ammunition, knapsacks, and artillery carriages to
the Confederate Army. This service was provided throughout the war until it was seized by the Union Army
in 1865 when much of the compound was burned during General Sherman’s Carolina campaign (Parker
1990).

As Union sympathizers, the Lumbee looked forward to the end of the Civil War. Unfortunately,
their lot remained largely unchanged. Due to political pressure, Lumbee rights were not reinstated. Lowry
and his gang were pursued by the newly established Home Guard. In February 1872, Lowry robbed a store
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in Lumberton of a safe containing $22,000.00. Over the next several years, members of his band
disappeared or were captured and killed, but Lowry was never seen again (Perdue and Oakley 2014).

Following the Civil War, agriculture continued to be the primary economic contributor to the area.
Tobacco and cotton were the principal money-making crops. Other important agricultural products included
corn used for fodder, hogs, and sheep. Many former slaves, who had previously been relied upon as the
primary source of labor, became tenant farmers on the former plantations where they continued to live. The
majority of farms were small with few having more than one or two tenants (Parker 1990).

Perhaps the most important economic and social change to Cumberland and other surrounding
counties began during World War I, when the War Department announced the creation of Camp Bragg in
the North Carolina Sandhills. The camp was completed in 1919 and could house 16,000 soldiers (Parker
1990:115). Although almost closed in 1921, Camp Bragg began to grow and was renamed Fort Bragg. Pope
Field, named after an army pilot, later became Pope Air Force Base, before being subsumed back into Fort
Bragg. Its importance and stature grew during World War II housing 67,000 soldiers, becoming the largest
Army camp (Parker 1990:134).

Fort Bragg produced more than 50 artillery battalions that fought in all theaters of the war. The
most notable of units to come from Fort Bragg are the Ninth Infantry Division and the 82" and 101*
Airborne. These units fought in North Africa, Utah Beach during D-Day, and the Battle of the Bulge. Fort
Bragg is the most intensively used training facility and several Army Reserve and National Guard Divisions
train at Fort Bragg annually.

Presently, Cumberland County contains more than 326,000 residents (Cumberland County 2017).
Its economy is less dependent now on agriculture. Textiles and Fort Bragg remain important economic
forces within the county, although manufacturing and merchandising have come to play an important role
as well (Parker 1990).
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Chapter 3. Results of Archival Research

Previously Recorded Cultural Resources in the Project Vicinity

Cultural and environmental background research was conducted prior to the field visit. No
archaeological sites have been recorded within the project tract or within a 1.6-kilometer radius of the tract.
Five historic resources are recorded within 1.6 kilometers of the project tract (Figure 3.1, Table 3.1).
Resource CDO0511 is the approximate site of the Raymount Schoolhouse, a 1-story front-gabled school with
a shed porch; it was surveyed in 1979. Its National Register of Historic Places (NHRP) status is listed as
Survey Only (SO). The Angus McGill House (CD0694) was placed on the Study List in 1980. Three
resources (CD0810, CD0825, and CD0845), all houses, have been destroyed.

Figure 3.1. Map showing the locations of historic resources in the project vicinity (1950 Clifdale NC
7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle [photorevised 1971]).
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Table 3.1. Historic Resources Recorded Within a 1.6-Kilometer Radius of the Project Tract.

Resource Number | Description NRHP Status
CDO0511 c. 1884 Raymount Schoolhouse (approximate site) SO
CD0694 Angus McGill House SL
CD0810 Kennedy House (Gone) SD
CD0825 McGougan House (Gone) SD
CD0845 R.A. Pate House (Gone) SD

Historic Map and Aerial Image Review

Maps reviewed for this project include the 1922 Cumberland County soil map, the 1938 county
highway map, and topographic maps dating from 1948 to 1997. The maps were used to determine past land
use, the possible presence of structural remains or historic landscape features and known Native American
occupations. Aerial images dating back to 1993 were also examined.

The 1922 county soil map (Figure 3.2) and rural delivery map dating circa 1910 to 1920 (Figure
3.3) show one building in the southwestern portion of the project tract. The 1938 county highway map does
not show any buildings present within the tract, suggesting the house in the southern portion of the tract
was destroyed by late 1930s. The 1948, 1950, and 1974 topographic maps show no buildings present in the

project tract.

Figure 3.2. 1922 soil map showing one building in the project tract.
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Figure 3.3. Rural delivery map showing buildings in the project tract circa 1910-1920.

Aerial photographs available through Google Earth show the project tract as wooded since at least
1993 (Figure 3.4). The southern portion of the tract extending from Cliffdale Road to the Carolina Bay
appears to be in planted pines. The forest in the Carolina Bay north to the property line appears to be a
mixed pine and hardwood forest. The most recent aerial that clearly shows the project tract dates to 2013
when the tract was still wooded. The tract was clear-cut sometime after 2014 (see Figure 1.3). The project
tract is currently characterized by young, planted pines and very dense secondary growth.
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Figure 3.4.

Aerial images of the project tract from 1993 to 2013.
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Chapter 4. Results of the Field Investigation

The Cliffdale Crossing tract encompasses 18 acres (7.3 ha; Figure 4.1) with approximately 16.3
acres (6.6 ha) determined to have a high potential for the presence of archaeological sites. Field survey
focused intensively on high potential areas. For these high potential areas, 30-meter interval shovel testing
was used as the primary site discovery method. Areas with low potential for the presence of archaeological
sites (1.7 acres [0.7 ha]) were given a reconnaissance level examination with shovel tests being excavated
at judgmentally determined locations. A total of 86 shovel tests were excavated during this investigation
(Figure 4.2).

Figure 4.1. Map showing the project tract (1950 Clifdale NC 7.5-minute USGS topographic
quadrangle [photorevised 1971]).

Soil profiles exposed in shovel t